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DETAILS OF OFFER TO THE PUBLIC  

Type 
Fresh 

Issue size  

Offer for 
Sale size  

Total Offer 
size 

Eligibility and Reservation  

Fresh 
Issue 
and 
Offer 
for Sale 

106,000,000* 
Equity 
Shares of 
face value of 
2 each 

aggregating 
to 

10,600.00 
million  

557,230,051* 
Equity Shares 
of face value of 
2 each 

aggregating to 
55,723.01 

million  

663,230,051* 
Equity 
Shares of 
face value of 
2 each 

aggregating 
to 

66,323.01 
million 

The Offer was made pursuant to Regulation 6(2) of the Securities and Exchange 
Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, 
as amended (ñSEBI ICDR Regulations ò) as the Company did not fulfill the 
requirements under Regulation 6(1)(a) of SEBI ICDR Regulations. For further 
details, see ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures ï Eligibility for the 
Offerò on page 423. For details in relation to share reservation among Qualified 
Institutional Buyers (ñQIBsò), Non-Institutional Investors (ñNIIsò) and Retail 
Individual Investors (ñRIIsò), see ñOffer Structure ò beginning on page 456.  

DETAILS OF THE TOP 10 SELLING SHAREHOLDERS  

Name of the top 10 
Selling Shareholders  

Type of Selling Shareholder  
Number of Offered Shares/ Amount  

(  in million) 

Weighted Average Cost of 
Acquisition per Equity Share  

(in )^**  

Peak XV Partners 
Investments VI-1 

Investor Selling Shareholder 
158,281,491* Equity Shares of face value of 

2 aggregating to 15,828.15 million 
1.91 

YC Holdings II, LLC Investor Selling Shareholder 
105,481,609* Equity Shares of face value of 

2 aggregating to 10,548.16 million 
3.45 

Ribbit Capital V, L.P. Investor Selling Shareholder 
65,668,147* Equity Shares of face value of 2 
aggregating to 6,566.81 million 

2.30 

GW-E Ribbit Opportunity V, 
LLC 

Investor Selling Shareholder 
52,464,086* Equity Shares of face value of 2 
aggregating to 5,246.41 million 

37.87 

Internet Fund VI Pte. Ltd. Investor Selling Shareholder 
51,842,810* Equity Shares of face value of 2 
aggregating to 5,184.28 million 

21.97 

Kauffman Fellows Fund, 
L.P. 

Investor Selling Shareholder 
27,505,088* Equity Shares of face value of 2 
aggregating to 2,750.51 million 

0.51 

Alkeon Innovation Master 
Fund II, LP 

Investor Selling Shareholder 
18,707,370* Equity Shares of face value of 2 
aggregating to 1,870.74 million 

37.83 

Alkeon Innovation Master 
Fund II, Private Series, LP 

Investor Selling Shareholder 
17,453,620* Equity Shares of face value of 2 
aggregating to 1,745.36 million 

37.83 

Propel Venture Partners 
Global US, LP 

Investor Selling Shareholder 
16,266,356* Equity Shares of face value of 2 
aggregating to 1,626.64 million 

5.39 

Sequoia Capital Global 
Growth Fund III ï U.S./India 
Annex Fund, L.P. 

Investor Selling Shareholder 
14,723,398* Equity Shares of face value of 2 
aggregating to 1,472.34 million 

37.94 

* Subject to finalization of Basis of Allotment. 
** The amount paid on the acquisition of the Preference Shares have been considered for calculating the weighted average cost of acquisition per Equity Share. 
^As certified by Manian & Rao, Chartered Accountants, by way of their certificate dated November 7, 2025. 
For details of all Selling Shareholders, see ñThe Offerò beginning on page 85. 

RISKS IN RELATION TO THE FIRST OFFER  

This being the first public issue of our Company, there has been no formal market for the Equity Shares of our Company. The face value of the 
Equity Shares is 2 per Equity Share. The Floor Price, the Cap Price and the Offer Price, each as determined by our Company, in consultation 
with the book running lead managers (ñBRLMsò), on the basis of the assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares by way of the book 
building process, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, and as stated in ñBasis for Offer Price ò beginning on page 158, should not be 
considered to be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares after the Equity Shares are listed. No assurance can be given regarding an 
active or sustained trading in the Equity Shares or regarding the price at which the Equity Shares will be traded after listing. 

GENERAL RISK  

Investments in equity and equity-related securities involve a degree of risk and investors should not invest any funds in the Offer unless they can 
afford to take the risk of losing their entire investment. Investors are advised to read the risk factors carefully before taking an investment decision 
in the Offer. For taking an investment decision, investors must rely on their own examination of our Company and the Offer, including the risks 
involved. The Equity Shares offered in the Offer have not been recommended or approved by the Securities and Exchange Board of India 
(ñSEBIò), nor does SEBI guarantee the accuracy or adequacy of the contents of this Prospectus. Specific attention of the investors is invited to 
ñRisk Factors ò beginning on page 37. 

ISSUERôS AND SELLING SHAREHOLDERSô ABSOLUTE RESPONSIBILITY 

Our Company, having made all reasonable inquiries, accepts responsibility for and confirms that this Prospectus contains all information with 
regard to our Company and the Offer, which is material in the context of the Offer, that the information contained in this Prospectus is true and 
correct in all material aspects and is not misleading in any material respect, that the opinions and intentions expressed herein are honestly held 
and that there are no other facts, the omission of which makes this Prospectus as a whole or any of such information or the expression of any 
such opinions or intentions, misleading in any material respect. Further, each of the Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly, accepts 
responsibility for and confirms only the statements specifically made by such Selling Shareholder in this Prospectus solely to the extent of 
information specifically pertaining to it and/or its respective portion of the Offered Shares and assumes responsibility that such statements are 
true and correct in all material respects and not misleading in any material respect. Each Selling Shareholder assumes no responsibility for any 
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other statement, disclosure or undertaking in this Prospectus, including, inter alia, any of the statements, disclosures or undertakings made by 
or relating to our Company or our Companyôs business or any other person(s) or any other Selling Shareholders. 

LISTING 

The Equity Shares offered through the Red Herring Prospectus (ñRHPò) and this Prospectus are proposed to be listed on the Stock Exchanges 
being BSE Limited (ñBSEò) and National Stock Exchange of India Limited (ñNSE, and together with the BSE, the ñStock Exchanges ò). For the 
purposes of the Offer, the Designated Stock Exchange is NSE. 
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Jitesh Agarwal 
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Kunal Thakkar/ Ronak 
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Our Company was incorporated as ñBillionbrains Garage Ventures Private Limitedò on January 9, 2018, as a private limited company under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, 
pursuant to a certificate of incorporation dated January 17, 2018, issued by the Registrar of Companies, Central Registration Centre. Pursuant to the Scheme of Amalgamation, approved by 
the National Company Law Tribunal, Bengaluru Bench on March 28, 2024, Groww Inc., our erstwhile holding company was amalgamated into and with our Company. For details, see ñHistory 
and Certain corporate matters ï Other Material Agreements ï Scheme of Amalgamation amongst our Company, Groww Inc. and their respective shareholders ò on page 269. 
Further, our Company was converted into a public limited company and the name of our Company was changed to Billionbrains Garage Ventures Limited, pursuant to a board resolution 
dated January 29, 2025, shareholdersô resolution dated February 21, 2025, and a fresh certificate of incorporation dated April 11, 2025 issued by the Registrar of Companies, Central 
Processing Centre. 

Corporate Identity Number:  U72900KA2018PLC109343 
Registered and Corporate Office: Vaishnavi Tech Park, South Tower, 3rd Floor, Survey No. 16/1 and 17/2 

 Ambalipura Village, Varthur Hobli, Bellandur, Bengaluru 560 103, Karnataka, India 
Contact Person : Roshan Bhanuprakash Dave, Company Secretary and Compliance Officer; Tel: +91 80 6960 1300; E-mail : corp.secretarial@groww.in; Website : www.groww.in 

PROMOTERS OF OUR COMPANY: LALIT KESHRE, HARSH JAIN, ISHAN BANSAL AND NEERAJ SINGH  
INITIAL PUBLIC OFFERING OF 663,230,051* EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF 2 EACH (ñEQUITY SHARESò) OF BILLIONBRAINS GARAGE VENTURES LIMITED (OUR ñCOMPANYò 
OR THE ñISSUERò) FOR CASH AT A PRICE OF 100 PER EQUITY SHARE (INCLUDING A PREMIUM OF 98 PER EQUITY SHARE) (THE ñOFFER PRICEò) AGGREGATING TO 66,323.01 
MILLION (THE ñOFFERò). THE OFFER COMPRISES A FRESH ISSUE OF 106,000,000 EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF 2 EACH BY OUR COMPANY AGGREGATING TO 10,600.00 
MILLION (THE ñFRESH ISSUEò) AND AN OFFER FOR SALE OF TO 557,230,051 EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF 2 EACH AGGREGATING TO 55,723.01 MILLION COMPRISING TO 
158,281,491* EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF 2 EACH AGGREGATING TO 15,828.15 MILLION BY PEAK XV PARTNERS INVESTMENTS VI -1, 105,481,609* EQUITY SHARES OF 
FACE VALUE OF 2 EACH AGGREGATING TO 10,548.16 MILLION BY YC HOLDINGS II, LLC , 65,668,147* EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF 2 EACH AGGREGATING TO 6,566.81 
MILLION BY RIBBIT CAPITAL V, L.P ., 52,464,086* EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF 2 EACH AGGREGATING TO 5,246.41  MILLION BY GW-E RIBBIT OPPORTUNITY V, LLC, 
51,842,810* EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF 2 EACH AGGREGATING TO 5,184.28 MILLION BY INTERNET FUND  VI PTE. LTD., 14,723,398* EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF 
2 EACH AGGREGATING TO 1,472.34 MILLION BY SEQUOIA CAPITAL GLOBAL GROWTH FUND III ï U.S./INDIA ANNEX FUND, L.P. , 16,266,356* EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF 

2 EACH AGGREGATING TO 1,626.64 MILLION BY PROPEL VENTURE PARTNERS GLOBAL US, LP , 27,505,088* EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF 2 EACH AGGREGATING TO 
2,750.51 MILLION BY KAUFFMAN FELLOWS FUND , L.P., 11,343,750* EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF 2 EACH AGGREGATING TO 1,134.38 MILLION BY FRIÁLE FUND IV LLC , 

18,707,370* EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF 2 EACH AGGREGATING TO 1,870.74 MILLION BY ALKEON INNOVATION MASTER FUND II, LP,  17,453,620* EQUITY SHARES OF 
FACE VALUE OF 2 EACH AGGREGATING TO 1,745.36 MILLION BY ALKEON INNOVATION MASTER FUND II, PRIVATE SERIES, LP , 8,118,000* EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF 
2 EACH AGGREGATING TO 811.80 MILLION BY ALKEON INNOVATION MASTER FUND, LP, 421,248* EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF 2 EACH AGGREGATING TO 42.12 MILLION 

BY ALKEON INNOVATION OPPORTUNITY MASTER FUND, LP, 5,968,700* EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF 2 EACH AGGREGATING TO 596.87 MILLION BY NIRMAN INVESTMENTS, 
L.P., AND 2,984,378* EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF 2 EACH AGGREGATING TO 298.44 MILLION BY NIRMAN HOLDINGS, L.P., (COLLECTIVELY, THE ñSELLING 
SHAREHOLDERSò AND SUCH OFFER THE ñOFFER FOR SALEò AND SUCH EQUITY SHARES SO OFFERED, THE ñOFFERED SHARESò). 
 

*SUBJECT TO FINALISATION OF BASIS OF ALLOTMENT  

THE FACE VALUE  OF THE EQUITY SHARES IS 2 EACH AND  THE OFFER PRICE IS 50 TIMES THE FACE VALUE OF THE EQUITY SHARES. THE PRICE BAND,  AND THE MINIMUM BID LOT 

WAS DECIDED BY OUR COMPANY IN CONSULTATION  WITH THE BRLMS,  AND WERE ADVERTISED IN ALL EDITIONS OF FINANCIAL EXPRESS  (A WIDELY CIRCULATED ENGLISH 
NATIONAL DAILY NEWSPAPER), ALL EDITIONS OF JANSATTA  (A WIDELY CIRCULATED HINDI NATIONAL DAILY NEWSPAPER), AND KANNADA  EDITIONS OF VISHWAVANI (A WIDELY 
CIRCULATED KANNADA DAILY NEWSPAPER, KANNADA BEING THE REGIONAL LANGUAGE OF KARNATAKA WHERE OUR REGISTERED OFFICE IS LOCATED),  AT LEAST  TWO 

WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID/ OFFER OPENING DATE AND WERE MADE AVAILABLE  TO THE STOCK EXCHANGES FOR UPLOADING  ON THEIR RESPECTIVE WEBSITES, IN 

ACCORDANCE  WITH THE SEBI ICDR REGULATIONS.  

The Offer was made in terms of Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR read with Regulation 31 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The Offer was made through the Book Building Process in accordance with Regulation 
6(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations wherein in terms of Regulation 32(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, not less than 75% of the Offer was made available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Qualified 
Institutional Buyers (ñQIBsò, and such portion, the ñQIB Portion ò) provided that our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, allocated up to 60% of the QIB Portion to Anchor Investors on a discretionary 
basis in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, of which at least one-third was available for allocation to domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds at or 
above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price. Further, 5% of the Net QIB Portion was made available for allocation on a proportionate basis only to Mutual Funds and the remainder of the Net QIB Portion was 
made available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIB Bidders (other than Anchor Investors) including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. However, if the 
aggregate demand from Mutual Funds is less than 5% of the QIB Portion, the balance Equity Shares available for allocation in the Mutual Fund Portion will be added to the remaining QIB Portion for 
proportionate allocation to QIBs. If at least 75% of the Offer cannot be Allotted to QIBs, then the entire application money will be refunded forthwith. Further, not more than 15% of the Offer was made available 
for allocation to Non-Institutional Bidders (the ñNon-Institutional Bidders ò) out of which (a) one-third of such Non-Institutional portion was reserved for applicants with application size of more than 200,000 
and up to 1,000,000; and (b) two-third of such Non-Institutional portion was reserved for applicants with application size of more than 1,000,000 provided that the unsubscribed Non-Institutional portion in 
either of such sub-categories may be allocated to applicants in the other sub-category of Non-Institutional Bidders in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, subject to valid Bids being received at or 
above the Offer Price. The allocation to each Non-Institutional Investor shall be not less than the minimum application size, subject to availability of Equity Shares in the Non-Institutional Portion and the 
remaining available Equity Shares, if any, shall be allocated on a proportionate basis in accordance with the conditions specified in this regard in Schedule XIII of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Further not more 
than 10% of the Offer was made available for allocation to RIIs in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, subject to valid Bids being received from them at or above the Offer Price. Anchor Investors 

were not permitted to participate in the Anchor Investor Portion of the Offer through the ASBA process. For details, see ñOffer Procedure ò beginning on page 460. 

RISKS IN RELATION TO FIRST OFFER  
This being the first public offer of our Company, there has been no formal market for the Equity Shares. The face value of the Equity Shares is 2 each. The Offer Price/ Floor Price/ Cap Price, as 
determined and justified by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and as stated in ñBasis for Offer Price ò, beginning on page 158, should not 
be taken to be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares after such Equity Shares are listed. No assurance can be given regarding an active and/ or sustained trading in the Equity Shares nor 
regarding the price at which the Equity Shares will be traded after listing.  

GENERAL RISK  
Investments in equity and equity-related securities involve a degree of risk and investors should not invest any funds in the Offer unless they can afford to take the risk of losing their entire investment. 
Investors are advised to read the risk factors carefully before taking an investment decision in the Offer. For taking an investment decision, investors must rely on their own examination of our Company 
and the Offer, including the risks involved. The Equity Shares have not been recommended or approved by the SEBI, nor does SEBI guarantee the accuracy or adequacy of the contents of this 
Prospectus. Specific attention of the investors is invited to ñRisk Factors ò beginning on page 37. 

ISSUERôS AND SELLING SHAREHOLDERSô ABSOLUTE RESPONSIBILITY 
Our Company, having made all reasonable inquiries, accepts responsibility for and confirms that this Prospectus contains all information with regard to our Company and the Offer, which is material in 
the context of the Offer, that the information contained in this Prospectus is true and correct in all material aspects and is not misleading in any material respect, that the opinions and intentions 
expressed herein are honestly held and that there are no other facts, the omission of which makes this Prospectus as a whole or any of such information or the expression of any such opinions or 
intentions, misleading in any material respect. Each of the Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly, accepts responsibility for and confirms only the statements specifically made by such Selling 
Shareholder in this Prospectus solely to the extent of information specifically pertaining to it and/or its respective portion of the Offered Shares and assumes responsibility that such statements are true 
and correct in all material respects and not misleading in any material respect. Each Selling Shareholder assumes no responsibility for any other statement, disclosure or undertaking in this Prospectus, 
including, inter alia, any of the statements made by or relating to our Company or our Companyôs business or any other person(s) or any other Selling Shareholders. 

LISTING 

The Equity Shares offered through the Red Herring Prospectus and this Prospectus are proposed to be listed on the Stock Exchanges. Our Company has received in-principle approvals from BSE and 
NSE for listing of the Equity Shares pursuant to their letters each dated July 4, 2025. For the purposes of the Offer, NSE shall be the Designated Stock Exchange. A signed copy of the Red Herring 
Prospectus has been delivered and the Prospectus is filed with the RoC in accordance with Section 32 and Section 26(4) of the Companies Act, 2013, respectively.  

BOOK RUNNING LEAD MANAGERS  

   
Kotak Mahindra Capital Company Limited  
1st Floor, 27 BKC, Plot No. 27 
Gô Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East)  
Mumbai 400 051, Maharashtra, India  
Tel: +91 22 4336 0000  
E-mail : groww.ipo@kotak.com  
Investor Grievance E -mail : kmccredressal@kotak.com  
Website : https://investmentbank.kotak.com  
Contact Person : Ganesh Rane  
SEBI Registration No. : INM000008704  

J.P. Morgan India Private Limited  
J.P. Morgan Tower, Off C.S.T. Road 
Kalina, Santacruz (East)  
Mumbai 400 098, Maharashtra, India  
Tel: +91 22 6157 3000  
E-mail : groww_ipo@jpmorgan.com 
Investor Grievance E -mail : 
investorsmb.jpmipl@jpmorgan.com  
Website : www.jpmipl.com  
Contact Person : Himanshi Arora/ Rishank Chheda 
SEBI Registration No. : INM000002970  

Citigroup Global Markets India Private Limited  
1202, 12th Floor, First International Financial Center  
G ï Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East)  
Mumbai 400 098, Maharashtra, India 
Tel: +91 22 6175 9999 
E-mail : groww.ipo@citi.com 
Investor Grievance E-mail : investors.cgmib@citi.com 
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Contact Person : Jitesh Agarwal 
SEBI Registration No .: INM000010718 
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Website : www.axiscapital.co.in 
Contact Person : Pratik Pednekar 
SEBI Registration No .: INM000012029 

Motilal Oswal Investment Advisors Limited  
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Rahimtullah Sayani Road, Opposite Parel ST Depot, 
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Mumbai 400 025 Maharashtra, India  
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E-mail : groww.ipo@motilaloswal.com 
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Website : www.motilaloswalgroup.com  
Contact person : Kunal Thakkar/ Ronak Shah 
SEBI Registration No .: INM000011005 

MUFG Intime India Private Limited   
(formerly known as Link Intime India Private Limited) 
C-101, 1st Floor, 247 Park 
L.B.S. Marg, Vikhroli (West) 
Mumbai 400 083, Maharashtra, India 
Tel: +91 810 811 4949 
E-mail : groww.ipo@in.mpms.mufg.com 
Investor Grievance e -mail : groww.ipo@in.mpms.mufg.com 
Website : https://in.mpms.mufg.com/ 
Contact Person : Shanti Gopalkrishnan  
SEBI Registration No .: INR000004058 
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SECTION I ï GENERAL 

DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS  
 
This Prospectus uses certain definitions and abbreviations which, unless the context otherwise 
indicates or implies, shall have the meaning as provided below. The words and expressions used in 
this Prospectus but not defined herein, shall have, to the extent applicable, the meanings ascribed to 
such terms under the Companies Act, 2013, the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992, the 
SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956, the Securities Contracts 
(Regulation) Rules, 1957, the Depositories Act, 1996, each as amended or the rules and regulations 
made thereunder.  

Notwithstanding the foregoing, terms used in ñBasis for Offer Price ò, ñStatement of Special Tax 
Benefits ò, ñIndustry Overview ò, ñKey Regulations and Policies in India ò, ñHistory and Certain 
Corporate Matters ò, ñFinancial Information ò, ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developments ò, 
ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures ò, ñOffer Procedure ò and ñProvisions of the Articles 
of Association ò, beginning on pages 158, 172, 188, 253, 263, 306, 403, 419, 460 and 485 respectively, 
will have the meaning ascribed to such terms in those respective sections.  

References to any legislation, act, regulation, rule, guideline, policy, circular, notification or clarification 
shall be to such legislation, act, regulation, rule, guideline, policy, circular, notification or clarification as 
amended, supplemented or re-enacted from time to time, and any reference to a statutory provision 
shall include any subordinate legislation made from time to time under that provision. This Prospectus 
contains information based on the extant provisions of Indian law and the judicial, regulatory and 
administrative interpretations thereof. Further, the Offer related terms used but not defined in this 
Prospectus shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms under the General Information Document. 
In case of any inconsistency between the definitions given below and the definitions contained in the 
General Information Document, the definitions given below shall prevail. 

General Terms  

Term Description  

Our Company or the 
Company or the Issuer  

Billionbrains Garage Ventures Limited, a public limited company, incorporated under 
the Companies Act, 2013, having its Registered and Corporate Office at Vaishnavi 
Tech Park, South Tower, 3rd Floor, Survey No. 16/1 and 17/2, Ambalipura Village, 
Varthur Hobli, Bellandur, Bengaluru 560 103, Karnataka, India. 

ñGrowwò, ñweò, ñusò or 
ñourò 

Unless the context otherwise indicates or implies, refers to our Company and our 
Subsidiaries (as defined below), collectively 

 
Company Related Terms  

Term Description  

Articles or Articles of 
Association  

The articles of association of our Company, as amended from time to time. 

Associate Saafe Fintech Solutions Private Limited (formerly known as Dashboard Financial 
Holdings Private Limited). 

Audit Committee The audit committee of our Board, as described in ñOur Management ï Board 
Committees ï Audit Committee ò on page 290.  

Board or Board of 
Directors 

The board of directors of our Company. For details, see ñOur Management ò on page 
281.  

Bonus CCPS Bonus compulsorily convertible preference shares having face value of 10 each.  

Chief Executive Officer 
or CEO 

The chief executive officer of our Company. For details, see ñOur Management ò on 
page 281.  

Chief Financial Officer 
or CFO 

The chief financial officer of our Company. For details, see ñOur Management ò on 
page 281.  

Class A equity shares Class A equity shares having face value of 2 each.  

Company Secretary 
and Compliance Officer 

The company secretary and compliance officer of our Company. For details, see ñOur 
Managementò on page 281. 

Chief Operating Officer 
or COO 

The chief operating officer of our Company. For details, see ñOur Management ò on 
page 281.  

Chief Technology 
Officer or CTO 

The chief technology officer of our Company. For details, see ñOur Management ò on 
page 281.  

Director(s) The director(s) on our Board. For details, see ñOur Management ò on page 281. 
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Term Description  

Equity Shares The equity shares of our Company of face value of 2 each. 

ESOP Scheme 2024 Billionbrains Garage Ventures Limited - ESOP Scheme 2024, as amended from time 
to time. 

Group Company Our group company, being Saafe Fintech Solutions Private Limited (formerly known 
as Dashboard Financial Holdings Private Limited), as disclosed in ñOur Group 
Compan yò beginning on page 417. 

GCS Groww Creditserv Technology Private Limited. 

GIT Groww Invest Tech Private Limited. 

Groww AMC Groww Asset Management Limited. 

Groww Pay Groww Pay Services Private Limited 

Independent Director(s) The independent director(s) on our Board. For details, see ñOur Management ò on 
page 281.  

IPO Committee The IPO committee of our Board for the purpose of the Offer.  

Key Managerial 
Personnel  

The key managerial personnel of our Company in terms of Regulation 2(1)(bb) of the 
SEBI ICDR Regulations and as disclosed in ñOur Management  ï Key Managerial 
Personnel and Senior Management ï Key Managerial Personnel ò on page 298. 

Materiality Policy Policy for identification of (i) companies to be disclosed as group companies; (ii) 
material outstanding civil litigation proceedings involving our Company, our 
Subsidiaries, our Promoters, our Directors, and our Group Company, and (iii) material 
creditors of the Company, pursuant to the disclosure requirements under SEBI ICDR 
Regulations, as adopted by the Board pursuant to its resolution dated May 21, 2025. 

Material Subsidiaries Groww Invest Tech Private Limited and Groww Creditserv Technology Private 
Limited. 
 
However, to the extent specified under Regulation 24(1) of the SEBI Listing 
Regulations, only Groww Invest Tech Private Limited is a material Subsidiary.  

Memorandum of 
Association  

The memorandum of association of our Company, as amended from time to time. 

Nomination and 
Remuneration 
Committee 

The nomination and remuneration committee of our Board, as described in ñOur 
Management ï Board Committees ï Nomination and Remuneration Committee ò 
on page 292. 

Nominee Director  The Nominee director on our Board, namely Ashish Agrawal, as disclosed in ñOur 
Managementò on page 281. 

Preference Shares Collectively, the Series A1 CCPS, Series A2 CCPS, Series A3 CCPS, Series A4 
CCPS, Series B CCPS, Series C1 CCPS, Series C2 CCPS, Series D CCPS, Series 
E CCPS, Series F CCPS and Bonus CCPS. 

Promoter Group The individuals and entities constituting the promoter group of our Company in terms 
of Regulation 2(1)(pp) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. For details, see ñOur 
Promoters and Promoter Group ò on page 301. 

Promoters The promoters of our Company, namely, Lalit Keshre, Harsh Jain, Ishan Bansal and 
Neeraj Singh. 

Redseer Redseer Strategy Consultants Private Limited. 

Redseer Report The report titled ñReport on Investment and Wealth Management Industry in Indiaò 
dated September 7, 2025 prepared by Redseer, which has been commissioned by 
and paid for by our Company pursuant to an engagement letter with Redseer issued 
on March 31, 2025 exclusively for the purposes of the Offer. 
 
A copy of the Redseer Report was made available on our website at 
https://groww.in/investor-relations. 

Registered Office or 
Registered and 
Corporate Office 

The registered office of our Company is situated at Vaishnavi Tech Park, South 
Tower, 3rd Floor, Survey No. 16/1 and 17/2, Ambalipura Village, Varthur Hobli, 
Bellandur, Bengaluru 560 103, Karnataka, India. 

Registrar of Companies 
or RoC 

The Registrar of Companies, Karnataka at Bengaluru. 

Restated Consolidated 
Financial Information  

The restated consolidated financial information of our Company for the three months 
ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024 and financial years ended March 31, 2025, 
March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 comprising the restated consolidated statement 
of assets and liabilities as at June 30, 2025, June 30, 2024, March 31, 2025, March 
31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, the restated consolidated statement of profit and loss 
(including other comprehensive income), the restated consolidated statement of 
changes in equity and the restated consolidated statement of cash flow for the three 
months ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024 and fiscal years ended March 31, 
2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, the material accounting policies and other 
explanatory information included in ñRestated Consolidated Financial 
Information ò on page 306. 
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Term Description  

Risk Management 
Committee 

The risk management committee of our Board, as described in ñOur Management  ï 
Board Committees ï Risk Management Committee ò on page 294.  

Scheme of 
Amalgamation 

Scheme of amalgamation amongst our Company, Groww Inc. and their respective 
shareholders, as described in ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï Other 
Material Agreements ò on page 269.  

Selling Shareholders / 
Investor Selling 
Shareholders 

Collectively, Peak XV Partners Investments VI-1, YC Holdings II, LLC, Ribbit Capital 
V, L.P., GW-E Ribbit Opportunity V, LLC, Internet Fund VI Pte. Ltd., Sequoia Capital 
Global Growth Fund III ï U.S./India Annex Fund, L.P., Propel Venture Partners 
Global US, LP, Kauffman Fellows Fund, L.P., Friále Fund IV LLC, Alkeon Innovation 
Master Fund II, LP, Alkeon Innovation Master Fund II, Private Series, LP, Alkeon 
Innovation Master Fund, LP, Alkeon Innovation Opportunity Master Fund, LP, Nirman 
Investments, L.P. and Nirman Holdings, L.P. 

Senior Management The senior management of our Company in terms of Regulation 2(1)(bbbb) of the 
SEBI ICDR Regulations and as disclosed in ñOur Management ï Key Managerial 
Personnel and Senior Management ï Senior Management ò on page 298. 

Series A1 CCPS Series A1 compulsorily convertible preference shares having face value 10 each.  

Series A2 CCPS Series A2 compulsorily convertible preference shares having face value 10 each.  

Series A3 CCPS Series A3 compulsorily convertible preference shares having face value 10 each.  

Series A4 CCPS Series A4 compulsorily convertible preference shares having face value 10 each.  

Series B CCPS Series B compulsorily convertible preference shares having face value 10 each.  

Series C1 CCPS Series C1 compulsorily convertible preference shares having face value 10 each.  

Series C2 CCPS Series C2 compulsorily convertible preference shares having face value 10 each.  

Series D CCPS Series D compulsorily convertible preference shares having face value 10 each.  

Series E CCPS Series E compulsorily convertible preference shares having face value 10 each.  

Series F CCPS Series F compulsorily convertible preference shares having face value 10 each.  

SHA Shareholders Agreement dated January 6, 2025 (ñSHA Execution Date ò) entered 
into between our Company, Lalit Keshre, Harsh Jain, Neeraj Singh and Ishan Bansal, 
Alkeon Innovation Master Fund II, LP, Alkeon Innovation Master Fund II, Private 
Series, LP, Alkeon Innovation Master Fund, LP, Alkeon Innovation Opportunity 
Master Fund, LP, GW-E Ribbit Opportunity V, LLC, Ribbit Cayman GW Holdings V, 
Ltd., Ribbit Capital V, L.P. (for itself and as nominee for Ribbit Founder Fund V, L.P.), 
ICONIQ Strategic Partners VI, L.P., ICONIQ Strategic Partners VI-B, L.P., Internet 
Fund VI Pte. Ltd., Lone Cascade, L.P., Lone Cypress, Ltd., Lone Monterey Master 
Fund, Ltd., Lone Sierra, L.P., Lone Spruce, L.P., Propel Venture Partners Global US, 
LP, Peak XV Partners Investments VI-1, Sequoia Capital Global Growth Fund III ï 
U.S./India Annex Fund, L.P., SFSPVI, Ltd., YC Holdings II, LLC, YCCG21, L.P., 
Alexander Lin, Ashneer Grover, 3STATE Ventures Pte. Ltd. (formerly known as 
Three State Capital Pte. Ltd.), Friále Fund IV LLC, Gunit Singh, Julian Gonzalez-
Becerra, Fund 1, a series of K50 Funds, LP, Kauffman Fellows Fund, L.P., Light 
Bridge Ventures LP, Lionheart Venture Fund, L.P., Nicholas Hungerford, Nirman 
Holdings, LP, Nirman Investments, LP, OSCW18, LLC, Rajesh Agrawal, Ryan 
Bubinski, Sam Feinberg, Satya Nadella, The Gupta-Sharma Family Trust, Murthy 
Karnam Children Irrevocable Trust, Vivek Kumar Vasanth, William Spencer, Ankit 
Nagori, Mukesh Bansal, Nupur Jain, Rohit Parmar and Tanya Gupta read with the 
waiver letter dated May 20, 2025 by and between our Company and Peak XV 
Partners Investments VI-1 and the waiver letter dated May 21, 2025 by and among 
our Company, Lalit Keshre, Harsh Jain, Neeraj Singh and Ishan Bansal, deed of 
adherence dated April 28, 2025 entered into between our Company and Viggo 
Investment Pte. Ltd., and deed of adherence dated May 13, 2025 entered into 
between our Company, ISP VII-B Blocker GW, Ltd. and ISP VII Blocker GW Ltd. 

Shareholders The equity shareholders and preference shareholders of our Company from time to 
time. 

Stakeholdersô 
Relationship 
Committee 

The stakeholdersô relationship committee of our Board, as described in ñOur 
Managementï Board Committees ï Stakeholdersô Relationship Committeeò on 
page 293. 

Statutory Auditor The current statutory auditor of our Company, namely, B S R & Co. LLP, Chartered 
Accountants. 

Subsidiaries  The subsidiaries of our Company, namely, Groww Invest Tech Private Limited, 
Groww Creditserv Technology Private Limited, Groww Asset Management Limited, 
Groww Trustee Limited, Groww Pay Services Private Limited, Groww Wealth Tech 
Private Limited, Groww Serv Private Limited, Neobillion Fintech Private Limited, 
Billionblocks Finserv Private Limited, Groww Insurance Broking Private Limited, 
Finwizard Technology Private Limited and our step-down Subsidiaries, namely 
Groww IFSC Private Limited, Winiin Taxscope Private Limited, Finwizard Technology 
Services Private Limited and Finwizard Securities Private Limited as on date of this 
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Term Description  

Prospectus and as described in ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï
Subsidiaries  of our Company ò on page 272.  

Whole-time Director(s)  The executive director(s) on our Board. For details, see ñOur Management ò on page 
281. 

 
Offer Related Terms  

Term Description  

Abridged Prospectus Abridged prospectus means a memorandum containing such salient features of the 
prospectus as may be specified by SEBI in this regard. 

Acknowledgement Slip The slip or document issued by the relevant Designated Intermediary(ies) to the 
Bidder as proof of registration of the Bid cum Application Form. 

Allot or Allotment or 
Allotted 

Unless the context otherwise requires, allotment or transfer, as the case may be of 
Equity Shares offered pursuant to the Fresh Issue and transfer of the Offered Shares 
by the Selling Shareholders pursuant to the Offer for Sale to the successful Bidders. 

Allotment Advice Advice or intimation of Allotment sent to the successful Bidders who have Bid in the 
Offer or are to be Allotted the Equity Shares after the Basis of Allotment has been 
approved by the Designated Stock Exchange. 

Allottee A successful Bidder to whom an Allotment is made. 

Anchor Investor 
Allocation Price 

The price being  100 per Equity Share of face value of  2 each at which the Equity 
Shares were allocated to Anchor Investors according to the terms of the Red Herring 
Prospectus and this Prospectus, which was decided by our Company in consultation 
with the BRLMs during the Anchor Investor Bid/Offer Period. 

Anchor Investor 
Application Form 

The form used by an Anchor Investor to make a Bid in the Anchor Investor Portion 
and which was considered as an application for Allotment in terms of the Red Herring 
Prospectus and this Prospectus and under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Anchor Investor Bid/ 
Offer Period or Anchor 
Investor Bidding Date 

The date, one Working Day prior to the Bid/ Offer Opening Date being Monday, 
November 3, 2025, on which Bids by Anchor Investors were submitted, prior to and 
after which the BRLMs did not accept any Bids from Anchor Investors and allocation 
to Anchor Investors shall be completed. 

Anchor Investor Offer 
Price 

The price being  100 per Equity Share of face value of  2 each, at which the Equity 
Shares will be Allotted to Anchor Investors in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus 
and this Prospectus, which price will be equal to the Offer Price but not higher than 
the Cap Price. 
The Anchor Investor Offer Price was determined by our Company in consultation with 
the BRLMs. 

Anchor Investor Pay-in 
Date 

With respect to Anchor Investor(s), it was the Anchor Investor Bidding Date. 

Anchor Investor Portion Up to 60% of the QIB Portion which was allocated by our Company in consultation 
with the BRLMs, to Anchor Investors and the basis of such allocation was on a 
discretionary basis by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, in accordance 
with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. One-third of the Anchor Investor Portion was 
reserved for domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids having been received from 
domestic Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price. 

Anchor Investor(s) A Qualified Institutional Buyer, who applied under the Anchor Investor Portion in 
accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Red Herring Prospectus, and 
who has Bid for an amount of at least 100 million. 

ASBA Account Account maintained with an SCSB which may be blocked by such SCSB or the 
account of the UPI Bidders blocked upon acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by 
UPI Bidders using the UPI mechanism to the extent of the Bid Amount of the ASBA 
Bidder. 

ASBA Bid A Bid made by an ASBA Bidder. 

ASBA Bidder(s) Any Bidder (other than an Anchor Investor) in the Offer.  

ASBA Form An application form, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders which 
was considered as the application for Allotment in terms of the Red Herring 
Prospectus and this Prospectus. 

ASBA or Application 
Supported by Blocked 
Amount 

An application, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders, other than 
Anchor Investors, to make a Bid and authorising an SCSB to block the Bid Amount 
in the specified bank account maintained with such SCSB and included applications 
made by UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism where the Bid Amount has been 
blocked upon acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by the UPI Bidders using the UPI. 

Axis Capital Axis Capital Limited. 

Banker(s) to the Offer Collectively, the Escrow Collection Bank(s), the Refund Bank(s), the Public Offer 
Account Bank(s) and the Sponsor Bank(s), as the case may be. 
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Term Description  

Basis of Allotment Basis on which Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful Bidders under the Offer, 
described in ñOffer Procedure ò on page 460. 

Bid Amount The highest value of optional Bids indicated in the Bid cum Application Form, and 
paid by the Bidder or blocked in the ASBA Account of the ASBA Bidder, as the case 
may be, upon submission of the Bid in the Offer, as applicable. 
In the case of RIIs Bidding at the Cut off Price, the Cap Price multiplied by the number 
of Equity Shares Bid for by such RIIs and mentioned in the Bid cum Application Form. 

Bid cum Application 
Form 

The Anchor Investor Application Form or the ASBA Form, as the context requires. 

Bid Lot 150 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each and in multiples of 150 Equity Shares 
thereafter. 

Bid(s) An indication by a ASBA Bidder to make an offer during the Bid/Offer Period pursuant 
to submission of the ASBA Form, or on the Anchor Investor Bidding Date by an 
Anchor Investor, pursuant to the submission of the Anchor Investor Application Form, 
to subscribe to or purchase Equity Shares at a price within the Price Band, including 
all revisions and modifications thereto, to the extent permissible under the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations, in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Bid cum Application 
Form. The term óBiddingô shall be construed accordingly. 

Bid/ Offer Closing Date Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date after which 
the Designated Intermediaries did not accept any Bids, being Friday, November 7, 
2025. 

Bid/ Offer Opening Date Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date on which 
the Designated Intermediaries started accepting Bids, being Tuesday, November 4, 
2025. 

Bid/ Offer Period  Except in relation to Anchor Investors, the period between the Bid/ Offer Opening 
Date and the Bid/ Offer Closing Date, inclusive of both days. 

Bidder or Applicant Any investor who made a Bid pursuant to the terms of the Red Herring Prospectus 
and the Bid cum Application Form and unless otherwise stated or implied, includes 
an Anchor Investor. 

Bidding Centres Centres at which the Designated Intermediaries accepted the ASBA Forms, i.e., 
Designated SCSB Branches for SCSBs, Specified Locations for Members of the 
Syndicate, Broker Centres for Registered Brokers, Designated RTA Locations for 
RTAs and Designated CDP Locations for CDPs. 

Book Building Process Book building process, as provided in Schedule XIII of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 
in terms of which the Offer is being made. 

Book Running Lead 
Managers or BRLMs 

The book running lead managers to the Offer, being Kotak Mahindra Capital 
Company Limited, J.P. Morgan India Private Limited, Citigroup Global Markets India 
Private Limited, Axis Capital Limited, and Motilal Oswal Investment Advisors Limited 

Broker Centres Broker centres notified by the Stock Exchanges where ASBA Bidders submitted the 
ASBA Forms to a Registered Broker, provided that Retail Individual Investors only 
submitted ASBA Forms at such broker centres if they made Bids using the UPI 
Mechanism. The details of such Broker Centres, along with the names and contact 
details of the Registered Brokers are available on the respective websites of the 
Stock Exchanges at www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com. 

CAN or Confirmation of 
Allocation Note 

Notice or intimation of allocation of the Equity Shares sent to Anchor Investors, who 
were allocated the Equity Shares, after the Anchor Investor Bidding Date. 

Cap Price The higher end of the Price Band, being  100 per Equity Share of face value of  2 
each.  

Cash Escrow and 
Sponsor Bank 
Agreement 

The agreement dated October 29, 2025 entered into among our Company, the 
Selling Shareholders, the Registrar to the Offer, the BRLMs, the Escrow Collection 
Bank(s), the Public Offer Account Bank(s), the Sponsor Bank(s), and the Refund 
Bank(s) for, among other things, collection of the Bid Amounts from the Anchor 
Investors and where applicable, refunds of the amounts collected from Anchor 
Investors, on the terms and conditions thereof. 

CDP or Collecting 
Depository Participant 

A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act, 1996, registered with 
SEBI and who is eligible to procure Bids at the Designated CDP Locations in terms 
of circular no. CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated November 10, 2015 and other 
applicable circulars issued by SEBI as per the lists available on the websites of the 
Stock Exchanges. 

Citi Citigroup Global Markets India Private Limited. 

Client ID Client identification number maintained with one of the Depositories in relation to the 
dematerialised account. 

Cut-Off Price Offer Price, price being  100 per Equity Share of face value of  2 each, finalised by 
our Company in consultation with the BRLMs. 
Only Retail Individual Bidders were entitled to Bid at the Cut-off Price. QIBs (including 
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Term Description  

Anchor Investor) and Non-Institutional Bidders were not entitled to Bid at the Cut-off 
Price. 

Demographic Details The details of the Bidders including the Bidderôs address, name of the Bidderôs father/ 
husband, investor status, occupation, bank account details, PAN and UPI ID, as 
applicable. 

Designated CDP 
Locations 

Such locations of the CDPs where Bidders submitted the ASBA Forms. The details 
of such Designated CDP Locations, along with names and contact details of the 
CDPs eligible to accept ASBA Forms are available on the 
respective websites of the Stock Exchanges (www.bseindia.com and 
www.nseindia.com, respectively) as updated from time to time. 

Designated Date The date on which the Escrow Collection Bank(s) transfer funds from the Escrow 
Account to the Public Offer Account or the Refund Account, as the case may be, 
and/or the instructions are issued to the SCSBs (in case of UPI Bidders using the 
UPI Mechanism, instruction issued through the Sponsor Bank(s)) for the transfer of 
the relevant amounts blocked by the SCSBs in the ASBA Accounts to the Public Offer 
Account and/ or are unblocked, as the case may be, in terms of the Red Herring 
Prospectus and this Prospectus, after finalization of the Basis of Allotment in 
consultation with the Designated Stock Exchange, following which Equity Shares will 
be Allotted to successful Bidders in the Offer. 

Designated 
Intermediary(ies) 

SCSBs, Syndicate, sub-Syndicate, Registered Brokers, CDPs and RTAs who are 
authorised to collect ASBA Forms from the ASBA Bidders, in relation to the Offer. 
In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by UPI Bidders where the Bid Amount will be 
blocked upon acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by such UPI Bidders using the 
UPI Mechanism, Designated Intermediaries shall mean Syndicate, sub-
syndicate/agents, Registered Brokers, CDPs, SCSBs and RTAs. 
In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by QIBs (excluding Anchor Investors) and NIBs 
(not using UPI Mechanism), Designated Intermediaries shall mean Syndicate, sub-
syndicate/ agents, SCSBs, Registered Brokers, the CDPs and RTAs. 

Designated RTA 
Locations 

Such locations of the RTAs where Bidders submitted the ASBA Forms to RTAs. 
The details of such Designated RTA Locations, along with names and contact details 
of the RTAs eligible to accept ASBA Forms are available on the respective websites 
of the Stock Exchanges (www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com, respectively) as 
updated from time to time. 

Designated SCSB 
Branches 

Such branches of the SCSBs which shall collect the ASBA Forms used by the 
Bidders, a list of which is available on the website of SEBI at 
http://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId
=35, updated from time to time, or at such other website as may be prescribed by 
SEBI from time to time. 

Designated Stock 
Exchange 

NSE 

Eligible FPI(s) FPIs that are eligible to participate in this Offer in terms of applicable laws, other than 
individuals, corporate bodies and family offices.  

Eligible NRI(s) NRI(s) from jurisdictions outside India where it is not unlawful to make an offer or 
invitation under the Offer and in relation to whom the Bid cum Application Form and 
the Red Herring Prospectus constituted an invitation to purchase the Equity Shares. 

Escrow Account(s) Account(s) opened with the Escrow Collection Bank and in whose favour Anchor 
Investors transferred the money through direct credit/NEFT/RTGS/NACH in respect 
of the Bid Amount while submitting a Bid. 

Escrow Collection 
Bank(s) 

Bank(s) which are clearing members and registered with SEBI as a banker to an 
issue under the SEBI BTI Regulations, and with whom the Escrow Account(s) was 
opened, in this case being Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited. 

First Bidder or Sole 
Bidder 

The Bidder whose name was mentioned in the Bid cum Application Form or the 
Revision Form and in case of joint Bids, whose name also appeared as the first holder 
of the beneficiary account held in joint names. 

Floor Price The lower end of the Price Band, being  95 per Equity Share of face value of  2 
each. 

Fresh Issue  The issue of 106,000,000* Equity Shares of face value of 2 each, at 100 per Equity 
Share (including a premium of 98 per Equity Share) aggregating to 10,600.00 
million* by our Company. 
 
*Subject to finalisation of Basis of Allotment 

Fugitive Economic 
Offender 

An individual who is declared a fugitive economic offender under section 12 of the 
Fugitive Economic Offenders Act, 2018. 

General Information 
Document  

The General Information Document for investing in public offers, prepared and issued 
in accordance with the circular (SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2020/37) dated March 17, 
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2020, and the circular (SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020/50) dated March 30, 2020, 
notified by SEBI and the UPI Circulars, as amended from time to time. The General 
Information Document is available on the websites of the Stock Exchanges and the 
BRLMs. 

Gross Proceeds The gross proceeds of the Fresh Issue that will be available to our Company.  

J.P. Morgan J.P. Morgan India Private Limited. 

Kotak Kotak Mahindra Capital Company Limited. 

Monitoring Agency  CRISIL Ratings Limited  

Monitoring Agency 
Agreement  

The agreement dated October 16, 2025, entered into between our Company and the 
Monitoring Agency.  

Motilal Oswal Motilal Oswal Investment Advisors Limited. 

Mutual Fund Portion The portion of the Offer being 5% of the Net QIB Portion consisting of 9,948,451 
Equity Shares of face value of 2 each, which shall be available for allocation to 
Mutual Funds only on a proportionate basis, subject to valid Bids being received at 
or above the Offer Price. 

Mutual Funds Mutual funds registered with SEBI under the Securities and Exchange Board of India 
(Mutual Funds) Regulations, 1996. 

Net Proceeds Proceeds of the Fresh Issue less our Companyôs share of the Offer expenses. For 
further details regarding the use of the Net Proceeds and the Offer expenses, see 
ñObjects of the Offer ò beginning on page 145. 

Net QIB Portion The QIB Portion less the number of Equity Shares Allotted to the Anchor Investors. 

Non-Institutional 
Bidder(s) or Non-
Institutional Investor(s) 
or NII(s) or NIB(s) 

Bidders that are not QIBs or RIIs and who have Bid for Equity Shares for an amount 
more than 200,000 (but not including NRIs other than Eligible NRIs). 

Non-Institutional 
Portion 

The portion of the Offer being not more than 15% of the Offer consisting of 
99,484,507* Equity Shares of face value of 2 each, which was made available for 
allocation to Non-Institutional Bidders, of which (a) one-third portion was reserved for 
applicants with application size of more than 200,000 and up to 1,000,000, and (b) 
two-thirds portion was reserved for applicants with application size of more than 

1,000,000, provided that the unsubscribed portion in either of such sub-categories 
may be allocated to applicants in the other sub-category of Non-Institutional Bidders, 
subject to valid Bids having been received at or above the Offer Price. 
 
*Subject to finalisation of Basis of Allotment 

Non-Resident A person resident outside India, as defined under FEMA and includes NRIs, FPIs 
and FVCIs. 

Offer Initial public offering of 663,230,051* Equity Shares of face value of 2 each, for cash 
at a price of 100 per Equity Share comprising a Fresh Issue of 106,000,000 Equity 
Shares of face value of 2 each, aggregating to 10,600.00 million and of an Offer 
for Sale of 557,230,051 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each, aggregating 
aggregating to 55,723.01 million. 
 
*Subject to finalisation of Basis of Allotment 

Offer Agreement The agreement dated May 24, 2025 read with first amendment agreement dated 
September 8, 2025 executed among our Company, the Selling Shareholders and the 
BRLMs and the withdrawal letters each dated October 24, 2025, in relation thereto, 
pursuant to which certain arrangements are agreed to in relation to the Offer. 

Offer for Sale  The offer for sale of 557,230,051* Equity Shares of face value of 2 each, 
aggregating to 55,723.01 million by the Selling Shareholders in the Offer. For further 
information, see ñThe Offerò beginning on page 85. 
 
*Subject to finalisation of Basis of Allotment 

Offer Price The price being  100 per Equity Share of face value of  2 each. The Offer Price 
has been decided by the Company in consultation with the BRLMs on the Pricing 
Date, in accordance with the Book-Building Process and in terms of the Red Herring 
Prospectus.  

Offered Shares 557,230,051 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each, aggregating to 55,723.01 
million being offered for sale by the Selling Shareholders in the Offer for Sale. 

Pre-filed Draft Red 
Herring Prospectus or 
PDRHP 

The pre-filed draft red herring prospectus dated May 24, 2025 filed with SEBI and the 
Stock Exchanges and issued in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, which 
does not contain complete particulars of the price at which the Equity Shares will be 
Allotted and the size of the Offer. 

Price Band The price band ranging from the Floor Price of 95 per Equity Share to the Cap Price 
of 100 per Equity Share. 
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Pricing Date The date on which our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, finalised the Offer 
Price. 

Prospectus  This Prospectus dated November 7, 2025 filed with the RoC in accordance with 
Section 26 of the Companies Act, 2013, and the SEBI ICDR Regulations containing, 
inter alia, the Offer Price, the size of the Offer and certain other information, including 
any addenda or corrigenda thereto. 

Public Offer Account The bank account opened with the Public Offer Account Bank under Section 40(3) of 
the Companies Act, 2013, to receive monies from the Escrow Account and from the 
ASBA Accounts on the Designated Date. 

Public Offer Account 
Bank(s) 

Bank(s) which are clearing members and registered with SEBI as bankers to an 
issue, and with whom the Public Offer Account(s) will be opened, in this case being 
ICICI Bank Limited. 

QIB Bidders QIBs who Bid in the Offer. 

QIB Portion The portion of the Offer (including the Anchor Investor Portion) being not less than 
75% of the Offer consisting of 497,422,539* Equity Shares of face value of 2 each, 
was available for allocation to QIBs (including Anchor Investors) on a proportionate 
basis (in which allocation to Anchor Investors was on a discretionary basis, as 
determined by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs up to a limit of 60% of 
the QIB Portion), subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price or 
Anchor Investor Offer Price (for Anchor Investors). 
 
*Subject to finalisation of Basis of Allotment 

QIBs or Qualified 
Institutional Buyers 

Qualified institutional buyers as defined under Regulation 2(1)(ss) of the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations. 

Red Herring Prospectus 
or RHP 

The Red Herring Prospectus dated October 29, 2025 issued in accordance with 
Section 32 of the Companies Act, 2013, and the provisions of the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations, which does not have complete particulars of the Offer Price. The Red 
Herring Prospectus was filed with the RoC at least three working days before the 
Bid/Offer Opening Date. 

Refund Account(s) The account opened with the Refund Bank(s), from which refunds, if any, of the whole 
or part of the Bid Amount to Anchor Investors shall be made. 

Refund Bank(s) The Banker(s) to the Offer with whom the Refund Account(s) was opened, in this 
case being Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited.  

Registered Brokers Stock brokers registered with SEBI under the Securities and Exchange Board of India 
(Stock Brokers and Sub-Brokers) Regulations, 1992 and the stock exchanges having 
nationwide terminals, other than the Members of the Syndicate and eligible to procure 
Bids in terms of Circular No. CIR/CFD/14/2012 dated October 4, 2012, issued by 
SEBI and the UPI Circulars. 

Registrar Agreement  The agreement dated May 24, 2025 entered into between our Company, the Selling 
Shareholders and the Registrar to the Offer read with the withdrawal letters each 
dated October 24, 2025, in relation thereto, in relation to the responsibilities and 
obligations of the Registrar to the Offer pertaining to the Offer. 

Registrar to the Offer or 
Registrar 

MUFG Intime India Private Limited (formerly known as Link Intime India Private 
Limited)  

Resident Indian A person resident in India, as defined under FEMA. 

Retail Individual 
Bidder(s) or Retail 
Individual Investor(s) or 
RII(s) or RIB(s) 

Individual Bidders, who have Bid for the Equity Shares for an amount which is not 
more than 200,000 in any of the bidding options in the Offer (including HUFs 
applying through their karta and Eligible NRI Bidders) and does not include NRIs 
(other than Eligible NRIs). 

Retail Portion The portion of the Offer being not more than 10% of the Offer consisting of 
66,323,005* Equity Shares of face value of 2 each, which were available for 
allocation to Retail Individual Investors as per the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 
 
*Subject to finalisation of Basis of Allotment 

Revision Form Form used by the Bidders to modify the quantity of the Equity Shares or the Bid 
Amount in any of their Bid cum Application Forms or any previous Revision Form(s). 
QIB Bidders and Non-Institutional Bidders were not allowed to withdraw or lower their 
Bids (in terms of quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. Retail 
Individual Bidders could revise their Bids during the Bid/ Offer Period and withdraw 
their Bids until the Bid/ Offer Closing Date. 

RTAs or Registrar and 
Share Transfer Agents 

The registrar and share transfer agents registered with SEBI and eligible to procure 
Bids at the Designated RTA Locations in terms of circular no. 
CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated November 10, 2015, issued by SEBI. 

Self-Certified Syndicate 
Bank(s) or SCSB(s) 

The banks registered with SEBI, offering services in relation to ASBA (other than 
through UPI Mechanism), a list of which is available on the website of SEBI at 
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www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34 
or 
www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35 
or such other website as updated from time to time, and (ii) The banks registered with 
SEBI, enabled for UPI Mechanism, a list of which is available on the website of SEBI 
at 
www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40 
or such other website as updated from time to time.  
Applications through UPI in the Offer could be made only through the SCSBs mobile 
applications (apps) whose name appears on the SEBI website. A list of SCSBs and 
mobile application, which, are live for applying in public issues using UPI Mechanism 
is appearing in the ñlist of mobile applications for using UPI in Public Issuesò displayed 
on the SEBI website at 
www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43. 
The said list shall be updated on the SEBI website from time to time. 

Share Escrow Agent MUFG Intime India Private Limited (formerly known as Link Intime India Private 
Limited) 

Share Escrow 
Agreement 

The agreement dated October 27, 2025 entered into among our Company, the 
Selling Shareholders and the Share Escrow Agent in connection with the transfer of 
the Offered Shares by the Selling Shareholders and credit of such Offered Shares to 
the demat account of the Allottees in accordance with the Basis of Allotment. 

Specified Locations Bidding Centres where the Syndicate accepted ASBA Forms from Bidders. 

Sponsor Bank (s) Bank(s) registered with SEBI which will be appointed by our Company to act as a 
conduit between the Stock Exchanges and the National Payments Corporation of 
India in order to push the mandate collect requests and/ or payment instructions of 
the UPI Bidders and carry out other responsibilities, in terms of the UPI Circulars, in 
this case being Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited and ICICI Bank Limited. 

Sub-Syndicate 
Members  

The sub-syndicate members, if any, appointed by the BRLMs and the Syndicate 
Members, to collect ASBA Forms and Revision Forms. 

Syndicate Agreement The agreement dated October 29, 2025 entered into among our Company, the 
Registrar to the Offer, the Selling Shareholders, the BRLMs and the Syndicate 
Members in relation to the procurement of Bid cum Application Forms by the 
Syndicate. 

Syndicate Members Syndicate members as defined under Regulation 2(1)(hhh) of the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations, in this case being Kotak Securities Limited and Motilal Oswal Financial 
Services Limited. 

Syndicate or Members 
of the Syndicate 

The BRLMs and the Syndicate Members. 

Underwriters The BRLMs and the Syndicate Members. 

Underwriting 
Agreement 

The agreement dated November 7, 2025 entered into among the Underwriters, our 
Company and the Selling Shareholders. 

Updated Draft Red 
Herring Prospectus - I 
or UDRHP - I 

The updated draft red herring prospectus - I dated September 16, 2025 filed with 
SEBI and the Stock Exchanges, after complying with the observations issued by 
SEBI and Stock Exchanges on the Pre-filed Draft Red Herring Prospectus and after 
incorporation of other updates, in accordance with the Chapter IIA of the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations and in compliance with the other applicable provisions of the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations, which did not contain complete particulars of the price at which the 
Equity Shares will be Allotted and the size of the Offer. 

UPI Unified Payments Interface, which is an instant payment mechanism, developed by 
NPCI. 

UPI Bidders Collectively, individual investors applying as Retail Individual Investors in the Retail 
Portion, individuals applying as Non-Institutional Investors with a Bid Amount of up 
to 500,000 in the Non-Institutional Portion, and Bidding under the UPI Mechanism.  
 
Pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Master Circular, all individual investors applying in public 
issues where the application amount is up to 500,000 are required to use UPI 
Mechanism and are required to provide their UPI ID in the Bid cum Application Form 
submitted with: (i) a syndicate member, (ii) a stock broker registered with a 
recognized stock exchange (whose name is mentioned on the website of the stock 
exchange as eligible for such activity), (iii) a depository participant (whose name is 
mentioned on the website of the stock exchange as eligible for such activity), and (iv) 
a registrar to an issue and share transfer agent (whose name is mentioned on the 
website of the stock exchange as eligible for such activity). 

UPI Circulars SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019, SEBI 
master circular bearing number SEBI/HO/MIRSD/MIRSD-PoD/P/CIR/2025/91 dated 



10 

Term Description  

June 23, 2025 (to the extent that such circulars pertain to the UPI Mechanism), SEBI 
ICDR Master Circular and any subsequent circulars or notifications issued by SEBI 
in this regard, along with the circulars issued by the Stock Exchanges in this regard, 
including the circular issued by the NSE having reference number 25/2022 dated 
August 3, 2022, and the circular issued by BSE having reference number 20220803-
40 dated August 3, 2022 and any subsequent circulars or notifications issued by SEBI 
or Stock Exchanges in this regard. 

UPI ID ID created on Unified Payment Interface (UPI) for single-window mobile payment 
system developed by the National Payments Corporation of India. 

UPI Mandate Request A request (intimating the UPI Bidder by way of a notification on the UPI application 
and by way of a SMS directing the UPI Bidder to such UPI application) to the UPI 
Bidder initiated by the Sponsor Bank to authorise blocking of funds on the UPI 
application equivalent to Bid Amount and subsequent debit of funds in case of 
Allotment. 

UPI Mechanism  The bidding mechanism used by UPI Bidders to make a Bid in the Offer in 
accordance with UPI Circulars. 

UPI PIN Password to authenticate UPI transaction. 

Wilful Defaulter or 
Fraudulent Borrower 

Wilful defaulter or fraudulent borrower as defined under Regulation 2(1)(lll) of the 
SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Working Day All days other than second and fourth Saturday of the month, Sunday or a public 
holiday, on which commercial banks in Mumbai are open for business; provided, 
however, with reference to (a) announcement of Price Band; and (b) Bid/ Offer 
Period, the expression ñWorking Dayò shall mean all days on which commercial 
banks in Mumbai are open for business, excluding all Saturdays, Sundays or public 
holidays; and (c) with reference to the time period between the Bid/ Offer Closing 
Date and the listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges, the expression 
óWorking Dayô shall mean all trading days of Stock Exchanges, excluding Sundays 
and bank holidays, in terms of the circulars issued by SEBI. 

 
Technical/ Industry and Business -Related Abbreviations  

Term Description  

AAEC An adverse effect on competition 

Adjusted Cost to 
Operate 

Adjusted Cost to Operate is defined as Cost to Operate minus share based 
payments, one time performance based incentive and long term incentive. 

ADTO Average Daily Turnover 

Affluent Users Customers with total assets of 2.50 million or more 

AI Artificial intelligence 

AIKG 
Ab India Karega Groww, which refers to ñIndia will Growwò, a nationwide financial 
literacy initiative in which the Company conducts a series of workshops devoted to 
multiple aspects of investing and trading. 

AMC Asset Management Companies 

ARPU Average Revenue per User 

ASM Additional surveillance measures 

Aspirational Users Customers with total assets of less than 2.5 million 

Borrowers Groww Invest Tech Private Limited and Groww Creditserv Technology Private 
Limited 

Budget Union Budget for the Financial Year 2025 

CAPEX Capital expenditure 

Cost to Grow Marketing and business promotion expense 

Cost to Operate Total expenses excluding (a) finance costs, (b) depreciation and amortisation 
expense, (c) marketing and business promotion expenses, (d) software, server and 
technology expenses and (e) Transaction and other related charges 

Cost to Serve Summation of (a) Software, server and technology costs and (b) Transaction and 
other related charges 

DII Domestic Institutional Investors 

DIY Do-It-Yourself 

DLP Digital lending platforms 

DPI Digital Public Infrastructure 

eKYC Electronic Know Your Customer 

ETF Exchange Traded Fund 

Flipkart India Flipkart Internet Private Limited 

FPO Follow-on Public Offers 

GDP Gross Domestic Product 
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GSM Graded surveillance measures 

GUPI Groww UPI 

HNI High net-worth individuals 

IFAs Independent financial advisors 

IMF International Monetary Fund 

IPO Initial Public Offerings 

LAS Loans against security 

Listed Securities Securities of listed companies in India 

MeitY Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology 

MTF Margin Trading Facility 

ML Machine learning 

NAV Net Asset Value  

NFO New Fund Offering 

NPA Non-performing asset 

NPISHs Non-profit institutions serving households 

NTU New Transacting User, is an user who has (i) deposited or invested 1,000 or more 
and has undertaken a transaction on our platform, or (ii) has taken a loan on our 
platform for the first time. 

OPU Orders per user 

P50 50th percentile 

P75 75th percentile 

PFIC Passive foreign investment company 

PMS Portfolio Management Services 

PPP Purchasing power parity 

RM Relationship manager 

QSB Qualified Stock Broker 

SIPs Systematic Investment Plans 

SME Small and medium enterprises 

Stock Brokers 
Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Stock Brokers) Regulations 1992 

STT Securities Transaction Tax 

TAM Total Addressable Market 

UN United Nations 

UN SDGs United Nations Sustainable Development Goals 

WPP World Population Prospects 

 
Conventional and General Terms or Abbreviations  

Term Description  

 or Rs. or Rupees or 
INR 

Indian rupees. 

AGM Annual General Meeting. 

AIF An alternative investment fund as defined in and registered with SEBI under the 
Securities and Exchange Board of India (Alternative Investment Funds) Regulations, 
2012. 

Bangalore/Bengaluru The term Bangalore has been interchangeably used as Bengaluru. 

BSE BSE Limited. 

CAGR Compound annual growth rate. 

Category I AIF AIFs registered as ñCategory I alternative investment fundsò under the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India (Alternative Investment Funds) Regulations, 2012. 

Category I FPI FPIs registered as ñCategory I foreign portfolio investorsò under the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India (Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 2019. 

Category II AIF AIFs registered as ñCategory II alternative investment fundsò under the Securities 
and Exchange Board of India (Alternative Investment Funds) Regulations, 2012. 

Category II FPI FPIs registered as ñCategory II foreign portfolio investorsò under the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India (Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 2019. 

CCI Competition Commission of India 

CCPS Compulsorily convertible preference shares.  

CDSL Central Depository Services (India) Limited. 

CIN Corporate Identity Number. 
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Civil Procedure Code The Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 

Companies Act The Companies Act, 1956 and the Companies Act, 2013, as applicable. 

Companies Act, 1956 The erstwhile Companies Act, 1956 along with the relevant rules made thereunder. 

Companies Act, 2013 Companies Act, 2013, along with the relevant rules, regulations, clarifications, 
circulars and notifications issued thereunder, as amended to the extent currently in 
force. 

Competition Act The Competition Act, 2002 

CSR Corporate social responsibility 

Depositories Act The Depositories Act, 1996, read with regulations framed thereunder. 

DIN Director Identification Number. 

DP ID Depository Participantôs Identity Number. 

DP or Depository 
Participant 

A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act. 

DPDPA Digital Personal Data Protection Act, 2023 

EGM Extraordinary General Meeting. 

EPS Earnings Per Share. 

ESOP Employee stock option plan 

FCNR Foreign currency non-resident account. 

FDI Foreign Direct Investment. 

FDI Policy The consolidated FDI Policy, issued by the Department of Promotion of Industry and 
Internal Trade, Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Government of India, and any 
modifications thereto or substitutions thereof, issued from time to time. 

FEMA The Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999, read with rules and regulations 
thereunder. 

FEMA Non-Debt 
Instruments Rules 

Foreign Exchange Management (Non-debt Instruments) Rules, 2019 issued by the 
Ministry of Finance, GoI. 

Financial Year or Fiscal 
or Fiscal Year or FY 

The period of 12 months commencing on April 1 of the immediately preceding 
calendar year and ending on March 31 of that particular calendar year. 

FPI(s) Foreign portfolio investors as defined under the SEBI FPI Regulations. 

FVCI Foreign venture capital investors as defined and registered under the SEBI FVCI 
Regulations. 

GoI or Government or 
Central Government 

The Government of India. 

GST Goods and services tax. 

HUF Hindu undivided family. 

ICAI The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 

IFRS International Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting 
Standards Board. 

Income Tax Act The Income-tax Act, 1961, read with the rules framed thereunder. 

Income Tax Rules The Income-tax Rules, 1962. 

Ind AS The Indian Accounting Standards specified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 
2013, as notified under Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015, as 
amended. 

India Republic of India. 

Indian GAAP Accounting standards notified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read 
with Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006, as amended and the 
Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, as amended. 

IST Indian Standard Time. 

IT Act The Information Technology Act, 2000 

MCA The Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Government of India. 

MCX The Multi Commodity Exchange of India Limited 

Mn or mn Million. 

N.A.  Not applicable. 
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NBFC Non-banking financial company 

NBFC-SI A systemically important non-banking financial company as defined under Regulation 
2(1)(iii) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

NEFT National Electronic Fund Transfer. 

NPCI National Payments Corporation of India. 

NRI A person resident outside India, who is a citizen of India or an overseas citizen of 
India cardholder within the meaning of section 7(A) of the Citizenship Act, 1955. 

NSDL National Securities Depository Limited. 

NSE The National Stock Exchange of India Limited. 

OCB or Overseas 
Corporate Body 

A company, partnership, society or other corporate body owned directly or indirectly 
to the extent of at least 60% by NRIs including overseas trusts, in which not less than 
60% of beneficial interest is irrevocably held by NRIs directly or indirectly and which 
was in existence on October 3, 2003 and immediately before such date was eligible 
to undertake transactions pursuant to general permission granted to OCBs under 
FEMA. OCBs are not allowed to invest in the Offer. 

P/E Ratio Price / earnings ratio. 

PAN Permanent account number. 

QPs ñQualified purchasersò, as defined under the U.S. Investment Company Act. 

RBI Reserve Bank of India. 

Regulation S Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act. 

RTGS Real time gross settlement. 

Rule 144A Rule 144A under the U.S. Securities Act. 

SCORES SEBI complaints redress system. 

SCRA The Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956. 

SCRR The Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957. 

SEBI The Securities and Exchange Board of India constituted under the SEBI Act, 1992. 

SEBI (Merchant 
Bankers) Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Merchant Bankers) Regulations, 1992. 

SEBI Act The Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992. 

SEBI AIF Regulations The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Alternative Investment Funds) 
Regulations, 2012. 

SEBI BTI Regulations The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Bankers to an Issue) Regulations, 
1994. 

SEBI FPI Regulations The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Portfolio Investors) 
Regulations, 2019. 

SEBI FVCI Regulations The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Venture Capital Investors) 
Regulations, 2000. 

SEBI ICDR Master 
Circular 

SEBI master circular bearing reference number SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-
1/P/CIR/2024/0154 dated November 11, 2024 

SEBI ICDR Regulations The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2018. 

SEBI Listing 
Regulations 

The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

SEBI RTA Master 
Circular 

SEBI master circular bearing number SEBI/HO/MIRSD/MIRSD-PoD/P/CIR/2025/91 
dated June 23, 2025. 

SEBI SBEB & SE 
Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat 
Equity) Regulations, 2021. 

SEBI VCF Regulations Erstwhile, the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Venture Capital Fund) 
Regulations, 1996. 

State Government The government of a state in India. 

Stock Exchanges Collectively, the BSE and NSE. 

Takeover Regulations The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and 
Takeovers) Regulations, 2011. 

TAN Tax deduction account number. 

U.S. The United States of America. 
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U.S. Dollar(s) or USD or 
US Dollar 

United States Dollar. 

U.S. GAAP Generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America. 

U.S. Investment 
Company Act 

U.S. Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended. 

U.S. QIBs Persons reasonably believed to be ñqualified institutional buyersò (as defined in Rule 
144A under the U.S. Securities Act in the United States. 

U.S. Securities Act The U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended. 

VCFs Venture capital funds as defined in and registered with SEBI under the SEBI VCF 
Regulations and the SEBI AIF Regulations. 

Year/ Calendar Year/ 
CY 

The 12-month period ending December 31. 

 
Key Performance Indicators   

A. GAAP Financial Measures  

Following are the GAAP financial measures identified in ñBasis for Offer Price ò beginning on page 
158. 

Term Description  

Revenue from 
operations 

Revenue from operations as presented in the Restated Consolidated Financial 
Information. 

Profit/(loss) for the 
period/year  

Profit/(loss) for the period/year, as presented in the Restated Consolidated Financial 
Information. 

 
B. Non-GAAP Financial Measures  

Following are the non-GAAP financial measures identified in ñBasis for Offer Price ò beginning on page 
158. 

Term Description  

Profit/(loss) for the 
period/year Margin 

Refers to Profit/(loss) for the period/year, as a percentage of Total income. 

EBITDA (excluding 
Other income) 

EBITDA (excluding Other income) is defined as profit/(loss) for the period/year plus 
(i) Total tax expense, (ii) Finance costs, and (iii) Depreciation and amortisation 
expense less Other income. 

Adjusted EBITDA  

Adjusted EBITDA is defined as profit/(loss) for the period/year plus (i) Total tax 
expense, (ii) Finance costs, (iii) Depreciation and amortisation expense, (iv) 
Exceptional item (taxes), (v) Share based payments, (vi) One time performance 
based incentive, (vii) Long term incentive and, (viii) Share of net loss of associate 
accounted for using equity method (net of tax), less Other income. 

Adjusted EBITDA 
Margin 

Refers to Adjusted EBITDA, as a percentage of Revenue from operations 

Contribution Margin 
Contribution Margin is defined as Revenue from operations minus Software, server 
and technology expenses and Transaction and other related charges, this does not 
include attributable employee benefits expense and certain other expenses. 

Contribution Margin (%) Refers to Contribution Margin, as a percentage of Revenue from operations. 

 
C. Other Measures  

Following are the other measures disclosed as KPIs under ñBasis for Offer Price ò and ñOur Business ò 
beginning on pages 158 and 214.  

Term Description  

Average Daily Premium 
Turnover 

Defined as cumulative turnover in Derivatives (that is the notional turnover for futures 
and premium turnover for options) during the reporting period divided by the total 
number of trading days in the reporting period. 
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Average Daily Turnover 
or ADTO 

Defined as cumulative turnover in Stocks during the period divided by the total 
number of trading days in the reporting period. 

Active Users Active Users are defined as unique users that have transacted on Groww in the last 
three months of the reporting period or have total assets greater than 0 as on the 
last day of the reporting period. Active Users are a subset of Total Transacting Users. 

Average Active Users Refers to the Average of Active Users at the last day of the current reporting period 
and Active Users at the last day of the previous reporting period  

Broking Orders Total number of orders executed in Stocks and Derivatives during the reporting 
period. 

Broking Transacting 
Users 

Unique users who have done at least one transaction in Stocks or Derivatives during 
the reporting period. 

Growth in Active Users Refers to percentage growth of Active Users as on the last day of the current reporting 
period compared to the value as on the last day of the previous reporting period. 

DAUs Total Transacting users on Groww who give one or more sessions in a trading day 
(apps / Groww website). DAUs for the period is the average of DAUs across all 
trading days during the reporting period. 

Derivatives Active 
Users 

Unique users who have qualified as "New Transacting User" and have transacted in 
Derivatives on our platform in the last three months of the reporting period. 

Disbursement by 
Groww Creditserv 
Technology  

Total amount of loans disbursed by our subsidiary, GCS during the reporting period. 

Disbursement by 
Partners 

Total amount of loans disbursed by our partners (external) through our platform 
during the reporting period. 

Growth in NSE Active 
Clients 

Refers to percentage growth of NSE Active Clients as on the last day of the current 
reporting period compared to the value as on the last day of the previous reporting 
period. 

MAUs Total Transacting users on Groww who give one or more sessions in a month (apps 
/ Groww website). MAUs for the period is the average of MAUs across all months 
during the reporting period. 

MF Active Users Defined as unique users who have qualified as "New Transacting User" and have 
either transacted in Mutual Funds in the last three months of the reporting period on 
Groww or have value of their Mutual Funds' holdings invested through our platform 
greater than 0 as on the last day of the reporting period. 

MF Assets held on 
Groww 

Refers to the value of Mutual Funds' holdings as on the last day of the reporting 
period, of all users who have invested through Groww. 

MTF Active Users Defined as unique users who have an outstanding funded book as on the last day of 
the reporting period. 

MTF Book Refers to ñLoan - Margin Trading Facilityò viz., MTF outstanding (funded) book as per 
the Restated Consolidated Financial Information as on the last day of the reporting 
period. 

MF SIP Inflows Defined as the total value of SIPs purchased through our platform during the reporting 
period 

NSE Active Clients NSE Active Clients are customers (on Groww) who have done at least one 
transaction within the last 12 months on NSE. 

MF # of SIPs No. of Systematic Investment Plan (ñSIPò) orders executed through the Groww 
platform during the reporting period.  

Platform AARPU Refers to Annual Average Revenue per User, which is calculated by dividing 
Revenue from operations for the year by the Average Active Users  for the year. 

Stocks Active Users Unique users who have qualified as "New Transacting User" and have either 
transacted in Stocks, IPO, or MTF products on our platform in the last three months 
of the reporting period, or have value of Stocks held in their demat account at Groww 
more than 0 as on the last day of the reporting period. 
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Term Description  

Stocksô Assets held on 
Groww 

The value of stocks held by all users in demat accounts at Groww as on the last day 
of the reporting period. 

Total Customer Assets Total Customer Assets are defined as the sum of the (a) value of Stocks held by 
users in demat accounts at Groww, (b) value of Mutual Funds' holdings of users 
invested through Groww, and (c) value of customer funds held by users on Groww 
platform. The value of assets reported is as on the last day of the reporting period. 

Total Transacting 
Users 

Total Transacting Users is the sum total of unique new transacting users acquired as 
of the end of the reporting period on Groww platform whereby a 'New Transacting 
User' (ñNTUsò) is a user who has (i) deposited or invested 1,000 or more and has 
undertaken a transaction on our platform, or (ii) has taken a loan on our platform for 
the first time. 
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CERTAIN CONVENTIONS, USE OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND MARKET DATA AND 
CURRENCY OF PRESENTATION 

 

Certain Conventions  

All references in this Prospectus to óIndiaô are to the Republic of India and its territories and possessions 
and all references herein to the óGovernmentô, óIndian Governmentô, óGoIô, óCentral Governmentô or the 
óState Governmentô are to the Government of India, central or state, as applicable. Further, references 
to Bangalore shall be construed to be to Bengaluru, and vice-versa. 

Unless otherwise specified, any time mentioned in this Prospectus is in Indian Standard Time. Unless 
indicated otherwise, all references to a year in this Prospectus are to a calendar year. 

Unless otherwise stated, all references to page numbers in this Prospectus are to page numbers of this 
Prospectus.  

Currency and Units of Presentation  

All references to ñRupee(s)ò, ñRs.ò or ñò or ñINRò are to Indian Rupees, the official currency of the 
Republic of India. All references to ñU.S. Dollar(s)ò or ñUSDò or ñUS Dollarò are to United States Dollars, 
the official currency of the United States of America. 

Exchange Rates  

This Prospectus contains conversion of U.S. Dollar into Rupees that have been presented solely to 
comply with the requirements of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. These conversions should not be 
considered as a representation that such U.S. Dollar amounts have been, could have been or can be 
converted into Rupees at any particular rate, the rates stated below or at all. Unless otherwise stated, 
the exchange rates referred to for the purpose of conversion of U.S. Dollar amounts into Rupee 
amounts, are as follows: 

(in ) 

Currency  
Exchange rate as on  

June 30, 2025  March 31, 2025  March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023  

1 USD 85.54 85.58 83.37 82.22 

Source: www.fbil.org.in 
Note: If the reference rate is not available on a particular date due to a public holiday, exchange rates of the previous Working 
Day has been disclosed. The reference rates are rounded off to two decimal places. 

Financial and Other Data  

Unless stated or the context requires otherwise, the financial information and the financial ratios in this 
Prospectus is derived from our Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 

The Restated Consolidated Financial Information of our Company for the three months ended June 30, 
2025 and June 30, 2024 and financial years ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 
2023 comprising the restated consolidated statement of assets and liabilities as at June 30, 2025, June 
30, 2024, March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, the restated consolidated statement 
of profit and loss (including other comprehensive income), the restated consolidated statement of 
changes in equity and the restated consolidated statement of cash flow for the three months ended 
June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024 and fiscal years ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 
31, 2023, the material accounting policies and other explanatory information. For further information of 
our Companyôs financial information, please see ñFinancial Information ò beginning on page 306. 

Our Companyôs fiscal year commences on April 1 of each year and ends on March 31 of the next year. 
Accordingly, all references to a particular fiscal year (referred to herein as ñFiscalò, ñFiscal Yearò, 
ñFinancial Year ò) are to the 12 months ended March 31 of that particular year, unless otherwise 
specified.  
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The degree to which the financial information included in this Prospectus will provide meaningful 
information is entirely dependent on the readerôs level of familiarity with Indian accounting policies and 
practices, Ind AS, the Companies Act, 2013, and the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Any reliance by persons 
not familiar with Indian accounting policies and practices on the financial disclosures presented in this 
Prospectus should, accordingly, be limited. There are significant differences between Ind AS, Indian 
GAAP, U.S. GAAP and IFRS. Our Company does not provide reconciliation of its financial information 
to IFRS or U.S. GAAP. Our Company has not attempted to explain those differences or quantify their 
impact on the financial data included in this Prospectus and it is urged that you consult your own 
advisors regarding such differences and their impact on our financial data. For details, see ñRisk 
Factors  ï 64. Significant differences exist between Ind AS used to prepare our financial 
information and other accounting princi ples, such as IFRS and U.S. GAAP, with which investors 
may be m ore familiar ò on page 78.  

In this Prospectus, any discrepancies in any table between the total and the sums of the amounts listed 
are due to rounding off. All figures, including financial information, in decimals have been rounded off 
to the second decimal place and all percentage figures have been rounded off to two decimal places. 
However, where any figures that may have been sourced from third-party industry sources are rounded 
off to other than two decimal points in their respective sources, such figures appear in this Prospectus 
as rounded-off to such number of decimal points as provided in such respective sources. 

Unless the context otherwise indicates, any percentage amounts, as set forth in ñRisk Factors ò, ñOur 
Business ò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of 
Operations ò on pages 37, 214 and 371, respectively, and elsewhere in this Prospectus have been 
calculated on the basis of amounts derived from the Restated Consolidated Financial Information.  

Non-Generally Accepted Accounting Principles Financial Measures  

This Prospectus contains certain non-GAAP financial measures and certain other statistical information 
relating to our operations and financial performance like EBITDA, EBITDA (excluding Other income), 
Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA Margin, Contribution Margin, Contribution Margin (%), Net Worth, 
Return on Net Worth, Net Asset Value per Share and Profit/(loss) for the period/year Margin and certain 
other supplemental statistical information relating to our operations and financial performance (together, 
ñNon-GAAP Measures ò) that are not required by, or presented in accordance with, Ind AS, Indian 
GAAP, or IFRS. Further, these non-GAAP measures are not a measurement of our financial 
performance or liquidity under Ind AS, Indian GAAP, IFRS or U.S. GAAP and should not be considered 
in isolation or construed as an alternative to profit/ (loss) for the years, cash flows, liquidity or any other 
measure of financial performance or as an indicator of our operating performance, liquidity, profitability 
or cash flows generated by operating, investing or financing activities derived in accordance with Ind 
AS, Indian GAAP, IFRS or U.S. GAAP. We compute and disclose such non-Indian GAAP financial 
measures and such other statistical information relating to our operations and financial performance as 
we consider such information to be useful measures of our business and financial performance. These 
non-Indian GAAP financial measures and other statistical and other information relating to our 
operations and financial performance may not be computed on the basis of any standard methodology 
that is applicable across the industry and therefore may not be comparable to financial measures and 
statistical information of similar nomenclature that may be computed and presented by other companies 
and are not measures of operating performance or liquidity defined by Ind AS and may not be 
comparable to similarly titled measures presented by other companies. For the risks relating to our Non-
GAAP Measures, see ñRisk Factors ï 49. We track certain operational and non -GAAP measures 
with internal systems and tools and do not independently verify such measures. Certain of our 
operational measures are subject to inh erent challenges in measurement and any real or 
perceived inaccuracies in such measures may adversely affect our business and reputation .ò on 
page 72. 

Industry and Market Data  

Industry publications generally state that the information contained in such publications has been 
obtained from publicly available documents from various sources. The data used in these sources may 
have been re-classified by us for the purposes of presentation. Data from these sources may also not 
be comparable. Accordingly, no investment decision should be made solely on the basis of such 
information. Further, industry sources and publications are also prepared based on information as of a 
specific date and may no longer be current or reflect current trends. 
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Unless stated otherwise, industry and market data used in this Prospectus is derived from the report 
titled, ñReport on Investment and Wealth Management Industry in Indiaò dated September 7, 2025 
(ñRedseer  Reportò) prepared by Redseer appointed by our Company pursuant to an engagement letter 
dated March 31, 2025, and such Redseer Report has been commissioned by and paid for by our 
Company, exclusively in connection with the Offer. Further, Redseer pursuant to their consent letter 
dated September 7, 2025 has accorded its no objection and consent to use the Redseer Report in 
connection with the Offer and has also confirmed that it is an independent agency, and that it is not 
related to our Company, our Subsidiaries, our Directors, our Promoters, our Key Managerial Personnel 
or our Senior Management or the BRLMs. 

The Redseer Report was made available on the website of our Company at https://groww.in/investor-
relations. 

The extent to which industry and market data set forth in this Prospectus is meaningful depends on the 
readerôs familiarity with and understanding of the methodologies used in compiling such data. There 
are no standard data gathering methodologies in the industry in which we conduct our business, and 
methodologies and assumptions may vary widely among different industry sources. Accordingly, no 
investment decision should be made solely on the basis of such information. Such data involves risks, 
uncertainties and numerous assumptions and is subject to change based on various factors, including 
those disclosed in ñRisk Factors ï 48. Certain sections of this Prospectus  contain information 
from the Redseer Report which has been exclusively commissioned and paid for by us in 
relation to the Offer and any reliance on such information for making an investment decision in 
this Offer is subject to inherent risks ò on page 71. 

In accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the section ñBasis for Offer Price ò on page 158, 
includes information relating to our peer group companies and industry averages. Such information has 
been derived from publicly available sources. Such industry sources and publications are also prepared 
based on information as at specific dates and may no longer be current or reflect current trends. Industry 
sources and publications may also base this information on estimates and assumptions that may prove 
to be incorrect. 

Notice to Prospective Investors in the United States  and to U .S. persons outside  the United 
States  
 
The Equity Shares have not been recommended by any U.S. federal or state securities commission or 
regulatory authority. Furthermore, the foregoing authorities have not confirmed the accuracy or 
determined the adequacy of this Prospectus or approved or disapproved the Equity Shares. Any 
representation to the contrary is a criminal offence in the United States. In making an investment 
decision, investors must rely on their own examination of our Company and the terms of the Offer, 
including the merits and risks involved. The Equity Shares have not been and will not be registered 
under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the ñU.S. Securities Act ò) or any other 
applicable law of the United States and may not be offered or sold within the United States or to, or for 
the account or benefit of, U.S. Persons as defined in Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act (ñU.S. 
Personsò) except pursuant to an exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration 
requirements of the U.S. Securities Act and applicable state securities laws.  
 
Our Company has not registered and does not intend to register under the U.S. Investment Company 
Act of 1940, as amended (the ñU.S. Investment Company Act ò) in reliance on Section 3(c)(7) of the 
U.S. Investment Company Act, and investors will not be entitled to the benefits of the U.S. Investment 
Company Act. Accordingly, the Equity Shares are only being offered and sold (a) to persons in the 
United States or to or for the account or benefit of, U.S. Persons, in each case that are both ñqualified 
institutional buyersò (as defined in Rule 144A under the U.S. Securities Act and referred to in this 
Prospectus as ñU.S. QIBsò in transactions exempt from or not subject to the registration requirements 
of the U.S. Securities Act; for the avoidance of doubt, the term U.S. QIBs does not refer to a category 
of institutional investor defined under applicable Indian regulations and referred to in this Prospectus as 
ñQIBsò) and ñqualified purchasersò (as defined under the U.S. Investment Company Act and referred to 
in this Prospectus as ñQPsò) in reliance on Section 3(c)(7) of the U.S. Investment Company Act; or (b) 
outside the United States to investors that are not U.S. Persons nor persons acquiring for the account 
or benefit of U.S. Persons in offshore transactions in reliance on Regulation S under the U.S. Securities 
Act and the applicable laws of the jurisdiction where those offers and sales occur. The Equity Shares 
may not be re-offered, re-sold, pledged or otherwise transferred except in an offshore transaction in 
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accordance with Regulation S to a person outside the United States and not known by the transferor to 
be a U.S. Person by pre-arrangement or otherwise (such permitted transactions including, for the 
avoidance of doubt, a bona fide sale on the BSE or NSE).  
 
As we are relying on an analysis that our Company does not come within the definition of an ñinvestment 
companyò under the U.S. Investment Company Act because of the exception provided under Section 
3(c)(7) thereunder, our Company may be considered a ñcovered fundò as defined in the Volcker Rule. 
See ñRisk Factors ï 53. Our Company is not, and does not intend to become, regulated as an 
investment company under the Investment Company Act and related rules. The Volcker Rule 
may affect the ability of certain types of entities to purchase the Equity Shares ò on page 73 of 
this Prospectus. See ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures ï Eligibility and Transfer 
Restrictions ò on page 426. 
 
The Equity Shares have not been and will not be registered, listed or otherwise qualified in any other 
jurisdiction outside India and may not be offered or sold, and Bids may not be made, by persons in any 
such jurisdiction except in compliance with the applicable laws of such jurisdiction. 

Notice to Prospective Investors in the European Economic Area  
 
This Prospectus has been prepared on the basis that all offers of Equity Shares will be made pursuant 
to an exemption under the Prospectus Regulation from the requirement to produce a prospectus for 
offers of Equity Shares. The expression ñProspectus Regulation ò means Regulation (EU) 2017/1129, 
as applicable in the Relevant Member State (each a ñRelevant Member State ò). Accordingly, any 
person making or intending to make an offer within the European Economic Area (ñEEAò) of Equity 
Shares which are the subject of the placement contemplated in this Prospectus should only do so in 
circumstances in which no obligation arises for our Company, the Selling Shareholders or any of the 
BRLMs to produce a prospectus for such offer. None of our Company, the Selling Shareholders and 
the BRLMs have authorised, nor do they authorise, the making of any offer of Equity Shares through 
any financial intermediary, other than the offers made by the Members of the Syndicate which constitute 
the final placement of Equity Shares contemplated in this Prospectus. 
 
Information to Distributors ( as defined below ) 
 
Solely for the purposes of the product governance requirements contained within: (a) EU Directive 
2014/65/EU on markets in financial instruments, as amended (ñMiFID IIò); (b) Articles 9 and 10 of 
Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2017/593 supplementing MiFID II; and (c) local implementing 
measures (together, the ñMiFID II Product Governance Requirements ò), and disclaiming all and any 
liability, whether arising in tort, contract or otherwise, which any ñmanufacturerò (for the purposes of the 
MiFID II Product Governance Requirements) may otherwise have with respect thereto, the Equity 
Shares have been subject to a product approval process, which has determined that such Equity Shares 
are: (i) compatible with an end target market of retail investors and investors who meet the criteria of 
professional clients and eligible counterparties, each as defined in MiFID II; and (ii) eligible for 
distribution through all distribution channels as are permitted by MiFID II (the ñTarget Market 
Assessment ò). Notwithstanding the Target Market Assessment, ñdistributorsò (for the purposes of the 
MiFID II Product Governance Requirements) (ñDistributors ò) should note that: the price of the Equity 
Shares may decline and investors could lose all or part of their investment; the Equity Shares offer no 
guaranteed income and no capital protection; and an investment in the Equity Shares is compatible 
only with investors who do not need a guaranteed income or capital protection, who (either alone or in 
conjunction with an appropriate financial or other adviser) are capable of evaluating the merits and risks 
of such an investment and who have sufficient resources to be able to bear any losses that may result 
therefrom. The Target Market Assessment is without prejudice to the requirements of any contractual, 
legal or regulatory selling restrictions in relation to the Offer. Furthermore, it is noted that, 
notwithstanding the Target Market Assessment, the BRLMs will only procure investors who meet the 
criteria of professional clients and eligible counterparties. 
 
For the avoidance of doubt, the Target Market Assessment does not constitute: (a) an assessment of 
suitability or appropriateness for the purposes of MiFID II; or (b) a recommendation to any investor or 
group of investors to invest in, or purchase, or take any other action whatsoever with respect to the 
Equity Shares. Each Distributor is responsible for undertaking its own target market assessment in 
respect of the Equity Shares and determining appropriate distribution channels. 
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Notice to Prospective Investors in the United Kingdom  
 
This Prospectus has been prepared on the basis that all offers of Equity shares will be made pursuant 
to an exemption under the UK Prospectus Regulation from the requirement to produce a prospectus for 
offers of Equity Shares. The expression ñUK Prospectus Regulation ò means Prospectus Regulation 
(EU) 2017/1129, as it forms part of UK domestic law by virtue of the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 
2018. Accordingly, any person making or intending to make an offer within the United Kingdom of Equity 
Shares which are the subject of the placement contemplated in this Prospectus should only do so in 
circumstances in which no obligation arises for our Company, the Selling Shareholders or any of the 
BRLMs to produce a prospectus for such offer. None of our Company, the Selling Shareholders and 
the BRLMs have authorized, nor do they authorize, the making of any offer of Equity Shares through 
any financial intermediary, other than the offers made by the Members of the Syndicate which constitute 
the final placement of Equity Shares contemplated in this Prospectus. 
 
Information to Distributors ( as defined below ) 
 
Solely for the purposes of the product governance requirements contained within the FCA Handbook 
Product Intervention and Product Governance Sourcebook (ñPRODò) (the ñUK MiFIR Product 
Governance Rules ò), and disclaiming all and any liability, whether arising in tort, contract or otherwise, 
which any ómanufacturerô (for the purposes of the UK Product Governance Rules) may otherwise have 
with respect thereto, the Equity Shares have been subject to a product approval process, which has 
determined that such Equity Shares are: (i) compatible with an end target market of: (a) investors who 
meet the criteria of professional clients as defined in point (8) of Article 2(1) of Regulation (EU) No 
600/2014 as it forms part of domestic law by virtue of the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 
(ñEUWAò); (b) eligible counterparties, as defined in the FCA Handbook Conduct of Business 
Sourcebook (ñCOBSò); and (c) retail clients who do not meet the definition of professional client under 
(b) or eligible counterparty per (c); and (ii) eligible for distribution through all distribution channels as 
are permitted by Directive 2014/65/EU (the ñTarget Market Assessment ò). Notwithstanding the Target 
Market Assessment, distributors should note that: the price of the Equity Shares may decline and 
investors could lose all or part of their investment; the Equity Shares offer no guaranteed income and 
no capital protection; and an investment in the Equity Shares is compatible only with investors who do 
not need a guaranteed income or capital protection, who (either alone or in conjunction with an 
appropriate financial or other adviser) are capable of evaluating the merits and risks of such an 
investment and who have sufficient resources to be able to bear any losses that may result therefrom. 
The Target Market Assessment is without prejudice to the requirements of any contractual, legal or 
regulatory selling restrictions in relation to the Offer. Furthermore, it is noted that, notwithstanding the 
Target Market Assessment, the BRLMs will only procure investors who meet the criteria of professional 
clients and eligible counterparties. 
 
For the avoidance of doubt, the Target Market Assessment does not constitute: (a) an assessment of 
suitability or appropriateness for the purposes of COBS 9A and COBS 10A respectively; or (b) a 
recommendation to any investor or group of investors to invest in, or purchase or take any other action 
whatsoever with respect to the Equity Shares. Each distributor is responsible for undertaking its own 
target market assessment in respect of the Equity Shares and determining appropriate distribution 
channels. 
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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS  
 
This Prospectus contains certain ñforward-looking statementsò. All statements regarding our expected 
financial condition and results of operations, business, plans and prospects are forward looking 
statements, which may include statements with respect to our business strategy, our revenue and 
profitability, our goals and other such matters discussed in this Prospectus regarding matters that are 
not historical facts. These forward-looking statements generally can be identified by words or phrases 
such as ñaimò, ñanticipate ò, ñbelieveò, ñgoalò, ñexpectò, ñestimateò, ñintendò, ñlikely to ò, ñobjective ò, 
ñplanò, ñprojected ò, ñshould ò ñwillò, ñwill continue ò, ñseek toò, ñwill pursue ò or other words or phrases 
of similar import. Similarly, statements that describe our expected financial conditions, results of 
operations, strategies, objectives, prospects, plans or goals are also forward-looking statements. 
However, these are not the exclusive means of identifying forward-looking statements. All forward-
looking statements whether made by us or any third parties in this Prospectus are based on our current 
plans, estimates, presumptions and expectations and are subject to risks, uncertainties and 
assumptions about us that could cause actual results to differ materially from those contemplated by 
the relevant forward-looking statement.  

Actual results may differ materially from those suggested by the forward-looking statements due to risks 
or uncertainties associated with the expectations with respect to, but not limited to, regulatory changes 
pertaining to the industry in which our Company has businesses and our ability to respond to them, our 
ability to successfully implement our strategy, our growth and expansion, technological changes, our 
exposure to market risks, general economic and political conditions in India and globally which have an 
impact on our business activities or investments, the monetary and fiscal policies of India, inflation, 
deflation, unanticipated turbulence in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, equity prices or other rates 
or prices, the performance of the financial markets in India and globally, incidence of any natural 
calamities and/or acts of violence, changes in laws, regulations and taxes and changes in competition 
in our industry.  

For discussion on factors that could cause our actual results to differ from our expectations, see ñRisk 
Factorsò, ñOur Business ò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition 
and Results of Operations ò on pages 37, 214 and 371 respectively. By their nature, certain market 
risk disclosures are only estimates and could be materially different from what actually occurs in the 
future. As a result, actual gains or losses could materially differ from those that have been estimated.  

Forward-looking statements reflect our views as of the date of this Prospectus and are not a guarantee 
of future performance. These statements are based on our managementôs beliefs and assumptions, 
which in turn are based on the currently available information. Although we believe the assumptions 
upon which these forward-looking statements are based are reasonable, any of these assumptions 
could prove to be inaccurate, and the forward-looking statements based on these assumptions could 
be incorrect. None of our Company, Directors, the Selling Shareholders, and the BRLMs or their 
respective affiliates have any obligation to update or otherwise revise any statements reflecting 
circumstances arising after the date hereof or to reflect the occurrence of underlying events, even if the 
underlying assumptions do not come to fruition. There can be no assurance to Bidders that the 
expectations reflected in these forward-looking statements will prove to be correct. Given these 
uncertainties, Bidders are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements 
and not to regard such statements to be a guarantee of our future performance. 

In accordance with regulatory requirements of SEBI and as prescribed under applicable law, our 
Company will ensure that investors in India are informed of material developments from the date of 
filing of this Prospectus until the date of Allotment. In accordance with the requirements of SEBI, each 
of the Selling Shareholders, shall, severally and not jointly, ensure that our Company is informed of 
material developments in relation to the statements and undertakings specifically made or confirmed 
by it in relation to its portion of Offered Shares in this Prospectus until the date of Allotment. Only 
statements and undertakings which are specifically confirmed or undertaken by each of the Selling 
Shareholders to the extent of information pertaining to it and/or its respective portion of the Offered 
Shares, as the case may be, in this Prospectus shall be deemed to be statements and undertakings 
made by such Selling Shareholder, as of the date of this Prospectus.  
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SUMMARY OF THE OFFER DOCUMENT 
 
This section is a general summary of certain disclosures included in this Prospectus and is not 
exhaustive, nor does it purport to contain a summary of all the disclosures in this Prospectus or all 
details relevant to prospective investors. This summary should be read in conjunction with, and is 
qualified in its entirety by, the more detailed information appearing elsewhere in this Prospectus, 
including the sections titled ñRisk Factors ò, ñThe Offerò, ñCapital Structure ò, ñObjects of the Offer ò, 
ñIndustry Overview ò, ñOur Business ò, ñFinancial Information ò, ñOur Promoters and Promoter 
Groupò, ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developments ò, ñOffer Procedure ò and ñProvisions 
of the Articles of Association ò beginning on pages 37, 85, 106, 145, 188, 214, 306, 301, 403, 460 
and 485 respectively. 

Summary of Business  

We are a direct-to-customer digital investment platform that provides multiple financial products and 
services. We were Indiaôs largest and fastest growing investment platform by active users on NSE as 
of June 30, 2025, according to the Redseer Report (see ñIndustry overview ò, para 1 at page 209). 
With Groww, customers can invest and trade in stocks (including via IPOs), derivatives, bonds, mutual 
funds and other products. They can also avail margin trading facility and personal loans. We provide a 
customer friendly design on our Groww app and website and deploy an in-house technology platform 
to enhance the investing experience.  

For further details, see ñOur Business ò on page 214. 

Summary of Industry  

In terms of value, the total addressable market of Indiaôs Investment & Wealth Management sector is 
1.1 trillion as of March 2025 and is expected to grow to approximately to 2.2- 2.6 trillion by March 

2030, at a CAGR of 15-17% until Fiscal 2030. This market growth is driven by higher investor 
participation, growing disposable income and higher investible funds. The rise of digital-first platforms 
is democratizing access to capital markets and empowering investors to build and manage their 
portfolios with simplified content, information and tools. By delivering an easy, transparent and 
seamless platform, streamlining transactions and investment processes, new-age digital-first platforms 
have facilitated market growth and reduced reliance on offline networks, including relationship 
managers, affiliates and brokers. 
 

(Source: Redseer Report) 

For further details, see ñIndustry Overview ò on page 188. 

Promoters  

The Promoters of our Company are Lalit Keshre, Harsh Jain, Ishan Bansal and Neeraj Singh.  

For further details, see ñOur  Promoters and Promoter Group ò on page 301. 

Offer Size   

The following table summarizes the details of the Offer. For further details, see ñThe Offerò and ñOffer 
Structure ò beginning on pages 85 and 456, respectively. 
 
Offer 663,230,051* Equity Shares of face value of 2 each, aggregating to 66,323.01 

million 

of which  

Fresh Issue(1) 106,000,000* Equity Shares of face value of 2 each, aggregating to 10,600.00 
million 

Offer for Sale(2) 557,230,051* Equity Shares of face value of 2 each, aggregating to 55,723.01 
million by the Selling Shareholders 

* Subject to finalisation of Basis of Allotment 
(1) The Offer has been authorized by a resolution of our Board dated April 22, 2025. Our Shareholders have authorised the 

Fresh Issue pursuant to their special resolution passed at the EGM dated May 6, 2025. 
(2) Our Board has taken on record the authorisations for the Offer for Sale by each of the Selling Shareholders to, severally 

and not jointly, participate in the Offer for Sale pursuant to its resolution dated November 7, 2025. Each of the Selling 
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Shareholders have, severally and not jointly, authorised its participation in the Offer for Sale to the extent of its respective 
portion of the Offered Shares pursuant to their respective consent letters. For details of authorisations received from the 
Selling Shareholders for the Offer for Sale, see ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures ï Authority for the Offer 
ï Consents from the Selling Shareholders ò on page 421. Further, each Selling Shareholder has, severally and not jointly, 
confirmed that its respective portion of the Offered Shares will be offered for sale in the Offer in accordance with Regulation 
8 and Regulation 8A of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, to the extent applicable. For further details, see ñThe Offerò and ñOther 
Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures ò beginning on pages 85 and 419, respectively.  
 

The Offer constituted 10.74% of the post-Offer paid up equity share capital of our Company. See ñThe 
Offerò and ñOffer Structure ò beginning on pages 85 and 456, respectively. 

Objects of the Offer  

The Net Proceeds are proposed to be used in accordance with the details provided in the following 
table:  

S. No. Particulars  
Estimated Amount  
(in  million) 

1.  Expenditure towards cloud infrastructure 1,525.00 

2.  Brand building and performance marketing activities 2,250.00 

3.  
Investment in one of our Material Subsidiaries, Groww Creditserv Technology Private 
Limited (ñGCSò), an NBFC, for augmenting its capital base 

2,050.00 

4.  
Investment in one of our Material Subsidiaries, Groww Invest Tech Private Limited (ñGITò), 
for funding the MTF business 

1,675.00 

5.  
Funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions and general corporate 
purposes(1) 

2,659.84 

 Total Net Proceeds (1) 10,159.84 
 (1) The cumulative amount to be utilised for funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions and general corporate 
purposes will not exceed 35% of the Gross Proceeds. The amount to be utilised for each of: (a) funding inorganic growth through 
unidentified acquisitions; and (b) general corporate purposes will not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. 

For further details, see ñObjects  of the Offer ò on page 145. 

Aggregate pre -Offer Shareholding of our Promoters,  members of our Promoter Group and 
Selling Shareholders  

The aggregate pre-Offer shareholding and percentage of the pre-Offer paid-up Equity Share capital, of 
each of our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group and Selling Shareholders as on the date of 
this Prospectus is set forth below:  

S. No Name of the shareholder  
Number of Equity Shares  of 
face value of 2 each, on a fully 

diluted basis  

Percentage of pre -Offer Equity Share 
capital, on a fully diluted basis (%) ^ 

Promoters   

1.  Lalit Keshre 559,064,671 9.12 

2.  Harsh Jain 411,579,773 6.72 

3.  Neeraj Singh 383,199,310 6.25 

4.  Ishan Bansal 277,715,210 4.53 

Total (A)  1,631,558,964 26.62 

Promoter Group  

1.  Nupur Jain  7,157,590  0.12 

2.  Rohit Parmar  8,013,500  0.13 

3.  Tanya Gupta  6,479,000  0.11 

4.  Sangam Family Trust 15,000,000 0.24 

5.  Aarambh Family Trust 15,000,000 0.24 

6.  Fortune Family Trust 15,000,000 0.24 

7.  Ikigai Family Trust 15,000,000 0.24 

8.  Vikas Singh 3,591,308 0.06 

Total (B)  85,241,398 1.38 

Selling Shareholders  

1.  Peak XV Partners Investments VI-
1  

1,217,549,936 19.87 

2.  YC Holdings II, LLC 737,888,584 12.04 

3.  Ribbit Capital V, L.P.  498,855,308 8.14 

4.  GW-E Ribbit Opportunity V, LLC 64,571,183 1.05 

5.  Internet Fund VI Pte. Ltd.  370,305,789 6.04 
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S. No Name of the shareholder  
Number of Equity Shares  of 
face value of 2 each, on a fully 

diluted basis  

Percentage of pre -Offer Equity Share 
capital, on a fully diluted basis (%) ^ 

6.  Sequoia Capital Global Growth 
Fund III ï U.S./India Annex Fund, 
L.P. 

113,256,908 1.85 

7.  Propel Venture Partners Global 
US, LP 

108,442,377 1.77 

8.  Kauffman Fellows Fund, L.P. 27,505,088 0.45 

9.  Friále Fund IV LLC 22,687,500 0.37 

10.  Alkeon Innovation Master Fund II, 
LP 

18,707,370 0.31 

11.  Alkeon Innovation Master Fund II, 
Private Series, LP 

17,453,620 0.28 

12.  Alkeon Innovation Master Fund, 
LP 

8,118,000 0.13 

13.  Alkeon Innovation Opportunity 
Master Fund, LP 

421,248 0.01 

14.  Nirman Investments, L.P. 11,937,420 0.19 

15.  Nirman Holdings, L.P. 5,968,710 0.10 

Total (C)  3,223,669,041 52.60 

Total (D=A+B+C)  4,940,469,403 80.60 

^ Calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares held, including those which were allotted upon exercise of vested options under 
the ESOP Scheme 2024. 
 

For further details, see ñCapital Structure ò beginning on page 106. 

Shareholding of our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group and additional top 10 
Shareholders of our Company  

The aggregate pre-Offer and post-Offer shareholding, of each of our Promoters, members of our 
Promoter Group and additional top 10 Shareholders (apart from Promoters) as on the date of this 
Prospectus is set forth below:  

S. 
No. 

Name of the 
Shareholder  

Pre-Offer Shareholding as on 
date of the price band 

advertisement ^  

Post -Offer Shareholding as at Allotment 2 

Number of 
Equity Shares 
of face value of 
2 each1 

Pre-Offer 
Shareholding, 
on a fully 
diluted basis 
(%)1 

At the Offer Price ( 100 per Equity Share)  

Number of Equity 
Shares of face 
value of 2 each 

Post -offer 
Shareholding (%)  

 
Promoters  

1.  Lalit Keshre 559,064,671 9.12 559,064,671  8.97 

2.  Harsh Jain 411,579,773 6.72 411,579,773 6.60 

3.  Neeraj Singh 383,199,310 6.25 383,199,310  6.15 

4.  Ishan Bansal 277,715,210 4.53 277,715,210  4.45 

 
Promoter Group  

1.  Nupur Jain  7,157,590  0.12 7,157,590  0.11 

2.  Rohit Parmar  8,013,500  0.13 8,013,500  0.13 

3.  Tanya Gupta  6,479,000  0.11 6,479,000  0.10 

4.  Sangam 
Family Trust 

15,000,000 0.24 15,000,000  0.24 

5.  Aarambh 
Family Trust 

15,000,000 0.24 15,000,000 0.24 

6.  Fortune Family 
Trust 

15,000,000 0.24 15,000,000 0.24 

7.  Ikigai Family 
Trust 

15,000,000 0.24 15,000,000 0.24 

8.  Vikas Singh  3,591,308 0.06 3,591,308  0.06 

 
Additional top 10 Shareholders  

1.  Peak XV 1,217,549,936 19.87 1,059,268,445  16.99 
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S. 
No. 

Name of the 
Shareholder  

Pre-Offer Shareholding as on 
date of the price band 

advertisement ^  

Post -Offer Shareholding as at Allotment 2 

Number of 
Equity Shares 
of face value of 
2 each1 

Pre-Offer 
Shareholding, 
on a fully 
diluted basis 
(%)1 

At the Offer Price ( 100 per Equity Share)  

Number of Equity 
Shares of face 
value of 2 each 

Post -offer 
Shareholding (%)  

Partners 
Investments 
VI-1  

2.  YC Holdings II, 
LLC 

737,888,584 12.04 632,406,975  10.14 

3.  Ribbit Capital 
V, L.P. 

498,855,308 8.14 433,187,161  6.95 

4.  Internet Fund 
VI Pte. Ltd. 

370,305,789 6.04 318,462,979  5.11 

5.  Ribbit Cayman 
GW Holdings 
V, Ltd. 

342,480,601  5.59 342,480,601  5.49 

6.  Viggo 
Investments 
Pte. Ltd. 

134,752,401 2.20 134,752,401  2.16 

7.  Sequoia 
Capital Global 
Growth Fund 
III ï U.S./India 
Annex Fund, 
L.P. 

113,256,908 1.85 98,533,510  1.58 

8.  Propel Venture 
Partners 
Global US, LP 

108,442,377 1.77 92,176,021  1.48 

9.  ICONIQ 
Strategic 
Partners VI-B, 
L.P. 

103,562,830 1.69 103,562,830  1.66 

10.  ISP VII-B 
Blocker GW, 
Ltd. 

96,140,541 1.57 96,140,541 1.54 

^ As per the beneficiary position statement dated November 6, 2025. 
Notes:  
1. Calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares held, including those which were allotted upon exercise of vested options under 
the ESOP Scheme 2024. This includes any transfers of Equity Shares by existing Shareholders after the date of pre-Offer and 
Price Band Advertisement. 
2. Subject to finalisation of the Basis of Allotment. 
 
Summary of Selected Financial Information  derived from our Restated Consolidated Financial 
Information  

The summary of selected financial information of our Company derived from the Restated Consolidated 
Financial Information is set forth below:  

( in millions, unless otherwise specified) 

Particulars  As at and 
for the three  

months 
ended June 

30, 2025 

As at and 
for the three 

months 
ended June 

30, 2024 

As at and 
for the year 

ended 
March 31, 

2025 

As at and 
for the year 

ended 
March 31, 

2024 

As at and 
for the year 

ended 
March 31, 

2023 

Equity Share capital ( ) 4,187.70 207.33 3,656.30 207.33 206.61 

Net Worth  59,954.49  28,862.80 48,553.47 25,426.36 33,167.50 

Return on Net Worth*  6.31% 11.71% 37.57% (31.66)% 13.80% 

Revenue from operations  9,043.98   10,007.94  39,017.23 26,092.81 11,415.26 

Profit/ (loss) for the period / 
year attributable to 

 3,783.67  3,380.13 18,243.73 (8,049.41) 4,576.63 
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( in millions, unless otherwise specified) 

Particulars  As at and 
for the three  

months 
ended June 

30, 2025 

As at and 
for the three 

months 
ended June 

30, 2024 

As at and 
for the year 

ended 
March 31, 

2025 

As at and 
for the year 

ended 
March 31, 

2024 

As at and 
for the year 

ended 
March 31, 

2023 

Shareholders of the 
Company 

Earnings per share*  

- Basic earnings per share 
( ) 

0.66 0.63 3.34 (1.50) 0.86 

- Diluted earnings per 
share ( ) 

0.63 0.61 3.19 (1.50) 0.79 

Net Asset Value per Share 
( ) 

10.47 5.39 8.89 4.75 6.20 

Total borrowings      
 

- Borrowings (other than 
debt securities) 

- (Current) 

2,724.97 1,176.64   2,731.23 240.64 - 

- Borrowings (other than 
debt securities) 

- (Non-current) 

515.85 - 788.65 - - 

* Not annualised for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024 
Notes:   
1. Net Worth is computed as the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits and 

securities premium account and debit or credit balance of profit and loss account, after deducting the aggregate value of the 
accumulated losses, deferred expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off, as per the Restated Consolidated 
Financial Information, but does not include reserves created out of revaluation of assets, write-back of depreciation and 
amalgamation, in accordance with Regulation 2(1)(hh) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

2. Return on Net Worth is calculated as Profit/(loss) for the period/year attributable to Shareholders of the Company divided 
by Net Worth as of at the end of the respective period/year.   

3. Net Asset Value per Share represents Net Worth divided by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the 
period/year.  
 

For further details, see ñFinancial Information - Restated Consolidated Financial Information ò and 
ñOther Financial Information ò on pages 306 and 369, respectively. 

Qualifications of the Statutory Auditor which have not been given effect to in the Restated 
Consolidated Financial Information  

The Statutory Auditor has not made any qualifications in their examination report, which have not been 
given effect to in the Restated Consolidated Financial Information.  

Summary of Outstanding Litigation  

A summary of outstanding litigation proceedings involving our Company, our Subsidiaries, our 
Promoters, our Directors, our Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management, as disclosed in this 
Prospectus, is provided below:  

Category 
of 

individuals/ 
entities  

Criminal 
proceedings  

Tax 
proceedings  

Statutory 
or 

regulatory 
actions  

Disciplinary 
actions by the 
SEBI or Stock 

Exchanges 
against our 

Promoters in the 
last five years  

Material 
civil 

litigations 
as per the 
Materiality 

Policy  

Aggregate 
amount 

involved * 

(in  million ) 

 
Company  

Against our 
Company 

Nil 4*** Nil N.A. Nil 1,391.41 

By our 
Company 

Nil N.A. N.A. N.A. 1** Nil 

 
Subsidiaries  
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Category 
of 

individuals/ 
entities  

Criminal 
proceedings  

Tax 
proceedings  

Statutory 
or 

regulatory 
actions  

Disciplinary 
actions by the 
SEBI or Stock 

Exchanges 
against our 

Promoters in the 
last five years  

Material 
civil 

litigations 
as per the 
Materiality 

Policy  

Aggregate 
amount 

involved * 

(in  million ) 

Against our 
Subsidiaries 

1^ 24 4^^ N.A. 2 407.95 

By our 
Subsidiaries 

57 N.A. N.A. N.A. 1** 17.75 

 
Directors  

Against our 
Directors 

3^ Nil 1 N.A. Nil 0.50 

By our 
Directors 

Nil N.A. N.A. N.A. Nil Nil 

 
Promoters  

Against our 
Promoters 

1^ Nil Nil Nil Nil 0.50 

By our 
Promoters 

Nil N.A. N.A. N.A. Nil Nil 

 
Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management  

Against our 
KMP / SMP 

1^ N.A. Nil N.A. N.A. 0.50 

By our KMP/ 
SMP 

Nil N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. Nil 

* To the extent quantifiable. 
^ Includes one criminal matter involving our Subsidiary, Groww Invest Tech Private Limited, and our Promoters and Directors, 
Lalit Keshre, Harsh Jain, Neeraj Singh, Ishan Bansal. 
** Includes one civil matter involving our Company and our Subsidiary, Groww Invest Tech Private Limited. 
^^ Show cause notices dated October 11, 2024 and November 25, 2024 (ñSCNsò) had been issued by SEBI to our Subsidiary, 

Groww Invest Tech Private Limited, which have since been settled without admitting or denying any of the alleged violations. The 
SCNs have been disposed of pursuant to orders by SEBI dated May 13, 2025 and May 14, 2025. 
*** Includes a claim of $5.54 million from the Internal Revenue Service, Ogden dated May 5, 2025 which our Company is currently 
assessing and responded.    

 
As on the date of this Prospectus, there is no outstanding litigation involving our Group Company which 
may have a material impact on our Company. For further details of the outstanding litigation 
proceedings, see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developments ò beginning on page 403. 

Risk Factors  

Please see ñRisk Factors ò beginning on page 37. Investors are advised to read the risk factors carefully 
before making an investment decision in the Offer. 

Summary of Contingent Liabilities and Commitments  

The following is a summary table of our contingent liabilities and commitments as at June 30, 2025 as 
indicated in our Restated Consolidated Financial Information:  

( in millions) 

Particulars  As at June 30, 2025  

Contingent Liabilities  - 

Commitments  - 

Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debts 32.86 

 
For further details, please see ñFinancial Information ï Restated Consolidated Financial 
Information ï Note 26A Contingent liabilities and commitments ò and ñManagement Discussion 
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Result of Operations ò on pages 349 and 371, respectively. 
 
Summary of Related Party Transactions  



29 

 
The following is the summary of transactions with related parties (after elimination) as at and for the 
three months ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024, Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023:  

(  in millions) 
S. 
No 

Related parties 
with whom 

transactions 
have taken place  

Nature of transaction  Three 
months 
ended 

June 30, 
2025 

Three 
months 
ended 

June 30, 
2024 

Fiscal 
2025 

Fiscal 
2024 

Fiscal 
2023 

1.  Groww Creditserv 
Technology 
Private Limited 

Share based 
payments 

- - - - 1.57 

2.  Key management 
personnel 
 

Purchase of equity 
shares 

- - - 1,118.40 416.26 

Rights issue of equity 
shares 

- - 4,097.23 - - 

Sale of equity shares - - - (23.00) - 

Short term employee 
benefits* 

86.45 32.88 133.56 7,881.65 62.71 

Long term employee 
benefits^ 

- 1,592.54 (1,061.69) 1,061.69 - 

Post employment 
benefits 

0.38 0.09 1.02 0.10 - 

3.  Saafe Fintech 
Solutions Private 
Limited (formerly 
known as 
Dashboard 
Financial Holdings 
Private Limited) 

Purchase of equity 
shares 

- - 10.00 - - 

Purchase of 
preference shares 

- - 110.00 - - 

* Includes amount paid towards repurchase of stock options of 30.58 million for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and a 
one time performance based incentive of 7,786.00 million paid to the management for the year ended March 31, 2024. 
^ Includes a long term incentive of 1,061.69 million and 1,592.54 million accrued as per long term incentive plan established 
for the management during the year ended March 31, 2024 and period ended June 30, 2024 respectively. The said long term 
incentive plan has been cancelled during the year ended March 31, 2025. Accordingly, the Company has reversed the long term 
incentive of 1,061.69 million and 1,592.54 million. 

 
For details of the related party transactions, see ñFinancial Information - Restated Consolidated 
Financial Information ï Note 28 Related party disclosures ò on page 349. 

Financing Arrangements  

There have been no financing arrangements whereby our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group, 
our Directors and their relatives (as defined under the Companies Act, 2013) have financed the 
purchase by any other person of securities of our Company (other than in the normal course of the 
business of the financing entity) during a period of six months immediately preceding the date of the 
Pre-filed Draft Red Herring Prospectus, Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus ï I, the Red Herring 
Prospectus and this Prospectus.  

Details of price at which specified securities  of our Company  were acquired by our Promoters, 
members of the Promoter Group, Selling Shareholders and Shareholders with right to nominate 
directors or other special rights in the last three years preceding the date of this Prospectus  

Except as disclosed below, none of the Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, Selling 
Shareholders and Shareholders with right to nominate directors or other special rights acquired 
specified securities in the last three years preceding the date of this Prospectus. The details of price at 
which specified securities acquired are as follows:  

Name of 
acquirer/ 

shareholder  

Nature of 
specified 
securities  

Face 
value  
(in ) 

Date of 
acquisition  

Number of 
specified 
securities  

Acquisition price per 
specified security (in )** 

 
Promoters * 

 

Lalit Keshre 

Equity shares 10 May 9, 2024 5,589,547 - 

Class A equity 
shares 

220 34.25 

Equity shares 10 August 20, 2024 78,253,658  N.A. 

Class A equity 3,080 
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Name of 
acquirer/ 

shareholder  

Nature of 
specified 
securities  

Face 
value  
(in ) 

Date of 
acquisition  

Number of 
specified 
securities  

Acquisition price per 
specified security (in )** 

shares 

Equity shares 10 November 27, 
2024 

15,511,759 75.00 

Bonus CCPS@ 10 April 3, 2025 9,935,827 N.A. 

Harsh Jain 

Equity shares 1 March 27, 2023` 609(1) N.A. 

Equity shares 10 May 9, 2024 3,926,085 - 

Class A equity 
shares 

220 34.25 

Equity shares 10 August 20, 2024 54,966,044 N.A. 

Class A equity 
shares 

3,080 

Equity shares 10 November 27, 
2024 

13,573,709 75.00 

Bonus CCPS@ 10 April 3, 2025 7,246,920 N.A. 

Neeraj Singh 

Equity shares 10 May 9, 2024 3,586,469 - 

Class A equity 
shares 

220 34.25 

Equity shares 10 August 20, 2024 50,210,566 N.A. 

Class A equity 
shares 

3,080 

Equity shares 10 November 27, 
2024 

13,560,610 75.00 

Bonus CCPS@ 10 April 3, 2025 6,736,095 N.A. 

Equity Shares 2 July 16, 2025 1,447,148 Nil 

443,997 

Ishan Bansal 

Equity shares 10 May 9, 2024 2,404,497 - 

Class A equity 
shares 

220 34.25 

Equity shares 10 August 20, 2024 33,662,958 N.A. 

Class A equity 
shares 

3,080 

Equity shares 10 November 27, 
2024 

11,983,622 75.00 

Bonus CCPS@ 10 April 3, 2025 4,805,438 N.A. 

Equity Shares 2 June 26, 2025 418,000 96.56 

Equity Shares 2 July 16, 2025 10,380,462 Nil 

 
Promoter Group  

Nupur Jain 

Equity shares 10 May 9, 2024 92,356  - 

Equity shares August 20, 2024 1,292,984 N.A. 

Bonus CCPS April 3, 2025 138,534 N.A. 

Rohit Parmar 

Equity shares 10 May 9, 2024 103,400 - 

Equity shares August 20, 2024 1,447,600 N.A. 

Bonus CCPS April 3, 2025 155,100 N.A. 

Tanya Gupta 

Equity shares 10 May 9, 2024 83,600 - 

Equity shares August 20, 2024 1,170,400 N.A. 

Bonus CCPS April 3, 2025 125,400 N.A. 

Sangam 
Family Trust 

Equity shares 2 September 1, 
2025 

15,000,000 Nil 

Aarambh 
Family Trust 

Equity shares 2 September 1, 
2025 

15,000,000 Nil 

Fortune 
Family Trust 

Equity shares 2 September 1, 
2025 

15,000,000 Nil 

Ikigai Family 
Trust 

Equity shares 2 September 1, 
2025 

15,000,000 Nil 

Vikas Singh  Equity Shares  2 September 24, 
2025  

700,838 2 

Equity Shares  2 October 2, 2025  2,890,470 2 

 
Selling Shareholders  

Peak XV 
Partners 
Investments 
VI-1^ 

Equity shares 10 May 9, 2024 76,943 284.72 

Series A1 
CCPS 

May 9, 2024 8,291,536 42.03 

Series A4 
CCPS 

May 9, 2024 1,378,784 41.75 
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Name of 
acquirer/ 

shareholder  

Nature of 
specified 
securities  

Face 
value  
(in ) 

Date of 
acquisition  

Number of 
specified 
securities  

Acquisition price per 
specified security (in )** 

Series B CCPS May 9, 2024 2,587,165 142.35 

Series C1 
CCPS 

May 9, 2024 1,532,181 284.45 

Series D CCPS May 9, 2024 891,572 1,222.56 

Equity shares August 20, 2024 1,077,202 N.A. 

Bonus CCPS April 3, 2025 115,415 N.A. 

YC Holdings 
II, LLC^ 

Equity shares 10 May 9, 2024 2,093,463 165.45 

Series A1 
CCPS 

May 9, 2024 1,071,594             42.03  

Series A4 
CCPS 

May 9, 2024 407,114           314.19  

Series B CCPS May 9, 2024 916,335           142.35  

Series C1 
CCPS 

May 9, 2024 3,785,731           284.45  

Series D CCPS May 9, 2024 669,867        1,222.56  

Equity shares August 20, 2024 29,308,482 N.A. 

Bonus CCPS April 3, 2025 3,140,195 N.A. 

Ribbit Capital 
V, L.P. ^ 

Equity shares 10 May 9, 2024 331,980 164.09 

Series A3 
CCPS 

May 9, 2024 825,000 
          141.25  

Series A4 
CCPS 

May 9, 2024 572,000 
          139.81  

Series B CCPS May 9, 2024 7,077,855           142.35  

Series C1 
CCPS 

May 9, 2024 1,093,987 
          284.45  

Series D CCPS May 9, 2024 297,189        1,222.56  

Equity shares August 20, 2024 4,647,720 N.A. 

Bonus CCPS April 3, 2025 497,970 N.A. 

GW-E Ribbit 
Opportunity 
V, LLC^ 

Equity shares 10 May 9, 2024 180,572 3,105.06 

Series E CCPS May 9, 2024 602,109 3,130.10 

Equity Shares August 20, 2024 2,528,008 N.A. 

Bonus CCPS April 3, 2025 270,858 N.A. 

Internet Fund 
VI Pte. Ltd. ^ 

Equity shares 10 May 9, 2024 666,384 2,953.96 

Series A1 
CCPS 

May 9, 2024 16,837 
       3,105.06  

Series A2 
CCPS 

May 9, 2024 889 
       3,105.06  

Series A4 
CCPS 

May 9, 2024 110,000 
       1,975.74  

Series D CCPS May 9, 2024 2,971,912        1,222.56  

Series E CCPS May 9, 2024 722,533        3,130.10  

Equity shares August 20, 2024 9,329,376 N.A. 

Bonus CCPS April 3, 2025 999,576 N.A. 

Sequoia 
Capital 
Global 
Growth Fund 
III ï 
U.S./India 
Annex Fund, 
L.P.  

Series E CCPS 

10 

May 9, 2024 1,372,811 3,130.10 

Propel 
Venture 
Partners 
Global US, 
LP 

Equity shares 10 May 9, 2024 54,135 1,222.86 

Series A1 
CCPS 

May 9, 2024 458,418 
          149.38  

Series A2 
CCPS 

May 9, 2024 8,800 
       1,222.86  

Series B CCPS May 9, 2024 122,641           240.56  

Series C2 
CCPS 

May 9, 2024 534,325 
          283.63  

Series D CCPS May 9, 2024 87,967        1,222.56  

Series E CCPS May 9, 2024 48,167        3,130.10  

Equity shares August 20, 2024 757,890 N.A. 

Bonus CCPS April 3, 2025 81,203 N.A. 

Kauffman 
Fellows 
Fund, L.P. 

Series A1 
CCPS 

10 May 9, 2024 333,395 42.03 
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Name of 
acquirer/ 

shareholder  

Nature of 
specified 
securities  

Face 
value  
(in ) 

Date of 
acquisition  

Number of 
specified 
securities  

Acquisition price per 
specified security (in )** 

Friále Fund 
IV LLC 

Series A3 
CCPS 

10 May 9, 2024 2,75,000 23.64 

Alkeon 
Innovation 
Master Fund 
II, LP^ 

Equity shares 10 May 9, 2024 80,606 3,105.06 

Series E CCPS May 9, 2024 146,150 3,130.10 

Equity Shares August 20, 2024 1,128,484 N.A. 

Bonus CCPS April 3, 2025 120,909 N.A. 

Alkeon 
Innovation 
Master Fund 
II, Private 
Series, LP^ 

Equity shares 10 May 9, 2024 75,203 3,105.06 

Series E CCPS May 9, 2024 136,356 3,130.10 

Equity Shares August 20, 2024 1,052,842 N.A. 

Bonus CCPS 
April 3, 2025 112,805 N.A. 

Alkeon 
Innovation 
Master Fund, 
LP^ 

Equity shares 10 May 9, 2024 34,978 3,105.06 

Series E CCPS May 9, 2024 63,422 3,130.10 

Equity Shares August 20, 2024 489,692 N.A. 

Bonus CCPS April 3, 2025 52,467 N.A. 

Alkeon 
Innovation 
Opportunity 
Master Fund, 
LP^ 

Equity shares 10 May 9, 2024 1,815 3.105.06 

Series E CCPS May 9, 2024 3,291 3,130.10 

Equity Shares August 20, 2024 25,410 N.A. 

Bonus CCPS 
April 3, 2025 2,723 N.A. 

Nirman 
Investments, 
L.P. 

Series A1 
CCPS 

10 May 9, 2024 166,696 
            42.03  

Series B CCPS May 9, 2024 50,556           142.35  

Nirman 
Holdings, 
L.P. 

Series A1 
CCPS 

10 May 9, 2024 83,349 
            42.03  

Series B CCPS May 9, 2024 25,278           142.35  

 
Shareholders with right to nominate directors or other rights (Other than Promoters and Selling Shareholders)  

Ribbit 
Cayman GW 
Holdings V, 
Ltd.  

Series A3 
CCPS 

10 July 31, 2024 825,000 1,622.76 

Series A4 
CCPS 

July 31, 2024 572,000 1,622.76 

Series B CCPS July 31, 2024 1,363,104 1,622.76 

Series C1 
CCPS 

July 31, 2024 1,093,987 1,622.76 

Series D CCPS July 31, 2024 297,189 1,622.76 

ICONIQ 
Strategic 
Partners VI, 
L.P. 

Equity shares 10 May 9, 2024 194,660 3,105.06 

Series E CCPS May 9, 2024 657,235 3,130.10 

Equity Shares August 20, 2024 2,725,240 N.A. 

Bonus CCPS April 3, 2025 291,990 N.A. 

ICONIQ 
Strategic 
Partners VI-
B, L.P. 

Equity shares 10 May 9, 2024 286,843 3,105.06 

Series E CCPS May 9, 2024 968,464 3,130.10 

Equity Shares August 20, 2024 4,015,802 N.A. 

Bonus CCPS April 3, 2025 430,265 N.A. 

YCCG21, 
L.P. 

Equity shares 10 May 9, 2024 288,902 3,105.06 

Series E CCPS May 9, 2024 602,109 3,130.10 

Equity Shares August 20, 2024 4,044,628 N.A. 

Bonus CCPS April 3, 2025 433,353 N.A. 

Lone Spruce 
L.P.  

Equity shares 10 May 9, 2024 1,577 3,105.06 

Series E CCPS May 9, 2024 2,862 3,130.10 

Equity Shares August 20, 2024 22,078 N.A. 

Bonus CCPS April 3, 2025 2,366 N.A. 

Lone Sierra 
L.P. 

Equity shares 10 May 9, 2024 4,294 3,105.06 

Series E CCPS May 9, 2024 7,786 3,130.10 

Equity Shares August 20, 2024 60,116 N.A. 

Bonus CCPS April 3, 2025 6,441 N.A. 

Lone 
Cascade L.P. 

Equity shares 10 May 9, 2024 107,820 3,105.06 

Series E CCPS May 9, 2024 195,494 3,130.10 

Equity Shares August 20, 2024 1,509,480 N.A. 

Bonus CCPS April 3, 2025 161,730 N.A. 

Lone 
Cypress, Ltd. 

Equity shares 10 May 9, 2024 76,600 3,105.06 

Series E CCPS May 9, 2024 138,886 3,130.10 

Equity Shares August 20, 2024 1,072,400 N.A. 

Bonus CCPS April 3, 2025 114,900 N.A. 

Lone Equity shares 10 May 9, 2024 2,310 3,105.06 



33 

Name of 
acquirer/ 

shareholder  

Nature of 
specified 
securities  

Face 
value  
(in ) 

Date of 
acquisition  

Number of 
specified 
securities  

Acquisition price per 
specified security (in )** 

Monterey 
Master Fund 
Ltd.   

Series E CCPS May 9, 2024 4,189 3,130.10 

Equity Shares August 20, 2024 32,340 N.A. 

Bonus CCPS April 3, 2025 3,465 N.A. 

Viggo 
Investment 
Pte. Ltd. 

Equity Shares 2 July 10, 2025 1,000 96.56 

Series F CCPS 10 July 10, 2025 17,968,043 482.80 

Series A1 
CCPS 

10 July 15, 2025 33,001 7,966.20 

Series A4 
CCPS 

10 July 15, 2025 86,319 7,966.20 

Series B CCPS 10 July 15, 2025 75,834 7,966.20 

Series E CCPS 10 July 17, 2025 349,224 7,966.20 

ISP VII-B 
Blocker GW 
Ltd.  

Series F CCPS  10 June 17, 2025 12,818,545 482.80 

Equity Shares 2 July 23, 2025 8,691,158 96.56 

Series A1 
CCPS 

10 August 18, 2025 17,720 7,966.20 

Series C2 
CCPS 

10 August 18, 2025 5,718 7,966.20 

Series A2 
CCPS 
 

10 August 19, 2025 179,716 7,966.20 

Series B CCPS 10 August 19, 2025 28,947 7,966.20 

Series A4 
CCPS 

10 September 3, 
2025 

11,772 7,966.20 

Series A3 
CCPS 

10 September 10, 
2025 

39,238 7,966.20 

ISP VII 
Blocker GW 
Ltd.  

Series F CCPS 10 June 17, 2025 5,149,698 482.80 

Equity Shares 2 July 23, 2025 3,490,869 96.56 

Series A2 
CCPS 

10 
 

August 14, 2025 
 

11,000 7,966.20 

Series B CCPS 10 August 14, 2025 480 7,966.20 

Series A1 
CCPS  

10 August 18, 2025 7,118 7,966.20 

Series B CCPS 10 August 18, 2025 11,147 7,966.20 

Series C2 
CCPS 

10 August 18, 2025 2,297 7,966.20 

Series A2 
CCPS 

10 
 

August 19, 2025 
 

61,184 7,966.20 

Series A4 
CCPS 

10 September 9, 
2025 

4,728 7,966.20 

Series A3 
CCPS 

10 September 10, 
2025 

15,762 7,966.20 

* Promoters, also being shareholders with special rights.  
^ Also, being the Shareholders with right to nominate directors or other rights. 
@ Pursuant to the resolution dated May 21, 2025, passed by our Board, 9,935,827 Bonus CCPS held by Lalit Keshre were 
converted into 91,906,400 Equity Shares, 7,246,920 Bonus CCPS held by Harsh Jain were converted into 67,034,010 Equity 
Shares,  6,736,095 Bonus CCPS held by Neeraj Singh were converted into 62,308,879  Equity Shares and 4,805,438 Bonus 
CCPS held by Ishan Bansal were converted into 44,450,302 Equity Shares, in the ratio of 9.25 Equity Shares for each Bonus 
CCPS. 
** As certified by Manian & Rao, Chartered Accountants, by way of their certificate dated November 7, 2025. 
Notes: 
(1) Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Shareholders at the extraordinary general meeting on March 27, 2023, the 

outstanding 681,000,950 equity shares of face value of 1 each were consolidated into 68,100,095 Equity Shares of face 
value of 10 each. 

(2) Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Shareholders at the extraordinary general meeting on March 4, 2025, the 
outstanding 365,617,350 equity shares of face value of 10 each and 13,200 Class A equity shares of face value of 10 
each were sub-divided into 1,828,086,750 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each and 66,000 Class A equity shares of face 
value of 2 each, respectively. 

(3) The price originally paid for acquiring shares in Groww Inc. has been considered while arriving at the acquisition price of 
the shares allotted in the Company pursuant to the Scheme of Amalgamation. Exchange rates for the period January 26, 
2018 to June 13, 2018 have been considered from investing.com and post June 13, 2018 the exchange rates have been 
considered from fbil.org.in.  

(4) Conversion of Class A equity shares into Equity Shares and conversion of CCPS into Equity Shares have not been 
considered as an acquisition in the above table since the transaction is in the nature of reclassification or conversion of 
equity shares.  

(5) Pursuant to resolution dated September 29, 2025 passed by our Board, 87,965,050 Preference Shares of face value of 
10 each were converted into 3,864,548,946 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each.  
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Weighted average price at which the equity shares and preference shares were acquired by our 
Promoters and the Selling Shareholders in the last one year preceding the date of this 
Prospectus   
 
The weighted average price at which equity shares were acquired by our Promoters and the Selling 
Shareholders in the last one year preceding the date of this Prospectus is as follows:  

Name  
Number of equity shares 
acquired in last one year  

Weighted average price of 
equity shares acquired in the 

last one year(in )* 

 
Promoters  

Lalit Keshre 169,465,195 6.87 

Harsh Jain 134,902,555 7.55 

Neeraj Singh 132,003,074 7.70 

Ishan Bansal 115,166,874 8.15 

 
Selling Shareholders  

Peak XV Partners Investments VI-1  577,075 - 

YC Holdings II, LLC 15,700,975 - 

Ribbit Capital V, L.P. 2,489,850 - 

GW-E Ribbit Opportunity V, LLC 1,354,290 - 

Internet Fund VI Pte. Ltd. 4,997,880 - 

Sequoia Capital Global Growth Fund III ï 
U.S./India Annex Fund, L.P. 

- N.A. 

Propel Venture Partners Global US, LP 406,015 - 

Kauffman Fellows Fund, L.P. - N.A. 

Friále Fund IV LLC - N.A. 

Alkeon Innovation Master Fund II, LP 604,545 - 

Alkeon Innovation Master Fund II, Private Series, 
LP 

564,025 
- 

Alkeon Innovation Master Fund, LP 262,335 - 

Alkeon Innovation Opportunity Master Fund, LP 13,615 - 

Nirman Investments, L.P. - N.A. 

Nirman Holdings, L.P. - N.A. 
* As certified by Manian & Rao, Chartered Accountants, by way of their certificate dated November 7, 2025. 

Notes:  
(1) The price originally paid for acquiring shares in Groww Inc. has been considered while arriving at the acquisition price of the 
shares allotted in the Company pursuant to the Scheme of Amalgamation. Exchange rates for the period January 26, 2018 to 
June 13, 2018 have been considered from investing.com and post June 13, 2018 the exchange rates have been considered from 
fbil.org.in. 
(2) 28,724,280 Bonus CCPS were converted into Equity Shares pursuant to a resolution passed by our Board dated May 21, 
2025 and 87,965,050 outstanding CCPS (including the remaining outstanding Bonus CCPS) were converted into Equity Shares 
pursuant to resolution passed by our Board dated September 29, 2025, in accordance with the terms of issue of such CCPS. The 
cost of such converted Equity Shares is considered as N.A. No separate price was paid at the time of conversion of CCPS into 
Equity Shares. Consideration was paid at the time of allotment/acquisition of CCPS (except for Bonus CCPS). 
(3) The amount paid on the acquisition of the Preference Shares in the last one year has been considered for calculating the 
weighted average cost of acquisition per Equity Share. 

 
The weighted average price at which preference shares were acquired by our Promoters and the Selling 
Shareholders in the last one year preceding the date of this Prospectus is as follows:  

Name  
Number of preference shares 

acquired in last one year  

Weighted average price of 
preference shares acquired in 
the last one year(in )** 

 
Promoters ^ 

Lalit Keshre 9,935,827 - 

Harsh Jain 7,246,920 - 

Neeraj Singh 6,736,095 - 

Ishan Bansal 4,805,438 - 

 
Selling Shareholders  

Peak XV Partners Investments VI-1   115,415 - 

YC Holdings II, LLC 3,140,195 - 

Ribbit Capital V, L.P. 497,970 - 

GW-E Ribbit Opportunity V, LLC 270,858 - 

Internet Fund VI Pte. Ltd. 999,576 - 
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Name  
Number of preference shares 

acquired in last one year  

Weighted average price of 
preference shares acquired in 
the last one year(in )** 

Sequoia Capital Global Growth Fund III ï 
U.S./India Annex Fund, L.P. 

Nil N.A. 

Propel Venture Partners Global US, LP  81,203  - 

Kauffman Fellows Fund, L.P. Nil N.A. 

Friále Fund IV LLC Nil N.A. 

Alkeon Innovation Master Fund II, LP 120,909 - 

Alkeon Innovation Master Fund II, Private 
Series, LP 

112,805 - 

Alkeon Innovation Master Fund, LP 52,467 - 

Alkeon Innovation Opportunity Master Fund, LP 2,723 - 

Nirman Investments, L.P. Nil N.A. 

Nirman Holdings, L.P. Nil N.A. 
^ Bonus CCPS issued to Promoters were converted into equity shares on May 21, 2025. 
** As certified by Manian & Rao, Chartered Accountants, by way of their certificate dated November 7, 2025. 
Notes:  
(1) The price originally paid for acquiring shares in Groww Inc. has been considered while arriving at the acquisition price of the 
shares allotted in the Company pursuant to the Scheme of Amalgamation. Exchange rates for the period January 26, 2018 to 
June 13, 2018 have been considered from investing.com and post June 13, 2018 the exchange rates have been considered from 
fbil.org.in. 
(2) 28,724,280 Bonus CCPS were converted into Equity Shares pursuant to a resolution passed by our Board dated May 21, 
2025 and 87,965,050  outstanding CCPS (including the remaining outstanding Bonus CCPS) were converted into Equity Shares 
pursuant to resolution passed by our Board dated September 29, 2025, in accordance with the terms of issue of such CCPS. The 
cost of such converted Equity Shares is considered as N.A. No separate price was paid at the time of conversion of CCPS into 
Equity Shares. Consideration was paid at the time of allotment/acquisition of CCPS (except for Bonus CCPS). 
 

Average Cost of Acquisition of Equity Shares for our Promoters and the  Selling Shareholders   

The average cost of acquisition per Equity Share for our Promoters and the Selling Shareholders as on 
the date of this Prospectus is as follows:  

S. 
No. 

Name  Number of Equity Shares of face 
value of 2 each, held 

Average cost of acquisition per 
Equity Share (in )^ 

 
Promoters  

1.  Lalit Keshre 559,064,671 1.98 

2.  Harsh Jain 411,579,773 2.37 

3.  Neeraj Singh 383,199,310 2.54 

4.  Ishan Bansal 277,715,210 3.18 

 
Selling Shareholders  

5.  Peak XV Partners Investments VI-1   1,217,549,936  1.91 

6.  YC Holdings II, LLC  737,888,584  3.45 

7.  Ribbit Capital V, L.P.  498,855,308  2.30 

8.  GW-E Ribbit Opportunity V, LLC 64,571,183 37.87 

9.  Internet Fund VI Pte. Ltd. 370,305,789 21.97 

10.  Propel Venture Partners Global US, 
LP 

108,442,377 5.39 

11.  Sequoia Capital Global Growth 
Fund III ï U.S./India Annex Fund, 
L.P. 

113,256,908 37.94 

12.  Kauffman Fellows Fund, L.P. 27,505,088 0.51 

13.  Friále Fund IV LLC 22,687,500 0.29 

14.  Alkeon Innovation Master Fund II, 
LP 

              18,707,370  37.83 

15.  Alkeon Innovation Master Fund II, 
Private Series, LP 

17,453,620  37.83 

16.  Alkeon Innovation Master Fund, LP 8,118,000 37.83 

17.  Alkeon Innovation Opportunity 
Master Fund, LP 

421,248 37.83 

18.  Nirman Investments, L.P. 11,937,420 0.79 

19.  Nirman Holdings, L.P. 5,968,710 0.79 
^ As certified by Manian & Rao, Chartered Accountants, by way of their certificate dated November 7, 2025. 
Notes:  
(1) The price originally paid for acquiring shares in Groww Inc. has been considered while arriving at the acquisition price of the 
shares allotted in the Company pursuant to the Scheme of Amalgamation. Exchange rates for the period January 26, 2018 to 
June 13, 2018 have been considered from investing.com and post June 13, 2018 the exchange rates have been considered from 
fbil.org.in. 
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(2) 28,724,280 Bonus CCPS were converted into Equity Shares pursuant to a resolution passed by our Board dated May 21, 
2025 and 87,965,050 outstanding CCPS (including the remaining outstanding Bonus CCPS) were converted into Equity Shares 
pursuant to resolution passed by our Board dated September 29, 2025, in accordance with the terms of issue of such CCPS. The 
cost of such converted Equity Shares is considered as N.A. No separate price was paid at the time of conversion of CCPS into 
Equity Shares. Consideration was paid at the time of allotment/acquisition of CCPS (except for Bonus CCPS).   
 
 

Weighted average cost of acquisition of all equity shares transacted in last one year, 18 months 
and three years preceding the date of this Prospectus   

Period  Weighted average 
cost of acquisition  

(in )*@$ 

Offer  Price is óxô times the 
weighted average cost of 

acquisition  

Range of acquisition 
price: lowest price ï 
highest price (in )* 

Last one year preceding the date 
of this Prospectus  

7.15 13.99 Nil*# to 96.56 

Last 18 months preceding the 
date of this Prospectus  

5.32 18.80 Nil*# to 96.56 

Last three years preceding the 
date of this Prospectus  

5.32 18.80 Nil*# to 96.56 

* As certified by Manian & Rao, Chartered Accountants, by way of their certificate dated November 7, 2025. 
*# Allotment pursuant to Bonus Issue  
@ The amount paid on the acquisition of the Preference Shares in the last one year, eighteen months and three years respectively 
have been considered for calculating the weighted average cost of acquisition per Equity Share 
$ Calculated excluding allotment of Equity Shares on conversion of Preference Shares pursuant to the Board resolution dated 
September 29, 2025 
Notes:  
The price originally paid for acquiring shares in Groww Inc. has been considered while arriving at the acquisition price of the 
shares allotted in the Company pursuant to the Scheme of Amalgamation. Exchange rates for the period January 26, 2018 to 
June 13, 2018 have been considered from investing.com and post June 13, 2018 the exchange rates have been considered from 
fbil.org.in. 
 

Details of pre-IPO placement  

Our Company is not contemplating a pre-IPO placement.  

Issue of Equity Shares for consideration other than cash or bonus issue in the last one year  

Our Company has not issued Equity Shares for consideration other than cash or bonus in the one year 
preceding the date of this Prospectus. 

Split/ Consolidation of Equity Shares in the last one year   

Except for the subdivision of authorised share capital of 1,914,975,000 equity shares of 10 each and 
25,000 Class A Equity Shares of face value of 10 each to 9,574,875,000 Equity Shares of face value 
of 2 each and 125,000 Class A Equity Shares of face value of 2 each, respectively on March 4, 2025, 
our Company has not undertaken any other split/ consolidation in the one year preceding the date of 
this Prospectus. 

Exemption from complying with any provisions of securities laws, if any, granted by SEBI  

Our Company has not sought for any exemptions from complying with any provisions of securities laws, 
as on the date of this Prospectus.  
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SECTION II ï RISK FACTORS 

 
An investment in Equity Shares involves a high degree of risk. Prospective investors should carefully 
consider all the information in this Prospectus, including the risks and uncertainties described below, 
before making an investment in the Equity Shares. If any or some combination of the following risks 
actually occur, our business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and prospects could 
suffer, the trading price of the Equity Shares could decline, and prospective investors may lose all or 
part of their investment. 

We have described the risks and uncertainties that our management believes are material, but these 
risks and uncertainties may not be the only ones relevant to us or our Equity Shares and the industry 
in which we operate. Some risks may be unknown to us and other risks, currently believed to be 
immaterial, could be or become material. Unless specified or quantified in the relevant risk factors 
below, we are not in a position to quantify the financial or other implications of any of the risks described 
in this section. To obtain a complete understanding of our business, prospective investors should read 
this section in conjunction with the sections ñOur Business ò, ñIndustry Overview ò, ñManagementôs 
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations ò and ñRestated 
Consolidated Financial Information ò on pages 214, 188, 371 and 306, respectively.  

Prospective investors should pay particular attention to the fact that our Company is incorporated under 
the laws of India and is subject to a legal and regulatory environment which may differ in certain respects 
from that of other countries. In making an investment decision, prospective investors must rely on their 
own examination of our business and the terms of the Offer, including the merits and risks involved. 
Prospective investors should consult their tax, financial and legal advisors about the particular 
consequences to them of an investment in the Equity Shares. This Prospectus contains forward-looking 
statements which refer to future events that involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other 
factors, many of which are beyond our control, which may cause the actual results to be materially 
different from those expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements. See ñForward -Looking 
Statements ò on page 22. 

Unless otherwise indicated, industry and market-related data used in this section have been derived 
from the report titled ñReport on Investment and Wealth Management Industry in Indiaò dated 
September 7, 2025 (the ñRedseer Report ò) prepared and issued by Redseer Strategy Consultants 
Private Limited (ñRedseerò), which has been commissioned by and paid for by our Company exclusively 
in connection with the Offer for the purposes of confirming our understanding of the industry in which 
we operate. The Redseer Report will form part of the material documents for inspection and a copy of 
the Redseer Report was made available on the website of our Company at https://groww.in/investor-
relations. See ñð Internal Risks ð 48. Certain sections of this Prospectus  contain information 
from the Redseer Report which has been exclusively commissioned and paid for by us in 
relation to the Offer and any reliance on such information for making an investment decision in 
this Offer is subject to inherent risks .ò on page 71.  

Our financial year commences on April 1 and ends on March 31 of the subsequent year, and references 
to a particular Fiscal are to the 12 months ended March 31 of that year.  

Internal risks  

1. Any downturn or disruption of the financial markets, which are affected by general 
economic, policy and market conditions in India and globally, may have a material 
adverse effect on our business and financial condition.  

We operate in the investment and wealth management industry in India where we conduct our business 
and generate all of our revenues. Our business performance is inherently linked to the overall health 
and stability of the financial markets and investor sentiment.  

In India, financial markets are influenced by a variety of domestic factors, including fluctuations in gross 
domestic product, changes in monetary, tax and other policy measures, political and regulatory 
developments, inflation, interest rate levels, shifts in consumer spending and saving patterns (including 
a shift from one investment category to another), as well as investor sentiment towards financial 
products and capital markets. Globally, markets may be impacted by geopolitical tensions, wars or 
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hostilities, global economic slowdowns or recessions, trade disruptions, tariff wars, cybersecurity 
threats, supply chain constraints, volatility in commodity prices such as oil and gas as well as 
idiosyncratic events impacting high-profile conglomerates. Global economic and political instability can 
also affect foreign investor participation in Indian capital markets and general market sentiment.  

Any material slump or prolonged downturn in the Indian or global financial markets could adversely 
impact the volume of trading and investment patterns, and, consequently, adversely impact our 
business, financial condition, cash flows, results of operation and prospects. For example, in Cash 
Equities, there was a slight dip in individual participation with the number of NSE active clients declining 
from approximately 38 million in June 2022 to approximately 31 million in April 2023, driven by global 
uncertainties caused by the Russia-Ukraine war, according to the Redseer Report (see ñIndustry 
overviewò, para 3 at page 200). As a result, we saw a decline in our New Transacting Users (ñNTUsò), 
from 2.90 million NTUs in Fiscal 2022 to 2.40 million NTUs in Fiscal 2023, as customers were more 
cautious with their investments. According to the Redseer Report, there was also a decline in the Indian 
capital market, with the Nifty 50 falling from ~26,200 points from the end of September 2024 to ~22,100 
points by early March 2025, driven by various macro and geo-political factors such as the US-China 
Trade War, a hawkish monetary policy by the United States, and global oil price volatility due to conflicts 
in the middle-east. Furthermore, the net new additions in demat accounts for the industry in the three 
months ended June 30, 2025 declined to 6.67 million from 10.87 million in the three months ended 
June 30, 2024 (see ñIndustry overviewò, para 1 at page 201). As a result, we also saw a decline in our 
NTUs from 1.67 million in the three months ended June 30, 2024 to 0.76 million in the three months 
ended June 30, 2025. There is no assurance that such events will not adversely affect our operations 
and financial condition in the future. See ñ ï 5. Our success depends on our ability to a cquire  and 
retain customers on our platform. Any failure to do so could have an adverse impact on our 
operations, financial condition and results of operations ò on page 40. 

2. Uninterrupted access to our technology platform is essential to our business. System 
failures and interruptions could adversely affect the availability or performance of our 
website, mobile applications or platform, and thereby adversely impact our busines s, 
financial condition and results of operations.  

Uninterrupted access to our technology platform is critical for our operations. The performance, 
reliability, and availability of our platform, including our transaction-processing systemôs ability to handle 
a large number of transactions, and network infrastructure are essential to our success, as they enable 
us to attract and retain customers and deliver our services. We have invested resources in developing 
or integrating sophisticated and innovative technology that we use for our operations. For more details 
on our technology platform, see ñOur Business ï Our Technology Infrastructure ò starting on page 
241. The table below provides our software, server and technology expenses that we have incurred to 
maintain our technology stack.  

(in  million, unless otherwise indicated) 

Particulars  

Three months, ended  Fiscal Year, ended  

June 30, 
2025 

June 30, 
2024 

March 31, 
2025 

March 31, 
2024 

March 31, 
2023 

Software, server and 
technology expenses  

1,043.47 948.99 4,408.99 2,641.45 1,352.34 

Total expenses 4,446.67 5,890.55 15,964.86 20,681.10 7,571.18 

Software, server and 
technology expenses 
(% of total expenses) 

23.47% 16.11% 27.62% 12.77% 17.86% 

 
While we regularly monitor and invest in maintaining and upgrading the capacity of our technology 
platform, we cannot assure that we will be able to process all trading orders received at a given time. 
For instance, on June 4, 2024, the day on which the results were declared for the 2024 general 
elections, our platform experienced a heavy spike in customer deposits, temporarily slowing our 
payment infrastructure for approximately an hour. To address these issues, we worked with third-party 
providers to upscale our database management system and increase our capacity. We upgraded our 
disaster recovery set up for order management and enhanced our order handling capacity to support 
higher volumes on high trading days such as election result days. As a result, we saw an increase in 
our software, server and technology expenses as a percentage of total expenses in the three months 
ended June 30, 2025. See also ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis Of Financial Condition 
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and Results Of Operations ï Principal Factors Affecting Our Financial Conditions and Result of 
Operations ï Cost Drivers ò on page 376. We have occasionally faced instances of technical 
anomalies and technology downtime in the past, such as brief periods when customers experienced 
login issues, payment delays, or limited product information availability. For example, in August 2024, 
order placements for Equity and F&O were impacted for ~10 minutes due to a firewall failure at one of 
our third-party vendor sites. In another instance in September 2023, our monitoring system flagged that 
some orders were failing to complete. Upon further investigation it was determined that one of the 
adapter servers that was hosting connectivity had a hardware failure. The failing server was removed 
and operations were restored to normalcy within ~25 minutes. Further in April 2023, customers were 
not able to view their F&O positions on their app due to a technical glitch at the back-end server 
operated by a third party.  We were able to resolve this issue within an hour. While these instances did 
not have a material impact on our operations and we were able to restore operations, we could continue 
to face such instances and may not be able to resolve the issues promptly or at all, which could have 
an adverse impact on our reputation, operations and financial condition.  

3. We derived 84.50% and 79.49% of our revenue from operations from our Broking services 
in Fiscal 2025 and in the three months ended June 30, 2025,  respectively. Any downturn 
in customersô willingness to use our Broking services could have an adverse impact on 
our business, financial condition and cash flows.  

We derive a significant portion of our revenue from our Broking Services. The table below sets forth 
revenue by product for the period/years indicated:  

Particulars  
Three months, ended  Fiscal Year, ended  

June 30, 2025  June 30, 2024  March 31, 2025  March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023  

Products   million  

% of 
Revenue 

from 
operatio

ns  

 million  

% of 
Revenue 

from 
operatio

ns  

 million  

% of 
Revenue 

from 
operatio

ns  

 million  

% of 
Revenue 

from 
operatio

ns  

 million  

% of 
Revenue 

from 
operatio

ns  

Broking 
Services(1) 

7,188.90 79.49% 8,747.43  87.40% 32,970.06  84.50% 23,603.22 90.46% 10,304.25 90.27% 

Others(2) 1,855.08  20.51% 1,260.51 12.60% 6,047.17 15.50% 2,489.59 9.54% 1,111.01 9.73% 

Revenue 
from 
operations  

9,043.98 100.00% 10,007.94 100.00% 39,017.23 100.00% 26,092.81 100.00% 11,415.26 100.00% 

(1) Broking Services include Stocks and Derivatives products. 
(2) Others include MTF, Consumer Credits, AMC, Other Incidental revenue, and interest income on fixed deposits with 

banks earmarked with stock exchanges  

 
Our revenue from Broking services declined in the three months ended June 30, 2025 compared to the 
three months ended June 30, 2024 primarily due to the new regulatory changes related to SEBIôs 
circular dated October 1, 2024 on ñCharges levied by Market Infrastructure Institutions ï True to Labelò 
and new framework for derivatives (SEBI circular titled ñMeasures to Strengthen Equity Index 
Derivatives Framework for Increased Investor Protection and Market Stabilityò dated October 1, 2024). 
It also declined due to a slowdown in the market in Fiscal 2025, caused by various macro and geo-
political factors such as the US-China Trade War, monetary policy changes by the United States, and 
global oil price volatility due to conflicts in the middle-east. See ñManagementôs Discussion and 
Analysis of our Results of Operations ï Broking Services ò on page 374 for more details. We remain 
vulnerable to risks of evolving customer preferences as well as changing laws and regulations. Even if 
we seek to diversify our product portfolio or pivot to other products in response to market trends, there 
is no assurance that such efforts will be successful. Direct mutual funds are bought directly from the 
AMC (without intermediaries such as banks, brokers, and financial advisors) or via digital platforms. 
The growth of direct mutual funds and rising demand for passive investing products has the potential to 
impact revenues for asset management companies and distributors, according to the Redseer Report 
(see ñIndustry overviewò, para 2 at page 205). See ñð 4. Changing laws, rules and regulations may 
adversely affect our business, prospects and results of operations ò on page 39 for risks related to 
regulatory changes that could impact our Broking services. 

4. Changing  laws, rules and regulations may adversely affect our business, prospects and 
results of operations.  

Our business is under the purview of regulators and statutory authorities in India, which include, among 
others, SEBI, RBI and the stock exchanges. We are subject to changes in the regulatory framework 
applicable to us, and amendments to these regulations may impact our business and operations. For 
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example, in 2024, SEBI introduced a new framework for derivatives (circular titled ñMeasures to 
Strengthen Equity Index Derivatives Framework for Increased Investor Protection and Market Stabilityò 
dated October 1, 2024), which, among other things, increased the contract size of index derivatives 
(from a range of 0.50 million to 1.00 million to a range of 1.50 million to 2.00 million) and reduced 
the extent of index derivatives products offered by exchanges which would expire on a weekly basis 
each with effect from November 20 2024. Notional daily turnover in the derivatives segment contracted 
by approximately 38.07% between June 2024 and June 2025, with a ~36.31% dip in individual investor 
participation in the F&O segment during the same period, according to the Redseer Report (see 
ñIndustry overviewò, para 1 at page 202). Further, SEBI's circular dated October 1, 2024 on ñCharges 
levied by Market Infrastructure Institutions ï True to Labelò (effective from the date of the circular) 
required us to revise fee structures such that fees we charge do not exceed the actual charges imposed 
by market infrastructure institutions. As a result of these regulatory changes, our fees and commission 
income, Broking Transacting Users and Derivatives Active Users declined in the three months ended 
June 30, 2025 as shown in the table below: 

Particulars  Units  

Three months, ended  Fiscal Year, ended 

June 30,  
2025 

June 30,  
2024 

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024 
March 31, 

2023 

Broking Transacting 
Users(1) 

# 
millions 

6.12 7.24 13.52 9.92 5.49 

Derivatives Active 
Users(2) 

# 
millions 

1.40 1.95 1.40 1.89 0.80 

Fees and 
Commission income  

 
millions 

7,289.42 8,834.62 33,362.74 23,941.15 10,527.24 

_______ 
(1) Unique users who have done at least one transaction in Stocks or Derivatives during the reporting period 
(2) Unique users who have qualified as "New Transacting User" and have transacted in Derivatives on our platform in the last 

three months of the reporting period. 
 

Separately, in relation to our NBFC business conducted through our subsidiary, Groww Creditserv 
Technology Private Limited (ñGCSò), RBI has, through its circular dated November 16, 2023, introduced 
regulatory measures on consumer credit and bank credit to NBFCs, which increased the risk weight on 
consumer credit from 100% to 125% for unsecured personal loans and also enhanced the risk weight 
on scheduled commercial bank exposure to NBFCs, requiring banks to increase the risk weight by 25% 
points (over and above the risk weight associated with the NBFC's external credit rating) which was 
effective from the date of the circular.  

Compliance with new or more stringent rules and regulations applicable to us or stricter interpretation 
of existing laws may require us to make operational changes, technological modifications and incur 
material expenditure.  Further, any unfavorable interpretation of existing laws governing our business 
and operations may result in our business being deemed to be in contravention of such laws. If we are 
unable to suitably respond to and comply with any new laws or regulations and changes in the 
interpretation of applicable laws and regulations, this may have an adverse impact on our business, 
prospects, and results of operations. 

5. Our success depends on our ability to a cquire  and retain customers on our platform. Any 
failure to do so could have an adverse impact on our operations, financial condition and 
results of operations.  

The growth of our business depends on our ability to cost-effectively attract and retain customers on 
our platform. The extent to which our customers use and engage with our products and services is an 
important indicator of their level of interest in our platform. We believe that having highly engaged 
customers allows us to develop long-term relationships with them and introduce them to new products 
and services over time. The following table shows certain metrics related to our customer base for the 
periods indicated:  

(in millions) 

Particulars  

Three months, ended  Fiscal Year, ended  

June 30, 
2025 

June 30, 
2024 

March 31, 
2025 

March 31, 
2024 

March 31, 
2023 

New Transacting Users(1) 0.76 1.67 5.97 4.81 2.40 

Active Users(2) 14.38 10.78 13.94 9.43 5.36 
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____________ 
(1) New Transacting User is defined as a user who (i) deposited or invested 1,000 or more and has undertaken a transaction 

on our platform, or (ii) has taken a loan on our platform for the first time. 
(2) Active Users is defined as unique users that have transacted on Groww in the last three months or have total assets greater 

than 0 as on the last day of the reporting period. Active Users are a subset of Total Transacting Users.  

 
Our NTU base declined in the three months ended June 30, 2025 as compared to the three months 
ended June 30, 2024, primarily due to a slowdown in the market. According to the Redseer Report, 
there was also a decline in the Indian capital market, with the Nifty 50 falling from ~26,200 points from 
the end of September 2024 to ~22,100 points by early March 2025, driven by various macro and geo-
political factors such as the US-China Trade War, a hawkish monetary policy by the United States, and 
global oil price volatility due to conflicts in the middle-east. Furthermore, the net new additions in demat 
accounts for the industry in the three months ended June 30, 2025 declined to 6.67 million from 10.87 
million in the three months ended June 30, 2024 (see ñIndustry overviewò, para 3 at page 200).  
 
We also receive customer complaints as part of our ordinary course of business. We endeavour to 
resolve these complaints through our customer support function. For more details on our customer 
support, see ñOur Business ï Customer Support ò on page 243. The nature of these complaints 
typically include difficulties in opening an account with us, amounts being debited from the account but 
not updated on their app, issues with respect to completing KYCs for availing loans, difficulties in 
making payments on the app, among others. The following table provides an overview of the number 
of complaints received and responded for the years/periods indicated:  
 

Particulars  

Three months, ended  Fiscal Year, ended  

June 30, 
2025 

June 30, 
2024 

March 31, 
2025 

March 31, 
2024 

March 31, 
2023 

Number of complaints 
received  

1,069  823 2,910 1,486 1,047 

Number of complaints 
responded 1,067 823 2,910 1,486  1,048 

 
Our failure to address customer complaints on time or at all, could adversely impact our business, 
financial condition and results of operations.  

Our customer base may decline for various reasons, including changes in customer behaviour or 
volatility in the financial markets, technological innovations, unavailability of product options on our 
platform; our competitors offering attractive brokerage, fees and commission rates; adverse changes 
in our brokerage and fees, or our competitors offering more user-friendly features or more products on 
their platforms, among others. Further, according to the Redseer Report, the investing, saving and 
spending behaviours of individual investors is closely linked to multiple factors including macro-
economic, equity markets performance, geopolitical risks as well as idiosyncratic events impacting 
high-profile conglomerates (see ñIndustry overviewò, para 2 at page 211). A failure to attract new users 
or retain our existing customer base may result in slower growth, lower revenues, and diminished brand 
equity, each of which could materially and adversely affect our business, financial condition, and results 
of operations. See ñ ï1. Any downturn or disruption of the financial markets, which are affected 
by general economic, policy and market conditions in India and globally, may have a material 
adverse effect on our business and financial condition ò and ñð20. Our business operates in a 
highly competitive environment, including competition from advanced innovation and 
technologies such as artificial intelligence and machine learning. If we are unable to effectively 
compete with existing or new market participant s, our business, financia l condition, cash flows, 
and results of operations may be materially adversely affected ò on pages 37 and 57 respectively, 
for risks related to a decline in customer base due to market conditions.  
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6. We incurred losses in Fiscals 2024 and generated profits in Fiscal 2023, Fiscal 2025 and 
in the three months ending June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. If we are unable to 
generate adequate revenue growth and manage our expenses and cash flows as we grow, 
we may not be able to sustain our profitability.  

We incurred net losses in Fiscals 2024, as shown in the table below, primarily due to a one-time tax 
expenses related to the amalgamation of our Company and Groww Inc.,  as well as performance-based 
incentive payouts to our management during the year. We generated profits in the three months ended 
June 30, 2025 and 2024 and in Fiscal 2025 and 2023. For more details, see ñManagementôs 
Discussion and Analysis of our Results of Operations ï Principal components of results of 
operations ò on page 378.  

(  million) 

Particulars  

Three months, ended  Fiscal Year, ended  

June 30, 
2025 

June 30, 
2024 

March 31, 
2025 

March 31, 
2024 

March 31, 
2023 

Total income  9,484.71 10,475.78 40,616.45 27,959.90  12,609.60  

Employee benefits expense 1,366.25 2,484.77 3,151.75 11,880.26 2,867.55 

Finance costs 164.19 18.18 425.49 41.98 20.72 

Depreciation and amortisation 
expense 

71.39 51.95 246.00 201.15 122.96 

Profit/(loss) before exceptional 
items, share of net loss of 
associate and tax 

5,038.04 4,585.23 24,651.59 7,278.80 5,038.42 

Less: Share of net loss of 
associate accounted for using 
equity method (net of tax) 

6.25 - 13.77 66.78 - 

Less: Exceptional item (taxes) - - - 13,396.84 - 

Less: Total tax expense  1,248.12 1,205.10 6,394.09 1,869.68 461.25 

Profit/(loss) for the period/year 3,783.67 3,380.13 18,243.73 (8,054.50) 4,577.17 

 
In addition, our employee benefits expense increased in Fiscal 2024 due to one time performance 
based incentive of 7,786.00 million paid to our management and a long term incentive of 1,061.69 
million accrued as per long term incentive plan established for the management and the aforesaid 
payouts contributed to our losses in Fiscal 2024. The said long term incentive plan was cancelled during 
Fiscal 2025. While both of our exceptional item and management incentive payouts were non-recurring 
in nature, any similar future obligations or strategic transactions involving substantial costs may 
adversely impact our financial performance and profitability. We may in the future incur losses and may 
not be able to maintain our profitability. Any failure by us to achieve or sustain profitability on a consistent 
basis, or at all, may have an adverse impact on the value of our Equity Shares.  
 
7. Any  actual or perceived cybersecurity, data or privacy breach could interrupt our 

operations and adversely affect our reputation, brand, business, financial condition and 
results of operations.  

We are vulnerable to cyber-attacks, such as hacking, phishing, and trojans, which could exploit our 
network and disrupt our services and/or result in the theft of sensitive internal company data or 
customer information. According to the Redseer Report, the rapid digitization of investment platforms 
has heightened vulnerabilities to cyber threats, data breaches, and system failures. Integrations with 
third party vendors and market intermediaries further increases these risks (see ñIndustry overviewò, 
para 7 at page 212). Further, users on our platform could have vulnerabilities on their own devices that 
are entirely unrelated to our systems and platform but could mistakenly attribute their own vulnerabilities 
to us. While we have established a cybersecurity policy in 2023 and regularly conduct system audits to 
address cybersecurity and other technology related threats and risks and have not experienced 
cybersecurity breaches in the three months ended June 30, 2025, and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, 
we cannot assure you that we will be able to prevent attacks before they occur or mitigate or minimize 
the risks if such threats materialize.  

Our platform stores and processes certain personal, transactional, financial, and other sensitive data 
provided by customers for the purposes of transactions and KYC, and, pursuant to our privacy policy, 
we make certain personal information provided by customers or third-party data providers available to 
third parties in order to carry out our obligations under arrangements with such third parties. Further, 
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we have entered into agreements for the licensing of software for cloud services from certain third 
parties. While these third parties may have data security measures installed, there is no guarantee that 
there will not be any loss or leak of data due to cyber-attacks, hacking, ransomware or other factors. 
Many of these events are wholly or partially outside of our control, and we may not have the resources 
or technical sophistication to prevent rapidly evolving cyber-attacks or immediately detect that such an 
attack has been launched.  

There are numerous laws regarding privacy and the storing, sharing, use, disclosure and protection of 
personally identifiable information and data, including the Digital Personal Data Protection Act, 2023 
(ñDPDPAò) (which has received the assent of the President on August 11, 2023 and is yet to be notified), 
which provides for imposition of penalties for non-compliance, which can go up to 2,500 million. The 
Indian Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology has recently released the Draft Digital 
Personal Data Protection Rules, 2025 for public consultation. For further details on our data privacy 
and compliance requirements, see ñKey Regulations and Policies in India ò and ñGovernment and 
other Approvals ò on pages 253 and 411. 

While we maintain cyber risk insurance, our insurance policies contain exclusions and limitations on 
coverage, and, accordingly, we may not be able to successfully assert claims for the full amount of any 
liability or losses. Further, if cybersecurity measures are breached because of third-party action, 
employee error, negligence, misconduct, malfeasance or otherwise, or if design flaws in our technology 
infrastructure are exposed and exploited, the perception of the effectiveness of our security 
infrastructure could be harmed and consequently our reputation, brand, competitive position and our 
relationships with customers and our business partners could be severely damaged. 

8. We derive a significant portion of our revenue from operations from our Material 
Subsidiaries, Groww Invest Tech Private Limited and Groww Creditserv Technology 
Private Limited . Any downturn in our subsidiaries performance could have a material 
adverse impact on our business, financial condition, cash flows, and results of 
operations.  

Our Material Subsidiaries, Groww Invest Tech Private Limited and Groww Creditserv Technology 
Private Limited play a critical role in the overall success of our business, and a significant portion of our 
revenue from operations is derived from our Material Subsidiaries. The financial and operational 
performance of these entities is critical to our consolidated results, and any downturn in their 
performance could adversely impact our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of 
operations. 

The table below sets forth the revenue from operations generated by Groww Invest Tech Private Limited 
and Groww Creditserv Technology Private Limited for the periods indicated:  

(  million) 

Particulars  

Three months, ended  Fiscal Year, ended  

June 30, 2025  June 30, 2024  
March 31, 

2025 
March 31, 

2024 
March 31, 

2023 

Company  

Revenue from operations 9,043.98 10,007.94 39,017.23 26,092.81 11,415.26 

Subsidiary  

Groww Invest Tech Private 
Limited 

8,414.21 9,566.59 36,657.39 25,509.46 11,194.33 

% of consolidated Revenue 
from Operations 

93.04% 95.59% 93.95% 97.76% 98.06% 

Groww Creditserv 
Technology Private Limited 

527.34 353.38 1,963.83 252.12 - 

% of consolidated Revenue 
from Operations  

5.83% 3.53% 5.03% 0.97% - 

 
Our revenue from GIT declined primarily due to the new regulations related to Derivatives which were 
brought into effect in October 2024.  For more details see, ñ -4. Changing  laws, rules and regulations 
may adversely affect our business, prospects and results of operations ò on page 39.  

As part of our group structure and strategic planning, cash flows generated from our Subsidiaries may 
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be used to support the growth and operations of other entities within the group. Consequently, adverse 
financial or operational outcomes at the subsidiary level could limit our ability to reinvest, expand, or 
meet funding needs across the broader organization. Further, since certain regulatory registrations and 
core product offerings are housed within specific Subsidiaries, any disruption in their performance could 
directly affect our ability to deliver products and services, comply with applicable regulations or maintain 
our market position. While our business has not been materially affected by the performance of any of 
our Subsidiaries in the three month period ended June 30, 2025, June 30, 2024 and Fiscals 2025, 2024 
and 2023, there can be no assurance that such adverse events will not occur in the future. 

9. Our Subsidiaries have incurred losses in the past and may continue to incur losses . 
Further, a portion of the Net Proceeds will be invested in  Groww Creditserv Technology 
Private Limited . We may be required to continue providing financial support to these 
subsidiaries  which may adversely affect our consolidated results of operations and 
financial condition.   

The table below represents the profits/(losses) of our Subsidiaries for the periods indicated:  

(  millions) 

Particulars  

Three months, ended  Fiscal Year, ended  

June 30, 
2025 

June 30, 
2024 

March 31, 
2025 

March 31, 
2024 

March 31, 
2023 

Groww Creditserv 
Technology Private Limited 

7.80 (2.23) 66.79 (240.94) (27.54) 

Groww Asset Management 
Limited 

(113.98) (115.26) (575.38) (377.80) 23.50 

Groww Trustee Limited (3.26) (2.61) (12.85) (8.95) (2.09) 

Neobillion Fintech Private 
Limited 

0.01 (10.37) (0.42) (15.80) (154.60) 

Groww Pay Services 
Private Limited 

(14.29) (23.49) (140.22) (93.90) (7.70) 

Groww Serv Private 
Limited 

6.40 1.00 (13.13) (14.80) (36.00) 

Groww Wealth Tech 
Private Limited 

(22.94) (29.23) (120.28) (123.05) (7.11) 

Billionblocks Finserv 
Private Limited 

0.01 (0.00) 0.04 (0.11) (2.94) 

Groww Insurance Broking 
Private Limited 

0.15 0.10 0.49 0.29 (0.42) 

Groww IFSC Private 
Limited 

(0.14) (0.12) (0.24) (0.11) (0.58) 

 
Such losses have been incurred primarily due to an increase in expenses to support its rapid growth. 
We propose to utilize a portion of the Net Proceeds i.e. up to 2,050.00 million (comprising 19.33% of 
the Offer proceeds) towards one of our Material Subsidiaries, Groww Creditserv Technology Private 
Limited for augmenting its capital base. For further details, please see ñObjects of the Offer ï 
Investment in one of our Material Subsidiaries, Groww Creditserv Technology Private Limited, 
a NBFC, for augmenti ng its capital base ò on page 149. While it has not incurred losses in Financial 
Year 2025, in the event that GCS incurs losses in the future, we may need to provide financial support 
which may adversely affect our cash flows, consolidated results of operations and financial condition. 

In the event our Subsidiaries continue to incur losses in the future, we may need to provide financial 
support which may adversely affect our consolidated results of operations and financial condition. 

10. We had negative cash flows from operations in the three months ended June 30, 2025 
and in Fiscal 2025, and may continue to do so in the near term as we expand our business 
and enhance our products and services. Failure to generate sufficient cash from 
oper ations could adversely affect our liquidity and our ability to fund our operations.  

The table below summarizes the statement of cash flows, as per our Restated Consolidated Financial 
Information of cash flows for the periods indicated:  
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(  millions) 

Particulars  

Three months, ended  Fiscal Year, ended  

June 30, 
2025 

June 30, 
2024 

March 31, 
2025 

March 31, 
2024 

March 31, 
2023 

Net cash generated from/(used 
in) operating activities 

(1,378.60) 1,791.97  
 

(9,621.60) 8,849.71 5,478.18 

Net cash generated from/(used 
in) investing activities 

(8,374.63) (3,885.82) 1,396.77  (9,110.30) (3,706.49) 

Net cash generated from/(used 
in) financing activities 

6,756.69  887.28  8,756.55  37.43 (54.55) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the 
end of period/year 

614.50  1,872.29  3,611.07  3,078.86 3,288.33 

 
Our net cash used in operating activities in the three months period ended June 30, 2025 was primarily 
attributable increase in loans of 4,802.95 million, increase in other bank balances of 11,729.05 
million, increase in other financial assets of 3,917.32 million and taxes paid, net of refund of 1,345.97 
million. Our net cash used in operating activities in Fiscal 2025 was primarily attributable to an increase 
in loans of 10,412.22 million, increase in other bank balances of 8,190.00 million and partially offset 
by increase in trade payables of 6,791.91 million and taxes paid, net of refund of 19,054.36 million 
For further details on our cash flows, see ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial 
Condition and Results of OperationsˈCash Flowsò and ñRestated Consolidated Financial 
Information ò on pages 388 and 306, respectively. While we believe that our cash flow from operations 
will be adequate to meet our future liquidity needs, we have substantial working capital requirements. 
There can be no assurance that our business will generate sufficient cash flow from operations such 
that our anticipated revenue growth will be realised, or that future borrowings will be available to us 
under credit facilities in amounts sufficient to enable us to fund our expansion efforts or fund our other 
liquidity needs. If we do not generate sufficient cash flow from operations to service our working capital 
requirements, it may have an adverse effect on our business prospects, financial condition and results 
of operations. See also ñˈ28. We are exposed to working capital risks, particularly during periods 
of elevated customer activity and market volatility. Any failure in arranging adequate working 
capital for our operations may adversely affect our business and reputation ò on page 64. 

11. The ñGrowwò brand is critical to our success. If we are unable to maintain our brand or 
reputation, the customer acceptance of our platform and hence our operations could be 
materially adversely affected.  

Our brand and reputation are key drivers of customer trust and our business performance. We may be 
required to expend resources and finances to enhance and strengthen our brand through innovations, 
enhance customer experience and maintain our market standing, including with regulators and the 
community as a whole, among others. Further, any regulatory action, litigation and government 
investigations against us could adversely impact our reputation and brand. See ñï22. Our inability to 
protect or use our int ellectual property rights or comply with intellectual property rights of 
others may have a material adverse effect on our business and reputation ò on page 60 for risks 
related to legal action related to the Groww brand. The Groww wordmark was registered with our 
erstwhile holding company and was transferred to our Company pursuant to the Scheme of 
Amalgamation. The transfer of the trademark from the name of our erstwhile holding company, Groww 
Inc. to the name of our Company, is pending approval with the Trade Marks Registry. The Groww logo 
is registered by our Company with the Trademarks Registry. See ñGovernment and Other Approvals 
ï Intellectual Property ò on page 416. 

We expend resources to attract and retain customers on our platform through marketing campaigns 
and financial literacy initiatives such as ñAb India Karega Growwò, and release content such as financial 
literacy resources, news and information through the óGroww Digestô, blogs and newsletters. On social 
media, we share educational videos and market insights. For more details on these initiatives, see ñOur 
Business ï Branding and Marketing ò starting on page 242. The following table provides our marketing 
and business promotion expenses to strengthen our brand for the period/years indicated:  
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(in  million, unless otherwise indicated) 

Particulars  

Three months, ended  Fiscal Year, ended  

June 30, 
2025 

June 30, 
2024 

March 31, 
2025 

March 31, 
2024 

March 31, 
2023 

Marketing and business 
promotion expenses  

1,084.77 1,822.68 4,875.80 4,489.22 2,438.25 

Total expenses 4,446.67 5,890.55 15,964.86 20,681.10 7,571.18 

Total income  9,484.71 10,475.78 40,616.45 27,959.90 12,609.60 

Marketing and business 
promotion expenses  
(% to total expenses) 

24.40% 30.94% 30.54% 21.71% 32.20% 

Marketing and business 
promotion expenses  
(% to total income) 

11.44% 17.40% 12.00% 16.06% 19.34% 

 
We invest in marketing and branding expenses to drive new customers to use our platform and to 
encourage existing customers to increase their wallet share with us. We believe our business is 
relationship driven rather than a transactional one. This approach has encouraged investors to join our 
platform organically through word-of-mouth marketing. As a result, we have seen a decrease in our 
marketing and business promotion expenses as a percentage of total income. See ñManagementôs 
Discussion And Analysis Of  Financial Condition and Results Of Operations ï Principal Factors 
Affecting Our Financial Conditions and Result of Operations ï Cost Drivers ò on page 376. While 
our marketing and business promotion expenses have been decreasing as a percentage of total 
expenses as indicated in the table above, we may be required to incur additional expenses as we 
introduce new products and services. If we are not able to expand our customer base cost-effectively, 
convert our new customers to regular customers, or increase their engagement and retention on our 
platform, it could have an adverse impact on our revenue, financial condition and results of operations.  

Additionally, we propose to utilize the Net Proceeds from the Offer towards brand building and 
performance marketing activities. See ñObjects of the Offer ï Utilisation of Net Proceeds  ï Brand 
building and performance marketing activities ò on page 148. Our ability to realize the benefits of 
expenditure incurred towards marketing activities depends on various factors, including competitive 
dynamics, macroeconomic conditions, and the overall effectiveness of our marketing strategies. If our 
marketing campaigns do not resonate with our potential users or fail to generate an increase in our 
revenue from operations or user base, it could impact our business, cash flows and results of 
operations.  

While we undertake efforts to maintain our brand reputation, our portrayal in the media and the general 
public domain plays a significant role in our perception. We have experienced negative media coverage 
from time to time. Some of these are related to customers not being able to withdraw their fund balance 
from their account; customers not being able to access or place orders through their demat accounts 
due to technical issues; or delayed refunds of mutual funds due to the implementation of new 
regulations. While we were able to address such allegations promptly and these instances did not have 
any significant impact on our operations in the three months ended June 30, 2025 and in Fiscals 2025, 
2024 and 2023,  our inability to address negative media publicity in the future effectively could adversely 
impact our business, customer base, cash flows, and results of operations. Unfavorable publicity or 
social media coverage regarding, among other things, our products and services, platform safety, 
technology, quality, privacy or security practices, regulatory compliance, financial or operating 
performance, accounting judgments or management team could adversely affect our reputation, ability 
to attract and retain customers, financial condition, cash flows, and results of operations.  

Further, we use various channels, including our social media platforms, to provide customers with 
regular market analysis and expert insights relating to the capital markets, such as equity fundamentals 
and technical analysis, information about broking, and mutual funds, and macroeconomic or industry-
related research. Although we exercise due care in issuing such content, the accuracy or completeness 
of this informationðoften based on sources we consider reliableðis not guaranteed. Inaccuracies or 
errors in such analysis, assumptions, or data methodologies may result in customer dissatisfaction or 
complaints or them using this information to make investing decisions and could expose us to 
reputational harm or regulatory action. Moreover, under SEBIôs circulars on mutual fund investor 
education, certain disclosures and cost restrictions apply, including those related to celebrity 
endorsements. While no material adverse events have occurred during the three months ended June 
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30, 2025 or in Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023 any future missteps could have a material adverse effect 
on our reputation, business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and prospects. 

12. We are required to maintain statutory or regulatory licenses, registrations or 
authorizations for our operations and are subject to extensive statutory and regulatory 
compliance requirements. Failure to renew , maintain  or obtain statutory or regulatory 
licenses, registrations or authorizations and comply with the statutory and regulatory 
requirements could have a material  adverse effect on our business, financial condition, 
and results of operations .  

Our Subsidiaries hold various licenses, registrations and authorizations for carrying out our business 
activities and are subject to the terms and conditions thereunder. Further, there are requirements and 
restrictions relating to their functioning, corporate governance, IT and cyber security frameworks 
applicable to such regulated entities under the relevant acts, rules, regulations and circulars issued by 
SEBI, RBI, stock exchanges, clearing corporations, NPCI and Association of Mutual Funds in India 
(ñAMFIò), as applicable. For example: 

¶ Our Subsidiary, Groww Invest Tech Private Limited (ñGITò) is registered as a stock broker with 
SEBI under the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Stock Brokers) Regulations 1992 
(ñStock Brokers Regulations ò), with BSE as a trading member and self-clearing member and 
with NSE as a trading and clearing member. As a stock broker, GIT is required to comply with 
certain requirements regarding its operations (including maintenance of records and books of 
accounts and appointing a compliance officer among others), trading, trading software and 
technology, settlement and also abide by the code of conduct as specified under the Stock 
Brokers Regulations. In addition, GIT is registered as a member of NSE and BSE, which subjects 
it to various exchange regulations and periodic inspections by such exchanges. GIT is also 
registered as a research analyst with SEBI under Securities and Exchange Board of India 
(Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014. GIT is registered as a trading and clearing member of 
MCX and MCXCCL. GIT is also registered as a member of ICCL. GIT also holds a mutual fund 
distributorship license with the AMFI which requires it to comply with guidelines issued by AMFI. 
GIT is also a Qualified Stock Broker as per SEBI regulations and is therefore required to comply 
with more stringent compliance norms. 

Pursuant to such inspections from SEBI, stock exchanges, and depositories, we have received 
administrative warnings and been subject to penalties noting non-compliances pertaining to 
delays in reporting certain incidents of technical glitches, and provisions of the Stock Brokers 
Regulations and the SEBI (Depositories and Participants) Regulations, 2018, among others. 
Further, SEBI has issued two show cause notices dated October 11, 2024 and November 25, 
2024 in respect of certain non-compliances by GIT. For details in relation to the two show cause 
notices, see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developments ï Litigation involving our 
Subsidiaries ï Litigation filed against our Subsidiaries ï Actions by regulatory and 
statutory authorities ò on page 405. In addition to such inspections, pursuant to regulatory 
requirements, GIT has received notices, letters and other correspondence from SEBI and the 
Stock Exchanges in relation to various non-compliances, including under circulars and directives 
issued by them from time to time which include, amongst other things, warnings, instructions to 
undertake remedial action and monetary penalties. 

¶ Our Subsidiary, Groww Creditserv Technology Private Limited (ñGCSò), is registered with the RBI 
as an NBFC. Accordingly, GCS is required to maintain a prescribed minimum capital adequacy 
ratio, adopt a liquidity risk management framework to ensure that it maintains sufficient liquidity 
and constitutes corporate governance committees as per applicable corporate governance 
requirements. Further, NBFCs are subject to periodic inspections and observations in relation to 
their balance sheet, financials and other records, including details of disbursements, non-
performing assets, grievance redressal mechanism, for the purpose of verifying the accuracy and 
completeness of any statement, information or particulars furnished to the authorities.  

Pursuant to an offsite monitoring process conducted by RBI, the RBI issued a letter dated 
December 18, 2024 to GCS seeking clarifications on certain operational and compliance related 
observations  including those relating to customer related processes, aspects of operational 
setup. GCS has received and responded to further correspondence from the RBI, and the matter 
is currently under review by the RBI. There can be no assurance as to the outcome of this review 
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or whether any regulatory action, penalties or directions, may be taken by the RBI in this regard. 

¶ Our Subsidiaries, Groww Asset Management Limited (ñGroww AMCò), Groww Trustee Limited, 
and its mutual fund, Groww Mutual Fund, are subject to SEBI regulations, circulars, and 
guidelines that govern the roles and responsibilities of the sponsor, trustee, AMC, fund managers, 
dealers, and custodians, including scheme management, disclosures, valuations, related party 
transactions, governance, and risk management. We acquired Groww AMC (formerly Indiabulls 
Asset Management Company Limited) in 2023 and may also be subject to notices or penalties 
related to the period prior to the acquisition. Pursuant to inspections, Groww AMC has received 
notices, letters and other correspondence from SEBI in relation to certain non-compliances with 
circulars issued by the SEBI, with instructions to undertake remedial action. 

¶ Our Subsidiary, Groww Pay Services Private Limited (ñGroww Payò) is registered as a payment 
aggregator under the Payment and Settlement Systems Act, 2007 with the RBI and also as a 
third party application provider with NPCI, and pursuant to applicable laws is required to disclose 
the terms and conditions, including charges and limitations of liability under the payment system. 
The RBI monitors Groww Payôs compliance with RBI norms. Pursuant to inspections, Groww Pay 
has received notices, letters and other correspondence from NPCI for certain non-compliances 
with instructions to undertake remedial action.  

¶ Our Subsidiary, Finwizard Technology Private Limited (ñFTPLò) is registered with SEBI as a stock 
broker, among others, and is subject to SEBI regulations, circulars and guidelines. FTPL is also 
registered as a trading and self-clearing member in various segments with the BSE and NSE. 
Pursuant to regulatory inspections by SEBI and the Stock Exchanges, we have received letters, 
administrative warnings and have been subject to monetary penalties, under circulars and 
directives issued by them from time to time, including for non-compliances pertaining to 
onboarding of online and offline clients and incorrect margin collection reporting, among others. 
Further, SEBI has issued a show cause notice dated October 3, 2024 in respect of certain non-
compliances by FTPL. For details in relation to the show cause notice, see ñOutstanding 
Litigation and Material Developments ï Litigation involving our Subsidiaries ï Litigation 
filed against our Subsidiaries ï Actions by regulatory and statutory authorities ò on page 
405. 

Further, our Subsidiary, Groww IFSC Private Limited, which is registered with the IFSCA as a broker 
dealer and is subject to IFSCA regulations, circulars, and guidelines, has received a communication in 
the past, in respect of payment of late reporting fees in respect of delayed filing of periodic returns to 
the IFSCA. Groww IFSC is yet to commence any business operations as on date. See ñHistory and 
Certain Corporate Matters ï Step-down Subsidiaries of our Company ï Groww IFSC Private 
Limited ò on page 278. 

As on the date of this Prospectus, we have made applications for the following approvals and are yet 
to receive these: 
 
Groww Creditserv Technology Private Limited 
 

S. No. Particulars  Authority  

1.  Form A under IRDAI (Registration of Corporate Agent) 
Regulations, 2015 ï Application for grant of certificate of 
registration to act as a corporate agent 

Insurance Regulatory and 
Development Authority of India 

 

While we have applied for these approvals in furtherance of our proposed business plans for the future, 
such pending applications have neither had any material impact nor materially interrupted our 
operations currently. For further details, see ñKey Regulations and Policies in India ò and 
ñGovernment and other Approvals ò on pages 253 and 411. The validity of certain of our registrations 
lapse in the ordinary course of business, while certain other registrations are valid until they are 
suspended or cancelled by the issuing authority but are subject to payment of registration fees at 
periodic intervals. There can be no assurance that in the future these registrations held by us will be 
renewed in a prompt manner, or at all, or we may be required to obtain additional authorizations and 
approvals under applicable regulations issued by various regulatory authorities, including SEBI and 
RBI, in connection with our corporate and business activities such as for launching new products, 
undertaking changes in constitution or shareholding, or entering into new lines of business.  
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In the past regulatory authorities such as SEBI and IRDAI have, including pursuant to inspections issued 
administrative warnings, deficiency letters, show cause notices and passed adjudication orders. A 
summary of some such administrative warnings, deficiency letters and adjudication orders are set forth 
below (which include details of all letters/ notices/ orders imposing penalties issued by SEBI and/or 
IRDAI in the last three financial years and the three months ended June 30, 2025): 

Sl. 
No. 

Particulars 

Date of 
administrative 

warning/ deficiency 
letter/ adjudication 
orders/ settlement 

Summary 

1.  Adjudication 
Order 

Adjudication Order by 
SEBI dated June 16, 
2017*  

Pursuant to an inspection by SEBI covering the period 
February 1, 2013 to March 31, 2014, certain procedural 
lapses were observed in Indiabulls Mutual Fund (now known 
as Groww Mutual Fund) relating to dividend declaration and 
distribution and valuation of securities across schemes. 
SEBI initiated adjudication proceedings and issued show 
cause notices to Indiabulls Mutual Fund, Indiabulls Asset 
Management Company Limited and Indiabulls Trustee 
Company Limited. After detailed submissions and hearings, 
the Adjudicating Officer, vide order dated June 16, 2017, 
concluded that the lapses were procedural and technical in 
nature and that corrective measures had been implemented. 
Further, the order clarified that no observations were made 
in the inspection report regarding whether the procedural 
lapses adversely impacted investors. Accordingly, no 
monetary penalty was imposed, and the notice was 
disposed of.  

2.  Administrative 
Warning 

Letter from SEBI dated 
August 23, 2017* 

SEBI issued a warning letter to Indiabulls Asset 
Management Company Limited pertaining to their delay in 
upload of the net asset value relating to May 12, 2017 of 
Indiabulls Short Term Fund and Indiabulls Ultra Short Term 
Fund. Further, SEBI advised in the letter that net asset value 
figures for investors should be included and quantified in the 
bi-monthly compliance test report, and that steps should be 
taken to strengthen compliance mechanisms. From the 
minutes of meeting of the board of Groww Asset 
Management Limited dated September 22, 2017, we note 
that Indiabulls Asset Management Company Limited 
reported the delay in revision of the net asset value and that 
the impact to the net asset value on account of such revision 
was within the permissible regulatory limit. 

3.  SEBI 
Inspection 
Report  

Letter from SEBI dated 
May 28, 2018* 

SEBI issued an inspection report to Indiabulls Asset 
Management Company Limited pursuant to an audit 
conducted for the period April 1, 2014 to March 31, 2016 
noting, inter alia, certain non-compliances of SEBI 
regulations in respect of blanket approvals taken for 
increasing investment limits by Indiabulls Asset 
Management Company Limited in relation to investment in 
short term deposit and debt instruments. An action taken 
report dated July 4, 2018 was submitted by Indiabulls Asset 
Management Company Limited informing SEBI of the prior 
approval taken by Indiabulls Asset Management Company 
Limited from its trustees for the purposes of increasing such 
investment limits. Further, Indiabulls Asset Management 
Company Limited clarified that such prior approval was not 
a blanket approval and that in case of any specific business 
requirements, the fund manager was allowed to increase the 
limits.  

4.  Administrative 
Warning 

Letter by SEBI dated 
July 30, 2019* 

Pursuant to an inspection of lndiabulls Mutual Fund in 
respect of inter-scheme transfers, SEBI issued an 
administrative warning noting non-compliance with respect 
to reporting of inter-scheme transfer trades within the 
prescribed reporting window, and documenting detailed 
rationale for all inter-scheme transfers. An action taken 
report dated August 29, 2019 was submitted by Indiabulls 
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Sl. 
No. 

Particulars 

Date of 
administrative 

warning/ deficiency 
letter/ adjudication 
orders/ settlement 

Summary 

Mutual Fund, informing SEBI of the corrective steps taken 
by Indiabulls Asset Management Company Limited such as 
the fund management team being sensitized about usage of 
inter-scheme transfers and vetting of such inter-scheme 
transfers by the compliance officer.  

5.  Administrative 
Warning 

Letter by SEBI dated 
September 23, 2020* 

Pursuant to an inspection of Indiabulls Asset Management 
Company Limited for the month of April 2019, SEBI issued 
an administrative warning highlighting, inter alia, instances 
of failure to carry out KYC verification of investors with due 
diligence and, instances of incorrect classification of listing 
status of non-convertible debentures of Indiabulls Housing 
Finance Limited. An action taken report dated October 23, 
2020, was filed informing SEBI of the steps taken such as 
automated matching of investor name introduced by 
registrars and initiation of maker and checker functionality at 
the security master creation stage.  

6.  Administrative 
Warning 

Letter by SEBI dated 
May 18, 2022* 

Pursuant to an offsite inspection cum surveillance of 
lndiabulls Mutual Fund for the period May 2019 to March 
2020, SEBI issued an administrative warning noting that 
Indiabulls Asset Management Company Limited had failed 
to ensure in few instances that the investorsô details, 
including PAN, were captured accurately as per the KYC 
documents submitted by the investors. Further, certain 
deficiencies were noted such as incorrect classification of 
ñSTD Marginò as ñSTDò, failure to correctly submit ñPSB 
Flagò, submission of wrong security prices, and incorrect 
submission of ñSIP purchaseò as ñPurchaseò. An action 
taken report dated June 17, 2022 was submitted by 
Indiabulls Mutual Fund, informing SEBI of the steps taken by 
Indiabulls Asset Management Company Limited stating that 
Indiabulls Asset Management Company Limited had 
instructed the funds accountant and the registrar and 
transfer agent to rectify the deficiencies. 

7.  Administrative 
Warning 

Letter by SEBI dated 
September 16, 2022* 

SEBI issued a warning letter in reference to the compliance 
trust report and half yearly trustee report submitted by 
Indiabulls Asset Management Company Limited and 
Indiabulls Trustee Company Limited respectively, which 
inter alia reported non-compliance with the requirement of 
minimum four directors on the board of Indiabulls Trustee 
Company Limited. Indiabulls Trustee Company Limited had 
taken certain corrective measures in this regard, which 
included appointment of two additional independent 
directors to ensure compliance with SEBI regulations, which 
was approved by its board of directors on October 28, 2022.  

8.  Administrative 
Warning 

Letter by SEBI dated 
October 31, 2022* 

Pursuant to an inspection of Indiabulls Mutual Fund for the 
period April 1, 2019 to March 31, 2021, SEBI issued an 
administrative warning noting that the AMC had 
inadvertently calculated the net asset value of one of its 
schemes which was not in compliance with the SEBI Mutual 
Fund Regulations, delay in reporting over-the-counter trades 
in debt segments, failure to reimburse additional 
commissions charged and to make appropriate monthly 
disclosure on structured obligation, and payment of 
commission to distributors for non-KYC compliant investors 
in non-compliance with the respective SEBI circular. An 
action taken report dated February 7, 2023, was submitted 
informing SEBI of the steps taken, which included 
reconciliation on a daily basis to avoid repetition of similar 
instances in the future.  

9.  Administrative 
Warning 

Letter by SEBI dated 
February 27, 2023* 

SEBI, through its communication dated February 27, 2023, 
highlighted certain irregularities observed in the 
implementation of B-30 incentive mechanisms by Indiabulls 
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Sl. 
No. 

Particulars 

Date of 
administrative 

warning/ deficiency 
letter/ adjudication 
orders/ settlement 

Summary 

Asset Management Company Limited. The observations 
included charging B-30 incentives selectively on specific 
schemes, incorrect manner of total expense ratio (TER) 
calculation, and treating switch transactions as fresh inflows. 
SEBI had advised Indiabulls Asset Management Company 
Limited to strengthen internal controls, adhere strictly to 
prescribed guidelines, and ensure compliance with SEBI 
circulars and AMFI best practices guidelines. Groww Asset 
Management Limited submitted a letter to SEBI dated May 
31, 2023 informing SEBI that these matters had been taken 
into consideration by Groww Asset Management Limited, 
and corrective steps were being implemented to prevent 
recurrence and enhance compliance standards.  

10.  Deficiency 
letter 

Letter by SEBI dated 
June 5, 2024 

SEBI issued an administrative warning to Groww Asset 
Management Limited based on inspection cum surveillance 
for the period June 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023, for the 
instances where, inter alia, Groww Asset Management 
Limitedôs system failed to comply with certain regulatory 
provisions under the SEBI Mutual Funds Regulations such 
as failure to hold 20% of its net assets in liquid assets. Action 
taken reports dated June 21, 2024 and July 16, 2024 were 
submitted informing SEBI that no change in practice for 
liquid assets held was required.  

11.  Settlement 
Order 

Settlement Order by 
SEBI dated June 28, 
2024 

SEBI has passed a settlement order (for settlement amount 
of  0.09 million) with respect to Indiabulls Mutual Fund 
wherein certain scheme related expenses were borne by 
Indiabulls Asset Management Company Limited during 
period April 1, 2020 to March 31, 2022 in violation of certain 
provisions of the SEBI circular dated October 22, 2018 
regarding payment of scheme related expenses. In this 
regard, Indiabulls Mutual Fund is now known as Groww 
Mutual Fund as the Company acquired Indiabulls Mutual 
Fund on May 3, 2023. Subsequently, Groww Asset 
Management Limited and Groww Trustee Limited filed the 
settlement application and revised settlement terms to settle 
any enforcement proceedings in this regard and SEBI in its 
order dated June 28, 2024 passed the settlement order and 
confirmed the remittance of the settlement amount.  

12.  Administrative 
Warning 

Letter by SEBI dated 
June 24, 2024 

Pursuant to a thematic inspection conducted by SEBI for the 
period April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2024, Groww Invest Tech 
Private Limited received an administrative warning from 
SEBI, observing delays in reporting of incidents of technical 
glitches, as well as delay in submission of root cause 
analysis report in one instance of a technical glitch and 
failure to conduct disaster recovery drills/live trading for full 
trading day. An action taken report dated July 22, 2024, was 
filed informing SEBI of the steps taken by Groww Invest 
Tech Private Limited, which included strengthening 
reporting processes within the prescribed timelines. 

13.  Administrative 
Warning 

Letter by SEBI dated 
October 7, 2024 

Pursuant to an inspection of the books of accounts 
conducted by SEBI for the period April 1, 2023 to May 31, 
2024, Groww Invest Tech Private Limited received an 
administrative warning from SEBI, observing, inter alia, that 
incorrect KYC documents had been selected and submitted 
for certain new customers and that certain complaints were 
not resolved within 21 days of receipt, in violation of the SEBI 
(Stock Brokers) Regulations, 1992. An action taken report 
dated October 30, 2024, was filed informing SEBI of the 
steps taken by Groww Invest Tech Private Limited, which 
included strengthening internal processes to ensure 
compliance.  
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Sl. 
No. 

Particulars 

Date of 
administrative 

warning/ deficiency 
letter/ adjudication 
orders/ settlement 

Summary 

14.  Penalty order Adjudication order by 
IRDAI dated June 14, 
2024 

Pursuant to a show cause notice dated February 23, 2024, 
and following a personal hearing dated May 30, 2024, IRDAI 
imposed a penalty of 0.05 million on our Company by its 
order dated June 14, 2024, for non-disclosure of its ongoing 
merger and amalgamation petition pending before the 
NCLT, Bengaluru bench while applying for a corporate 
agency registration with IRDAI. Our Company by letter dated 
November 9, 2023 had submitted an application to 
surrender the certificate of registration and had informed that 
it had not commenced any business activity as a corporate 
agent and no policy had been issued through the certificate 
of registration. Given such surrender and that our Company 
had not booked any policy till date, it was decided not to 
press charges for such violation. As the merger and 
amalgamation was considered a material event by IRDAI, it 
was held to be in violation of Regulation 22(1) of IRDAI 
(Registration of Corporate Agents) Regulations, 2015, and 
hence the penalty was imposed. Our Company had paid the 
penalty on July 1, 2024. 

* Letters issued by SEBI prior to our acquisition of Groww AMC (formerly Indiabulls Asset Management Company Limited) in 2023. 

Any delay or failure in obtaining such approvals, or non-compliance with regulatory requirements, 
observations, or directions, may result in the imposition of fines, substantial penalties, suspension, or, 
in extreme cases, termination of our registrations. Such outcomes could have a material and adverse 
impact on our business, operations, reputation, and financial performance. 

13. The sustained success of our Company is dependent on the continued contributions of 
our Promoters, Key Managerial Personnel, Senior Management Personnel, and our 
employees. Any inability to do so, or to preserve our organizational culture and core 
values d uring our growth journey, may have an adverse impact on our business.  

Our success and reputation depend on the continued involvement and leadership of our Promoters, 
Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel. If we lose the services of any member 
of our Promoters, Key Managerial Personnel or Senior Management Personnel, we may not be able to 
hire suitable or qualified replacements and may incur additional expenses and time to have them adapt 
to our work culture. This could adversely impact our business and growth. If some of our Key Managerial 
Personnel and Senior Management Personnel join a competitor or form a competing business, we may 
lose know-how and key professionals and staff members. Although all Promoters, Key Management 
Personnel and Senior Management Personnel have entered into employment agreements containing 
an exclusivity provision with us, there can be no assurance that, if any dispute arises between our Key 
Managerial Personnel and/or Senior Management Personnel and us, the provisions contained in their 
employment agreements would be enforceable. For details of our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel 
and Senior Management Personnel, see ñOur Management ò, ñOur Management ï Key Managerial 
Personnel ", ñOur Promoters and Promoter Group ò on pages 281, 298 and 301. 

Further, if we are unable to attract and retain employees, particularly in critical areas of our business, 
including in our engineering, product, design and data (data includes analytics and AI & ML) (ñEPDDò) 
team, we may not achieve our strategic goals. The table below provides the attrition rate of our 
employees:  

Particulars  

Units  
As of and for the Three 

months, ended  
As of and for the Fiscal Year, ended  

 
June 30, 

2025 
June 30, 

2024 
March 31, 

2025 
March 31, 

2024 
March 31, 

2023 

EPDD, 
Corporate and 
Others 

Total number of 
employees 

872 780 904 771 717 

Attrition Rate (1) 9.29% 8.21% 27.1% 25.81% 18.69% 

Customer 
success, 

Total number of 
employees 

543 531 591 506 364 
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Particulars  

Units  
As of and for the Three 

months, ended  
As of and for the Fiscal Year, ended  

 
June 30, 

2025 
June 30, 

2024 
March 31, 

2025 
March 31, 

2024 
March 31, 

2023 

operations, 
data 
verification and 
collection(2) 

Attrition Rate (1) 9.58% 13.37% 50.08% 34.58% 36.81% 

1. Attrition rate is calculated as the total number of employee exits during the period/year divided by the closing headcount for 
the same period/year. 

2. Primarily includes our customer support team. 
 

Our attrition rates have primarily increased owing to the churn in our customer support workforce, who 
are typically prone to high attrition.  

The growth we have experienced requires us to hire, train and retain a wide range of employees  who 
can adapt to a dynamic, competitive and challenging business environment and who can help us 
enhance business growth, innovate new products and services. In order to retain our Senior 
Management Personnel, Key Managerial Personnel and employees, we may need to offer attractive 
compensation and other benefits packages, including share-based compensation. For example, our 
employee benefits expense increased in Fiscal 2024, primarily due to a one time performance based 
incentive of 7,786.00 million paid to the management and a long term incentive of 1,061.69 million 
accrued as per long term incentive plan established for the management. For more details, see 
ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of our Results of Operationsò on page 371. The following 
table provides our employee benefits expense and as a percentage of total expenses for the 
period/years indicated:  

(in  million, unless otherwise indicated) 

Particulars  

Three months, ended  Fiscal Year, ended  

June 30, 
2025 

June 30, 
2024 

March 31, 
2025 

March 31, 
2024 

March 31, 
2023 

Employee benefits expense 1,366.25 2,484.77 3,151.75 11,880.26 2,867.55 

Total expenses 4,446.67 5,890.55 15,964.86 20,681.10 7,571.18 

Employee benefits expense 
(% of total expenses) 

30.73% 42.18% 19.74% 57.45% 37.87% 

 
We may need to continue to invest significant amounts in salaries and/or stock options to attract and 
retain our Senior Management Personnel, Key Managerial Personnel and employees. If we are unable 
to effectively manage our hiring needs or successfully integrate and retain new hires, our efficiency, 
ability to meet forecasts and employee morale, productivity and engagement could suffer, which could 
adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations.  

14. The interests of our Directors may cause conflicts of interest in the ordinary course of 
our business.  

As at the date of this Prospectus, one of our Independent Directors and the Chairman of our Board, 
Gaurang Shah, is also a non-executive director on the board of Kotak Mahindra Asset Management 
Company Limited, which is engaged in some businesses similar to ours. While the terms of appointment 
of our Independent Directors require disclosure of potential conflicts of interest as they arise and 
procurement of related approval from relevant authorised persons at our Company, we  cannot assure 
you that he will not provide competitive services or otherwise compete in business lines in which we 
are already present or will enter into in future. In the event we encounter any such conflict in the future, 
there can be no assurance that such matters will be resolved in our favour.   
 
15. We have witnessed rapid growth in the past three years and may not be able to sustain 

our historical growth levels. Further we have a limited operating history across some of 
our products and services. We may not be able to sustain our current growth level s, 
which could adversely affect our results of operations, financial condition and cash flows.  

We started our operations in 2016 and have rapid growth in the past three Fiscal Years (as shown in 
the table below) and launched multiple products ï such as Stocks in Fiscal 2020, Credit and Derivatives 
in Fiscal 2022, margin trading facility (ñMTFò) in Fiscal 2025, and loans against security (ñLASò) in 



54 

February 2025. The following table provides our revenue from operations for the period/years indicated.  

(  million, unless otherwise indicated) 

Particulars  

Three months, ended  Fiscal Year, ended  % change  

June 30, 
2025 

June 30, 
2024 

March 31, 
2025 

March 31, 
2024 

March 31, 
2023 

Three 
months 

ended 
June 30, 
2025 vs 

Three 
months 

ended 
June 30, 

2024 

Fiscal 
2025 vs 

Fiscal 
2024 

Fiscal 
2024 vs 

Fiscal 
2023 

Revenue 
from 
operations 

9,043.98 10,007.94 39,017.23 26,092.81 11,415.26 (9.63%) 49.53% 128.58% 

 
Our revenue from operations increased from Fiscal 2023 to Fiscal 2025, primarily due to an increase 
in our Active User base and an increase in the number of orders completed on our platform. However 
our revenue from operations declined in the three months ended June 30, 2025 compared to the three 
months ended June 30, 2024, primarily because of (i) new regulatory changes related to SEBIôs circular 
dated October 1, 2024ñ Charges levied by Market Infrastructure Institutions ï True to Labelò and new 
framework for derivatives (SEBI circular titled ñMeasures to Strengthen Equity Index Derivatives 
Framework for Increased Investor Protection and Market Stabilityò dated October 1, 2024); and (ii) a 
slowdown in the market caused in Fiscal 2025. For more details, see ñManagementôs Discussion and 
Analysis of our Results of Operations ï Our Platform ï Revenueò on page 372. See also ñ ï 4. 
Changing  laws, rules and regulations may adversely affect our business, prospects and results 
of operations ò on page 39.  

Our present and future business may be exposed to various additional challenges, including:  

¶ obtaining necessary regulatory or governmental approvals, identifying and collaborating with 
partners with whom we may have no previous working relationship;  

¶ successfully marketing our products in markets with which we have no previous familiarity; 
inadequate or insufficient market research;  

¶ attracting potential customers in a market in which we do not have significant experience or 
visibility; attracting and retaining new employees;  

¶ expanding our technological infrastructure; maintaining standardized systems and 
procedures; and  

¶ adapting our marketing strategy and operations to evolving market trends.  
 

Due to our limited experience in operating our business and products at its current scale, scope, and 
complexity and in a rapidly evolving market and economic environment, our future operating results 
may be hard to predict, and our historical results may not be indicative of, or comparable to, our future 
results. Further, there is no assurance that we will continue to achieve similar growth levels in the future. 

16. We plan to build additional products, services and features for our customers. Failure to 
achieve the intended results with new products, services or features may adversely affect 
our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows.  

We intend to continue launching new products and services for our customers. For example, we 
ventured into wealth management in 2025. We launched óW by Growwô, our wealth management 
product, in June 2025 which is a brand targeting Affluent Users who require expertise and advisory to 
manage their assets effectively. We intend to launch a bouquet of wealth products and services, 
including advisory to our customers with a technology-led platform and relationship manager (ñRMò) 
service model (where a dedicated RM will be assigned to each customer).There is no assurance that 
we will be able to successfully grow this business as we may not be able to engage quality relationship 
managers, which is critical to the success of this product. Similarly, recognizing that a key part of a 
customerôs wealth journey includes accessing credit and liquidity, we have launched loans against 
security (ñLASò), which are loans secured by a customerôs pledge of stocks or mutual funds on our 
investment platform. For customers seeking portfolio diversification, we launched Bonds IPO, a fixed 
income product, in May 2025. Furthermore, we launched API trading in June 2025 to enable users to 
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automate trading. There is no assurance that these new products, services, and features will be widely 
accepted by our customers or generate the expected returns. 
 
We will also face competition from companies providing similar products or services which could impact 
our ability to attract customers to adopt our new products and services. We may have to incur additional 
expenses to promote our products and services, and to comply with additional regulations and policies 
applicable on such products. Changes to brokerage structure and increase in platform fees due to 
regulatory changes or other reasons, or any decrease in AARPU can also affect our revenue and 
profitability. Failure to consider, identify and provide for additional risks may result in an adverse 
financial impact on us. If we are unable to achieve the intended results with respect to our offering of 
new products and services, or manage the growth of our business, our results of operations, financial 
condition and cash flows could be materially adversely affected. 
 
17. We depend on third -parties for our operations. Any failure by these third -parties to 

provide their services to us could have a material adverse impact on our business, 
financial condition, cash flows and results of operations.  

We depend on third parties, including regulated entities such as stock exchanges, clearing houses, 
depositories, and other financial intermediaries that facilitate financial transactions on our platform. Any 
disruption in the functioning of these entities or our integration with their systems could result in delayed 
execution or non-execution of transactions which could lead to our customers incurring losses. This in 
turn could expose us to claims from customers and adversely impact our reputation, financial condition 
and results of operations.  

We also rely on other third party vendors and service providers for payment infrastructure and software, 
order management systems, credit data for credit risk assessment and cloud services. Additionally, we 
enter into arrangements with third parties from time to time for non-operational services such as 
marketing and advertising. In addition, we partner with third party banks and NBFCs for personal loan 
distribution. We cannot assure you that our third-party service providers will comply with regulatory 
requirements or meet their contractual obligations to us in a timely manner, or at all. They may terminate 
or refuse to renew their agreements with us because of their own financial difficulties or business 
priorities, potentially at a time that is costly or otherwise inconvenient for us. In addition, if our third-
party service providers fail to operate in compliance with regulations or corporate standards, we could 
suffer reputational harm by association, which could have a material adverse effect on our business, 
financial condition, cash flows, results of operations, and prospects. Further, our operations are also 
subject to cybersecurity supply chain risk, arising from vulnerabilities in third-party systems and 
infrastructure, such as cloud service providers or payment gateways. Third-party technology systems 
and vendors may also be subject to cybersecurity threats or vulnerabilities, including those that may be 
exploited to gain unauthorized access to our systems. Third-party systems and networks may also 
contain significant risks that are beyond our control. Even when these third parties maintain security 
and redundancy protocols, we cannot assure that such measures will be effective in preventing 
outages, data loss or other failures. 

We have faced instances of technology failures due to third parties. For example, in 2024, we 
experienced service disruptions on our platform due to a hardware failure at a third-party data center 
and a connectivity issue at a third-party site, which temporarily impacted customersô ability to place 
orders. We were able to restore connection by engaging with the third-parties and implemented 
additional procedures to control such failures. Although our business has not been materially impacted 
by any such instances in the three months ended June 30, 2025 and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, if 
any of the above risks materialize in the future, they may interrupt our operations and result in litigation 
or regulatory action against us, which may have a material adverse effect on our business, reputation, 
financial condition and results of operations.  

18. There are outstanding legal proceedings involving our Company and certain of our 
Promoters. Directors and our Subsidiaries. Failure to defend these proceedings 
successfully may adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of 
operations, cash  flows and prospects.  

In the ordinary course of business, our Company, certain of our Promoters, Directors and our 
Subsidiaries are involved in certain legal proceedings pending at different levels of adjudication before 
various courts, tribunals and regulatory authorities. Further, our Company and its Subsidiaries may be 
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subject to notices, warnings, penalties or observations from authorities, including from tax authorities, 
maintaining compliance with our operational and technical aspects of our business. A summary of 
outstanding litigation proceedings involving our Company, certain of our Promoters and our 
Subsidiaries, as disclosed in ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developments ò on page 403 in 
terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Materiality Policy is provided below: 

Category 
of 

individuals/ 
entities  

Criminal 
proceedings  

Tax 
proceedings  

Statutory 
or 

regulatory 
actions  

Disciplinary 
actions by the 
SEBI or Stock 

Exchanges 
against our 

Promoters in the 
last five years  

Material 
civil 

litigations 
as per the 
Materiality 

Policy  

Aggregate 
amount 

involved * 

(in  million) 

Company  

Against our 
Company 

Nil 4*** Nil N.A. Nil 1,391.41 

By our 
Company 

Nil N.A. N.A. N.A. 1** Nil 

Subsidiaries  

Against our 
Subsidiaries 

1^ 24 4^^ N.A. 2 407.95 

By our 
Subsidiaries 

57 N.A. N.A. N.A. 1** 17.75 

Directors  

Against our 
Directors 

3^ Nil 1 N.A. Nil 0.50 

By our 
Directors 

Nil N.A. N.A. N.A. Nil Nil 

Promoters  

Against our 
Promoters 

1^ Nil Nil Nil Nil 0.50 

By our 
Promoters 

Nil N.A. N.A. N.A. Nil Nil 

Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management  

Against our 
KMP / SMP 

1^ N.A. Nil N.A. N.A. 0.50 

By our KMP/ 
SMP 

Nil N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. Nil 

* To the extent quantifiable. 
^ Includes one criminal matter involving our Subsidiary, Groww Invest Tech Private Limited, and our Promoters and Directors, 
Lalit Keshre, Harsh Jain, Neeraj Singh, Ishan Bansal. 
** Includes one civil matter involving our Company and our Subsidiary, Groww Invest Tech Private Limited. 
^^ Show cause notices dated October 11, 2024 and November 25, 2024 (ñSCNsò) had been issued by SEBI to our Subsidiary, 

Groww Invest Tech Private Limited, which have since been settled without admitting or denying any of the alleged violations. The 
SCNs have been disposed of pursuant to orders by SEBI dated May 13, 2025 and May 14, 2025.  
*** Includes a claim of $5.54 million from the Internal Revenue Service, Ogden dated May 5, 2025 which our Company is currently 
assessing and responded.   

Involvement in such proceedings could divert our managementôs time and attention and consume 
financial resources. Furthermore, unfavorable orders could have an adverse impact on our business, 
financial condition and results of operations. We cannot assure you that these legal proceedings will be 
decided in our favor and that no further liability will arise out of these proceedings or would not have a 
material adverse effect on the business, financial condition and results of operation of our Company. 
Even if we are successful in defending such cases, we may be subject to legal and other costs incurred 
pursuant to defending such litigation, and such costs may be substantial and not recoverable. Our 
Company is in the process of litigating these matters. In the event of any adverse rulings in these 
proceedings or consequent levy of penalties including for amounts beyond the provisions currently 
made by us, we may need to make payments or make further provisions for future payments, which 
may increase expenses and current or contingent liabilities. For details of our contingent liabilities, see 
ñSummary of the Offer Document ï Summary of Contingent Liabilities and Commitments ò on 
page 28.  

There may be proceedings/ matters before various legal/ judicial bodies including those that may be 
criminal, civil, or tax matters in relation to which our Company has not received any notice or summons 
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or any other form of communication, or such proceedings may not have been admitted before the 
respective courts or adjudicating authority and accordingly such matters have not been disclosed in this 
Prospectus. Further, proceedings may be initiated in the future without our knowledge or service of 
relevant documents.  

Further, our in-house customer support function engages with customers regarding complaints, queries 
and issues in respect of our platform and app across multiple channels, including email, phone, and 
social media. Our Company and its Subsidiaries are involved in customer specific proceedings, 
including complaints on accessibility of our platform, technical issues including service disruptions, and 
recovery proceedings for unpaid dues of customers. Such matters could result in adverse findings. Any 
such outcomes may adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations, and cash 
flows. 

19. Strategic  transactions, reorganizations, acquisitions, mergers, investments and 
corporate actions, may result in significant costs, resources, and present integration 
challenges and could adversely impact our business, financial condition, and operational 
performan ce.  

We have previously undertaken and may continue to undertake group-level reorganization and various 
corporate actions. These actions are intended for administrative efficiency, simplifying and unifying the 
group structure, streamlining operations or ensuring compliance with evolving regulatory frameworks. 
Any failure to effectively manage these risks could materially and adversely impact our business 
operations, financial condition, and results of operations. 

For instance, we undertook a corporate reorganization pursuant to an order dated March 28, 2024, by 
the National Company Law Tribunal, Bengaluru Bench, under which all assets and liabilities of Groww 
Inc., our erstwhile holding company, were transferred to our Company as a going concern. See ñHistory 
and Certain Corporate Matters ò on page 263. This involved certain one-time costs, statutory payments 
and compliance efforts. While such transactions are intended to enhance structural efficiency, they are 
inherently complex and may involve significant execution challenges and costs, they may also expose 
us to a range of risks, including legal and regulatory scrutiny, contingent liabilities, contractual disputes, 
transitional inefficiencies, or other unforeseen obligations, which could adversely affect our financial 
condition, business operations, or compliance obligations.  

We also undertake acquisitions and transactions which are strategic decisions for our business. These 
actions are intended for expansion of our business, enhance our product and service offerings, and 
achieve synergies with our business. However, these transactions involve several challenges, including 
difficulties in identifying or securing suitable acquisition or investment targets, increased competition 
from other potential acquirers, and complexities in integrating acquired businesses or partnerships into 
our existing operations, particularly in relation to human resources, technology systems and processes. 
We may also incur increased debt, goodwill impairment, legal, tax and regulatory related contingent 
risks and liabilities, or any other unexpected costs arising from such transactions. If we are unable to 
successfully execute and integrate these transactions, or if anticipated benefits do not materialize as 
expected, our competitive position, reputation, and shareholder value could be adversely affected. 

For instance, in 2021, we acquired Groww Asset Management Limited (erstwhile Indiabulls Asset 
Management Company Limited) and Groww Trustee Limited (erstwhile Indiabulls Trustee Company 
Limited) from Sammaan Capital Limited (Formerly known as Indiabulls Housing Finance Limited. 
Subsequently to the completion of this transaction, we filed a suo moto application with SEBI relating 
to certain historical matters, which were settled without admission of guilt upon payment of 0.90 million. 
While the cost associated with the settlement was covered through indemnification under the terms of 
the acquisition agreement, this matter did not have any material adverse effect on our business or 
operations, it highlights unforeseen regulatory or compliance related exposures emerging from past 
conduct of acquired entities, which could, in the future, adversely affect our business, financial condition 
and results of operations. In addition, we have recently acquired 100% shareholding of Finwizard 
Technology Private Limited from its shareholders on October 3, 2025. We cannot ascertain at this stage 
whether we will be able to achieve the anticipated benefits from this acquisition. See ñHistory and 
Certain Corporate Matters ò on page 263. 

20. Our  business operates in a highly competitive environment, including competition from 
advanced innovation and technologies such as artificial intelligence and machine 
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learning. If we are unable to effectively compete with existing or new market participants, 
our business, financial condition, cash flows, and results of operations may be materially 
adversely affected.  

We operate in the investment and wealth management industry which is intensely competitive and 
highly regulated. Indiaôs investment and wealth management market includes three key types of 
players, according to the Redseer Report, digital-first platforms, bank-led or bank-owned brokers and 
wealth management players (see ñIndustry overviewò, para 1 at page 207). Accordingly, we face 
significant competition not only from a wide range of established players but also a host of new entrants. 
We believe that we are able to compete on the basis of a number of factors which differentiate us from 
our competitors, including our technology platform, value proposition, execution, depth of product and 
service offerings, innovation, reputation and price. According to the Redseer Report, domestic and 
global players in the Investment and Wealth Management sector include 360 One WAM Limited, Angel 
One, Avanza, Etoro, HDFC Securities, ICICI Securities, Interactive Brokers, Kotak Securities, Motilal 
Oswal, Nordnet, Nuvama Wealth Management Limited, Prudent Corporate Advisory, Robinhood, 
SBICap Securities, Upstox Securities, XP Inc. and Zerodha (see ñIndustry overviewò, para 1 at page 
208). Further, according to the Redseer Report, traditional brokerage houses and banking institutions 
have accelerated the transformation of their products and services focusing on providing better 
experience, competitive pricing and offering an integrated saving-investment-wealth management 
platform (see ñIndustry overviewò, para 8 at page 212). Simultaneously, many niche domestic players 
have emerged in the recent past and continue to gain traction. Competitive intensity (pricing, customer 
acquisition and product launches) is expected to continue and current players need to evolve and 
expand product portfolio and revenue streams for sustained long term growth.  

Our competitors may have, amongst others, substantially greater financial resources; access to a wider 
customer base; longer operating history than us in certain of our businesses; greater brand recognition 
among consumers; larger customer base; ability to charge lower commissions; partnerships with 
various service providers and distribution platforms; better institutional distribution platforms; lower cost 
of capital; and more diversified operations which allow utilization of funds from profitable business 
activities to support business activities with lower, or no profitability. Further, many of our product and 
service offerings in the financial service businesses are easy to replicate. Further, any consolidation in 
the Indian securities industry could increase competitive pressures. The emergence of advanced 
technology, including artificial intelligence-driven investment platforms, customer service tools, and 
algorithmic advisory models, may intensify competition and reduce our ability to differentiate on the 
basis of technology or operational efficiency. Such developments and innovations may lead to newer 
entrants and existing players rapidly scaling innovative offerings, making it more challenging for us to 
retain or expand our market share. If we are unable to maintain our market position, sustain our growth 
trajectory, innovate effectively, or expand into new markets, this could have a material adverse effect 
on our business, financial condition, cash flows, results of operations, and future prospects.  

We have also integrated artificial intelligence (ñAIò) and machine learning (ñMLò) technologies into 
certain internal functions such as onboarding, payments and customer support. Accordingly, we are 
subject to internal risks associated with deploying AI and ML models, including model drift, algorithmic 
bias, or potential regulatory scrutiny over the use of automated financial tools or recommendations. Any 
failure to manage these risks effectively could adversely impact our business operations, customer 
experience, or reputation. 

21. We may fail to manage our NBFC business, which may adversely affect our business, 
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows.  

Our Subsidiary, Groww Creditserv Technology Private Limited (ñGCSò), is registered with the RBI as 
an NBFC ï ML and provides on-balance sheet unsecured personal loans. Under this model, GCS 
conducts in-house credit underwriting, assuming credit risk on our balance sheet. We are subject to 
customer default risks, including delay or default in repayment of principal or interest on loans. 
Customers may default on their obligations as a result of various factors, such as bankruptcy, intentional 
and willful defaults, operational failure, lack of liquidity, lack of business, unemployment, adverse 
developments in the Indian and global economy, higher inflation, or adverse changes to interest rates. 
Any increase in such defaults may increase our non-performing asset (ñNPAò) ratio, decrease asset 
quality and lead to write-offs. This would adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows 
and financial condition. We may not be able to maintain or reduce the level of NPAs as we continue to 
grow our Credit product, including with the launch of LAS. We cannot assure you that we will be able 
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to improve collections and recoveries in relation to NPAs.  

The following table provides certain metrics related to our Credit product:  

(in  million, unless otherwise indicated) 

Particulars  

Three months, ended  Fiscal Year, ended  

June 30, 
2025 

June 30, 
2024 

March 31, 
2025 

March 31, 
2024 

March 31, 
2023 

Gross Loan Book 
(GCS)(1) 

11,639.09 9,633.08 11,365.20 7,303.05 - 

Gross NPA(2)  1.67% 0.96% 1.68% 0.29% - 
(1) Defined as the Loan book of our NBFC operated by GCS at the end of the period / year before expected credit losses. 
(2) Defined as gross non-performing assets (principal outstanding with 90 days past due divided by total principal outstanding) 
operated by GCS at the end of the period/year.  

The table below sets forth relevant metrics of our Consumer Credit product which is operated by our 
subsidiary, Groww Creditserv Technology Private Limited, for the periods indicated:  

Particulars  Units  

Three months, ended  Fiscal Year, ended  

June 30, 
2025 

June 30, 
2024 

March 31, 
2025 

March 31, 
2024 

March 31, 
2023 

Disbursement by Groww  in million 2,487.44 3,618.06 12,605.88 9,148.34 0.09 

Gross Loan Book  in million 11,639.09 9,633.08 11,365.20 7,303.05 - 

Gross NPA % 1.67% 0.96% 1.68% 0.29% - 

CRAR1 % 46.44% 29.04% 48.71% 38.40% - 

CRAR Tier-I capital % 46.22% 28.07% 48.54% 37.15% - 

CRAR Tier-II capital % 0.22% 0.98% 0.17% 1.25% - 

Minimum Regulatory 
Requirement ï CRAR  

% 15% 

Liquidity Coverage Ratio  % NA* 

* not applicable as the GCSô AUM is less than 50 billion  
1 CRAR Tier 1 and Tier 2 capital divided by aggregate risk weighted assets on balance sheet and of risk adjusted value of off-
balance sheet items, where 
 

- Tier 1 Capital is the sum of Owned fund as reduced by investment in shares of other NBFCs and in shares, debentures, 
bonds, outstanding loans and advances including hire purchase and lease finance made to and deposits with 
subsidiaries and companies in the same group exceeding, in aggregate, ten percent of the owned fund and Perpetual 
debt instruments issued by a non-deposit taking NBFCs in each year to the extent it does not exceed 15 percent of the 
aggregate Tier 1 capital of such company as on March 31 of the previous accounting year divided by aggregate risk 
weighted assets on balance sheet and of risk adjusted value of off-balance sheet items. 
 

- Tier 2 Capital is the sum of Preference shares other than those which are compulsorily convertible into equity 
,Revaluation reserves at discounted rate of 55 percent ,General provisions (including that for Standard Assets) and 
loss reserves to the extent these are not attributable to actual diminution in value or identifiable potential loss in any  
specific asset and are available to meet unexpected losses, to the extent of one and one fourth percent of risk weighted 
assets, Hybrid debt capital instruments, Subordinated debt and Perpetual debt instruments issued by a non-deposit 
taking NBFC which is in excess of what qualifies for Tier 1 capital divided by aggregate risk weighted assets on balance 
sheet and of risk adjusted value of off-balance sheet items. 

 
The table below sets forth the Principal Business Criteria (ñPBCò) Ratio 1 and II of our Consumer Credit product, 
which is operated by our subsidiary, GCS for the periods indicated: 
 

Particulars  Three months, ended  Fiscal Year, ended  

June 30, 2025  June 30, 2024  March 31, 2025  March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023  

Financial Assets to 
Total Assets (%) 
(PBC)(1) 

95.43% 95.73% 94.94% 96.80% - 

Minimum Regulatory 
Requirement(%)  

50% 50% 50% 50% - 

Income from 
financial assets to 
Total Income(%) 
(PBC)(2) 

99.18% 99.16% 99.21% 98.87% - 
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Particulars  Three months, ended  Fiscal Year, ended  

June 30, 2025  June 30, 2024  March 31, 2025  March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023  

Minimum Regulatory 
Requirement (%) 

50% 50% 50% 50% - 

(1) Financial Assets(includes Loans and Advances, Investments and Other Financial Assets) divided by Total Assets 
(2) Income from financial assets(Includes Interest Income on Loans, Fees and Commission Income and Net Gain on Fair 

Value Changes) divided by Total Income 
 

In the three months ended June 30, 2025, the average loan per user was 204,005.65   with an average 
tenure of approximately 27 months. We maintain repayment rates and mitigate delinquencies through 
automated follow-ups, digital payment reminders, and partnerships with third-party collection agencies 
for our on-balance sheet personal loan business. For persistent non-payment behavior, we employ a 
multi-step collections strategy, including escalation protocols, legal proceedings and structured 
repayment plans, all within regulatory guidelines. We currently have 57 outstanding criminal matters 
before various judicial fora under (i) Sections 316 and 318 of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 against 
various parties for non-payment of dues in relation to the personal loans disbursed by GCS and (ii) 
Section 25 of the Payments and Settlement Systems Act, 2007 before the Additional Chief Metropolitan 
Magistrate, Bengaluru, Karnataka, for dishonor of electronic funds transfer. While our business, which 
we commenced in Fiscal 2023 has not faced material instances of defaults from our borrowers in the 
three months ended June 30, 2025 and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, we cannot assure you that such 
instances will not happen in the future, and we may not be able to recover all amounts due to us through 
our collections and recovery mechanisms. Further, loan disbursements by GCS are funded through a 
combination of external debt financing and equity infusions from our Company. In case of personal 
loans, the unsecured nature of lending may lead to asset quality concerns, which may affect portfolio 
performance and lender profitability. Further, adverse economic environments such as higher inflation, 
rise in interest rates may impact the borrowerôs repayment capability.  

With the launch of LAS in February 2025, we provide loans against mutual funds. The value of the 
mutual fund used to secure loans may decline due to various factors, such as adverse market conditions 
and fluctuations in share prices. If a customer defaults, there is no assurance that such collateral will 
be sufficient to cover our losses. 

22. Our inability to protect or use our intellectual property rights or comply with intellectual 
property rights of others may have a material adverse effect on our business and 
reputation.   

We regard our trademarks, domain names, trade secrets, proprietary technologies, brands and similar 
intellectual property as critical to our success. In particular, we believe that the ñGrowwò brand and ñ

ò logo has significantly contributed to the growth of our brand identity.  

As on the date of this Prospectus, we have registered forty-eight trademarks, under different classes, 
with the Registrar of Trademarks in India. We also have twenty-eight applications, under different 
classes, at different stages of the registration process under the Trade Marks Act. The transfer of the 
GROWW wordmark and logo from our erstwhile holding company, Groww Inc. to our Company, is 
pending approval with the Trade Marks Registry. We cannot guarantee that we will be able to 
successfully obtain pending registrations, which may adversely affect our business, financial condition, 
results of operations and cash flows. We cannot assure that any trademark or patent registrations will 
be issued for our pending or future applications or that any of our current or future trademarks or patents 
(whether registered or unregistered) will be valid, enforceable, sufficiently broad in scope, provide 
adequate protection of our intellectual property, or provide us with any competitive advantage. 
Moreover, even if the applications are approved, third parties may seek to oppose or otherwise 
challenge these registrations and assert intellectual property claims against us, particularly as we 
expand our business and the number of services we offer. 

In the past, there have been instances where our employees have been impersonated, and the 
perpetrators passed off our intellectual property including the ñGrowwò brand and logo and fraudulently 
solicited money from the general public. Consequently, we initiated legal proceedings in the High Court 
of Delhi at New Delhi, which passed an order on October 8, 2024 granting an injunction restraining such 
persons from using our registered trademarks and/or any other mark which is identical or deceptively 
similar to our registered trademarks. See, ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developments ï 
Litigation involving our Company ò on page 403. While we obtained an injunction by an order of the 
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High Court of Delhi at New Delhi, such instances may impact the trust placed in our brand and our 
reputation and cause existing customers or intermediaries to withdraw their business or reconsider 
doing business with us. 

23. We are exposed to risks related to our MTF product. A significant decrease in our liquidity 
could negatively affect our business and reduce customer confidence in us.  

We provide an MTF product through one of our Material Subsidiaries, GIT, wherein customers can 
purchase stocks by only making payment of a margin amount upfront while the remainder is funded by 
GIT as a loan. Until June 22, 2025, we charged a daily interest ranging from 0.027% to 0.043% on the 
loan depending on the total funded amount. Effective June 23, 2025, we charge a fixed interest of 0.04% 
on a daily basis. The table below sets forth the MTF Book (margin trading facility outstanding book as 
at the end of a period/year), interest income from MTF, and interest income from MTF (as a % of the 
revenue of our operations), for the periods indicated along with the number of MTF Active Users.  

(in  million, unless otherwise indicated) 

Particulars  

Three months, ended  Fiscal Year, ended  

June 30, 
2025 

June 30, 
2024 

March 31, 
2025 

March 
31, 2024 

March 31, 
2023 

MTF Book 10,357.69 1,291.78 6,018.89 - - 

Interest Income from MTF 281.72 9.53 479.75 - - 

Interest Income from MTF (as a % of 
the total revenue from operations) 

3.12% 0.10% 1.23% - - 

Number of MTF Active Users (in 
millions) 

0.06 0.01 0.04   

 
The funds required for MTF are sourced through internal accruals, as well as through external financing. As on 
June 30, 2025, GIT funded 8,757.69 million from internal accruals and 1,600.00 million through external 
financing. 
  

In the event that a customer incurs significant losses and the trading margin that they deposited with us 
proves to be inadequate, it may adversely affect our liquidity. In case of high market volatility or adverse 
movements in share prices, customers may not honor their commitments, and consequently, any 
inability on our part to pay the margins or honor the pay-in obligation to the exchanges, or both, may be 
detrimental to our business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and prospects. While 
our business has not experienced any material adverse impact related to our MTF product since its 
launch, a reduction in liquidity due to customers' failure to meet margin requirements could impair our 
ability to trade on exchanges, hinder business growth, and diminish customer confidence, potentially 
leading to the loss of customer accounts.  

24. We will not receive any proceeds from the Offer for Sale portion. Further, the objects of 
the Fresh Issue for which the funds are being raised have not been appraised by any 
banks or financial institutions. There is no assurance that investments from our N et 
Proceeds will proceed as planned and nor can we guarantee we will achieve results or 
outcomes as anticipated.  

We will not receive any proceeds from the Offer for Sale portion, and the objects of the Fresh Issue for 
which the funds are being raised have not been appraised by any banks or financial institutions. We 
intend to use the Net Proceeds from this Offer for the purposes described in ñObjects of the Offer ò on 
page 145. The objects of the Offer comprise (i) Expenditure towards cloud infrastructure, (ii) Brand 
building and performance marketing activities; (iii) Investment in one of our Material Subsidiaries, GCS, 
an NBFC, for augmenting its capital base; (iv) Investment in one of our Material Subsidiaries, GIT, for 
funding the MTF business; and (v) Funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions and 
general corporate purposes. At this stage, we cannot determine with any certainty if we would require 
the Net Proceeds to meet any other expenditure or fund any exigencies arising out of competitive 
environments, business conditions, economic conditions or other factors beyond our control. 

We propose to invest in expanding our MTF business by raising capital to fund the growth in MTF book, 
however, there can be no assurance that we will be able to realize its intended benefits. Additionally, 
we intend to use the Net Proceeds from the Fresh Issue towards augmenting the capital base of the 
NBFC business to meet our future capital requirements, which are expected to arise out of growth of 
our business. Pending utilization of the Net Proceeds, we intend to deposit such Net Proceeds in one 

http://financing.in/
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or more scheduled commercial banks included in the Second Schedule of the RBI Act, as may be 
approved by our Board and in accordance with SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Our funding requirements may be subject to change based on various factors such as the timing of 
completion of the Offer, market conditions outside the control of our Company, and any other business 
and commercial considerations. Accordingly, the use of the Net Proceeds to fund our growth and for 
other purposes identified by our management may not result in actual growth of our business, increased 
profitability or an increase in the value of our business and customersô investment.  

25. We may utilize a portion of the Net Proceeds to undertake inorganic growth for which the 
target may not be identified. In the event that our Net Proceeds to be utilized towards 
inorganic growth initiatives are insufficient for the cost of our proposed inorga nic 
acquisition, we may have to seek alternative forms of funding.  

We may utilize a certain amount from Net Proceeds towards potential acquisitions and strategic 
initiatives. We have not identified any specific targets with whom we have entered into any definitive 
agreements. See ñObjects of the Offer ï Funding inorganic growth through unidentified 
acquisitions and general corporate purposes ò on page 151.  

We have in the past acquired Groww Asset Management Limited (erstwhile Indiabulls Asset 
Management Company Limited) and Groww Trustee Limited (erstwhile Indiabulls Trustee Company 
Limited)  from Indiabulls Housing Finance Limited and we have recently acquired 100% shareholding 
of Finwizard Technology Private Limited from its shareholders on October 3, 2025. For further details 
of the acquisition of Finwizard Technology Private Limited, Groww Trustee Limited (erstwhile Indiabulls 
Trustee Company Limited) and Groww Asset Management Limited (formerly known as Indiabulls Asset 
Management Company Limited), please see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï Other 
material agreements ò and ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ïSubsidiaries of our Company ò 
on pages 269 and 272. Further, we will from time to time continue to seek attractive inorganic 
opportunities that may be within India, outside India or both, that we believe will fit well with our strategic 
business objectives and growth strategies, and the amount of Net Proceeds to be used for acquisitions 
will be based on decisions of our management and our Board. However, such acquisitions may not 
generate the contemplated synergies or result in contemplated outcomes and may have a material 
adverse impact on us. Furthermore, the amounts deployed from the Net Proceeds towards such 
initiatives may not be the total value or cost of such acquisitions or investments, resulting in a shortfall 
in raising requisite capital from the Net Proceeds towards such acquisitions or investments. 
Consequently, we may be required to explore a range of options to raise requisite capital, including 
utilizing our internal accruals and/or seeking debt, including from third party lenders or institutions.   

26. We depend on the accuracy and completeness of KYC information about customers for 
our business. Any misrepresentation, errors in or incompleteness of such information 
could adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows  
and prospects.  

We rely on information furnished to us by, or on behalf of, customers (including in relation to their 
financial transactions and credit history) for various aspects of our business operations, such as new 
customer enrolment and servicing our customers. We may receive inaccurate or incomplete information 
as a result of negligence, omission, or fraud, such as impersonation or identity theft or forged 
documents. For example, we have previously seen instances of customers utilizing fraudulent or stolen 
documents to create their accounts on our trading platform. While we took necessary action to 
remediate such issues including by suspending such accounts or filing of suspicious transaction reports 
as required, there can be no assurance that such instances will not occur in the future. Our risk 
management measures may not be adequate to prevent such activities or detect inaccuracies in such 
information in a timely manner, or at all, which may expose us to regulatory action or other risks, and 
may adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and prospects.  

In our Credit business, we rely on representations from our borrowers as to the accuracy and 
completeness of the information they provide. For ascertaining creditworthiness and encumbrances on 
collateral we may depend on registrar and share transfer agents, credit information companies or credit 
bureaus, third-party service providers to source data from or on behalf of borrowers, and on our 
borrowers to self-certify the value of receivables against the collateral for loans obtained from us. In 
addition, we are exposed to the risks of fraudulent or unauthorized borrowings due to misconduct by 
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our employees. However, our reliance on any misleading information given may affect our judgement 
of credit worthiness of potential borrowers, which may affect our business, prospects, results of 
operations, cash flows and financial condition.  

Further, we are required to comply with applicable anti-money laundering laws and regulations. In India, 
the Prevention of Money Laundering Act, 2002, along with the rules, regulations, guidelines and 
directions prescribed by SEBI, RBI and other regulatory authorities, sets out the anti-money laundering 
framework for entities in the regulated financial space. These laws and regulations require financial 
institutions to establish sound internal control policies and procedures with respect to anti-money 
laundering, monitoring and reporting activities. Since we handle large volumes of monetary transactions 
for a significant number of customers, the policies and procedures implemented by us for detecting and 
preventing the use of our platform to facilitate money laundering activities may not comprehensively 
detect or eliminate instances of money laundering. If the controls and measures implemented for 
detecting or eliminating money laundering or other improper or illegal trading activities are considered 
inadequate under applicable laws and regulations by any regulatory, governmental or judicial authority, 
we may be subject to penal action, freezing or attachment of our assets, imposition of fines, or both. 
We cannot assure you that the controls and measures implemented by us are adequate to detect or 
eliminate every instance of money laundering or illegal trading activities in a timely manner or at all. We 
have faced suspicious transactions in the past, and while we took necessary action such as filing 
suspicious transaction reports, there is no assurance that such instances will not occur again in the 
future. Any violations of these laws and regulations could result in restrictions being imposed on our 
operations, expose us to administrative, civil or criminal penalties or fines and could adversely affect 
our reputation, business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows, investor confidence and 
the trading price of our Equity Shares. If information provided by us and our partners contain errors, this 
could have a material adverse effect on our reputation. 

27. Our indebtedness and the conditions and restrictions imposed by our financing 
arrangements may limit our ability to grow our business and adversely impact our 
business, results of operations, financial condition, and cash flows.  

Our ability to meet our obligations under our debt financing arrangements and repayment of our 
outstanding borrowings, availed through our Subsidiaries will depend primarily on the cash generated 
by our business. As of August 31, 2025, the outstanding amount under our borrowings included (i) Non-
Convertible Debentures of 1,000.00 million; (ii) term loan of 1,239.58 million; and (iii) bank guarantee 
of 4,000.00 million. For more details on our indebtedness, see ñFinancial Indebtedness ò on page 
401. 

Our Subsidiaries, GIT and GCS (collectively, the ñBorrowers ò) have entered into agreements for 
availing certain facilities from various lenders. Certain covenants in these agreements require us to 
intimate our lenders in certain situations including changes in shareholding pattern of our Company, 
effecting any change in control / ownership of the Borrowers, undertaking any new project or expansion, 
diversification, modernization by the Borrowers. In the event of default or the breach of certain 
covenants, some of our lenders have the discretion to take up consequent actions, including to make 
the entire outstanding amount payable immediately, cancel undrawn commitments, enforce securities 
provided and demand additional unencumbered collateral. There can be no assurance that we will be 
able to comply with these financial or other covenants or that we will be able to obtain consents 
necessary to take the actions that we believe are required to operate and grow our business. 

These covenants may vary depending on the requirements of the financial institution extending the loan 
and the conditions negotiated under each financing document and may restrict or delay certain actions 
or initiatives that we may propose to take from time to time. Any inability to comply with the covenants 
under our financing arrangements or to obtain the necessary consents required thereunder may lead 
to the termination of our credit facilities, levy of penal interest, acceleration of all amounts due under 
such facilities and the enforcement of any security provided. If the obligations under any of our financing 
agreements are accelerated, we may have to dedicate a substantial portion of our cash flow from 
operations to make payments under such financing documents, thereby reducing the availability of 
cash for our working capital requirements and other general corporate purposes. Defaults under any of 
our debt obligations may also trigger cross-defaults under certain of our financing arrangements. In 
addition, any failure to make payments of interest and principal on our outstanding indebtedness on a 
timely basis would likely result in a reduction of our creditworthiness and/or any credit rating we may 
hold, which could harm our ability to incur additional indebtedness on acceptable terms. While our 
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business has not experienced any material adverse impact in connection with the terms of our 
borrowing arrangements in the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, and Fiscals 2025, 2024 
and 2023, our failure to meet our obligations under our financing agreements in the future could have 
an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition, and cash flows.  

28. We are exposed to working capital risks, particularly during periods of elevated customer 
activity and market volatility. Any failure in arranging adequate working capital for our 
operations may adversely affect our business and reputation.  

Our business model involves managing a high volume of customer transactions, including trading and 
settlement activities, which require us to maintain sufficient working capital. Our model involves a time 
lag between when a customer initiates a fund transfer and when those funds are fully settled through 
netting and clearing mechanisms. During this interval, customers may execute multiple trades, increase 
our intraday exposure and thereby heighten working capital requirements. These risks are particularly 
pronounced during periods of elevated trading activity, such as market volatility or spikes in customer 
order volumes, when we may also face increased margin requirements imposed by clearing 
corporations or exchanges. 

If we are unable to access sufficient working capital on short notice, whether due to internal liquidity 
constraints, delays in customer fund flows, or lack of access to external funding, we may be required to 
restrict customer trading activity, delay settlements, or temporarily suspend certain services. While we 
have optimized our payment systems and transaction processes to reduce intraday exposure and 
manage working capital requirements and maintain processes to manage liquidity and working capital 
needs, including internal buffers and arrangements with financial partners, there can be no assurance 
that such measures will be sufficient in the event of all circumstances and our working capital needs 
may adversely affect impact our operations and reputation. 

29. We have entered into certain related -party transactions, and we may continue to do so in 
the future that may potentially involve conflicts of interest.  

We have entered into certain transactions with related parties, including with our principal shareholders, 
our Subsidiaries, and our Associates for payment of employee benefits, share based payments and 
purchase of equity, respectively. For details, see ñFinancial Information - Restated Consolidated 
Financial Information ï Note 28 Related party disclosures ò on page 349. Certain related-party 
transactions also require the approval of our Shareholders in accordance with applicable laws. There 
can be no assurance that such transactions will be approved. There can also be no assurance that we 
will be able to maintain existing terms, or in case of any future transactions with related parties, that 
such transactions will be on terms favourable to us. While we believe that all of our related-party 
transactions have been conducted on an armsô length basis, we cannot assure you that in all such 
transactions, we could not have achieved more favourable terms than the existing ones.  

It is likely that we may enter into related party transactions in the future. Such related party transactions 
may potentially involve conflicts of interest. Although all related party transactions that we may enter 
into post-listing, will be subject to board or shareholder approval, as necessary under the Companies 
Act 2013 and the SEBI Listing Regulations, and shall be in compliance with the applicable accounting 
standards, provisions of Companies Act, 2013, provisions of the SEBI Listing Regulations and other 
applicable laws, we cannot assure you that such transactions, if undertaken, individually or in the 
aggregate, will not have an adverse effect on our financial condition and results of operations or that 
we could not have achieved more favourable terms if such transactions had not been entered into with 
related parties. 

30. We depend on digital application stores and third -party app marketplaces for the 
distribution and accessibility of our mobile applications.  

Our mobile applications are primarily distributed through digital application stores. These platforms are 
critical to our ability to reach and acquire customers. While we have not had any instances of our 
application being removed, delisted, or suspended from these platforms in the past, if our applications 
are removed, delisted, or suspended from these platforms whether due to actual or alleged non-
compliance with their terms and conditions, changes in their policies, technical issues, or the imposition 
of unfavorable commercial terms it could materially impair our ability to offer our products and services 
through mobile channels. Such an event may result in our inability to effectively reach, engage, or 



65 

expand our customer base, restrict our access to new users, and adversely impact our brand visibility, 
marketing efforts, and growth strategy. Moreover, our inability to restore access to these distribution 
channels in a timely manner, or to secure alternate and equally effective means of distribution, could 
have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, cash flows, and results of 
operations. 

31. There are operational and financial risks associated with the financial services industry 
which may have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of 
operations, cash flows and prospects.  

We face various operational and financial risks related to our business operations in the financial 
services industry, such as:  

¶ systems errors, including in the confirmation, entry or settlement of transactions, due to the 
complexity and high volume of transactions the large amount of cash handled for our 
customers; 

¶ inadvertent deviations from defined processes and inadvertent errors due to the manual nature 
of processes; 

¶ inadequate technology infrastructure or inappropriate systems architecture; 

¶ failure to implement sufficient information security, including cyber-security and controls; 

¶ an interruption in services by our service providers; 

¶ failure of our risk management systems due to incorrect or inadequate algorithms; and 

¶ the occurrence of fraudulent or unauthorized securities transactions. 
 

If any of the foregoing were to occur, it could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial 
condition, cash flows, results of operations and prospects. We have established a system of risk 
management and internal controls consisting of an organizational risk management framework, risk 
management policy, credit policy, fraud risk policy, fraud detection policy, underwriting policy, risk 
management system tools and procedures that we consider to be appropriate for our business 
operations. Our risk assessment methods depend upon regulatory requirements, historical market 
behavior and statistics, and the evaluation of information regarding financial markets, customers or 
other relevant matters. Such information may not be accurate, complete or properly evaluated. 
Moreover, the information that we rely on may quickly become obsolete as a result of market and 
regulatory developments, and our historical data may not be able to adequately reflect risks that may 
emerge from time to time. However, due to the inherent limitations in the design and implementation of 
risk management systems, including internal controls, risk identification and evaluation, effectiveness 
of risk control and information communication, our risk management systems and mitigation strategies 
may not be adequate or effective in identifying or mitigating our risk exposure in all market environments 
or against all types of risks in a timely manner, or at all. While these risks have not materially affected 
us in the three months ended June 30, 2025, and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, we may not be able to 
avoid the occurrence of or timely detect future operational failures. 

32. If we are unable to establish and maintain effective internal financial and operational 
controls, our business and reputation could be adversely affected.  

We are responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control measures 
commensurate with the size and complexity of our operations. Our internal audit functions make an 
evaluation of the adequacy and effectiveness of internal systems on an ongoing basis to ensure our 
operations adhere to our corporate policies, compliance requirements and internal guidelines. We are 
exposed to operational risks arising from the potential inadequacy or failure of internal processes or 
systems, and our actions may not be sufficient to ensure effective internal checks and balances in all 
circumstances. We take steps to maintain appropriate procedures for compliance and disclosure and 
to maintain effective internal controls over our financial reporting. As risks evolve and develop, internal 
controls must be reviewed on an ongoing basis. Maintaining such internal controls requires human 
involvement and is therefore subject to lapses in judgment and failures that result from human error. 
While we have not faced any such instances that have had an adverse effect on our business, financial 
condition, results of operations or cash flows in the three months ended June 30, 2025 and Fiscals 
2025, 2024 and 2023, we cannot assure you that the accuracy of our financial reporting will not be 
affected in the future and adversely affect our reputation, resulting in a loss of investor confidence and 
a decline in the price of our Equity Shares.  
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33. There have been certain instances of delay with respect to certain regulatory filings 
required to be made with our regulators under applicable law and filings for corporate 
actions taken by our Company in the past. We cannot assure you that regulatory 
proc eedings or actions will not be initiated against us in the future and that we will not 
be subject to any penalty imposed by the competent regulatory authority in this regard.  

There have been certain historical lapses in our corporate and regulatory filings, including delays in 
submitting forms with the Registrar of Companies. For instance, there have been inadvertent delays in 
the filing of Form MGT-14 for special resolution passed on April 12, 2023 and April 24, 2023, and Form 
BEN-2 for declarations under Section 90 of the Companies Act, 2013. These filings were subsequently 
completed along with the applicable additional fees. 

We have also experienced delays in filing Form FC-GPR with the RBI for equity allotments made to our 
erstwhile holding company, Groww Inc., on August 10, 2018 and February 6, 2019 which resulted in 
late submission fees. For the allotment made by our Company to Groww Inc. on February 6, 2019, the 
late submission fee was later waived by RBI in its letter dated November 29, 2019. Additionally, there 
was a delay in refunding excess share application money of an amount of 4,804 received from Groww 
Inc. in a prior allotment, for which we received a compounding notice from the RBI. The compounding 
application was disposed on May 13, 2019 with the imposition of a penalty of 316 which was duly paid 
by our Company. 

Further, in relation to an investment by Groww Inc. in a Singapore-based entity that was subsequently 
transferred to us pursuant to the Scheme, there was a delay in filing Form FC due to delays in receiving 
relevant information from the investee entity. Discussions with the relevant AD bank and regulatory 
authorities are ongoing to complete the necessary formalities. 

While these instances have not had any material impact on our business or operations and have since 
been addressed, there can be no assurance that similar lapses will not occur in the future or that 
regulatory authorities will not impose penalties or initiate proceedings. Any such action could subject us 
to scrutiny or adversely affect our reputation. 

34. We lease the premises for our offices and failing to renew our lease agreements could 
adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and 
prospects. Certain lease arrangements may also not be duly registered or adequat ely 
stamped and may not be able to be enforced in the event of a dispute.  

All of our offices are located on leased spaces. Principal lease deeds are executed by our Company 
which then sub-lets the property to its Subsidiaries. See ñOur Business ï Property ò on page 245 for 
details on our properties. The tenure of our lease agreements is both long and short term and typically 
expire at regular intervals and are subject to rent escalations, and the term of such agreements range 
between 9 months to five years. Our inability to comply with conditions under the lease deeds or renew 
or extend the lease of any portion of the property from the respective landlords may jeopardize our 
operations at that location. Our lease agreements typically require us to pay security deposits which 
may be forfeited in the event of, among other things, premature termination by us. In addition, the 
renewal of the lease may be on substantially higher lease rentals or onerous lease terms which may 
affect our performance. If the terms of the leasehold interests expire or are otherwise terminated or 
cancelled on such grounds of default included in the respective lease agreements, including a default 
in the payment of rent for a continuous period, we may be unable to extend or renew these interests or 
enter into new arrangements on economically viable terms or at all, which could result in our inability 
to continue to operate on those properties. In addition, a few of the lease deeds for our offices may not 
be adequately stamped or registered. Any adverse impact on the ownership rights of the landlords, 
breach of the contractual terms of any leases or any inability to renew such agreements on acceptable 
terms may impede the effective future operations of our business.  

35. Our insurance coverage may not adequately protect us, and this may have an adverse 
effect on our business, reputation, financial conditions, results of operations and cash 
flows.  

We maintain insurance which we consider is typical in our industry in the markets in which we operate 
and in amounts which we believe to be appropriate for a variety of risks. This includes group-level 
Directors and Officers insurance and cyber insurance, as well as specific policies such as investment 
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management insurance for our asset management business and stock brokers indemnity insurance for 
GIT. We do not have insurance coverage for intangible assets as of the date of this Prospectus.  

While we believe that the insurance coverage that we maintain would be reasonably adequate to cover 
the normal risks associated with the operation of our business, our insurance claims may be rejected 
by the insurance agencies in the future and there can be no assurance that any claim under the 
insurance policies maintained by us will be honored fully, in part, or on time. If the amount of one or 
more operations-related claims were to exceed our applicable aggregate coverage limits, we would 
bear the excess, in addition to amounts already incurred in connection with deductibles, self-insured 
retentions. Insurance providers have, in the past, raised premiums and deductibles for many 
businesses and may do so in the future. As a result, our insurance and claims expenses could increase, 
or we may decide to raise our deductibles or self-insured retentions when our policies are renewed or 
replaced. Any uninsured losses or liabilities could result in an adverse effect on our business 
operations, financial conditions, results of operations and cash flows.  

36. We engage with third -party financial institutions for the distribution of our Consumer 
Credit products. Any failure to continue these relationships on favorable terms could 
have an adverse impact on our business, financial condition, and results of operati ons.  

We engage with third-party financial institutions for the distribution of our Consumer Credit products, 
including personal loans and loans against security (ñLASò) offered through the ñGroww Creditò 
platform. LAS allows customers to pledge their securities or mutual funds to avail a loan on our platform. 
We have two models for  loans, distribution and on-balance sheet. Under our distribution model, lending 
partners undertake credit underwriting and assume the credit risk, while we are responsible for 
customer sourcing. As of June 30, 2025, we had five lending partners for personal loans. The average 
loan per user was 71,138.68 with an average tenure of approximately 15 months for three months 
ended June 30, 2025. Most personal loans are distributed to customers under this model on our 
platform.  

We also offer on-balance sheet unsecured personal loans through our NBFC Subsidiary, GCS, which 
was granted an NBFC license in 2022. In the three months ended June 30, 2025, the average loan per 
user was 204,005.65 with an average tenure of approximately 27 months. GCS had a loan book of 
11,639.09 million comprising personal loan book of 11,528.69 million and loans against securities 
book of 110.40 million with an NPA Ratio of 1.67% as of June 30, 2025. For more information, see 
ñOur Business ï Our Prod ucts & Services ï Other Products - Consumer Credit ò on page 238. 

The following table provides certain metrics related to our Credit business for the period/years indicated:  

(in  million) 

Particulars  

Three months, ended  Fiscal Year, ended  

June 30, 
2025 

June 30, 
2024 

March 31, 
2025 

March 31, 
2024 

March 31, 
2023 

Disbursement via Partners(1) 3,150.59 3,326.50 14,285.97 10,236.33 16,324.25 

Revenue from our Credit product  627.04  434.96  2,325.08  549.77  211.39 

(1) Defined as total amount disbursed in the period/year through our external banking partners on our platform. 

 
Our credit distribution business is subject to several risks, including changes in commission structures, 
claw-back provisions in distribution agreements, evolving customer preferences, and potential 
regulatory developments. We may also be subject to complaints, litigation or regulatory scrutiny, even 
though lending partners retain credit risk. If any of our key partners terminate or fail to renew agreements 
on favorable terms, or if we are unable to secure suitable replacements, it may increase costs, impact 
service delivery, or limit credit product availability on our platform. For example, in Fiscal 2024, we 
terminated one distribution agreement for commercial reasons without material impact; however, similar 
events in the future could adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations, and 
cash flows. 

37. The wide variety of payment methods that we accept subjects us to third -party payment 
processing -related risks.  

Customers can transact on our platform using multiple payment methods, including digital wallets, UPI 
payment, or transfers from an online bank account. For third-party payment methods, we pay 
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interchange and other service fees, which may increase over time and raise our operating costs. Any 
disruption in the functioning of the third-party payment channels, including if these companies become 
unwilling or unable to provide these services or increase the costs of providing such services, even if 
caused due to factors completely external to us, can adversely affect our business and operations. In 
addition, we are subject to various rules, regulations and requirements, regulatory or otherwise, 
governing payment processing, including payment card network operating rules, which are set and 
interpreted by the payment card networks, which could change or be reinterpreted to make it difficult or 
impossible for us to comply. If we or our third-party payment gateway operators fail to comply with these 
rules or requirements, we may be subject to fines and/ or higher transaction fees and/ or lose our ability 
to accept electronic payments from our customers, facilitate electronic funds transfers or other types of 
online payments, and our business, cash flows, financial condition and results of operations could be 
materially and adversely affected. We did not experience any material payment system downtime during 
the three months ended June 30, 2025 or Fiscal 2025, 2024 and 2023.  

38. We have been delayed in paying certain statutory dues in the past. Any failure or delay in 
payment of statutory dues in the future may expose us to statutory and regulatory action, 
as well as significant penalties, and may adversely affect our business, fi nancial 
condition, results of operations, cash flows and prospects.  

Our Company is required to pay certain statutory dues including provident fund contributions and 
employee state insurance contributions under the Employeesô Provident Funds and Miscellaneous 
Provisions Act, 1952 and the Employeesô State Insurance Act, 1948, respectively, and professional 
taxes. The table below sets forth the details of the statutory dues paid by our Company in relation to its 
employees for the period/years indicated below:  

(  million) 

Particulars  

Three months, ended  Fiscal Year, ended  

June 30, 
2025 

June 30, 
2024 

March 31, 
2025 

March 31, 
2024 

March 31, 
2023 

Provident Fund 29.90 24.26 107.82 88.41 64.17 

ESIC - 0.04 0.10 0.28 0.47 

Professional Tax 0.80 0.55 2.49 2.25 2.39 

Gratuity 0.40 0.36 3.73 0.12 - 

Labor Welfare Fund 0.02 0.02 0.11 0.07 0.06 

Tax Deducted at Sources 683.47 121.6 3019.21 1,172.03 551.79 

 
Details of delays in payment of statutory dues:  

(  million, unless stated otherwise) 

Statutory Dues  
 

Three months ended  Fiscal Year, ended  

June 30, 
2025 

June 30, 
2024 

March 31, 
2025 

March 31, 
2024 

2023 

Provident fund contribution 1.08  0.15  2.57  3.18 0.35 

Number of days of delay 1-27 1-30 1-123 1-459 1-578 

Employee state insurance 
contributions 

- - 0.02  0.03 0.05 

Number of days of delay  - 1-3 2-3 2-5 

Professional taxes - - 0.22  0.07 0.16 

Number of days of delay - - 0-1 6-55 4-12 

Labour welfare fund - 0.02  0.05  0.07 0.02 

Number of days of delay - 18-19 15-19 71-384 0-16 

Tax deducted at source - - - 0.80 2.27 

Number of days of delay - - - 0-31 8-65 

 
The following table provides our employee headcount for the period/years indicated:  

Statutory Dues  
 

As of  As of March 31,  

June 30, 2025  June 30, 2024  2025 2024 2023 

Employees 1,415 1,311 1,495 1,277 1,081 
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There have been delays in the payment of certain statutory dues in the past inter alia on account of: (i) 
technical mismatch of employee Aadhar number and employee provident fund records; and (ii) delays 
in generation of insurance numbers due to pending submission of KYC documents by the employee. 
In relation to the payments towards provident fund, there have been delays in the past, inter alia, on 
account of (i) technical error of mismatch of employee Aadhar number with the employee provident 
fund records; and (ii) delay in generation of IP number on account of delay in submission of KYC 
documents by the employee. Our Company has taken steps to ensure the completion of the KYC 
process by employees at the time of on-boarding, in order to avoid such delays in the future. While the 
penalties or interest paid in connection with such delays were not material and these matters have been 
addressed, we cannot assure you that similar issues will not occur in the future or that we will be able 
to make timely payment of all statutory dues on a consistent basis. Any future delays may result in the 
imposition of interest, penalties, or enforcement actions by the relevant authorities. 

 Further, the table below sets out details of the delays in employee provident fund payable by our 
Company during the three-months ended June 30, 2025 and the last three Financial Years in relation 
to our employees:  

Period  
 

Amount of 
Delay in  

Million  

Number of days of delay (range)  Actual date of payment (range)  

Three Months 
ended June 30, 
2025 

1.08 1 27 May 16, 2025 June 11, 2025 

Fiscal 2025 2.57 1 123 May 16, 2024 May 15, 2025 

Fiscal 2024 3.18 1 459 May 17, 2023 August 16, 
2024 

Fiscal 2023 0.35 1 578 June 17, 2022 December 14, 
2023 

 
39. Any  variation in the utilization of the Net Proceeds would be subject to certain compliance 

requirements, including prior Shareholdersô approval. 

In accordance with Sections 13(8) and 27 of the Companies Act 2013, we cannot undertake any 
variation in the utilization of the Net Proceeds without obtaining the shareholdersô approval through a 
special resolution. In the event of any such circumstances that require us to undertake variation in the 
disclosed utilization of the Net Proceeds, we may not be able to obtain the shareholdersô approval in a 
timely manner, or at all. Any delay or inability to obtain such shareholdersô approval may adversely 
affect our business or operations. In light of these factors, we may not be able to undertake variation of 
objects of the Offer to use any unutilized proceeds of the Offer, if any, or vary the terms of any contract 
referred to in this Prospectus, even if such variation is in the interest of our Company. This may restrict 
our Companyôs ability to respond to any change in our business or financial condition by re-deploying 
the unutilized portion of Net Proceeds, if any, or varying the terms of contract, which may adversely 
affect our business and results of operations. 

40. We have issued specified securities during the preceding 12 months from the date of this 
Prospectus  at a price which may be below the Offer Price.  

We have issued specified securities in the last 12 months at a price which may be lower than the Offer 
Price. See ñCapital Structure ï Notes to the Capital Structure - Issue of specified securities at a 
price lower than the Offer Price in the last year ò on page 127. The prices at which Equity Shares 
were issued by us in the past year should not be taken to be indicative of the Price Band, Offer Price 
and the trading price of our Equity Shares after listing. 

41. Grants of stock options under our ESOP Scheme may result in a charge to our profit and 
loss account and reduce our profitability and adversely affect our financial condition.  

We may, in the future, continue to issue Equity Shares, including under our ESOP Scheme, at prices 
that may be lower than the Offer Price, subject to compliance with applicable law. Grants of stock 
options result in a charge to our statement of profit and loss and reduce, to that extent, our reported 
profits in future periods. Any issuances of Equity Shares by us, including through the exercise of 
employee stock options pursuant to employee stock option plan schemes that we may implement in 
the future, may dilute your shareholding in us, thereby adversely affecting the trading price of the Equity 
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Shares and our ability to raise capital through any issuance of new securities. See ñRestated 
Consolidated Financial Information  ï Note 29 Share Based Payments ò on page 359.  

42. Our inability to use software licensed from third parties, including open source software, 
and risks related to the use of open source software, could negatively impact the 
functionality of our platform, disrupt our operations, and expose us to potential l itigation 
or compliance -related challenges.  

Our technology infrastructure incorporates software licensed from third parties, including open source 
software. The terms of many open source licenses to which we are subject have not been interpreted 
by courts, and there is a risk that such licenses could be construed in a manner that imposes 
unanticipated conditions or restrictions on our ability to provide services to our customers. In the future, 
we could be required to seek licenses from third parties to continue to operate our platform, in which 
case licenses may not be available on terms that are acceptable to us, or at all. Our inability to use 
third-party software could result in disruptions to our business, which could materially and adversely 
affect our business and results of operations. In addition to risks related to license requirements, the 
usage of open source software can lead to risks because open source licensors generally do not 
provide warranties or other contractual protections regarding infringement, misappropriation, other 
violations, the quality of code, or the origin of the software. Open source software may have security 
vulnerabilities, defects, or errors of which we are not aware. While we have not faced material 
disruptions from the use of open source software in the three months ended June 30, 2025, and in 
Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, there is no assurance that such instances will not occur in the future. 
This in turn could adversely impact our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of 
operations. 

43. We may require additional capital to support the growth of our business and this capital 
might not be available on acceptable terms, if at all.  

We have funded our operations since inception primarily through equity financings and revenue 
generated from our business. We intend to continue to make investments to support development and 
growth and will require additional funds to support our growth. We may need additional funding for 
marketing expenses, innovate new services, enhance our existing services, improve our operating 
infrastructure, among others. Accordingly, we might need or may want to engage in future equity or 
debt financings to secure additional funds. Additional financing may not be available to us on favorable 
terms, or at all. If we raise additional funds through the issuance of equity, equity-linked or debt 
securities, those securities may have rights, preferences, or privileges senior to those of our Equity 
Shares and our existing shareholders may experience dilution. The terms of any additional debt we 
may incur in the future could restrict our ability to effectively conduct our operations. Further, because 
our decision to raise additional capital will depend on numerous considerations, including factors 
beyond our control, we cannot predict or estimate the amount, timing or nature of any future debt or 
equity financings or terms on which any such financings may be completed. If we are unable to obtain 
adequate financing or financing on terms satisfactory to us, our ability to support our business growth 
and respond to business challenges could be significantly impaired and our business, financial 
condition, cash flows and results of operations may be adversely affected. 

44. Our operations could be adversely affected by disputes with or misconduct by our 
employees and third -party contractors, which in turn could have a material adverse 
impact on our business, financial condition and results of operations.  

As of June 30, 2025, we had 1415 full time employees and engaged 127 contractors which include 
consultants and contractors engaged by third-party agencies. Our employees and contractors may 
engage in illegal activities such as theft, negligence, or collusion or violate anti-bribery or anti-corruption 
laws, or engage in insider trading, among others. Illegal, fraudulent, or unethical behavior by employees 
or contractors may reduce stakeholder confidence, lower platform engagement, and adversely affect 
our business, cash flows, and results of operations. They may also lead to regulatory action, legal 
exposure and reputational harm. Although no such incidents in the three months ended June 30, 2025 
and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023 have occurred, there is no assurance that such instances will not 
have a material impact on our business in the future.  
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45. Our failure to provide high -quality support services to our customers could adversely 
impact our business, our financial condition and results of operations.  

Our ability to attract customers depends, in part, on our ability to provide high-quality support to resolve 
any issues relating to our platform. While we perform the majority of support functions in-house, we 
engage third-parties to assist in collection and recovery services for our Subsidiary, GCS. If any of the 
personnel deployed by call centres engaged by us indulge in unprofessional or illegal behaviour while 
interacting with platform participants, our reputation and brand will be adversely affected. Any failure to 
maintain high-quality support, or an adverse market perception that we do not maintain high-quality 
support, could harm our reputation and adversely affect our ability to scale our platform and business, 
our financial condition and results of operations.  

46. We have contingent liabilities and commitments, and our financial condition could be 
adversely affected if any of these contingent liabilities materialize.  

The following table sets forth our contingent and commitments liabilities (that had not been provided 
for) disclosed in our Restated Consolidated Financial Information, as of June 30, 2025: 

(  million) 

Particulars  As of June 30, 2025  

a) Contingent Liabilities: - 

b) Commitments - 

c) Claims against the Company not acknowledged as 
debts 

32.86 

 
We cannot assure you that we will not incur similar or increased levels of contingent liabilities in the 
future. If any of these contingent liabilities materialize, our financial condition, results of operation and 
cash flows may be adversely affected. 

47. We have experienced in the past and expect to continue to experience seasonality and 
fluctuations in our revenues.  

According to the Redseer Report, broking business is impacted by seasonality, and it varies throughout 
the year, and for example, when a new financial year starts in India and during the festival season in 
the third quarter, activity is generally muted with lesser number of trading days. For example, according 
to the Redseer Report, in Fiscal 2024, the Equity and Derivatives' (Notional for Futures and Premium 
for Options) turnover on the NSE was 41.09% and 21.94% higher in the second quarter as compared 
to the first quarter, respectively, and 36.58% and 32.47% higher in the fourth quarter as compared to 
the third quarter, respectively (see ñIndustry overviewò, para 4 at page 212). Our financial results have 
fluctuated in the past and we expect our financial results to fluctuate from quarter to quarter in the 
future. These fluctuations may be due to a variety of factors, some of which are outside of our control 
and may not fully reflect the underlying performance of our business. As a result, our ability to 
successfully forecast future business opportunities and revenues might be limited in certain areas 
where the fluctuations are more unpredictable and dependent on factors beyond our control. This 
inability could cause our operating results in a given quarter to be higher or lower than expected. If 
actual results differ from our estimates, analysts may react negatively, and our stock price could be 
materially impacted.  

48. Certain sections of this Prospectus  contain information from the Redseer Report which 
has been exclusively commissioned and paid for by us in relation to the Offer and any 
reliance on such information for making an investment decision in this Offer is subject to 
inherent risks.  

Pursuant to being engaged by us, Redseer Strategy Consultants Private Limited (ñRedseerò), an 
independent third-party agency, prepared a report on the financial industry in India, ñReport on 
Investment and Wealth Management Industry in Indiaò dated September 7, 2025 (ñRedseer Report ò), 
which has been exclusively commissioned and paid for by the Company. Redseer pursuant to its letter 
dated September 7, 2025 has confirmed that it is an independent agency, and that it is not related to 
our Company, our Subsidiaries, our Directors, our Promoters, our Key Managerial Personnel, our 
Senior Management or the BRLMs. Certain sections of this Prospectus include information based on, 
or derived from, the Redseer Report or extracts of the Redseer Report. Accordingly, any information in 
this Prospectus derived from, or based on, the Redseer Report should be read taking into consideration 
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the foregoing. The report uses certain methodologies for market sizing and forecasting and may include 
numbers relating to our Company that differ from those we record internally. Industry sources and 
publications are also prepared based on information as of specific dates and may no longer be current 
or reflect current trends. Industry sources and publications may also base their information on 
estimates, projections, forecasts, and assumptions that may prove to be incorrect. The Redseer Report 
is subject to various limitations and based upon certain assumptions that are subjective in nature. 
Statements from third parties that involve estimates are subject to change, and actual amounts may 
differ materially from those included in this Prospectus. The Redseer Report is not a recommendation 
to invest or disinvest in any company covered in the Redseer Report. Accordingly, prospective investors 
should not place undue reliance on or base their investment decision solely on this information that is 
specifically used based on the Redseer Report in this Prospectus. In view of the foregoing, you may 
not be able to seek legal recourse for any losses resulting from undertaking any investment in the Offer 
pursuant to reliance on the information in this Prospectus based on, or derived from, the Redseer 
Report. You should consult your own advisors and undertake an independent assessment of 
information in this Prospectus based on, or derived from, the Redseer Report before making any 
investment decision regarding the Offer.  

49. We track certain operational and non -GAAP measures with internal systems and tools 
and do not independently verify such measures. Certain of our operational measures are 
subject to inherent challenges in measurement and any real or perceived inaccuracies i n 
such measures may adversely affect our business and reputation.  

Certain operational and non-GAAP measures such as EBITDA, EBITDA (excluding Other income), 
Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA Margin, Contribution Margin, Contribution Margin (%), Net Worth, 
Return on Net Worth, Net Asset Value Per Share and Profit/(loss) for the period/year Margin, Cost to 
Serve, Cost to Operate and Adjusted Cost to Operate, are prepared with internal systems and tools 
that are not independently verified by any third party and which may differ from estimates or similar 
measures published by third parties due to differences in sources, methodologies, or the assumptions 
on which we rely. Limitations may arise in the future with respect to our internal systems and tools, and 
our methodologies for tracking these measures may change over time, which could result in unexpected 
changes to our measures, including the measures we publicly disclose. If the internal systems and tools 
we use to track these measures under count or over count performance or contain algorithmic or other 
technical errors, the data we report may not be accurate. Limitations or errors with respect to how we 
measure data or with respect to the data that we measure may affect our understanding of certain 
details of our business, which could affect our long-term strategies. If our operating measures are not 
accurate representations of our business, if investors do not perceive our operating measures to be 
accurate or if we discover material inaccuracies with respect to these figures, we expect that our 
business, reputation, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations would be adversely 
affected. 

50. Our ability to pay dividends in the future will depend on our earnings, financial condition, 
working capital requirements, capital expenditures and restrictive covenants of our 
financing arrangements.  

Our Company has not declared dividends on the Equity Shares during the current Fiscal and the last 
three Fiscals. Our ability to pay dividends in the future will depend on certain internal factors such as 
net profits of our Company, cash balance and cash flow, current and future capital requirements, cost 
of borrowings and financial commitments with respect to the outstanding borrowings and interest 
thereon, and any other significant developments or corporate action (including but not limited to bonus 
issue, buy back of shares, capital restructuring, debt reduction and capitalization of shares) that require 
cash investments as well as external factors such as any significant changes in economic conditions 
affecting India or abroad, or the business of our Company, any significant change in the business or 
technological environment resulting in our Company making significant investments to effect the 
necessary changes to its business model etc. The declaration and payment of dividends will be 
recommended by our Board and approved by our Shareholders, at their discretion, subject to the 
provisions of the Articles of Association and applicable law, including the Companies Act, 2013. We 
may retain all future earnings, if any, for use in the operations and expansion of the business. As a 
result, we may not declare dividends in the foreseeable future. Any future determination as to the 
declaration and payment of dividends will be at the discretion of our Board and will depend on factors 
that our Board deems relevant, including among others, our future earnings, financial condition, cash 
requirements, business prospects and any other financing arrangements. We cannot assure you that 
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we will be able to pay dividends in the future. Accordingly, realization of a gain on Shareholdersô 
investments will depend on the appreciation of the price of the Equity Shares. There is no guarantee 
that the Equity Shares will appreciate in value. For details pertaining to our dividend policy, see 
ñDividend Policy ò on page 305. 

51. Any deficiencies in Indiaôs telecommunication, internet infrastructure, UPI or India stack 
infrastructure could impair the functioning of our technology system, our ability to 
provide a seamless experience to our customers, and the operation of our busines s.  

Our business depends on the performance, reliability and security of the telecommunications and 
internet infrastructure in India. Access to the internet in India is maintained through telecommunications 
carriers and the industry is highly concentrated. We obtain access to end-user networks operated by 
such telecommunications carriers to give users access to our platform, and such carriers could take 
actions that degrade, disrupt or increase the cost of usersô ability to access our platform. We may not 
have access to alternative networks in the event of disruptions, failures or other problems with the 
telecommunication and internet infrastructure in India. We have a certificate of registration as a principal 
entity/ sender of commercial communication formulated under the Telecom Commercial 
Communications Customers Preference Regulations, 2018 and the failure of telecommunication and 
internet network operators to provide us with the requisite bandwidth could also interfere with the speed 
and availability of our platforms. Any of such occurrences could delay or prevent users from accessing 
our website and mobile application and frequent interruptions could frustrate users and discourage 
them from using our services, which could cause us to lose users and harm our results of operations. 
In addition, the internet infrastructure that we and users of our platform rely on in any particular 
geographic area may be unable to support the demands placed upon it and could interfere with the 
speed and availability of our platform, which could adversely affect our results of operations. 

Further, we rely on India Stack infrastructure such as Aadhaar, e-KYC, Unified Payments Interface 
(ñUPIò) and DigiLocker for certain onboarding, verification, and transaction processes. While we have 
not faced these issues in the past, any technical disruptions, policy changes, or regulatory restrictions 
affecting these systems could require us to modify our operational processes, result in service 
interruptions, or otherwise could significantly disrupt our operations. 

52. We are, and after the Offer will remain, a ñforeign owned and controlledò company in 
accordance with the Consolidated FDI Policy and FEMA Rules and accordingly, we shall 
be subject to Indian foreign investment laws.  

In accordance with the provisions of the Consolidated FDI Policy and FEMA Rules, our Company is a 
foreign owned and controlled company. As a foreign owned and controlled company, our Company is 
subject to various requirements under the Consolidated FDI Policy and other Indian foreign investment 
laws. Such requirements include restriction on undertaking certain business activities without prior 
Government approval or at all, and pricing guidelines applicable to issue or transfer of our Equity 
Shares. While we believe that our business activities have been, and continue to remain, compliant 
with the requirements under the Consolidated FDI Policy and other Indian foreign investment laws, we 
cannot assure you that the Government, or a regulatory or judicial authority, will not take a different 
interpretation. A determination by the Government, or a regulatory or judicial authority, that any of our 
business activities are being, or have been, conducted in violation of the Consolidated FDI Policy and 
other applicable Indian foreign investment laws, would attract regulatory sanctions, including monetary 
penalties. In such an event, we may also have to cease undertaking the relevant business activities. 
Further, till the time we continue to be a foreign owned and controlled company, we may not be able to 
undertake certain commercially attractive business activities or investments without prior approval of 
the Government or at all. 

53. Our Company is not, and does not intend to become, regulated as an investment 
company under the Investment Company Act and related rules. The Volcker Rule may 
affect the ability of certain types of entities to purchase the Equity Shares.  

Our Company will not be subject to the provisions of the U.S. Investment Company Act, in reliance on 
Section 3(c)(7) thereof, which excludes from the definition of ñinvestment companyò any issuer whose 
outstanding securities are owned exclusively by ñqualified purchasersò (as defined in such Section 
3(c)(7)), and who meet the other conditions contained therein. For purposes of the Volcker Rule, a 
ñcovered fundò includes any issuer that would be an investment company but for the exclusions 
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contained in Section 3(c)(1) or Section 3(c)(7) under the U.S. Investment Company Act. 

The Volcker Rule may negatively affect the ability of certain types of entities to purchase the Equity 
Shares. The Volcker Rule generally prohibits ñbanking entitiesò (including certain of the BRLMs and 
their affiliates) from engaging in proprietary trading, or from acquiring or retaining an ñownership 
interestò in, sponsoring or having certain relationships with ñcovered fundsò, subject to certain 
exclusions and exemptions under the Volcker Rule. A ñbanking entityò generally includes any U.S. 
insured depository institution, any company that controls an U.S. insured depository institution (as 
defined in Section 3 of the U.S. Federal Deposit Insurance Act (12 U.S.C § 1813)), subject to certain 
exclusions), any company that is treated as a bank holding company for purposes of Section 8 of the 
U.S. International Banking Act of 1978, or any affiliate or subsidiary of any of the foregoing entities. The 
Volcker Ruleôs prohibition on ñcovered fundò investments and proprietary trading activities is subject to 
certain limited exemptions, including for, among other things, certain underwriting and market making 
activities and the activities of qualified non-U.S. banking entities which are conducted solely outside the 
United States. 

These and other exemptions under the Volcker Rule are subject to specific conditions and 
requirements. With respect to the market making and underwriting exemptions, recent amendments to 
the Volcker Ruleôs implementing regulations eliminated the requirement that a ñbanking entityò include 
ñownership interestsò in third-party ñcovered fundsò or ñcovered fundsò guaranteed by a ñbanking entityò 
that are acquired or retained under the market making or underwriting exemptions towards its per-fund 
and aggregate ñcovered fundò investment limits and for the required Tier 1 capital deduction. 

Any prospective investor in the Equity Shares should consult its own legal counsel regarding the 
potential impact of the Volcker Rule and its ability to purchase or retain the Equity Shares. None of the 
Company nor any or to such investorôs investment in the Equity Shares. None of the Company nor any 
BRLM nor any of their respective affiliates makes any representation to any prospective investor or 
purchaser of the Equity Shares regarding the or to such investorôs investment in the Equity Shares on 
the date of issuance or at any time in the future. 

54. If we are classified as a passive foreign investment company for U.S. federal income tax 
purposes U.S. investors in Equity Shares may be subject to adverse U.S. federal income 
tax consequences.  

A non-U.S. corporation will be classified as a passive foreign investment company (ñPFICò), for any 
taxable year in which either: (i) 50% or more of the value of the corporationôs assets (generally 
determined based on the average of the quarter-end values) during such taxable year is attributable to 
assets that produce or are held for the production of passive income; or (ii) at least 75% of the 
corporationôs gross income for such year is passive income. For this purpose, passive income generally 
includes, among other things, dividends, interest, certain rents and royalties, certain gains from the sale 
of stock and securities, and certain gains from commodities transactions. Additionally, cash is generally 
treated as an asset that produces passive income. For purposes of this test, we will be treated as 
owning a proportionate share of the assets and earning a proportionate share of the income of any 
other entity of which we own, directly or indirectly, at least 25% (by value) of the equity interests.  

Based upon our activities, the current and projected composition of our income and assets (including 
their expected value) and the expected price of the Equity Shares, although not free from doubt, we do 
not expect to be a PFIC for our current taxable year or the foreseeable future. However, our PFIC status 
depends, in meaningful part, on the expected value of our goodwill, which may be determined by 
reference to the market price of the Equity Shares and therefore could fluctuate significantly. Whether 
we are treated as a PFIC is a factual determination that is made on an annual basis after the close of 
each taxable year. This determination will depend on, among other things, the ownership and the 
composition of our income and assets, as well as the value of our assets (which may fluctuate 
significantly with our market capitalization), from time to time. A decrease in the market price of our 
Equity Shares may cause us to be classified as a PFIC for a particular taxable year. Furthermore, the 
determination of whether any non-U.S. corporation is a PFIC for a taxable year depends, in part, on the 
application of complex U.S. federal income tax rules, which are unclear in certain aspects and subject 
to differing interpretations, including with respect to assets held a non-U.S. corporation in a custodial 
capacity. The U.S. Internal Revenue Service or a court may disagree with our determinations, including 
the manner in which we determine the value of our assets and the percentage of our assets that are 
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passive assets under the PFIC rules. Accordingly, no assurance can be provided that we will not be 
classified as a PFIC for the current or any subsequent taxable year. 

If we are a PFIC for any taxable year during which a U.S. investor held Equity Shares, such U.S. investor 
might be subject to adverse U.S. federal income tax consequences and additional reporting obligations. 
U.S. investors are encouraged to consult their own tax advisors regarding our PFIC status for any 
taxable year and the applicability of the PFIC rules to Equity Shares under the U.S. investorôs particular 
circumstances. 

External risks  

55. Political, economic or other factors that are beyond our control may have an adverse 
effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows.  

The Indian economy and capital markets are influenced by economic, political and market conditions 
in India and globally. Our results of operations are significantly affected by factors influencing the Indian 
economy. Factors that could adversely affect the Indian economy, and hence our results of operations, 
may include: 

¶ the macroeconomic climate, including changes in interest rates, exchange rates, inflation or 
foreign exchange reserves in India; 

¶ black swan events such as the 2008 financial crisis, COVID-19 outbreak, and geopolitical 
conflicts that can lead to sudden and extreme market swings as well as order execution delays 
and even trading halts; 

¶ volatility in, and actual or perceived trends in trading activity on, Indiaôs principal stock 
exchanges; 

¶ changes in Indiaôs tax, trade, fiscal or monetary policies; 

¶ imposition of trade tariffs on imports and exports, such as US trade tariffs in 2025;  

¶ uncertainty and second order impacts create heightened volatility, and individual investors 
start holding more cash and/ or shifting to safer asset classes such gold; 

¶ occurrence of natural or man-made disasters (such as typhoons, flooding, earthquakes and 
fires), political instability, terrorism or military conflict in India or in countries in the region or 
globally (such as the Ukraine-Russia, Israel-Hamas and Israel-Iran conflicts) which may cause 
us to suspend our operations; 

¶ epidemics, pandemics or any other public health issues in India or in countries in the region 
or globally, including in Indiaôs neighboring countries; 

¶ prevailing regional or global economic conditions, including in Indiaôs principal export markets; 

¶ any downgrading of Indiaôs debt rating by a domestic or international rating agency; and 

¶ international business practices that may conflict with other customs or legal requirements to 
which we are subject, including anti-bribery and anti-corruption laws.  
 

Any slowdown or perceived slowdown in the Indian economy, or in specific sectors of the Indian 
economy, could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows 
and the price of the Equity Shares. Moreover, market conditions may change rapidly due to any adverse 
economic and political conditions, and we may not be able to respond to such changes in a timely 
manner, or at all. Any adverse impact of general economic or political conditions could materially 
adversely affect our business, financial condition, cash flows, results of operations and prospects.  

56. Fluctuations in the exchange rate between the Indian Rupee and foreign currencies may 
have an adverse effect on the value of the Equity Shares, independent of our operating 
results.  

On listing, the Equity Shares will be quoted in Indian Rupees on the Stock Exchanges. Any dividends 
in respect of the Equity Shares will also be paid in Indian Rupees and subsequently converted into the 
relevant foreign currency for repatriation, if required. Any adverse movement in currency exchange 
rates during the time that it takes to undertake such conversion may reduce the net dividend to foreign 
investors. In addition, any adverse movement in currency exchange rates during a delay in repatriating 
outside India the proceeds from a sale of Equity Shares, for example, because of a delay in regulatory 
approvals that may be required for the sale of Equity Shares, may reduce the proceeds received by 
Equity Shareholders. For example, the exchange rate between the Indian Rupee and the U.S. dollar 
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has fluctuated in recent years and may continue to fluctuate substantially in the future, which may have 
an adverse effect on the returns on the Equity Shares, independent of our operating results. 

57. A downgrade in Indiaôs sovereign debt ratings by domestic or international rating 
agencies may affect the trading price of the Equity Shares.  

Indiaôs sovereign debt rating could be downgraded due to several factors, including changes in tax or 
fiscal policy or a decline in India s foreign exchange reserves, all of which are outside our control. Our 
borrowing costs and our access to the debt capital markets depend significantly on the sovereign credit 
ratings of India. Any adverse revisions to Indiaôs credit ratings for domestic and international debt by 
international rating agencies could adversely affect our ability to raise additional external financing, and 
the interest rates and other commercial terms at which such additional financing is available. This could 
have an adverse effect on our business and future financial performance, our ability to obtain financing 
for capital expenditures and the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

58. If inflation continues to rise in India, increased costs may result in a decline in profits.  

Inflation rates in India have been volatile in recent years, and such volatility may continue. India has 
experienced high inflation in the recent past. High fluctuations in inflation rates may make it more 
difficult for us to accurately estimate or control our costs. Any increase in inflation in India can increase 
our expenses and could adversely affect our business and financial condition. If we are unable to 
increase our revenues sufficiently to offset our increased costs due to inflation, it could have an adverse 
effect on our business, prospects, results of operations, financial condition, and cash flows. Further, 
the Government of India has previously initiated economic measures to combat high inflation rates, and 
it is unclear whether these measures will remain in effect. There can be no assurance that Indian 
inflation levels will not worsen in the future. 

59. Changing laws, rules and regulations and legal uncertainties, including adverse 
application of laws governing corporate and tax laws, could adversely affect our 
business, prospects and results of operations. Investors can be subject to Indian taxes 
arising  out of capital gains on the sale of the Equity Shares or dividend paid thereon.  

The regulatory and policy environment in India is evolving and subject to change. Such changes, 
including the instances mentioned below, could adversely affect our business, prospects and results of 
operations, to the extent that we are unable to suitably respond to and comply with any such changes 
in applicable law and policy. 

Further, any future amendments may affect our tax benefits such as exemptions for income earned by 
way of dividend from investments in other domestic companies and units of mutual funds, exemptions 
for interest received in respect of tax-free bonds, and long-term capital gains on equity shares. Changes 
in capital gains tax or tax on capital market transactions or the sale of shares could affect investor 
returns. As a result, any such changes or interpretations could have an adverse effect on our business 
and financial performance. 

For instance, the Government of India has announced the union budget for the Financial Year 2026 
(the ñBudgetò), pursuant to which the Finance Act, 2025 has amended the Income-tax Act, 1961, 
including the capital gains tax rates with effect from the date of announcement of the Budget. We have 
not fully determined the effects of these recent and proposed laws and regulations on our business. 

The Government introduced (a) the Code on Wages, 2019 (ñWages Codeò); (b) the Code on Social 
Security, 2020 (ñSocial Security Code ò); (c) the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions 
Code, 2020; and (d) the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, which consolidate, subsume and replace 
numerous existing central labor legislations. Except certain portions of the Wages Code, which have 
come into force pursuant to notification by Ministry of Labor and Employment, the rules for 
implementation under such codes are yet to be notified.  

The Parliament of India has passed the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023, the Bharatiya Nagarik 
Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 and the Bharatiya Sakshya Adhiniyam, 2023, which have repealed the Indian 
Penal Code, 1860, the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 and the Indian Evidence Act, 1872, 
respectively, with effect from July 1, 2024. The effect of the provisions of these on us and the litigations 
involving us cannot be predicted with certainty at this stage. 
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Unfavorable changes in or interpretations of existing, or the promulgation of new, laws, rules and 
regulations including foreign investment and stamp duty laws governing our business and operations 
could result in us being deemed to be in contravention of such laws and may require us to apply for 
additional approvals. Uncertainty in the applicability, interpretation, or implementation of any 
amendment to, or change in, governing law, regulation or policy, including by reason of an absence, or 
a limited body, of administrative or judicial precedent may be time consuming as well as costly for us to 
resolve and may affect the viability of our current businesses or restrict our ability to grow our 
businesses in the future. 

We cannot predict whether any tax laws or other regulations affecting it will be enacted or predict the 
nature and effects of any such laws or regulations or whether, if at all, any laws or regulations would 
have an adverse effect on our business, prospects and results of operations. 

60. Under Indian law, foreign investors are subject to investment restrictions that limit our 
ability to attract foreign investors, which could adversely affect the trading price of the 
Equity Shares.  

Under foreign exchange regulations currently in force in India, the transfer of shares between nonï
residents and residents are freely permitted (subject to compliance with sectoral norms and certain 
other restrictions), if they comply with the pricing guidelines and reporting requirements specified by 
the RBI. If the transfer of shares, which are sought to be transferred, is not in compliance with such 
pricing guidelines or reporting requirements or falls under any of the exceptions referred to above, then 
a prior regulatory approval will be required. Further, unless specifically restricted, foreign investment is 
freely permitted in all sectors of the Indian economy up to any extent and without any prior approvals, 
but the foreign investor is required to follow certain prescribed procedures for making such investment. 
The RBI and the concerned ministries/departments are responsible for granting approval for foreign 
investment. However, certain sectors of the Indian economy are subject to FDI restrictions or require 
prior government approval. In the event we invest or propose to invest in such restricted sectors, we 
may be required to obtain approvals from relevant government authorities, including the RBI and 
concerned ministries. There can be no assurance that such approvals will be granted on terms 
acceptable to us, or at all. Additionally, shareholders who seek to convert Rupee proceeds from a sale 
of shares in India into foreign currency and repatriate that foreign currency from India require a noï
objection or a tax clearance certificate from the Indian income tax authorities. We cannot assure you 
that any necessary approvals from the RBI or any other governmental agency can be obtained on any 
particular terms, or at all. 

In addition, pursuant to the Press Note No. 3 (2020 Series), dated April 17, 2020, issued by the DPIIT, 
which has been incorporated as the proviso to Rule 6(a) of the FEMA Rules, investments where the 
beneficial owner of the equity shares is situated in or is a citizen of a country which shares a land border 
with India, can only be made through the Government approval route, as prescribed in the Consolidated 
FDI Policy dated October 15, 2020 and the FEMA Rules. Further, in the event of transfer of ownership 
of any existing or future foreign direct investment in an entity in India, directly or indirectly, resulting in 
the beneficial ownership falling within the aforesaid restriction/purview, such subsequent change in the 
beneficial ownership will also require approval of the Government of India. These investment restrictions 
shall also apply to subscribers of offshore derivative instruments. We cannot assure investors that any 
required approval from the RBI or any other governmental agency can be obtained on any particular 
terms or conditions or at all. For further information, see ñRestrictions on Foreign Ownership of Indian 
Securities ò on page 483. 

61. Our ability to raise foreign capital may be constrained by Indian law.  

As an Indian company, we are subject to exchange controls that regulate borrowing in foreign 
currencies. Such regulatory restrictions limit our financing sources and could constrain our ability to 
obtain financing on competitive terms and refinance existing indebtedness. In addition, we cannot 
assure you that any required regulatory approvals for borrowing in foreign currencies will be granted to 
us without onerous conditions, or at all. Limitations on foreign debt may have an adverse effect on our 
business growth, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

62. Rights of shareholders under Indian laws may be different from laws of other 
jurisdictions.  
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Indian legal principles related to corporate procedures, directorsô fiduciary duties and liabilities, and 
shareholdersô rights may differ from those that would apply to a company in another jurisdiction. 
Shareholdersô rights, including in relation to class actions, under Indian law may differ from those under 
the laws of other countries or jurisdictions. The procedures by which investors assert their rights as a 
shareholder in an Indian company may also differ from those as shareholders of an entity in another 
jurisdiction.  

63. Any adverse application or interpretation of competition laws could adversely affect our 
business.  

The Competition Act, 2002, as amended (the ñCompetition Act ò) was enacted for the purpose of 
preventing practices that have or are likely to have an adverse effect on competition (ñAAECò) in certain 
markets in India and has mandated the Competition Commission of India (the ñCCIò) to prohibit such 
practices. Under the Competition Act, any arrangement, understanding or action, whether formal or 
informal, which causes or is likely to cause an AAEC is deemed void and attracts substantial penalties. 

The Competition Act aims to, among others, prohibit all agreements and transactions which may have 
an AAEC in India. Consequently, certain agreements entered into by us could be within the purview of 
the Competition Act. Further, the CCI has extra-territorial powers and can investigate any agreements, 
abusive conduct or combination occurring outside India if such agreement, conduct or combination has 
an AAEC in India. The effects of the provisions of the Competition Act on the agreements entered into 
by us cannot be predicted with certainty at this stage. However, since we pursue an acquisition driven 
growth strategy, we may be affected, directly or indirectly, by the application or interpretation of any 
provision of the Competition Act, any enforcement proceedings initiated by the CCI, any adverse 
publicity that may be generated due to scrutiny or prosecution by the CCI, or any prohibition or 
substantial penalties levied under the Competition Act, which would adversely affect our business, 
results of operations, cash flows and prospects. 

If we pursue acquisitions in the future, we may be affected, directly or indirectly, by the application or 
interpretation of any provision of the Competition Act, any enforcement proceedings initiated by the 
CCI, any adverse publicity that may be generated due to scrutiny or prosecution by the CCI, or any 
prohibition or substantial penalties levied under the Competition Act, which would adversely affect our 
business, results of operations, cash flows and prospects. 

64. Significant differences exist between Ind AS used to prepare our financial information 
and other accounting principles, such as IFRS and U.S. GAAP, with which investors may 
be more familiar.  

Our Restated Consolidated Financial Information, derived from our audited financial statements which 
are prepared in accordance with Ind AS 34 for financial statements as at and for the three months 
ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, and Ind AS for financial statements as at and for the years ended 
March 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, included in this Prospectus are restated in accordance with the 
requirements of the Companies Act, 2013, the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Guidance Note on 
ñReports in Company Prospectus (Revised 2019)ò issued by the ICAI. Ind AS differs from accounting 
principles with which prospective investors may be familiar, such as Indian GAAP, IFRS and U.S. 
GAAP. We have not attempted to quantify the effects of US GAAP or IFRS on the financial data included 
in this Prospectus, nor do we provide a reconciliation of our Restated Consolidated Financial 
Information to those of US GAAP or IFRS. US GAAP and IFRS differ in significant respects from Ind 
AS and Indian GAAP. Accordingly, the degree to which the Ind AS and Indian GAAP financial 
statements, which are restated as per the SEBI ICDR Regulations included in this Prospectus, will 
provide meaningful information is entirely dependent on the readerôs level of familiarity with Indian 
accounting practices. Any reliance by persons not familiar with Indian accounting practices on the 
financial disclosures presented in this Prospectus should be limited accordingly. 
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65. Investors may have difficulty enforcing foreign judgments against us or our management.    

All of our Directors and executive officers are residents of India, and a substantial portion of our assets 
are located in India. As a result, it may be difficult for investors to effect service of process or enforce 
judgments obtained outside India against us or such persons.  

Recognition and enforcement of foreign judgments is provided for under Sections 13, 14 and 44A of 
the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, as amended (the ñCivil Procedure Code ò). While India is not a 
party to the Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Judgments in Civil and Criminal 
matters, India has reciprocal recognition and enforcement of judgments in civil and commercial matters 
with a limited number of jurisdictions, such as the United Kingdom, the United Arab Emirates, 
Singapore, and Hong Kong. To be enforceable, a judgment from a jurisdiction with reciprocity must 
meet certain requirements established in the Civil Procedure Code. India recognizes and enforces 
foreign judgments only from jurisdictions that are notified as reciprocating territories under the Civil 
Procedure Code, 1908, which does not currently include the United States. Judgments from non-
reciprocating territories require the filing of a new suit in India, and their enforcement is subject to 
several procedural and substantive conditions under Indian law. 

Even if such a suit is successful, Indian courts may not award damages equivalent to those granted by 
foreign courts, particularly if considered excessive or contrary to Indian public policy. Enforcement may 
also require prior approval from the RBI to repatriate amounts recovered and could be subject to Indian 
taxation. Additionally, there may be delays or uncertainties in obtaining enforceable relief in Indian 
courts, making the recovery of any amounts under a foreign judgment uncertain and time-consuming. 

Consequently, it may not be possible to enforce in an Indian court any judgment obtained in a foreign 
court, or effect service of process outside of India, against Indian companies, entities, their directors 
and executive officers and any other parties resident in India. Additionally, there is no assurance that a 
suit brought in an Indian court in relation to a foreign judgment will be disposed of in a timely manner. 

Risks related to the Offer  

66. The Offer Price of our Equity Shares, our price -to-earnings ratio and our enterprise value 
to EBITDA ratio may not be indicative of the trading price of our Equity Shares upon 
listing on the Stock Exchanges subsequent to the Offer and, as a result, you may  lose a 
significant part or all of your investment.  

While our market capitalization determined on the basis of our Offer Price, has been determined by our 
Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, through the book building process, 
enterprise value to EBITDA (defined as profit/(loss) for the period/year plus (i) Total tax expense, (ii) 
Finance costs, and (iii) Depreciation and amortisation expense) ratio and price-to-earnings ratio for the 
Fiscal 2025 is set out below.  

(in multiples, unless otherwise specified) 

Particulars  Ratio vis -à-vis Offer  Price  

Enterprise value to EBITDA (excluding 
Other income) 

24.39 

Price-to-earnings ratio (based on Diluted 
EPS) 

31.35 

 
Further, our Offer Price, the multiples and ratio specified above may not be comparable to the market 
price, market capitalization and price-to-earnings ratios of our peers and would be dependent on the 
various factors included under ñBasis for Offer Price ò beginning on page 158. Accordingly, any 
valuation exercise undertaken for the purposes of the Offer by our Company, in consultation with the 
Book Running Lead Managers, would not be based on a benchmark with our industry peers. The 
relevant financial parameters on the basis of which Price Band will be determined, have been disclosed 
under ñBasis for Offer Price ò on page 158 and shall be disclosed in the price band advertisement. For 
details of comparison with listed peers, please see ñBasis for Offer Price ò on page 158.  
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67. Pursuant to the listing of the Equity Shares, we may be subject to pre -emptive 
surveillance measures, such as Additional Surveillance Measures and Graded 
Surveillance Measures by the Stock Exchanges in order to enhance the integrity of the 
market and safeg uard the interest of investors.   

SEBI and the Stock Exchanges, in the past, have introduced various pre-emptive surveillance 
measures with respect to the shares of listed companies in India (the ñListed Securities ò) in order to 
enhance market integrity, safeguard the interests of investors and potential market abuses. In addition 
to various surveillance measures already implemented, and in order to further safeguard the interest of 
investors, the SEBI and the Stock Exchanges have introduced additional surveillance measures 
(ñASMò) and graded surveillance measures (ñGSMò). ASM is conducted by the Stock Exchanges on 
Listed Securities with surveillance concerns based on certain objective parameters such as price-to-
earnings ratio, percentage of delivery, variation in volume of shares and volatility of shares, among 
other things. GSM is conducted by the Stock Exchanges on Listed Securities where their price quoted 
on the Stock Exchanges is not commensurate with, among other things, the financial performance and 
financial condition measures such as earnings, book value, fixed assets, net worth, other measures 
such as price-to-earnings multiple and market capitalization. 

Upon listing, the trading of our Equity Shares would be subject to differing market conditions as well as 
other factors which may result in high volatility in price, and low trading volumes as a percentage of 
combined trading volume of our Equity Shares. The occurrence of any of the abovementioned factors 
or other circumstances may trigger any of the parameters prescribed by SEBI and the Stock Exchanges 
for placing our securities under the GSM and/or ASM framework or any other surveillance measures, 
which could result in significant restrictions on trading of our Equity Shares being imposed by SEBI and 
the Stock Exchanges. These restrictions may include requiring higher margin requirements, limiting 
trading frequency or freezing of price on the upper side of trading, as well as mentioning of our Equity 
Shares on the surveillance dashboards of the Stock Exchanges. The imposition of these restrictions 
and curbs on trading may have an adverse effect on the market price, trading and liquidity of our Equity 
Shares and on the reputation and conditions of our Company. Any such instance may result in a loss 
of our reputation and diversion of our managementôs attention and may also decrease the market price 
of our Equity Shares which could cause you to lose some or all of your investment.  

68. After the Offer, the Equity Shares may experience price and volume fluctuations and an 
active trading market for the Equity Shares may not develop. Further, the Offer Price may 
not be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares after the Offer.  

While our Equity Shares are expected to trade on NSE and BSE after the Offer, an active trading market 
on the Stock Exchanges may not develop, be sustained or be liquid after the Offer, or if such trading or 
liquidity develops, there can be no assurance that it will continue. If an active trading market does not 
develop, you may have difficulty selling any of our Equity Shares that you buy. The determination of 
the Offer Price will be based on various factors and assumptions, and will be determined by our 
Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers through the Book Building Process 
and may not be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares at the time of commencement of 
trading of the Equity Shares or at any time thereafter. The Offer Price will be based on numerous 
factors, as described in the section ñBasis for Offer Price ò on page 158. The market price of the Equity 
Shares may be subject to significant fluctuations in response to, among other factors, variations in our 
operating results, market conditions specific to the industry we operate in, developments relating to 
India, volatility in securities markets in jurisdictions other than India, variations in the growth rate of 
financial indicators, variations in revenue or earnings estimates by research publications, 
announcements by us or our competitors of new products, significant acquisitions, strategic alliances, 
joint operations or capital commitments, announcements by third parties or governmental entities of 
significant claims or proceedings against us, new laws and governmental regulations or changes in 
laws and governmental regulations applicable to our industry, including market conditions specific to 
the industry we operate in, additions or departures of key management and changes in economic and 
legal and other regulatory factors. Consequently, the price of our Equity Shares may be volatile, and 
you may be unable to resell your Equity Shares at or above the Offer Price, or at all, and may as a 
result lose all or a part of your investment.  
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69. The current market price of some securities listed pursuant to certain previous issues 
managed by the BRLMs is below their respective issue prices. The determination of the 
Price Band is based on various factors and assumptions and the Offer Price of the E quity 
Shares may not be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares after the Offer.  

The current market price of securities listed pursuant to certain previous initial public offerings managed 
by the BRLMs is below their respective issue prices. For further information, see ñOther Regulatory 
and Statutory Disclosures ð Price information of past issues handled by the Book Running 
Lead Managers ò on page 436. The factors that could affect the market price of our Equity Shares 
include, among others, broad market trends, financial performance and results of our Company post-
listing, and other factors beyond our control.  

The determination of the Price Band is based on various factors and assumptions, and will be 
determined by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. Furthermore, the Offer Price of the Equity 
Shares will be determined by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs through the Book Building 
Process. These will be based on numerous factors, including factors as described under ñBasis for 
Offer Price ò beginning on page 158 and may not be indicative of the market price for the Equity Shares 
after the Offer. In addition to the above, the current market price of securities listed pursuant to certain 
previous initial public offerings managed by the BRLMs is below their respective issue price. For further 
details, see ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures ð Price information of past issues 
handled by the Book Running Lead Managers ò on page 436. The factors that could affect the market 
price of the Equity Shares include, among others, broad market trends, financial performance and 
results of our Company post-listing, and other factors beyond our control. We cannot assure you that 
an active market will develop, or sustained trading will take place in the Equity Shares or provide any 
assurance regarding the price at which the Equity Shares will be traded after listing. 

70. Investors may be subject to Indian taxes arising out of income arising on the sale of and 
dividend on the Equity Shares.  

Under current Indian tax laws and regulations, unless specifically exempted, capital gains arising from 
the sale of equity shares in an Indian company are generally taxable in India. Any capital gain exceeding 
125,000, realized on the sale of listed equity shares on a recognized stock exchange, held for more 

than 12 months immediately preceding the date of transfer, will be subject to long term capital gains in 
India, at the rate of 12.5% (plus applicable surcharge and cess). This beneficial rate is, inter alia, subject 
to payment of Securities Transaction Tax (ñSTTò). Further, any gain realized on the sale of equity shares 
in an Indian company held for more than 12 months, which are sold using any platform other than a 
recognized stock exchange and on which no STT has been paid, will be subject to long term capital 
gains tax in India at 12.5%. Further, any capital gains realized on the sale of listed equity shares held 
for a period of 12 months or less immediately preceding the date of transfer will be subject to short term 
capital gains tax in India. Such gains will be subject to tax at the rate of 20% (plus applicable surcharge 
and cess), subject to STT being paid at the time of sale of such shares. Otherwise, such gains will be 
taxed at the applicable rates. Capital gains arising from the sale of the Equity Shares will be exempt 
from taxation in India in cases where the exemption from taxation in India is provided under a treaty 
between India and the country of which the seller is resident. Generally, Indian tax treaties do not limit 
Indiaôs ability to impose tax on capital gains. As a result, residents of other countries may be liable for 
tax in India as well as in their own jurisdiction on a gain upon the sale of the Equity Shares. Similarly, 
any business income realized from the transfer of Equity Shares held as trading assets is taxable at 
the applicable tax rates subject to any treaty relief, if applicable, to a non-resident seller. 

The Government of India has announced the Union Budget for the Financial Year 2025 (ñBudgetò), 
pursuant to which the Finance Act, 2025 has amended the Income-Tax Act, 1961, including the capital 
gains tax rates with effect from the date of announcement of the Budget. We have not fully determined 
the effects of these recent and proposed laws and regulations on our business. Investors are advised 
to consult their own tax advisors and to carefully consider the potential tax consequences of owning, 
investing or trading in the Equity Shares. We cannot predict whether any amendments made pursuant 
to the Finance Act would have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial 
condition and cash flows. Unfavorable changes in or interpretations of existing laws, rules and 
regulations, or the promulgation of new laws, rules and regulations including foreign investment and 
stamp duty laws governing our business and operations could result in us being deemed to be in 
contravention of such laws and may require us to apply for additional approvals.  
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71. Investors will not be able to sell immediately on an Indian stock exchange any of the 
Equity Shares they purchase in the Offer.  

The Equity Shares will be listed on the Stock Exchanges. Pursuant to applicable Indian laws, certain 
actions must be completed before the Equity Shares can be listed and trading in the Equity Shares may 
commence. Investorsô book entry, or ódematô accounts with depository participants in India, are 
expected to be credited within one working day of the date on which the Basis of Allotment is approved 
by the Stock Exchanges. The transfer of Equity Shares in this Issue and the credit of such Equity Shares 
to the applicantôs demat account with depository participant could take approximately two Working Days 
from the Bid Closing Date and trading in the Equity Shares upon receipt of final listing and trading 
approvals from the Stock Exchanges is expected to commence within three Working Days of the Bid 
Closing Date. There could be a failure or delay in listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. 
Any failure or delay in obtaining the approval or otherwise commence trading in the Equity Shares 
would restrict investorsô ability to dispose of their Equity Shares. There can be no assurance that the 
Equity Shares will be credited to investorsô demat accounts, or that trading in the Equity Shares will 
commence, within the time periods specified in this risk factor. We could also be required to pay interest 
at the applicable rates if allotment is not made, refund orders are not dispatched or demat credits are 
not made to investors within the prescribed time periods. 

72. The Equity Shares have never been publicly traded, and the Issue may not result in an 
active or liquid market for the Equity Shares. Further, the price of the Equity Shares may 
be volatile, and the investors may be unable to resell the Equity Shares at or above the 
Issue Price, or at all . 

Prior to the Issue, there has been no public market for the Equity Shares, and an active trading market 
on the stock exchanges may not develop or be sustained after the Issue. Listing and quotation does 
not guarantee that a market for the Equity Shares will develop, or if developed, the liquidity of such a 
market for the Equity Shares. Our Equity Shares are expected to trade on NSE and BSE after the Issue, 
but there can be no assurance that active trading in our Equity Shares will develop after the Issue, or if 
such trading develops that it will continue. Investors may not be able to sell our Equity Shares at the 
quoted price if there is no active trading in our Equity Shares. There has been significant volatility in the 
Indian stock markets in the recent past, and the trading price of our Equity Shares after the Issue could 
fluctuate significantly as a result of market volatility or due to various internal or external risks, including 
but not limited to those described in this Prospectus. The market price of our Equity Shares may be 
influenced by many factors, some of which are beyond our control, including, among others:  

¶ the failure of security analysts to cover the Equity Shares after the Issue, or changes in the 
estimates of our performance by analysts; 

¶ the activities of competitors and suppliers; 

¶ future sales of the Equity Shares by us or our Shareholders;  

¶ investor perception of us and the industry in which we operate;  

¶ changes in accounting standards, policies, guidance, interpretations of principles; 

¶ our quarterly or annual earnings or those of our competitors;  

¶ developments affecting fiscal, industrial or environmental regulations; and 

¶ the publicôs reaction to our press releases and adverse media reports. 
 

A decrease in the market price of our Equity Shares could cause you to lose some or all of your 
investment. 

73. Holders of Equity Shares may be restricted in their ability to exercise pre -emptive rights 
under Indian law and thereby suffer future dilution of their ownership position.  

Under the Companies Act, a company having share capital and incorporated in India is required to offer 
holders of its equity shares pre-emptive rights to subscribe and pay for a proportionate number of equity 
shares to maintain their existing ownership percentages prior to the issuance of any new equity shares, 
unless the pre-emptive rights have been waived by the adoption of a special resolution by holders of 
three-fourths of the equity shares who have voted on such resolutions. However, if the laws of the 
jurisdiction that you are in do not permit the exercise of such pre-emptive rights without us filing an 
offering document or registration statement with the applicable authority in such jurisdiction, you will be 
unable to exercise such pre-emptive rights unless we make such a filing. We may elect not to file a 
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registration statement in relation to pre-emptive rights otherwise available by Indian law to you. To the 
extent that you are unable to exercise pre-emptive rights granted in respect of the Equity Shares, you 
may suffer future dilution of your ownership position and your proportional interests in us would be 
reduced. 

74. QIBs and Non -Institutional Investors were not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids 
(in terms of quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage after submitting a 
Bid, and Retail Individual Investors were not permitted to withdraw their Bids after 
Bid/Offer Closing Date.  

Pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors were required to pay the 
Bid Amount on submission of the Bid and were not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms 
of quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage after submitting a Bid. Retail Individual 
Investors could revise their Bids during the Bid/ Issue Period and withdraw their Bids until Bid/ Issue 
Closing Date. While our Company is required to complete all necessary formalities for listing and 
commencement of trading of the Equity Shares on all Stock Exchanges where such Equity Shares are 
proposed to be listed including Allotment pursuant to the Offer within three Working Days from the Bid/ 
Issue Closing Date or such other timeline as may be prescribed under applicable law, events affecting 
the Biddersô decision to invest in the Equity Shares, including material adverse changes in international 
or national monetary policy, financial, political or economic conditions, our business, results of 
operations, financial condition or cash flows may arise between the date of submission of the Bid and 
Allotment. Our Company may complete the Allotment of the Equity Shares even if such events occur, 
and such events limit the Biddersô ability to sell the Equity Shares Allotted pursuant to the Offer or cause 
the trading price of the Equity Shares to decline on listing.  

75. Any future issuance of Equity Shares or convertible securities or other equity linked 
securities by our Company may dilute your shareholding and sales of the Equity Shares 
by our major shareholders may adversely affect the trading price of the Equity Share s. 

Any future issuance of the Equity Shares, convertible securities or securities linked to the Equity Shares 
by our Company, including issuance of Equity Shares to employees or former employees upon exercise 
of vested options held by them under the ESOP Scheme, may dilute your shareholding. Any such future 
issuance of Equity Shares or future sales of the Equity Shares by any of our significant shareholders 
may also adversely affect the trading price of the Equity Shares and impact our ability to raise funds 
through an offering of our securities or by incurring debt. Any perception by investors that such 
issuances or sales might occur could also affect the trading price of the Equity Shares. Additionally, the 
disposal, pledge or encumbrance of the Equity Shares by any of our significant shareholders, or the 
perception that such transactions may occur, may affect the trading price of the Equity Shares. There 
can be no assurance that we will not issue further Equity Shares or that our existing Shareholders will 
not dispose of further Equity Shares after the completion of the Offer (subject to compliance with the 
lock-in provisions under applicable law) or pledge or encumber their Equity Shares. Any future 
issuances could also dilute the value of shareholderôs investment in the Equity Shares and adversely 
affect the trading price of our Equity Shares. Such securities may also be issued at prices below the 
Offer Price. We may also issue convertible debt securities to finance our future growth or fund our 
business activities. In addition, any perception by investors that such issuances or sales might occur 
may also affect the market price of our Equity Shares.  

76. There is no guarantee that our Equity Shares will be listed on the stock exchanges in a 
timely manner or at all.  

In accordance with Indian law and practice, permission for listing and trading of our Equity Shares will 
not be granted until after certain actions have been completed in relation to this Offer and until Allotment 
of Equity Shares pursuant to this Offer. In accordance with current regulations and circulars issued by 
SEBI, our Equity Shares are required to be listed on the BSE and NSE within such time as mandated 
under law, subject to any change in the prescribed timeline in this regard. However, we cannot assure 
you that the trading in our Equity Shares will commence in a timely manner or at all. Any failure or delay 
in obtaining final listing and trading approvals may restrict your ability to dispose of your Equity Shares. 
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77. A third party attempting to acquire control of our Company shall be subject to anti -
takeover provisions under Indian law.  

There are provisions in Indian law that govern takeover or change in control of a Company. Under the 
Takeover Regulations, an acquirer has been defined as any person who, directly or indirectly, acquires 
or agrees to acquire shares or voting rights or control over a company, whether individually or acting in 
concert with others. The provisions have been formulated to ensure that interests of 
investors/shareholders are protected and any acquirer will need to comply with the provisions of the 
Takeover Regulations in the event of a takeover.  
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SECTION III ï INTRODUCTION 

THE OFFER 
 
The following table summarises details of the Offer:  

Offer (1)(2) 663,230,051* Equity Shares of face value of 2 each, 
aggregating to 66,323.01 million* 

of which:  

Fresh Issue(1) 106,000,000* Equity Shares of face value of 2 each, 
aggregating to 10,600.00 million* 

Offer for Sale(2) 557,230,051* Equity Shares of face value of 2 each, 
aggregating to 55,723.01 million* 

The Offer consists of:  

A. QIB Portion (3)(5) Not less than 497,422,539* Equity Shares of face value of 
2 each, aggregating to 49,742.25 million* 

 Of which:   

  Anchor Investor Portion 298,453,523* Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

 Net QIB Portion (assuming Anchor Investor 
Portion is fully subscribed) 

198,969,016* Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

 Of which:  

 Mutual Fund Portion (5% of the Net QIB 
Portion) 

9,948,451* Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

 Balance of QIB Portion for all QIBs including 
Mutual Funds 

189,020,565* Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

  

B. Non-Institutional Portion (4)(5)  Not more than 99,484,507* Equity Shares of face value of 
2 each, aggregating to 9,948.45 million* 

      Of which:  

One-third available for allocation to Bidders 
with an application size of more than 200,000 
and up to 1,000,000 

33,161,502* Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

Two-thirds available for allocation to Bidders 
with an application size of more than 

1,000,000 

66,323,005* Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

  

C.  Retail Portion  Not more than 66,323,005* Equity Shares of face value of 
2 each, aggregating to 6,632.30 million* 

  

Pre and post -Offer Equity Shares   

Equity Shares outstanding prior to the Offer (as on 
the date of this Prospectus)  

6,067,596,631* Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

Equity Shares outstanding after the Offer 6,173,596,631* Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

  

Use of Net Proceeds  See ñObjects of the Offer ò on page 145 for details 
regarding the use of proceeds from the Fresh Issue. Our 
Company will not receive any proceeds from the Offer for 
Sale. For further details, see ñObjects of the Offer ò on 
page 145. 

* Subject to finalisation of Basis of Allotment 
(1) Our Board has authorised the Offer pursuant to their resolution dated April 22, 2025. Our Shareholders have authorised the 

Fresh Issue pursuant to their special resolution passed at the EGM dated May 6, 2025.  
(2) Our Board has taken on record the authorisations for the Offer for Sale by each of the Selling Shareholders to, severally and 

not jointly, participate in the Offer for Sale pursuant to its resolution dated November 7, 2025. Each Selling Shareholder has, 
severally and not jointly, authorized the inclusion of its respective portion of the Offered Shares in the Offer for Sale as set 
out below:  

 

Name of Selling 
Shareholders  

Aggregate amount 
for Offer for Sale of 
aggregating to (in  

million ) 

Maximum number 
of Equity Shares  

offered in the 
Offer for Sale * 

Date of Selling 
Shareholdersô 
consent letter  

Date of 
corporate 

authorization/ 
Board 

resolution  

Peak XV Partners 
Investments VI-1  

15,828.15 
158,281,491 

November 7, 2025 and 
October 29, 2025 

May 5, 2025 

YC Holdings II, LLC 10,548.16 
105,481,609 

November 7, 2025 and 
October 29, 2025 

May 1, 2025 
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Name of Selling 
Shareholders  

Aggregate amount 
for Offer for Sale of 
aggregating to (in  

million ) 

Maximum number 
of Equity Shares  

offered in the 
Offer for Sale * 

Date of Selling 
Shareholdersô 
consent letter  

Date of 
corporate 

authorization/ 
Board 

resolution  

Ribbit Capital V, L.P.  6,566.81 
65,668,147 

November 7, 2025 and 
October 29, 2025 

May 9, 2025 

GW-E Ribbit Opportunity V, 
LLC 

5,246.41 
52,464,086 

November 7, 2025 and 
October 29, 2025 

May 9, 2025 

Internet Fund VI Pte. Ltd.  5,184.28 51,842,810 October 24, 2025 May 20, 2025 

Sequoia Capital Global 
Growth Fund III ï U.S./India 
Annex Fund, L.P. 

1,472.34 
14,723,398 

November 7, 2025 and 
October 29, 2025 

May 8, 2025 

Propel Venture Partners 
Global US, LP 

1,626.64 
16,266,356 

October 29, 2025 May 12, 2025 

Kauffman Fellows Fund, L.P. 2,750.51 27,505,088 October 29, 2025 May 9, 2025 

Friále Fund IV LLC 1,134.38 11,343,750 October 29, 2025 May 19, 2025 

Alkeon Innovation Master 
Fund II, LP 

1,870.74 
18,707,370 

October 29, 2025 May 8, 2025 

Alkeon Innovation Master 
Fund II, Private Series, LP 

1,745.36 
17,453,620 

October 29, 2025 September 5, 
2025 

Alkeon Innovation Master 
Fund, LP 

811.80 
8,118,000 

October 29, 2025 May 8, 2025 

Alkeon Innovation 
Opportunity Master Fund, LP 

42.12 
421,248 

October 29, 2025 September 5, 
2025 

Nirman Investments, L.P. 596.87 
5,968,700 

November 7, 2025 and 
October 29, 2025 

May 19, 2025 

Nirman Holdings, L.P. 298.44 
2,984,378 

November 7, 2025 and 
October 29, 2025 

May 19, 2025 

* Subject to finalization of Basis of Allotment. 
 
Each Selling Shareholder, severally and not jointly, confirms compliance with the conditions specified in Regulation 8A of the 
SEBI ICDR Regulations, in relation to itself and its respective portion of the Offered Shares to the extent applicable to such 
Selling Shareholder, as on the date of this Prospectus. For further details, see ñSummary of the Offer Document ò and 
ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures ò on pages 23 and 419, respectively. 

 
(3) Our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, allocated up to 60% of the QIB Portion to Anchor Investors on a discretionary 

basis in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. One-third of the Anchor Investor Portion reserved for domestic Mutual 
Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price. 
Further, 5% of the Net QIB Portion was made available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Mutual Funds only, and the 
remainder of the QIB Portion was made available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIB Bidders (other than Anchor 
Investors), including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. However, if the aggregate 
demand from Mutual Funds is less than as specified above, the balance Equity Shares available for Allotment in the Mutual 
Fund Portion will be added to the QIB Portion and allocated proportionately the QIB Bidders (other than Anchor Investors) in 
proportion to their Bids. For further details, see ñOffer Procedure ò on page 460. 

 
(4) Not more than 15% of the Offer was made available for allocation to Non-Institutional Investors of which one-third of the Non-

Institutional Portion was made available for allocation to Bidders with an application size of more than 200,000 and up to 
1,000,000 and two-thirds of the Non-Institutional Portion was made available for allocation to Bidders with an application 

size of more than 1,000,000 and under-subscription in either of these two sub-categories of Non-Institutional Portion may 
be allocated to Bidders in the other sub-category of Non-Institutional Portion. 

 
(5) Subject to valid Bids having been received at or above the Offer Price, under-subscription, if any, in any category, except in 

the QIB Portion, would be allowed to be met with spill over from any other category or combination of categories at the 
discretion of our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs and the Designated Stock Exchange subject to applicable law. 
Under-subscription, if any, in the Net QIB Portion would not be allowed to be met with spill-over from other categories or a 
combination of categories. In the event of under-subscription in the Offer, Equity Shares shall be allocated in the manner 
specified in the section ñTerms of the Offer ï Minimum Subscription ò on page 454. 

 

Pursuant to Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR, the Offer was made for 10.74% of the post-Offer paid-up Equity 
Share capital of our Company. Allocation to all categories of Bidders shall be made in accordance with 
SEBI ICDR Regulations. The allocation to each Retail Individual Investor shall not be less than the 
minimum Bid Lot, subject to availability of Equity Shares in the Retail Category and the remaining 
available Equity Shares, if any, shall be allocated on a proportionate basis. The allocation to each Non-
Institutional Investor shall not be less than the minimum non-institutional application size, subject to 
availability of Equity Shares in the Non-Institutional Category and the remaining available Equity 
Shares, if any, shall be allocated on a proportionate basis in accordance with the conditions specified 
in this regard in Schedule XIII to the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Allocation to Anchor Investors shall be 
on a discretionary basis in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. For further details, see ñOffer 
Structure ò, ñTerms of the Offer ò and ñOffer Procedure ò beginning on pages 456, 449 and 460, 
respectively. 
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SUMMARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION  
 
The summary financial information presented below should be read in conjunction with ñFinancial 
Information - Restated Consolidated Financial Information ò and ñManagementôs Discussion and 
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations ò beginning on pages 306 and 371, 
respectively. The following tables set forth summary financial information derived from our Restated 
Consolidated Financial Information.  

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank] 
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Summary of Restated Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities 

 

(in  million, unless otherwise indicated) 

  

 As at   As at   As at   As at   As at  

30 June 
2025 

30 June 
2024 

31 March 
2025 

31 March 
2024 

31 March 
2023 

ASSETS      

Non-current assets       
Property, plant and equipment  197.38   124.52   197.62   131.11   139.03  

Capital work-in-progress  -     -     -     -     0.94  

Goodwill  3,186.89   3,186.89   3,186.89   3,186.89   2,768.36  

Other intangible assets  436.11   436.62   436.24   436.74   4.75  

Right of use assets  152.86   175.10   194.48   202.53   294.49  

Financial assets 
     

i. Investments  9,061.36   6,406.23   3,812.59   7,385.19   3,607.77  

ii.Loans  6,569.59   5,517.20   6,354.23   4,478.40   -    

iii.  Other financial assets  162.72   103.68   158.68   96.84   1,119.99  

Deferred tax assets (Net)  236.04   864.09   163.94   442.84   8.73  

Total non -current assets   20,002.95   16,814.33   14,504.67   16,360.53   7,944.06        
Current assets  

     

Financial assets 
     

i. Investments  22,816.79   15,478.55   15,255.74   7,098.72   8,907.52  

ii. Trade receivables  1,192.85   983.60   967.92   693.98   362.15  

iii.  Cash and cash 
equivalents 

 614.50   1,872.29   3,611.07   3,078.87   3,288.33  

iv.  Bank balances other 
than cash and cash 
equivalents 

 50,679.70   49,103.58   38,950.80   33,742.83   13,321.40  

v. Loans  14,891.12   5,166.27   10,552.74   2,692.51   -    

vi.  Other financial assets  16,069.11   18,281.32   16,190.17   15,531.38   13,608.73  

Current tax assets (net)  164.23   133.13   236.77   654.37   157.69  

Other current assets  700.52   357.91   503.26   326.47   487.91  

Total current assets  1,07,128.82   91,376.65   86,268.47   63,819.13   40,133.72  

Total assets  1,27,131.77  1,08,190.98  1,00,773.14   80,179.67   48,077.78        
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  

     

Equity  
     

Equity share capital  4,187.70   207.33   3,656.30   207.33   206.61  

Instruments entirely equity in 
nature 

 699.97   441.90   441.90   441.90   441.90  

Other equity   55,067.77   28,214.05   44,456.25   24,777.61   32,519.21  

Equity attributable to 
owners of the Company  

 59,955.44   28,863.28   48,554.45   25,426.84   33,167.72  

Non-controlling interests  -     -     -     -     -    

Total equity   59,955.44   28,863.28   48,554.45   25,426.84   33,167.72        
LIABILITIES  

     

Non-current liabilities  
     

Financial liabilities 
     

i. Debt securities  1,172.12   -     1,319.79   -     -    

ii. Borrowings (other than 
debt securities) 

 515.85   -     788.65   -     -    

iii. Lease liabilities  71.99   54.45   85.55   124.56   200.95  

Provisions  114.65   2,738.24   93.94   1,137.38   43.94  

Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  -     -     14.69   -     -    

Total non -current liabilities   1,874.61   2,792.69   2,302.62   1,261.94   244.89        
Current liabilities  

     

Financial liabilities 
     

i. Debt securities  594.40   -     603.97   -     -    

ii. Borrowings (other than 
debt securities) 

 2,724.97   1,176.64   2,731.23   240.64   -    

iii. Lease Liabilities  99.67   145.86   132.21   103.80   108.91  

iv. Trade payables 
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(in  million, unless otherwise indicated) 

  

 As at   As at   As at   As at   As at  

30 June 
2025 

30 June 
2024 

31 March 
2025 

31 March 
2024 

31 March 
2023 

- Total outstanding dues of 
micro enterprises and small 
enterprises; and 

 19.13   6.91   11.27   5.47   0.82  

- Total outstanding dues of 
creditors other than micro 
enterprises and small 
enterprises 

 60,932.20   61,160.52   45,942.47   39,156.36   13,732.44  

v. Other financial liabilities  59.98   -     10.84   -     -    

Other current liabilities  835.87   611.48   359.83   554.07   731.68  

Provisions  35.50   36.76   36.28   33.72   91.32  

Current tax liabilities (net)  -     13,396.84   87.97   13,396.84   -    

Total current liabilities   65,301.72   76,535.01   49,916.07   53,490.90   14,665.17  

Total liabilities   67,176.33   79,327.70   52,218.69   54,752.84   14,910.06  

Total equity and liabilities  1,27,131.77  1,08,190.98  1,00,773.14   80,179.67   48,077.78  
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Summary of Restated Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss 

 

(in  million, unless otherwise indicated) 

  

Three 
months 
ended  

Three 
months 
ended  

Year 
ended  

Year  
ended  

Year ended  

30 June 
2025 

30 June 
2024 

31 March 
2025 

31 March 
2024 

31 March 
2023 

Revenue from operations  9,043.98   10,007.94  39,017.23   26,092.81   11,415.26  

Other income  440.73   467.84   1,599.22   1,867.09   1,194.34  

Total income   9,484.71   10,475.78  40,616.45   27,959.90   12,609.60        
Expenses  

     

Employee benefits expense  1,366.25   2,484.77   3,151.75   11,880.26   2,867.55  

Finance costs  164.19   18.18   425.49   41.98   20.72  

Depreciation and amortisation 
expense 

 71.39   51.95   246.00   201.15   122.96  

Other expenses  2,844.84   3,335.65  12,141.62   8,557.71   4,559.95  

Total expenses   4,446.67   5,890.55  15,964.86   20,681.10   7,571.18        
Profit/(loss) before 
exceptional items, share of 
net loss of associate and tax  

 5,038.04   4,585.23  24,651.59   7,278.80   5,038.42  

      
Share of net loss of associate 
accounted for using equity 
method (net of tax) 

 (6.25)  -     (13.77)  (66.78)  -    

Exceptional item (taxes)  -     -     -     (13,396.84)  -          
Profit/(loss) before income 
tax 

 5,031.79   4,585.23  24,637.82   (6,184.82)  5,038.42  

      
Tax expense  

     

Current tax 
     

(i) for current period/year  1,330.55   1,626.24   6,160.39   2,275.80   445.88  

(ii) relating to earlier years  -     -     2.71   32.78   -    

Deferred tax (credit)/ expense  (82.43)  (421.14)  230.99   (438.90)  15.37  

Total tax expense   1,248.12   1,205.10   6,394.09   1,869.68   461.25        
Profit/(loss) for the 
period/year  

 3,783.67   3,380.13  18,243.73   (8,054.50)  4,577.17  

      
Other comprehensive income  

     

      
Items that will not be 
reclassified to profit or loss  

     

Remeasurement gains/(losses) 
on defined employee benefit 
plans 

 (17.31)  (0.42)  10.96   (5.13)  7.08  

Remeasurement gain on 
investment carried at fair value 

 -     -     424.18   -     -    

Income tax relating to above  4.36   0.11   (62.61)  0.94   (1.00) 

Items that will be reclassified 
to profit or loss  

     

Foreign currency translation 
reserve 

 (0.03)  -     0.50   0.26   0.22  

Other comprehensive income 
/ (loss), net of tax  

 (12.98)  (0.31)  373.03   (3.93)  6.30  

Total comprehensive income/ 
(loss) for the period/year  

 3,770.69   3,379.82  18,616.76   (8,058.43)  4,583.47  

      
Profit/(loss) for the 
period/year attributable to:  

     

Shareholders of the Company  3,783.67   3,380.13  18,243.73   (8,049.41)  4,576.63  

Non-controlling interests  -     -     -     (5.09)  0.54  

Total   3,783.67   3,380.13  18,243.73   (8,054.50)  4,577.17        
Other comprehensive 
income/(loss) for the 
period/year attributable to:  

 
    

Shareholders of the Company  (12.98)  (0.31)  373.03   (3.93)  6.30  

Non-controlling interests  -     -     -     -     -    

Total   (12.98)  (0.31)  373.03   (3.93)  6.30  
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(in  million, unless otherwise indicated) 

  

Three 
months 
ended  

Three 
months 
ended  

Year 
ended  

Year  
ended  

Year ended  

30 June 
2025 

30 June 
2024 

31 March 
2025 

31 March 
2024 

31 March 
2023       

Earnings per share in INR 
(Face Value : INR 2/ - per 
share)  

     

      
Basic earnings per share  0.66   0.63   3.34   (1.50)  0.86  

Diluted earnings per share  0.63   0.61   3.19   (1.50)  0.79  
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Summary of Restated Consolidated statement of cashflows 

 

(in  million, unless otherwise indicated) 

  
 Three 

months 
ended  

 Three 
months 
ended  

 Year  
Ended  

 Year 
Ended  

 Year  
Ended  

  
30 June 

2025 
30 June 

2024 
31 March 

2025 
31 March 

2024 
31 March 

2023 

Cash flow from operating 
activities       
Profit/(loss) before tax   5,031.79   4,585.23   24,637.82   (6,184.82)  5,038.42  

Exceptional item (taxes)  -     -     -     13,396.84   -    

Share of net loss of associate 
accounted for using equity method 
(net of tax) 

 6.25   -     13.77   66.78   -    

Profit/(loss) before exceptional 
items, share of net loss of 
associate and tax  

 5,038.04   4,585.23   24,651.59   7,278.80   5,038.42  

Adjustments:  
     

Interest income  (32.54)  (79.49)  (153.24)  (598.09)  (1,138.49) 

Interest on unwinding of commercial 
paper 

 -     (7.57)  (7.57)  (310.53)  (197.19) 

Interest income on non convertible 
debentures 

 (149.49)  (157.29)  (579.13)  (399.76)  (110.51) 

Interest on unwinding of security 
deposits 

 (2.73)  (1.68)  (7.89)  (6.14)  (2.35) 

Interest on inter corporate deposit  (1.28)  (22.05)  (45.35)  (204.69)  -    

Net gain on fair value changes  (252.42)  (196.19)  (731.60)  (320.24)  (62.45) 

Interest strip on assignment of loans  -     -     (37.07)  -     -    

Foreign exchange gain on cash and 
cash equivalent shown separately 

 -     -     -     (16.10)  (72.20) 

Depreciation  71.39   51.95   246.00   201.15   122.91  

Provision for loss allowance  241.43   114.40   716.04   61.59   103.05  

Reversal of provision for loss 
allowances 

 -     -     -     -     (7.86) 

Gain on modification of leases  -     -     (1.33)  (2.20)  -    

Finance cost on lease  5.13   5.89   24.22   29.80   20.03  

Finance cost on borrowings and 
debt securities 

 148.30   11.98   380.31   12.18   -    

Share based payments   242.23   56.62   413.22   232.84   189.22  

Operating cash flows before 
working capital changes  

 5,308.06   4,361.80   24,868.20   5,958.61   3,882.58  

Change in operating assets and 
liabilities  

     

(Increase)/decrease in trade 
receivables 

 (222.74)  (289.62)  (302.14)  (391.30)  (237.35) 

(Increase)/decrease in other bank 
balances 

(11,729.05) (17,070.97)   (8,190.00) (19,149.97)   2,555.32  

(Increase)/decrease in loans  (4,802.95)  (3,622.82)  (10,412.22)  (1,208.02)  -    

(Increase)/decrease in other 
financial assets 

 (3,917.32)  (4,112.24)  (1,910.08)  98.45   (3,509.74) 

(Increase)/decrease in other current 
assets 

 (199.04)  (31.44)  (177.19)  172.46   311.70  

Increase/(decrease) in trade 
payables 

 14,996.99   22,005.50   6,791.91   25,364.29   2,440.14  

Increase/(decrease) in other current 
liabilities 

 476.04   57.41   (194.24)  (189.10)  496.82  

Increase/(decrease) in other 
financial liabilities 

 49.15   -     -     -     -    

Increase/(decrease) in provisions  8.23   1,599.35   (1,041.49)  1,008.77   29.77  

Cash generated from /(used in) 
operations  

 (32.63)  2,896.97   9,432.76   11,664.19   5,969.24  

Taxes paid, net of refund  (1,345.97)  (1,105.00)  (19,054.36)  (2,814.48)  (491.06) 
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(in  million, unless otherwise indicated) 

  
 Three 

months 
ended  

 Three 
months 
ended  

 Year  
Ended  

 Year 
Ended  

 Year  
Ended  

  
30 June 

2025 
30 June 

2024 
31 March 

2025 
31 March 

2024 
31 March 

2023 

Net cash generated from /(used 
in) operating activities (A)  

 (1,378.60)  1,791.97   (9,621.60)  8,849.71   5,478.18  

      
Cash flows from investing 
activities  

     

Purchase of  property, plant and 
equipment and capital work-in-
progress 

 (31.16)  (12.95)  (164.88)  (67.39)  (101.53) 

Sale of  property, plant and 
equipment 

 2.37   0.51   0.24   1.81   0.06  

Purchase of intangible assets  -     -     -     -     (5.00) 

Investment in mutual fund (49,374.31)  (49,664.14)  (1,97,315.30)  (81,532.41)   (20,529.19) 

Proceeds from sale of mutual fund  41,745.06   40,543.62   1,92,350.42   80,719.72   21,170.30  

Investment in shares -  -  (771.07)  (80.01)  (1,304.36) 

Consideration received on disposal 
of subsidiaries 

 -     -     -     23.00   -    

Investment in commercial paper  -     -     -     (4,162.89)  (6,900.94) 

Redemption of commercial paper  -     1,959.45   1,959.45   7,888.42   1,915.91  

Purchase of treasury bill  -     -     -     -     (47.31) 

Proceeds from sale of treasury bill  -     -     -     47.31   -    

Investment in non convertible 
debentures 

 (7,500.00)  -     (4,850.00)  (5,500.00)  (4,050.00) 

Redemption of non convertible 
debentures 

 2,700.00   -     5,250.00   1,500.00   300.00  

Purchase consideration paid on 
acquisition of subsidiaries net of 
cash acquired 

 -     -     -     (2,252.39)  (413.71) 

Deposit placed with bank and 
financial institutions 

 (38.92)  (813.11)  (3,564.34) (59,332.60)   (29,159.93) 

Proceeds from bank and financial 
institutions deposits 

 2,037.06   1,682.37   6,431.55   60,814.13   34,256.59  

Intercorporate deposit placed  -     -     (2,000.00)  (9,925.37)  -    

Redemption of Intercorporate 
deposit 

 2,000.00   2,250.00   3,250.00   1,819.13   -    

Interest received  85.27   168.43   820.70   929.24   1,162.62  

Net cash generated from/ (used 
in) investing activities (B)  

 (8,374.63)  (3,885.82)  1,396.77   (9,110.30)  (3,706.49) 

      
Cash flows from financing 
activities  

     

Proceeds from issue of equity 
shares 

 8,675.08   -     4,097.51   250.00   -    

Borrowings and debt securities 
obtained 

 -     1,000.00   6,523.18   -     -    

Repayment of borrowings and debt 
securities 

 (461.87)  (68.43)  (1,370.06)  (67.43)  -    

Payment towards repurchase of 
employee stock options 

 (1,286.99)  -     -     -     -    

Repayment for lease liabilities  (46.10)  (32.76)  (147.19)  (110.18)  (34.48) 

Interest on lease liabilities  (5.13)  (5.89)  (23.51)  (29.83)  (19.38) 

Interest on borrowings and overdraft 
facilities 

 (118.30)  (5.64)  (323.38)  (5.13)  (0.69) 

Net cash generated from/(used 
in) financing activities (C)  

 6,756.69   887.28   8,756.55   37.43   (54.55) 

      
Changes on account of 
conversion of balances from 
functional currency to 
presentation currency (D)  

 (0.03)  -     0.50   0.26   0.22  

      
Net increase/(decrease) in cash 
and cash equivalents  
(A + B +C+D) 

 (2,996.57)  (1,206.57)  532.22   (222.90)  1,717.36  



94 

(in  million, unless otherwise indicated) 

  
 Three 

months 
ended  

 Three 
months 
ended  

 Year  
Ended  

 Year 
Ended  

 Year  
Ended  

  
30 June 

2025 
30 June 

2024 
31 March 

2025 
31 March 

2024 
31 March 

2023 

Cash and cash equivalents at the 
beginning of the period/ year 

 3,611.07   3,078.86   3,078.86   3,288.33   1,498.77  

Cash and cash equivalents acquired 
on account of business combination 

 -     -     -     -     -    

Cash and cash equivalents 
disposed on sale of subsidiary 

 -     -     -     (2.66)  -    

Exchange difference on conversion 
of cash and cash equivalents 

 -     -     -     16.10   72.20  

Cash and cash equivalents at end 
of the period/ year  

 614.50   1,872.29   3,611.07   3,078.86   3,288.33  

      
Components of cash and cash 
equivalents  

     

      
Cash and cash equivalents 
comprise: 

     

Cash on hand  -     0.03   0.03   0.03   0.03  

Balances with banks in current 
accounts 

 614.50   1,872.26   3,611.04   3,078.84   3,288.29  

Balances as per statement of 
cash flows  

 614.50   1,872.29   3,611.07   3,078.86   3,288.33  
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GENERAL INFORMATION  
 

Corporate Identity Number: U72900KA2018PLC109343  

Company Registration Number:  109343  

Registered and Corporate  Office  of our Company  
Billionbrains Garage Ventures Limited  
Vaishnavi Tech Park, South Tower, 3rd Floor 
Survey No. 16/1 and 17/2, Ambalipura Village 
Varthur Hobli, Bellandur 
Bengaluru 560 103 
Karnataka, India 
 
For details of change in the registered office of our Company, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate 
Matters ï Changes in the registered office of our Company ò on page 263. 

Address of the RoC  

Our Company is registered with the RoC located at the following address:  

Registrar of Companies, Karnataka at Bengaluru  

óEô Wing, 2nd Floor, Kendriya Sadana  
Koramangala  
Bengaluru 560 034  
Karnataka, India 

Board of Directors of our Company   

Our Board comprises the following Directors, as on the date of filing of this Prospectus:  

Name, Designation and DIN  Address  

Gaurang Shah   
Chairman and Independent Director 
DIN: 00016660  

1502, Crescent Heights, Forjett Street, Opp. Bhatia 
Hospital, Tardeo, Cumbala Hill, Mumbai 400 026, 
Maharashtra, India 

Lalit Keshre  
Whole-time Director and Chief Executive Officer 
DIN: 02483558  

B-1902, Rustomjee Seasons, BKC, Wing B, near 
Madhusudan Kalelkar Road, Bandra East, MIG Colony, 
PO-Bandra East, Mumbai 400 051, Maharashtra, India 

Harsh Jain  
Whole-time Director and Chief Operating Officer 
DIN: 05321547  

B-1102, Rustomjee Seasons, MIG CHS IV LTD., 
Gandhinagar, PO-Bandra East, Mumbai 400 051, 
Maharashtra, India 

Ishan Bansal  
Whole-time Director and Chief Financial Officer 
DIN: 06538822  

Mellur Village, Bikkannapalli, Denkanikottai, Bikkannapalli, 
Denkanikottai, PO-Denkanikotta, Krishnagiri 635 107, Tamil 
Nadu, India 

Neeraj Singh   
Whole-time Director and Chief Technology 
Officer 
DIN: 07701992  

I-202, Bren Palms, Kudlu Gate Road, Opposite TVS Factory 
Bangalore South, Bengaluru 560 068, Karnataka, India 

Ashish Agrawal   
Nominee Director 
DIN: 03295209   

R - 12/ 48, Rajnagar, Kavi Nagar, Ghaziabad 201 002, Uttar 
Pradesh, India 

Neetu Kashiramka  
Independent Director 
DIN: 01741624 

B 1002, Satellite Glory, Andheri Ghatkopar Link Road, 
Andheri East, Mumbai 400 093, Maharashtra, India 

Ankit Nagori  
Independent Director 
DIN: 06672135 

4123, Embassy Pristine Apartment, Iblur, Bellandur, 
Bengaluru 560 102, Karnataka, India 

Neeru Chaudhry  
Independent Director 
DIN: 10122336 

A2-21, Azad Apartments, Sri Aurobindo Marg, Hauz Khas, 
South Delhi, Delhi 110 016, India.  

 
For further details of our Directors, see ñOur Management ò on page 281. 
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Filing of this Prospectus   

A copy of the Pre-filed Draft Red Herring Prospectus and Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I 
were uploaded on the SEBI Intermediary Portal at https://siportal.sebi.gov.in, in accordance with 
Regulation 59C of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and SEBI ICDR Master Circular and at 
cfddil@sebi.gov.in, in accordance with the instructions issued by the SEBI on March 27, 2020, in 
relation to ñEasing of Operational Procedure ï Division of Issues and Listing ï CFDò and a copy of the 
Pre-filed Draft Red Herring Prospectus, Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus ï I, Red Herring 
Prospectus were filed and this Prospectus was filed with the SEBI at the following address:  

Securities and Exchange Board of India  
Corporation Finance Department, Division of Issues and Listing  
SEBI Bhavan, Plot No. C4 A, óGô Block  
Bandra Kurla Complex Bandra (E)  
Mumbai 400 051,  
Maharashtra, India 

A copy of the Red Herring Prospectus, along with the material contracts and documents were filed with 
the RoC in accordance with Section 32 of the Companies Act, and a copy of this Prospectus has been 
filed with the RoC at its office located at óEô Wing, 2nd Floor, Kendriya Sadana, Koramangala, Bengaluru 
560 034, Karnataka, India as required under Section 26 of the Companies Act and through the 
electronic portal at http://www.mca.gov.in/mcafoportal/loginvalidateuser.do. 

Company Secretary and Compliance Officer  

Roshan Bhanuprakash Dave is the Company Secretary and Compliance Officer of our Company. His 
contact details are set forth below:  

Billionbrains Garage Ventures Limited  
Vaishnavi Tech Park, South Tower, 3rd Floor 
Survey No. 16/1 and 17/2, Ambalipura Village 
Varthur Hobli, Bellandur 
Bengaluru 560 103 
Karnataka, India  
Tel:  +91 80 6960 1300 
E-mail: corp.secretarial@groww.in  

Investor Grievances  

Investors may contact the Company Secretary and Compliance Officer or the Registrar to the 
Offer in case of any pre -Offer or post -Offer related grievances including non -receipt of letters of 
Allotment, non -credit of Allotted Equity Shares in the respective  beneficiary account, non -
receipt of refund orders or non -receipt of funds by electronic mode, etc. For all Offer related 
queries and for redressal of complaints, investors may also write to the BRLMs.  

All Offer-related grievances, other than those of Anchor Investors, may be addressed to the Registrar 
to the Offer with a copy to the relevant Designated Intermediary(ies) with whom the Bid cum Application 
Form was submitted, giving full details such as name of the sole or first bidder, Bid cum Application 
Form number, Bidderôs DP ID, Client ID, PAN, address of Bidder, number of Equity Shares applied for, 
ASBA Account number in which the amount equivalent to the Bid Amount was blocked or the UPI ID 
(for UPI Bidders who make the payment of Bid Amount through the UPI Mechanism), date of Bid cum 
Application Form and the name and address of the relevant Designated Intermediary(ies) where the 
Bid was submitted. Further, the Bidder shall enclose the Acknowledgment Slip or the application 
number from the Designated Intermediaries in addition to the documents or information mentioned 
hereinabove. All grievances relating to Bids submitted through Registered Brokers may be addressed 
to the Stock Exchanges with a copy to the Registrar to the Offer. The Registrar to the Offer was required 
to obtain the required information from the SCSBs for addressing any clarifications or grievances of 
ASBA Bidders. 

All Offer-related grievances of the Anchor Investors may be addressed to the Registrar to the Offer, 
giving full details such as the name of the sole or first bidder, Anchor Investor Application Form number, 
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Biddersô DP ID, Client ID, PAN, date of the Anchor Investor Application Form, address of the Bidder, 
number of the Equity Shares applied for, Bid Amount paid on submission of the Anchor Investor 
Application Form and the name and address of the BRLMs where the Anchor Investor Application Form 
was submitted by the Anchor Investor. 

Book Running Lead Managers  
  

 

Statement of inter -se allocation of responsibilities amongst the BRLMs  

The responsibilities and coordination by the BRLMs for various activities in the Offer are as follows:  

S.No Activity  Responsibility  Co-ordinator  

1.  Due diligence of the Company including its 
operations/management/business plans/legal etc. Drafting and 
design of the Pre-filed Draft Red Herring Prospectus, Red 
Herring Prospectus, Prospectus, abridged prospectus and 
application form. The BRLMs shall ensure compliance with 

BRLMs Kotak  

Kotak Mahindra Capital Company Limited  
1st Floor, 27 BKC, Plot No. 27 
Gô Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East)  
Mumbai 400 051, Maharashtra, India  
Tel: +91 22 4336 0000  
E-mail : groww.ipo@kotak.com  
Investor Grievance E -mail : 
kmccredressal@kotak.com  
Website : https://investmentbank.kotak.com  
Contact Person : Ganesh Rane  
SEBI Registration No. : INM000008704  

J.P. Morgan India Private Limited  
J.P. Morgan Tower, Off C.S.T. Road 
Kalina, Santacruz (East)  
Mumbai 400 098, Maharashtra, India  
Tel: +91 22 6157 3000  
E-mail : groww_ipo@jpmorgan.com 
Investor Grievance E -mail : 
investorsmb.jpmipl@jpmorgan.com  
Website : www.jpmipl.com  
Contact Person : Himanshi Arora/ Rishank 
Chheda 
SEBI Registration No. : INM000002970 
 

Citigroup Global Markets India Private 
Limited  
1202, 12th Floor, First International Financial 
Center  
G ï Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra 
(East)  
Mumbai 400 098, Maharashtra, India 
Tel: +91 22 6175 9999 
E-mail : groww.ipo@citi.com 
Investor Grievance E-mail : 
investors.cgmib@citi.com 
Website : www.citigroup.com/global/about-
us/global-presence/india/regulatory-disclosures-
investment-banking 
Contact Person : Jitesh Agarwal 
SEBI Registration No. : INM000010718 

Axis Capital Limited  
Axis House, 1st Floor 
P.B. Marg, Worli  
Mumbai 400 025, Maharashtra, India 
Tel: +91 22 4325 2183 
E-mail : groww.ipo@axiscap.in 
Investor Grievance E -mail : 
complaints@axiscap.in 
Website : www.axiscapital.co.in 
Contact Person : Pratik Pednekar 
SEBI Registration No. : INM000012029 

 
Motilal Oswal Investment Advisors Limited  
Motilal Oswal Tower  
Rahimtullah Sayani Road, Opposite Parel ST 
Depot, Prabhadevi  
Mumbai 400 025 Maharashtra, India  
Tel: +91 22 7193 4380  
E-mail : groww.ipo@motilaloswal.com 
Investor Grievance E -mail : 
moiaplredressal@motilaloswal.com  
Website : www.motilaloswalgroup.com  
Contact person : Kunal Thakkar/ Ronak Shah 
SEBI Registration No. : INM000011005 
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S.No Activity  Responsibility  Co-ordinator  

stipulated requirements and completion of prescribed 
formalities with the Stock Exchanges, RoC and SEBI including 
finalisation of Prospectus and RoC filing 

2.  Capital structuring with the relative components and formalities 
such as type of instruments, size of issue, allocation between 
primary and secondary, etc. 

BRLMs Kotak  

3.  Crafting of the business narrative and positioning strategy of the 
Company 

BRLMs J.P. Morgan 

4.  Drafting and approval of all statutory advertisements BRLMs Kotak  

5.  Drafting and approval of all publicity material other than 
statutory advertisement as mentioned above including 
corporate advertising, brochure, etc. and filing of media 
compliance report 

BRLMs Citi 

6.  Appointment of intermediaries - Registrar to the Offer, 
advertising agency, Banker(s) to the Offer, Sponsor Bank, 
printer and other intermediaries, including coordination of all 
agreements to be entered into with such intermediaries 

BRLMs Kotak  

7.  Preparation of Roadshow presentation BRLMs J.P. Morgan 

8.  Preparation of FAQs BRLMs Citi 

9.  International institutional marketing of the Offer, which will 
cover, inter alia: 
Å Marketing strategy; 
Å Finalizing the list and division of investors for one-to-one 
meetings; and 
Å Finalizing road show and investor meeting schedule 

BRLMs J.P. Morgan 

10.  Domestic institutional marketing of the Offer, which will cover, 
inter alia: 
Å Marketing strategy; 
Å Finalizing the list and division of investors for one-to-one 
meetings; and 
Å Finalizing road show and investor meeting schedule 

BRLMs Kotak  

11.  Retail marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter alia: 
Å Finalizing Media, marketing, 
Å Public relations strategy and publicity; 
Å FAQs for retail road shows, 
Å Finalizing collection centres, 
Å Finalising centres for holding conferences for brokers, 
Å Follow up on distribution of publicity, Issue material including 
form, RHP/Prospectus and deciding quantum 

BRLMs Axis Capital 

12.  Non-Institutional marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter 
alia: 
Å Finalising media, marketing and public relations strategy 
including list of 
frequently asked questions at road shows; 
Å Finalising centres for holding conferences for brokers, etc.; 
and 
Å Finalising collection centres 

BRLMs Motilal Oswal 

13.  Coordination with Stock Exchanges for book building software, 
bidding terminals, mock trading. 

BRLMs Axis Capital 

14.  Anchor coordination, anchor CAN and intimation of anchor 
allocation. 

BRLMs Citi 

15.  Managing the book and finalization of pricing in consultation 
with the Company and Selling Shareholders. 

BRLMs J.P. Morgan 

16.  Post bidding activities: Management of escrow accounts, 
coordinate non institutional allocation, coordination with 
registrar, SCSBs and Bank to the Offer, intimation of allocation 
and dispatch of refund to bidders, etc. 
Post Offer activities: Follow up steps including allocation to 
Anchor Investors, follow up with Bankers to the Offer and 
SCSBs, Finalisation of the basis of allotment or weeding out of 
multiple applications, Listing of Shares, Dispatch of certificates 
or demat credit and refunds and coordination with various 
agencies connected with the post issue activity such as 
registrar to the Offer, Bankers to the Offer, SCSBs. 

BRLMs Axis Capital 
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S.No Activity  Responsibility  Co-ordinator  

Co-ordination with SEBI and Stock Exchanges: for Submission 
of all post Offer reports including the Initial and final Post Offer 
report to SEBI. 

 
Syndicate Members  

Kotak Securities Limited  
4th Floor, 12 BKC, G Block 
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East)  
Mumbai 400 051  
Maharashtra, India 
Telephone : +91 22 6218 5410 
Contact Person : Umesh Gupta 
Website:  www.kotak.com 
E-mail : umesh.gupta@kotak.com 
 

Motilal Oswal Financial Services Limited  
Motilal Oswal Tower, Rahimtullah, Sayani Road,  
Opposite Parel ST Depot, Prabhadevi  
Mumbai 400 025  
Maharashtra, India  
Telephone: +91 22 7193 4200 / +91 22 7193 4263  
Contact Person: Santosh Patil  
Website: www.motilaloswalgroup.com  
E-mail: ipo@motilaloswal.com; santosh.patil@motilaloswal.com 

Legal Counsel to the Company as to Indian Law  

Shardul Amarchand Mangaldas & Co  
Prestige Sterling Square 
Madras Bank Road, Off Lavelle Road  
Bengaluru 560 001 
Karnataka, India  
Telephone : +91 80 6674 9999 
E-mail : cm.partners@AMSShardul.com 
 
Registrar to the Offer  

MUFG Intime India Private Limited  
(formerly known as Link Intime India Private Limited )  
C-101, 1st Floor, 247 Park 
L.B.S. Marg, Vikhroli (West) 
Mumbai 400 083 
Maharashtra, India 
Telephone : +91 810 811 4949 
E-mail:  groww.ipo@in.mpms.mufg.com 
Investor grievance e -mail: groww.ipo@in.mpms.mufg.com 
Website : www.linkintime.co.in  
Contact person : Shanti Gopalkrishnan  
SEBI Registration No. : INR000004058  

Statutory Auditor to our Company  

B S R & Co. LLP,  Chartered Accountants 
14th Floor, Central B Wing and North C Wing  
Nesco IT Park 4, Nesco Center  
Western Express Highway  
Goregaon (East), Mumbai 400 063 
Maharashtra, India 
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Email : rjalexander@bsraffiliates.com 
Telephone: +91 80 4682 3000 
Peer Review Certificate No. : 019712 
Firm Registration No .: 101248W/W-100022 
 
Changes in auditors  

Except as disclosed below, there has been no change in the statutory auditors of our Company during 
the last three years:  

Name of Auditor  Date of Change  Reason for change  

B S R & Co. LLP, Chartered Accountants 
14th Floor, Central B Wing and North C Wing  
Nesco IT Park 4, Nesco Centre  
Western Express Highway  
Goregaon (East), Mumbai 400 063 
Maharashtra, India  
Tel:  +91 80 4682 3000 
Email: rjalexander@bsraffiliates.com 
Peer Review number:  014196 
ICAI Firm Registration number : 
101248W/W100022 

September 25, 2023 Appointment for a period 
of five years from April 1, 
2023 till December 31, 
2028 

B S R & Co. LLP, Chartered Accountants 
14th Floor, Central B Wing and North C Wing  
Nesco IT Park 4, Nesco Centre  
Western Express Highway  
Goregaon (East), Mumbai 400 063 
Maharashtra, India 
Tel:  +91 80 4682 3000 
Email: rjalexander@bsraffiliates.com 
Peer Review number:  014196 
ICAI Firm Registration number : 101248W/W-
100022 

April 24, 2023 Appointment to fill 
casual vacancy caused 
due to resignation of B S 
R and Co, Chartered 
Accountants 

B S R and Co, Chartered Accountants 
Embassy Golf Links Business Park 
Pebble Beach, B Block, 3rd Floor 
No. 13/2, Off Intermediate Ring Road 
Bengaluru 560 071  
Karnataka, India  
Tel:  +91 80 4682 3000 
Email: debabrataojha@bsraffiliates.com 
Peer Review number:  015315 
ICAI Firm Registration number : 128510W 

April 19, 2023 Change in auditors to B 
S R & Co. LLP for 
operational convenience 

 
Bankers to the Offer  

Escrow Collection Bank , Refund Bank  and Sponsor Bank  

Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited  
Intellion Square, 501, 5th Floor, A Wing 
Infinity IT Park, Gen. A.K. Vaidya Marg 
Malad ï East, Mumbai 400 097  
Maharashtra, India 
Telephone: +91 022 6605 6603  
Contact Person: Siddhesh Shirodkar 
Website: www.kotak.com 
E-mail: cmsipo@kotak.com 
SEBI Registration number: INBI00000927 
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Public Offer Account Bank  and Sponsor Bank   

ICICI Bank Limited  
Capital Market Division 
163, 5th Floor, H.T. Parekh Marg 
Backbay Reclamation 
Churchgate 
Mumbai 400 020 
Maharashtra, India 
Telephone: +91 022 6805 2182 
Contact Person: Varun Badal 
Website: www.icicibank.com 
E-mail: ipocmg@icicibank.com  
SEBI Registration number: INBI00000004 
 

Bankers to our Company  and Subsidiaries   

HDFC Bank Limited  
Lodha-I, Think Techno Campus 
O-3 Level 
Next to Kanjurmarg Railway 
Station 
Kanjurmarg (East) 
Mumbai 400 042, Maharashtra, 
India 
Telephone : +91 22 3075 2929 / 
2928 / 2914 
E-mail : 
siddharth.jadhav@hdfcbank.com 
/ eric.bacha@hdfcbank.com / 
sachin.gawade@hdfcbank.com / 
tushar.gavankar@hdfcbank.com 
/ pravin.teli2@hdfcbank.com  
Website : www.hdfcbank.com 
Contact person : Eric Bacha / 
Pravin Teli / Sachin Gawade / 
Siddharth Jadhav / Tushar 
Gavankar 

ICICI Bank Limited  
ICICI Bank Towers 
Bandra-Kurla Complex 
Mumbai 400 051 
Maharashtra, India 
Telephone : 0 22 3366 7777 / 
4008 8900 / 6722 239 
E-mail : abdul.biju@icicibank.com 
/ prazwal.naga@icicibank.com / 
mitra.sayan@icicibank.com / 
shubham.sharma25@icicibank.c
om / txbmgops@icicibank.com 
Website : www.icicibank.com 
Contact person : Biju R / 
Prazwal Naga / Sayan Mitra / 
Shubham Sharma 

IDFC FIRST Bank Limited  
10th Floor, Vibgyor Towers, G 
Block  
BKC, Bandra East  
Mumbai 400 051  
Maharashtra, India 
Telephone : +91 22 7132 6171 / 
6094 
E-mail : 
pallav.jain@idfcfirstbank.com /  
navneet.agarwal@idfcfirstbank.c
om  
Website : www.idfcfirstbank.com  
Contact person : Pallav Jain / 
Navneet Agarwal 

 
Self -Certified Syndicate Banks  

The list of SCSBs notified by SEBI for the ASBA process is available at 
www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes, or at such other website as may 
be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. A list of the Designated Branches of the SCSBs with which an 
ASBA Bidder (other than UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism), not bidding through Syndicate/ Sub 
Syndicate or through a Registered Broker, RTA or CDP could submit the Bid cum Application Forms, 
is available at 
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34 or at such 
other websites as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

Self -Certified Syndicate Banks and mobile applications enabled for UPI Mechanism  

In accordance with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76 dated June 28, 2019, SEBI 
Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019 and SEBI Circular No. 
SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 2022, UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism may 
only apply through the SCSBs and mobile applications whose names appears on the website of the 
SEBI, which may be updated from time to time. A list of SCSBs and mobile applications, using the UPI 
handles and which are live for applying in public issues using UPI mechanism is available on the website 
of SEBI at https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40 
and https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43, 
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respectively, as updated from time to time and at such other websites as may be prescribed by SEBI 
from time to time. 

Syndicate SCSB Branches  

In relation to Bids (other than Bids by Anchor Investors and RIIs) submitted under the ASBA process to 
a member of the Syndicate, the list of branches of the SCSBs at the Specified Locations named by the 
respective SCSBs to receive deposits of Bid cum Application Forms from the members of the Syndicate 
is available on the website of the SEBI 
(www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35) and updated from 
time to time or any such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time.  

Registered Brokers  

Bidders can submit ASBA Forms in the Offer using the stockbroker network of the Stock Exchanges, 
i.e., through the Registered Brokers at the Broker Centres. The list of the Registered Brokers eligible to 
accept ASBA Forms, including details such as postal address, telephone number and e-mail address, 
is provided on the websites of the Stock Exchanges at www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com, as 
updated from time to time. 

Registrar and Share Transfer Agents  

The list of the RTAs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated RTA Locations, including details 
such as address, telephone number and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of the Stock 
Exchanges at https://www.bseindia.com/Static/Markets/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx? and 
https://www.nseindia.com/products-services/initial-public-offerings-asba-procedures respectively, as 
updated from time to time. 

Collecting Depository Participants  

The list of the CDPs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated CDP Locations, including details 
such as their name and contact details, is provided on the websites of the Stock Exchanges at 
http://www.bseindia.com/Static/Markets/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx? and 
https://www.nseindia.com/products-services/initial-public-offerings-asba-procedures respectively, as 
updated from time to time. 

Grading of the Offer  

No credit agency registered with SEBI has been appointed for grading of the Offer.  

Monitoring Agency  

Our Company has appointed CRISIL Ratings Limited, as the monitoring agency in accordance with 
Regulation 41 of SEBI ICDR Regulations, for monitoring of the utilisation of the Gross Proceeds. For 
details in relation to the proposed utilisation of the proceeds from the Fresh Issue, please see ñObjects 
of the Offer ò on page 145. 

Experts  

Except as stated below, our Company has not obtained any expert opinions:  

(i) Our Company has received written consent dated September 6, 2025 from B S R & Co. LLP, 
Chartered Accountants, holding a valid peer review certificate from ICAI, to include their name 
as required under Section 26 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 
in this Prospectus, and as an ñexpertò as defined under Section 2(38) of the Companies Act, 2013 
to the extent applicable and in their capacity as our Statutory Auditor, and in respect of their (i) 
examination report dated September 2, 2025 on the Restated Consolidated Financial 
Information; and (ii) their report dated September 6, 2025 on the statement of possible special 
tax benefits available prepared in accordance with the requirements of the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations, included in this Prospectus and such consent has not been withdrawn as on the 
date of this Prospectus. However, the term ñexpertò shall not be construed to mean an ñexpertò 
as defined under the US Securities Act. 
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(ii) Our Company has received written consent dated October 24, 2025 from Singhi & Co., Chartered 
Accountants, holding a valid peer review certificate from ICAI, to include their name as required 
under Section 26 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, in this 
Prospectus, and as an ñexpertò as defined under Section 2(38) of the Companies Act, 2013 to 
the extent of their report dated October 24, 2025 on the statement of possible special tax benefits 
available to one of our Material Subsidiaries, Groww Creditserv Technology Private Limited, 
included in this Prospectus and such consent has not been withdrawn as on the date of this 
Prospectus. 

 
(iii) Our Company has received written consent dated October 24, 2025 from Manian & Rao, 

Chartered Accountants, holding a valid peer review certificate from ICAI, to include their name 
as required under Section 26(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations in this Prospectus, and as an ñexpertò as defined under Section 2(38) of the 
Companies Act, 2013 in respect of the various certifications issued by them in their capacity as 
an independent chartered accountant to our Company and such consent has not been withdrawn 
as on the date of this Prospectus.  

Appraising Entity  

None of the objects for which the Net Proceeds will be utilised have been appraised by any agency.  

Credit Rating  

As the Offer is of Equity Shares, credit rating is not required. 

Debenture Trustees  

As the Offer is of Equity Shares, the appointment of debenture trustees is not required. 

Green Shoe Option  

No green shoe option is contemplated under the Offer. 

Book Building Process  

The Book Building Process, in the context of the Offer, refers to the process of collection of Bids from 
Bidders on the basis of the Red Herring Prospectus and this Prospectus, the Bid cum Application Forms 
and the Revision Forms within the Price Band which was decided by our Company, in consultation with 
the BRLMs and was advertised in all editions of Financial Express (a widely circulated English national 
daily newspaper), all editions of Jansatta (a widely circulated Hindi national daily newspaper) and 
Kannada editions of Vishwavani (a widely circulated Kannada daily newspaper, Kannada being the 
regional language of Karnataka, where our Registered Office is located), at least two Working Days 
prior to the Bid/Offer Opening Date and was made available to the Stock Exchanges for the purposes 
of uploading on their respective websites. Pursuant to the Book Building Process, the Offer Price was 
determined by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs after the Bid/Offer Closing Date.  

All Investors (other than Anchor Investors) could participate in the Offer only through the ASBA 
process by providing details of their respective ASBA Account in which the corresponding Bid 
Amount was blocked by SCSBs, or in the case of UPI Bidders, by using the UPI Mechanism. 
Anchor Investors were not permitted to participate in the Offer through the ASBA process.  

In accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non -Institutional Bidders were not 
permitted to withdraw their Bid(s) or lower the size of their Bid(s) (in terms of the quantity of the 
Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. RIBs could revise their Bid(s) during the 
Bid/Offer Period and withdraw their Bid(s) until Bid/Offer Closing Date. Anchor Investors were 
not permitted to  withdraw their Bids after the Anchor Investor Bidding Date. Except for 
Allocation to RIBs, NIBs and the Anchor Investors, allocation in the Offer was on a proportionate 
basis. Further, allocation to Anchor Investors was on a discretionary basis. For further details on 
the Book Building Process and the method and process of Bidding, see ñTerms of the Offer ò, ñOffer 
Procedureò and ñOffer Structure ò beginning on pages 449, 460 and 456, respectively. 
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The Book Building Process is subject to change, from time to time. Bidders were advised to 
make their own judgment about an investment through this process prior to submitting a Bid.  
Bidders should note that the Offer is also subject to (i) the final approval of the RoC after the 
Prospectus is filed with the RoC , and (ii) our Company obtaining final listing and trading 
approvals from the Stock Exchanges, which our Company shall apply for after Allotment.  
 
For an illustration of the Book Building Process, price discovery process and allocation, see ñOffer 
Procedure ò on page 460. 
 
Underwriting Agreement  
 
Prior to the filing of the Prospectus with the RoC, as applicable, and in accordance with the nature of 
underwriting which is determined in accordance with Regulation 40(3) of SEBI ICDR Regulations, our 
Company and the Selling Shareholders have entered into the Underwriting Agreement with the 
Underwriters for the Equity Shares proposed to be offered through the Offer. The extent of underwriting 
obligations and the Bids to be underwritten by each BRLM shall be as per the Underwriting Agreement. 
Pursuant to the terms of the Underwriting Agreement, the obligations of the Underwriters will be several 
and will be subject to certain conditions to closing, as specified therein. 

The Underwriters have indicated their intention to underwrite the following number of Equity Shares: 
 

Name, address, telephone number and e -
mail address of the Underwriters  

Indicative number of Equity Shares 
to be Underwritten ** 

Amount underwritten  
( in million)  

Kotak Mahindra Capital Company Limited  
1st Floor, 27 BKC, Plot No. 27, óGô Block, 
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), 
Mumbai 400 051, Maharashtra, India 
Telephone : +91 22 4336 0000 
E-mail : groww.ipo@kotak.com   

33,161,402 3,316.14 

J.P. Morgan India Private Limited  
J.P. Morgan Tower, Off C.S.T. Road, Kalina, 
Santacruz (East), Mumbai 400 098, 
Maharashtra, India  
Telephone : +91 22 6157 3000 
E-mail : groww_ipo@jpmorgan.com  

33,161,503 3,316.15 

Citigroup Global Markets India Private 
Limited  
1202, 12th Floor, First International Financial 
Center, G ï Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, 
Bandra (East), Mumbai 400 098, 
Maharashtra, India 
Telephone : +91 22 6175 9999 
E-mail : groww.ipo@citi.com  

33,161,503 3,316.15 

Axis Capital Limited  
Axis House, 1st Floor, P.B. Marg, Worli, 
Mumbai 400 025, Maharashtra, India 
Telephone : +91 22 4325 2183 
E-mail : groww.ipo@axiscap.in  

33,161,503 3,316.15 

Motilal Oswal Investment Advisors 
Limited  
Motilal Oswal Tower, Rahimtullah Sayani 
Road, Opposite Parel ST Depot, 
Prabhadevi, Mumbai 400 025 Maharashtra, 
India  
Telephone : +91 22 7193 4380  
E-mail : groww.ipo@motilaloswal.com 

33,161,401 3,316.14 

Kotak Securities Limited  
4th Floor, 12 BKC, G Block, Bandra Kurla 
Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai 400 051, 
Maharashtra, India 
Telephone : +91 22 6218 5410 
E-mail : umesh.gupta@kotak.com 

100 0.01 

Motilal Oswal Financial Services Limited  100 0.01 
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Name, address, telephone number and e -
mail address of the Underwriters  

Indicative number of Equity Shares 
to be Underwritten ** 

Amount underwritten  
( in million)  

Motilal Oswal Tower, Rahimtullah, Sayani 
Road, Opposite Parel ST Depot, 
Prabhadevi, Mumbai 400 025, Maharashtra, 
India 
Telephone: +91 22 7193 4200 / +91 22 
7193 4263 
E-mail : ipo@motilaloswal.com; 
santosh.patil@motilaloswal.com 

Total  165,807,512 16,580.75 

 
** The indicative number of Equity Shares to be underwritten is calculated excluding the QIB Portion of 497,422,539 
Equity Shares 

The abovementioned amounts are provided for indicative purposes only and would be finalized after 
the pricing and actual allocation and subject to the provisions of Regulation 40 of the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations.  

In the opinion of our Board, the resources of the Underwriters are sufficient to enable them to discharge 
their respective underwriting obligations in full. The Underwriters are registered with the SEBI under 
Section 12(1) of the SEBI Act or registered as brokers with the Stock Exchange(s). Our Board, at its 
meeting held on November 7, 2025, has approved the execution of the Underwriting Agreement by our 
Company. 

Allocation amongst the Underwriters may not necessarily be in proportion to their underwriting 
commitments set forth in the table above. Notwithstanding the above table, the Underwriters shall be 
severally responsible for ensuring payment with respect to Equity Shares allocated to Investors 
procured by them in accordance with the Underwriting Agreement. 
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CAPITAL STRUCTURE  
 

The share capital of our Company, as on the date of this Prospectus, is set forth below:  

(in , except share data) 

S. 
No. 

Particulars Aggregate value at 
face value 

Aggregate 
value at Offer 
Price* 

A. AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL(1)   

 Equity Shares comprising:    

 23,325,000,000 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each  46,650,000,000 - 

 Preference Shares comprising:   

 335,000,000 Preference Shares of face value of 10 each 3,350,000,000 - 

 
B. 

 
ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL BEFORE THE OFFER  

 6,067,596,631 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 12,135,193,262  - 

 
C. 

 
PRESENT OFFER IN TERMS OF THIS PROSPECTUS(2)(3) 

 Offer of 663,230,051* Equity Shares of face value of 2 each(2) 1,326.46 million* 66,323.01 

million* 

Of which:    

 
Fresh Issue of 106,000,000* Equity Shares of face value of 2 
each aggregating to 10,600.00* million(2)  

212.00 million*  10,600.00 
million* 

 Offer for Sale of 557,230,051* Equity Shares of face value of 2 
each by the Selling Shareholders(3) 

1,114.46 million* 55,723.01 
million*  

 
D. 

 
ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL AFTER THE OFFER 

 6,173,596,631 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 12,347.19 million - 

 
E. 

 
SECURITIES PREMIUM ACCOUNT  

 Prior to the Offer  38,517.65 million  

After the Offer 48,905.65 million  
* Subject to finalisation of  Basis of Allotment. 
1) For details in relation to the changes in the authorised share capital of our Company in the last 10 years, see ñHistory and 

Certain Corporate Matters ï Amendments to our Memorandum of Association in the last 10 years ò on page 264. 
2) Our Board has authorised the Offer, pursuant to their resolution dated April 22, 2025. Our Shareholders have authorised the 

Fresh Issue pursuant to special resolution dated May 6, 2025. Further, our Board has taken on record the consent for 
participation in the Offer for Sale by each of the Selling Shareholders pursuant to its resolution dated November 7, 2025.  

3) For details on authorisation of each of the Selling Shareholders in relation to their respective portion of the Offered Shares, 
see ñSummary of the Offer Document ò, ñThe Offerò and ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures ò beginning on 
pages 23, 85 and 419, respectively. 
 

Brief history of our Company 

Our Company was incorporated as ñBillionbrains Garage Ventures Private Limitedò on January 9, 2018, 
as a private limited company under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, pursuant to a certificate 
of incorporation dated January 17, 2018, issued by the Registrar of Companies, Central Registration 
Centre. Further, our erstwhile holding company, Groww Inc. was incorporated on December 4, 2017 
under the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.  

Pursuant to the scheme of amalgamation under Sections 230 to 232 read with Section 234 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 among our Company, Groww Inc. and their respective shareholders (ñScheme 
of Amalgamation ò), approved by the National Company Law Tribunal, Bengaluru Bench on March 28, 
2024: (i) all the assets, including properties and liabilities, along with all rights, title, interest, duties and 
obligations of Groww Inc. was transferred to and vested in our Company as a going concern, and 
therefore amalgamated into and with our Company, and (ii) all equity shares held by Groww Inc. in our 
Company were cancelled and equity shares and preference shares of our Company were issued and 
allotted to the members of Groww Inc. in a swap ratio of 1:2.2. For further details, please see ñ ï Notes 
to Capital Structure ï Equity share capital history of our Company ò, ñ ï Notes to Capital Structure 
ï Preference share capital history of our Company ò and ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters 
ï Other Material Agreements ï Scheme of Amalgamation amongst o ur Company, Groww Inc. 
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and their respective shareholders ò on pages 107, 116 and 269, respectively. 

Notes to Capital Structure  

1. Equity share capital history of our Company  
  
a. The following table sets forth the history of the equity share capital of our Company: 

 
[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank] 
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Date of 
allotment 

Nature of allotment Details of allottees 
Number of 
equity shares 
allotted 

Cumulative 
number of 
equity shares 

Face value per 
equity share ( ) 

Issue price per 
equity share ( ) 

Cumulative 
paid-up equity 
share capital 
(in ) 

Nature of 
consideration 

February 5, 
2018  

Initial subscription to 
the Memorandum of 
Association  

Allotment of 9,999 equity shares 
to Groww Inc. and one equity 
share to Shatrughan Kumar Roy   

10,000 10,000 1 1 10,000 Cash 

August 10, 
2018  

Rights issue  Groww Inc. 37,452 47,452 1 800.00 47,452 Cash 

February 6, 
2019  

Rights issue  Groww Inc. 299,546 346,998 1 1,304.00 346,998 Cash 

September 
23, 2019  

Rights issue Groww Inc. 345,952 692,950 1 4,016.34 692,950 Cash 

September 
16, 2020  

Rights issue Groww Inc. 184,027 876,977 1 9,980.00 876,977 Cash 

March 24, 
2021  

Rights issue Groww Inc. 115,266 992,243 1 50,358.00 992,243 Cash 

October 21, 
2021 

Rights issue Groww Inc. 124,152 1,116,395 1 150,992.96 1,116,395 Cash 

March 27, 
2023 

Bonus issue in the 
ratio of 609 equity 
shares for every one 
equity share held, to 
shareholders of 
equity shares of face 
value of 1 each as 
on the record date 
i.e., March 23, 2023 

Allotment of 679,883,946 equity 
shares to Groww Inc. and 609 
equity shares to Harsh Jain  

679,884,555 681,000,950 1 N.A. 681,000,950 N.A. 

Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Shareholders at the extraordinary general meeting on March 27, 2023, the outstanding 681,000,950 equity shares of face value of 1 each were 
consolidated into 68,100,095 Equity Shares of face value of 10 each. 

May 9, 2024  

 
Scheme of 
Amalgamation 

Cancellation of equity shares 
held by Groww Inc. pursuant to 
the terms of the Scheme of 
Amalgamation* 

(68,100,034) 61 10 N.A. 610 N.A. 

Scheme of 
Amalgamation 

Pursuant to the Scheme of 
Amalgamation*, allotment of 
5,589,547 equity shares to Lalit 
Keshre, 3,926,085 equity shares 
to Harsh Jain, 3,586,469 equity 
shares to Neeraj Singh, 
2,404,497 equity shares to Ishan 
Bansal, 80,606 equity shares to 

20,732,089 20,732,150 10 N.A. 207,321,500 Other than 
Cash 
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Date of 
allotment 

Nature of allotment Details of allottees 
Number of 
equity shares 
allotted 

Cumulative 
number of 
equity shares 

Face value per 
equity share ( ) 

Issue price per 
equity share ( ) 

Cumulative 
paid-up equity 
share capital 
(in ) 

Nature of 
consideration 

Alkeon Innovation Master Fund 
II, LP, 75,203 equity shares to 
Alkeon Innovation Master Fund 
II, Private Series, LP, 34,978 
equity shares to Alkeon 
Innovation Master Fund, LP, 
1,815 equity shares to Alkeon 
Innovation Opportunity Master 
Fund, LP, 180,572 equity shares 
to GW-E Ribbit Opportunity V, 
LLC, 331,980 equity shares to 
Ribbit Capital V, L.P. (for itself 
and as a nominee for Ribbit 
Founder Fund V, L.P.), 194,660 
equity shares to ICONIQ 
Strategic Partners VI, L.P., 
286,843 equity shares to ICONIQ 
Strategic Partners VI-B, L.P., 
666,384 equity shares to Internet 
Fund VI Pte. Ltd., 107,820 equity 
shares to Lone Cascade, L.P., 
76,600 equity shares to Lone 
Cypress, Ltd., 2,310 equity 
shares to Lone Monterey Master 
Fund, Ltd., 4,294 equity shares 
to Lone Sierra, L.P., 1,577 equity 
shares to Lone Spruce, L.P., 
54,135 equity shares to Propel 
Venture Partners Global US, LP, 
76,943 equity shares to Peak XV 
Partners Investments VI-1, 
2,093,463 equity shares to YC 
Holdings II, LLC, 288,902 equity 
shares to YCCG21, L.P., 86,139 
equity shares to Ankit Nagori, 
228,659 equity shares to Mukesh 
Bansal, 92,356 equity shares to 
Nupur Jain, 103,400 equity 
shares to Rohit Parmar, 83,600 
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Date of 
allotment 

Nature of allotment Details of allottees 
Number of 
equity shares 
allotted 

Cumulative 
number of 
equity shares 

Face value per 
equity share ( ) 

Issue price per 
equity share ( ) 

Cumulative 
paid-up equity 
share capital 
(in ) 

Nature of 
consideration 

equity shares to Tanya Gupta 
and 72,252 equity shares to 
Satya Nadella.  

Scheme of 
Amalgamation 

Pursuant to the Scheme of 
Amalgamation*, allotment of 220 
Class A equity shares to Lalit 
Keshre, 220 Class A equity 
shares to Harsh Jain, 220 Class 
A equity shares to Neeraj Singh 
and 220 Class A equity shares to 
Ishan Bansal. 

880 20,733,030 10 N.A. 207,330,300 Other than 
Cash 

August 20, 
2024 
 

Bonus issue in the 
ratio of 14 equity 
shares for every one 
equity share held (in 
respect of 
outstanding equity 
shares of face value 
of 10 each as on the 
record date i.e., 
August 8, 2024) 
 

Allotment of 78,253,658 equity 
shares to Lalit Keshre, 
54,966,044 equity shares to 
Harsh Jain, 50,210,566 equity 
shares to Neeraj Singh, 
33,662,958 equity shares to 
Ishan Bansal, 1,128,484 equity 
shares to Alkeon Innovation 
Master Fund II, LP, 1,052,842 
equity shares to Alkeon 
Innovation Master Fund II, 
Private Series, LP, 489,692 
equity shares to Alkeon 
Innovation Master Fund, LP, 
25,410 equity shares to Alkeon 
Innovation Opportunity Master 
Fund, LP, 2,528,008 equity 
shares to GW-E Ribbit 
Opportunity V, LLC, 4,647,720 
equity shares to Ribbit Capital V, 
L.P. (for itself and as a nominee 
for Ribbit Founder Fund V, L.P.), 
2,725,240 equity shares to 
ICONIQ Strategic Partners VI, 
L.P., 4,015,802 equity shares to 
ICONIQ Strategic Partners VI-B, 
L.P., 9,329,376 equity shares to 
Internet Fund VI Pte. Ltd., 

290,250,100 310,983,130 10 N.A. 3,109,831,300 N.A. 
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Date of 
allotment 

Nature of allotment Details of allottees 
Number of 
equity shares 
allotted 

Cumulative 
number of 
equity shares 

Face value per 
equity share ( ) 

Issue price per 
equity share ( ) 

Cumulative 
paid-up equity 
share capital 
(in ) 

Nature of 
consideration 

1,509,480 equity shares to Lone 
Cascade, L.P., 1,072,400 equity 
shares to Lone Cypress, Ltd., 
32,340 equity shares to Lone 
Monterey Master Fund, Ltd., 
60,116 equity shares to Lone 
Sierra, L.P., 22,078 equity 
shares to Lone Spruce, L.P., 
757,890 equity shares to Propel 
Venture Partners Global US, LP, 
1,077,202 equity shares to Peak 
XV Partners Investments VI-1, 
29,308,482 equity shares to YC 
Holdings II, LLC, 4,044,628 
equity shares to YCCG21, L.P., 
1,205,946 equity shares to Ankit 
Nagori, 3,201,226 equity shares 
to Mukesh Bansal, 1,292,984 
equity shares to Nupur Jain, 
1,447,600 equity shares to Rohit 
Parmar, 1,170,400 equity shares 
to Tanya Gupta and 1,011,528 
equity shares to Satya Nadella. 

Bonus issue in the 
ratio of 14 equity 
shares for every one 
equity share held (in 
respect of 
outstanding Class A 
equity shares of face 
value of 10 each as 
on the record date 
i.e., August 8, 2024) 

Allotment of 3,080 Class A equity 
shares to Lalit Keshre, 3,080 
Class A equity shares to Harsh 
Jain, 3,080 Class A equity shares 
to Neeraj Singh and 3,080 Class 
A equity shares to Ishan Bansal.  

12,320 310,995,450 10 N.A. 3,109,954,500 N.A. 

November 
27, 2024  

Rights issue Allotment of 15,511,759 equity 
shares to Lalit Keshre, 
13,573,709 equity shares to 
Harsh Jain, 13,560,610 equity 
shares to Neeraj Singh, 
11,983,622 equity shares to 

54,635,100 365,630,550 10 75 3,656,305,500 Cash 
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Date of 
allotment 

Nature of allotment Details of allottees 
Number of 
equity shares 
allotted 

Cumulative 
number of 
equity shares 

Face value per 
equity share ( ) 

Issue price per 
equity share ( ) 

Cumulative 
paid-up equity 
share capital 
(in ) 

Nature of 
consideration 

Ishan Bansal, 2,700 equity 
shares to Ankit Nagori and 2,700 
equity shares to Mukesh Bansal.  

Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Shareholders at the extraordinary general meeting on March 4, 2025, the outstanding 365,617,350 equity shares of face value of 10 each and 
13,200 Class A equity shares of face value of 10 each were sub-divided into 1,828,086,750 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each and 66,000 Class A equity shares of face value of 
2 each, respectively. 

April 3, 2025 Cancellation of Class 
A equity shares**  
 

Cancellation of 16,500 Class A 
equity shares held by Lalit 
Keshre, 16,500 Class A equity 
shares held by Harsh Jain, 
16,500 Class A equity shares 
held by Neeraj Singh and 16,500 
Class A equity shares held by 
Ishan Bansal.  
 

(66,000) 1,828,086,750 2 N.A. 3,656,173,500 N.A. 

Allotment of Equity 
Shares pursuant to 
conversion of Class 
A equity shares into 
Equity Shares  
 

Allotment of 16,500 Equity 
Shares to Lalit Keshre, 16,500 
Equity Shares to Harsh Jain, 
16,500 Equity Shares to Neeraj 
Singh and 16,500 Equity Shares 
to Ishan Bansal.  

66,000 1,828,152,750 2 N.A. 3,656,305,500 N.A. 

May 21, 
2025  

Allotment pursuant to 
conversion of Bonus 
CCPS 

Allotment of 91,906,400 Equity 
Shares to Lalit Keshre, 
67,034,010 Equity Shares to 
Harsh Jain, 62,308,879 Equity 
Shares to Neeraj Singh and 
44,450,302 Equity Shares to 
Ishan Bansal. 

265,699,591 2,093,852,341 2 N.A. 4,187,704,682 N.A. 

July 10, 
2025  

Private placement  Allotment of 1,000 Equity Shares 
to Viggo Investment Pte. Ltd. 

1,000 2,093,853,341 2 96.56 4,187,706,682 Cash 

September 
24, 2025 

Allotment pursuant to 
exercise of options 
granted under the 
ESOP Scheme 2024 

Allotment of 33,855,753 Equity 
Shares to 340 employees of our 
Company, as under Annexure B 
(1) to this Prospectus. 

33,855,753^ 2,127,709,094 2 2 4,255,418,188 Cash 

September 
29, 2025  

Allotment pursuant to 
conversion of 
Preference Shares 

Allotment of 278,025 Equity 
Shares to 3STATE Ventures Pte. 
Ltd. (formerly known as Three 
state Capital Pte. Ltd.), 
1,815,000 Equity Shares to 

3,864,548,946 5,992,258,040 2 N.A.^̂ 11,984,516,08
0 

N.A.^̂ 
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Date of 
allotment 

Nature of allotment Details of allottees 
Number of 
equity shares 
allotted 

Cumulative 
number of 
equity shares 

Face value per 
equity share ( ) 

Issue price per 
equity share ( ) 

Cumulative 
paid-up equity 
share capital 
(in ) 

Nature of 
consideration 

Alexander Lin, 12,661,920 Equity 
Shares to Alkeon Innovation 
Master Fund II, LP, 11,813,395 
Equity Shares to Alkeon 
Innovation Master Fund II, 
Private Series, LP, 5,494,650 
Equity Shares to Alkeon 
Innovation Master Fund, LP, 
285,123 Equity Shares to Alkeon 
Innovation Opportunity Master 
Fund, LP, 647,395 Equity Shares 
to Ankit Nagori, 278,025 Equity 
Shares to Ashneer Grover, 
22,687,500 Equity Shares to 
Friále Fund IV LLC,  272,250 
Equity Shares to Fund I, a series 
of K50 Funds, LP, 11,162,250 
Equity Shares to Gunit Singh, 
51,028,283 Equity Shares to 
GW-E Ribbit Opportunity V, LLC, 
55,681,838 Equity Shares to 
ICONIQ Strategic Partners VI, 
L.P., 82,049,605 Equity Shares 
to ICONIQ Strategic Partners VI-
B, L.P., 320,326,989 Equity 
Shares to Internet Fund VI Pte. 
Ltd., 87,449,383 Equity Shares 
to ISP VII-B Blocker GW, Ltd, 
35,130,061 Equity Shares to ISP 
VII Blocker GW, Ltd, 27,505,088 
Equity Shares to Kauffman 
Fellows Fund, L.P., 16,936,905 
Equity Shares to Lone Cascade, 
L.P.,12,032,595 Equity Shares to 
Lone Cypress, Ltd., 362,918 
Equity Shares to Lone Monterey 
Master Fund, Ltd., 674,550 
Equity Shares to Lone Sierra, 
L.P., 247,945 Equity Shares to 
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Date of 
allotment 

Nature of allotment Details of allottees 
Number of 
equity shares 
allotted 

Cumulative 
number of 
equity shares 

Face value per 
equity share ( ) 

Issue price per 
equity share ( ) 

Cumulative 
paid-up equity 
share capital 
(in ) 

Nature of 
consideration 

Lone Spruce L.P., 3,628,597 
Equity Shares to Mahesh 
Agarwal, 1,716,295 Equity 
Shares to Mukesh Bansal, 
45,375,000 Equity Shares to 
Murthy Karnam Children 
Irrevocable Trust, 5,968,710 
Equity Shares to Nirman 
Holdings, LP, 11,937,420 Equity 
Shares to Nirman Investments, 
LP, 692,670 Equity Shares to 
Nupur Jain, 11,343,750 Equity 
Shares to OSCW18, LLC, 
1,211,779,211 Equity Shares to 
Peak XV Partners Investments 
VI-I, 104,382,252 Equity Shares 
to Propel Venture Partners 
Global US, LP, 473,956,808 
Equity Shares to Ribbit Capital V, 
L.P., 342,480,601 Equity Shares 
to Ribbit Cayman GW Holdings 
V, Ltd., 775,500 Equity Shares to 
Rohit Parmar, 1,815,000 Equity 
shares to Sam Feinberg, 
2,528,738 Equity Shares to 
Satya Nadella, 113,256,908 
Equity Shares to Sequoia Capital 
Global Growth Fund III ï 
U.S./India Annex Fund, L.P., 
627,000 Equity Shares to Tanya 
Gupta, 3,176,250 Equity Shares 
to The Gupta Sharma Family 
Trust, 134,751,401 Equity 
Shares to Viggo Investment Pte. 
Ltd., 278,025 Equity Shares to 
Vivek Kumar Vasanth, 4,537,500 
Equity Shares to William 
Spencer, 580,878,859 Equity 
Shares to YC Holdings II, LLC, 
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Date of 
allotment 

Nature of allotment Details of allottees 
Number of 
equity shares 
allotted 

Cumulative 
number of 
equity shares 

Face value per 
equity share ( ) 

Issue price per 
equity share ( ) 

Cumulative 
paid-up equity 
share capital 
(in ) 

Nature of 
consideration 

51,840,758 Equity Shares to 
YCCG21, L.P.   

October 2, 
2025 

Allotment pursuant to 
exercise of options 
granted under the 
ESOP Scheme 2024 

Allotment of 75,338,591 Equity 
shares to 547 employees, as 
under Annexure B(2) to this 
Prospectus.  

75,338,591^ 6,067,596,631 2 2 12,135,193,26
2 

Cash 

* Pursuant to the Scheme of Amalgamation effective from March 29, 2024 (record date being March 28, 2024). For further details of the Scheme of Amalgamation, please see ñCapital Structure ï Brief history 
of our Companyò and ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï Other Material Agreements ï Scheme of Amalgamation amongst our Company, Groww Inc. and their respective shareholdersò on 
pages 106 and 269, respectively. Further, the shareholding pattern of Groww Inc. immediately prior to the effective date of the Scheme of Amalgamation is set forth below: 
 

Name 
Common stock of Groww 

Inc.  
Preference shares of Groww 

Inc.  

Total shareholding 
(Assuming conversion of 

preference shares of Groww 
Inc.)  

Percentage of Shareholding  

Lalit Keshre 2,540,803^ - 2,540,803 8.61% 

Harsh Jain 1,784,684^ - 1,784,684 6.05% 

Neeraj Singh 1,630,313^ - 1,630,313 5.52% 

Ishan Bansal 1,093,053^ - 1,093,053 3.70% 

Alkeon Innovation Master Fund II, LP 36,639 66,432 103,071 0.35% 

Alkeon Innovation Master Fund II, Private Series,LP 34,183 61,980 96,163 0.33% 

Alkeon Innovation Master Fund, LP 15,899 28,828 44,727 0.15% 

Alkeon Innovation Opportunity Master Fund, LP 825 1,496 2,321 0.01% 

GW-E Ribbit Opportunity V, LLC 82,078 2,73,686 355,764 1.21% 

Ribbit Capital V, L.P. 150,900 44,84,560 4,635,460 15.71% 

ICONIQ Strategic Partners VI, L.P. 88,482 2,98,743 387,225 1.31% 

ICONIQ Strategic Partners VIB, L.P. 130,383 4,40,211 570,594 1.93% 

Internet Fund VI Pte. Ltd. 302,902 17,37,350 2,040,252 6.91% 

Lone Cascade, L.P. 49,009 88,861 137,870 0.47% 

Lone Cypress, Ltd. 34,818 63,130 97,948 0.33% 

Lone Monterey Master Fund, Ltd. 1,050 1,904 2,954 0.01% 

Lone Sierra, L.P. 1,952 3,539 5,491 0.02% 

Lone Spruce, L.P. 717 1,301 2,018 0.01% 

Propel Venture Partners Global US, LP 24,607 5,72,872 597,479 2.02% 

Peak XV Partners Investments VI-1 (Formerly known as SCI 
Investments VI-1) 

34,974 66,73,290 6708,264 22.73% 

Sequoia Capital Global Growth Fund III ï U.S./India Annex Fund, 
L.P. 

- 6,24,005 624,005 2.11% 

SFSPVI Ltd - 1,58,738 158,738 0.54% 

YC Holdings II, LLC 951,574 31,13,928 4,065,502 13.78% 

YCCG21, L.P. 131,319 2,73,686 405,005 1.37% 

Alexander Lin - 10,000 10,000 0.03% 
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Name 
Common stock of Groww 

Inc.  
Preference shares of Groww 

Inc.  

Total shareholding 
(Assuming conversion of 

preference shares of Groww 
Inc.)  

Percentage of Shareholding  

Ankit Nagori 39,154 - 39,154 0.13% 

Ashneer Grover - 1,532 1,532 0.01% 

3STATE Ventures Pte. Ltd. (Formerly known as Three State Capital 
Pte. Ltd.) 

- 1,532 1,532 0.01% 

Friále Fund IV LLC - 1,25,000 125,000 0.42% 

Gunit Singh - 61,500 61,500 0.21% 

Julian GonzalezBecerra - 11,000 11,000 0.04% 

Fund 1, a series of K50 Funds, LP - 50,000 50,000 0.17% 

Kauffman Fellows Fund, L.P. - 1,51,543 151,543 0.51% 

Light Bridge Ventures LP - 63,376 63,376 0.21% 

Lionheart Venture Fund, L.P. - 5,000 5,000 0.02% 

Mukesh Bansal 103,936 - 103,936 0.35% 

Nicholas Hungerford - 20,000 20,000 0.07% 

Nirman Holdings, LP - 49,376 49,376 0.17% 

Nirman Investments, LP - 98,751 98,751 0.33% 

Nupur Jain 41,980 - 41,980 0.14% 

OSCW18, LLC - 62,500 62,500 0.21% 

Rajesh Agrawal - 59,228 59,228 0.20% 

Rohit Parmar 47,000 - 47,000 0.16% 

Ryan Bubinski - 25,000 25,000 0.08% 

Sam Feinberg - 10,000 10,000 0.03% 

Satya Nadella 32,842 10,947 43,789 0.15% 

Tanya Gupta 38,000 - 38,000 0.13% 

The Gupta Sharma Family Trust - 25,000 25,000 0.08% 

Murthy Karnam Children Irrevocable Trust 9/15/2017 (Formerly 
Venkatesh Karnam) 

- 2,50,000 250,000 0.85% 

Vivek Kumar Vasanth - 1,532 1,532 0.01% 

William Spencer - 25,000 25,000 0.08% 

Total  9,424,076 2,00,86,357 29,510,433 100% 
^Includes 100 Founder Common Stock of Groww Inc. 
 

** The Class A Equity Shares were cancelled and Equity Shares were allotted, pursuant to the conversion of Class A equity shares into Equity Shares, as the Class A Equity Shares had differential voting rights. 
^ After taking into consideration the adjustments pursuant to (i) the bonus issuance of equity shares on August 20, 2024 and (ii) the bonus issuance of Bonus CCPS on April 3, 2025.  
^^ Consideration was paid at the time of issue of the Preference Shares (excluding Bonus CCPS).  

 
2. Preference share capital history of our Company  
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All preference shares of our Company have been converted into Equity Shares and no preference share are outstanding as on date of this Prospectus.  
 
The following table sets forth the history of the preference share capital of our Company:  
 

Date of 
allotment 

Nature of 
allotment 

Details of allottees 

Number of 
preference 
shares 
allotted 

Face value 
per 

preference 
share ( ) 

Issue price 
per 

preference 
share ( ) 

Nature of 
consideration 

Cumulative 
number of 
Preference 
Shares 

Cumulative 
paid- up 
Preference 
Share 
capital  
(in ) 

Conversion 
Ratio 
(equity 
shares: 
Preference 
Shares) 

Number of 
equity 
shares 

allotted post 
conversion  

Estimated 
price per 
Equity Share 
(based on 
conversion 
ratio) (in ) 

Series A1 CCPS# 

May 9, 
2024  

Scheme of 
Amalgamation 

Pursuant to the Scheme of 
Amalgamation*, allotment of 
16,837 Series A1 CCPS to 
Internet Fund VI Pte. Ltd., 
458,418 Series A1 CCPS to 
Propel Venture Partners 
Global US, LP, 8,291,536 
Series A1 CCPS to Peak XV 
Partners Investments VI-1, 
1,071,594 Series A1 CCPS 
to YC Holdings II, LLC, 
333,395 Series A1 CCPS to 
Kauffman Fellows Fund, 
L.P., 24,838 Series A1 
CCPS to Nicholas 
Hungerford, 83,349 Series 
A1 CCPS to Nirman 
Holdings, LP and 166,696 
Series A1 CCPS to Nirman 
Investments, LP.  

10,446,663 10 N.A. Other than 
Cash 

10,446,663 104,466,630 82.50:1 861,849,699 0.51 

Series A2 CCPS# 

May 9, 
2024 

Scheme of 
Amalgamation 

Pursuant to the Scheme of 
Amalgamation*, allotment of 
889 Series A2 CCPS to 
Internet Fund VI Pte. Ltd., 
8,800 Series A2 CCPS to 
Propel Venture Partners 
Global US, LP, 22,000 
Series A2 CCPS to 

509,299 10 N.A. Other than 
Cash 

509,299 5,092,990 82.50:1 42,017,168 0.37 
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Date of 
allotment 

Nature of 
allotment 

Details of allottees 

Number of 
preference 
shares 
allotted 

Face value 
per 

preference 
share ( ) 

Issue price 
per 

preference 
share ( ) 

Nature of 
consideration 

Cumulative 
number of 
Preference 
Shares 

Cumulative 
paid- up 
Preference 
Share 
capital  
(in ) 

Conversion 
Ratio 
(equity 
shares: 
Preference 
Shares) 

Number of 
equity 
shares 

allotted post 
conversion  

Estimated 
price per 
Equity Share 
(based on 
conversion 
ratio) (in ) 

Alexander Lin, 3,370 Series 
A2 CCPS to Ashneer 
Grover, 3,370 Series A2 
CCPS to 3STATE Ventures 
Pte. Ltd., 135,300 Series A2 
CCPS to Gunit Singh, 
24,200 Series A2 CCPS to 
Julian Gonzalez Becerra, 
110,000 Series A2 CCPS to 
Fund 1, a Series of K50 
Funds, LP, 110,000 Series 
A2 CCPS to Light Bridge 
Ventures LP, 11,000 Series 
A2 CCPS to Lionheart 
Venture Fund, L.P., 22,000 
Series A2 CCPS to Sam 
Feinberg, 3,370 Series A2 
CCPS to Vivek Kumar 
Vasanth and 55,000 Series 
A2 CCPS to William 
Spencer.  

Series A3 CCPS# 

May 9, 
2024 

Scheme of 
Amalgamation 

Pursuant to the Scheme of 
Amalgamation*, 825,000 
Series A3 CCPS to Ribbit 
Capital V, L.P. (for itself and 
as a nominee for Ribbit 
Founder Fund V, L.P.), 
275,000 Series A3 CCPS to  
Friále  Fund IV LLC, 137,500 
Series A3 CCPS to 
OSCW18, LLC, 55,000 
Series A3 CCPS to Ryan 
Bubinski and 550,000 Series 
A3 CCPS to Murthy Karnam 
Children Irrevocable Trust. 

1,842,500 10 N.A. Other than 
Cash 

1,842,500 18,425,000 82.50:1 152,006,250 0.29 
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Date of 
allotment 

Nature of 
allotment 

Details of allottees 

Number of 
preference 
shares 
allotted 

Face value 
per 

preference 
share ( ) 

Issue price 
per 

preference 
share ( ) 

Nature of 
consideration 

Cumulative 
number of 
Preference 
Shares 

Cumulative 
paid- up 
Preference 
Share 
capital  
(in ) 

Conversion 
Ratio 
(equity 
shares: 
Preference 
Shares) 

Number of 
equity 
shares 

allotted post 
conversion  

Estimated 
price per 
Equity Share 
(based on 
conversion 
ratio) (in ) 

Series A4 CCPS# 

May 9, 
2024 

Scheme of 
Amalgamation 

Pursuant to the Scheme of 
Amalgamation*, allotment of 
572,000 Series A4 CCPS to 
Ribbit Capital V, L.P. (for 
itself and as a nominee for 
Ribbit Founder Fund V, 
L.P.), 110,000 Series A4 
CCPS to Internet Fund VI 
Pte. Ltd., 1,378,784 Series 
A4 CCPS to Peak XV 
Partners Investments VI-1, 
407,114 Series A4 CCPS to 
YC Holdings II, LLC, 
130,302 Series A4 CCPS to 
Rajesh Agarwal and 55,000 
Series A4 CCPS to The 
Gupta-Sharma Family Trust. 

2,653,200 10 N.A. Other than 
Cash 

2,653,200 26,532,000 82.50:1 218,889,000 0.18 

Series B CCPS#  

May 9, 
2024 

Scheme of 
Amalgamation 

Pursuant to the Scheme of 
Amalgamation*, allotment of 
7,077,855 Series B CCPS to 
Ribbit Capital V, L.P. (for 
itself and as a nominee for 
Ribbit Founder Fund V, 
L.P.), 122,641 Series B 
CCPS to Propel Venture 
Partners Global US, LP, 
2,587,165 Series B CCPS to 
Peak XV Partners 
Investments VI-1, 916,335 
Series B CCPS to YC 
Holdings II, LLC, 29,427 
Series B CCPS to Light 
Bridge Ventures LP, 11,147 
Series B CCPS to Nicholas 

10,820,404 10 N.A. Other than 
Cash 

10,820,404 108,204,040 82.50:1 892,683,333 1.73 
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Date of 
allotment 

Nature of 
allotment 

Details of allottees 

Number of 
preference 
shares 
allotted 

Face value 
per 

preference 
share ( ) 

Issue price 
per 

preference 
share ( ) 

Nature of 
consideration 

Cumulative 
number of 
Preference 
Shares 

Cumulative 
paid- up 
Preference 
Share 
capital  
(in ) 

Conversion 
Ratio 
(equity 
shares: 
Preference 
Shares) 

Number of 
equity 
shares 

allotted post 
conversion  

Estimated 
price per 
Equity Share 
(based on 
conversion 
ratio) (in ) 

Hungerford, 25,278 Series B 
CCPS to Nirman Holdings, 
LP and 50,556 Series B 
CCPS to Nirman 
Investments, LP. 

Series C1 CCPS#  

May 9, 
2024 

Scheme of 
Amalgamation 

Pursuant to the Scheme of 
Amalgamation*, allotment of 
1,093,987 Series C1 CCPS 
to Ribbit Capital V, L.P. (for 
itself and as a nominee for 
Ribbit Founder Fund V, 
L.P.), 1,532,181 Series C1 
CCPS to Peak XV Partners 
Investments VI-1 and 
3,785,731 Series C1 CCPS 
to YC Holdings II, LLC.  

6,411,899 10 N.A. Other than 
Cash 

6,411,899 64,118,990 82.50:1 528,981,669 3.45 

Series C2 CCPS# 

May 9, 
2024 

Scheme of 
Amalgamation 

Pursuant to the Scheme of 
Amalgamation*, allotment of 
534,325 Series C2 CCPS to 
Propel Venture Partners 
Global US, LP and 8,015 
Series C2 CCPS to Nicholas 
Hungerford. 

542,340 10 N.A. Other than 
Cash 

542,340 5,423,400 82.50:1 44,743,051 3.44 

Series D CCPS# 

May 9, 
2024 

Scheme of 
Amalgamation 

Pursuant to the Scheme of 
Amalgamation*, allotment of 
297,189 Series D CCPS to 
Ribbit Capital V, L.P. (for 
itself and as a nominee for 
Ribbit Founder Fund V, 
L.P.), 2,971,912 Series D 
CCPS to Internet Fund VI 
Pte. Ltd., 87,967 Series D 

4,918,507 10 N.A. Other than 
Cash 

4,918,507 49,185,070 82.50:1 405,776,829 14.82 
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Date of 
allotment 

Nature of 
allotment 

Details of allottees 

Number of 
preference 
shares 
allotted 

Face value 
per 

preference 
share ( ) 

Issue price 
per 

preference 
share ( ) 

Nature of 
consideration 

Cumulative 
number of 
Preference 
Shares 

Cumulative 
paid- up 
Preference 
Share 
capital  
(in ) 

Conversion 
Ratio 
(equity 
shares: 
Preference 
Shares) 

Number of 
equity 
shares 

allotted post 
conversion  

Estimated 
price per 
Equity Share 
(based on 
conversion 
ratio) (in ) 

CCPS to Propel Venture 
Partners Global US, LP, 
891,572 Series D CCPS to 
Peak XV Partners 
Investments VI-1 and 
669,867 Series D CCPS to 
YC Holdings II, LLC.  

Series E CCPS# 

May 9, 
2024 

Scheme of 
Amalgamation 

Pursuant to the Scheme of 
Amalgamation*, allotment of 
146,150 Series E CCPS to 
Alkeon Innovation Master 
Fund II, LP, 136,356 Series 
E CCPS to Alkeon 
Innovation Master Fund II, 
Private Series, LP, 63,422 
Series E CCPS to Alkeon 
Innovation Master Fund, LP, 
3,291 Series E CCPS to 
Alkeon Innovation 
Opportunity Master Fund, 
LP, 602,109 Series E CCPS 
to GW-E Ribbit Opportunity 
V, LLC, 657,235 Series E 
CCPS to ICONIQ Strategic 
Partners VI, L.P., 968,464 
Series E CCPS to ICONIQ 
Strategic Partners VI-B, 
L.P., 722,533 Series E 
CCPS to Internet Fund VI 
Pte. Ltd., 195,494 Series E 
CCPS to Lone Cascade, 
L.P., 138,886 Series E 
CCPS to Lone Cypress Ltd., 
4,189 Series E CCPS to 
Lone Monterey Master Fund 

6,045,171 10 N.A. Other than 
Cash 

6,045,171 60,451,710 82.50:1 498,726,612 37.95 



 

122 

Date of 
allotment 

Nature of 
allotment 

Details of allottees 

Number of 
preference 
shares 
allotted 

Face value 
per 

preference 
share ( ) 

Issue price 
per 

preference 
share ( ) 

Nature of 
consideration 

Cumulative 
number of 
Preference 
Shares 

Cumulative 
paid- up 
Preference 
Share 
capital  
(in ) 

Conversion 
Ratio 
(equity 
shares: 
Preference 
Shares) 

Number of 
equity 
shares 

allotted post 
conversion  

Estimated 
price per 
Equity Share 
(based on 
conversion 
ratio) (in ) 

Ltd., 7,786 Series E CCPS 
to Lone Sierra L.P., 2,862 
Series E CCPS to Lone 
Spruce L.P., 48,167 Series 
E CCPS to Propel Venture 
Partners Global US, LP, 
1,372,811 Series E CCPS to 
Sequoia Capital Global 
Growth Fund III ï U.S./India 
Annex Fund, L.P., 349,224 
Series E CCPS to SFSPVI 
Ltd., 602,109 Series E 
CCPS to YCCG21, L.P. and 
24,083 Series E CCPS to 
Satya Nadella.  

Series F CCPS# 

June 17, 
2025 

Private 
Placement 

Allotment of 12,818,545 
Series F CCPS to ISP VII-B 
Blocker GW Ltd. and 
5,149,698 Series F CCPS to 
ISP VII Blocker GW Ltd. 

17,968,243 10 482.80 Cash 17,968,243 179,682,430 5:1 89,841,215 96.56 

July 10, 
2025 

Private 
Placement 
 

Allotment of 17,968,043 
Series F CCPS to Viggo 
Investment Pte. Ltd. 

17,968,043 10 482.80 Cash 35,936,286 359,362,860 5:1 89,840,215 96.56 

Bonus CCPS# 

April 3, 
2025 

Bonus issue in 
the ratio of 
one Bonus 
CCPS each 
for every 10 
equity share 
held (in 
respect of 
outstanding 
equity shares 
of 10 each 

Allotment of 120,909 Bonus 
CCPS to Alkeon Innovation 
Master Fund II, LP, 112,805 
Bonus CCPS to Alkeon 
Innovation Master Fund II, 
Private Series, LP, 52,467 
Bonus CCPS to Alkeon 
Innovation Master Fund, LP, 
2,723 Bonus CCPS to 
Alkeon Innovation 
Opportunity Master Fund, 

36,563,061 10 N.A. N.A. 36,563,061^

^ 
365,630,610

^ ̂

See 
footnote  ̂
below 

304,893,495
^ 

N.A. 
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Date of 
allotment 

Nature of 
allotment 

Details of allottees 

Number of 
preference 
shares 
allotted 

Face value 
per 

preference 
share ( ) 

Issue price 
per 

preference 
share ( ) 

Nature of 
consideration 

Cumulative 
number of 
Preference 
Shares 

Cumulative 
paid- up 
Preference 
Share 
capital  
(in ) 

Conversion 
Ratio 
(equity 
shares: 
Preference 
Shares) 

Number of 
equity 
shares 

allotted post 
conversion  

Estimated 
price per 
Equity Share 
(based on 
conversion 
ratio) (in ) 

and Class A 
equity shares 
of face value 
of 10 each as 
on the record 
date i.e., 
January 29, 
2025) 

LP, 270,858 Bonus CCPS to 
GW-E Ribbit Opportunity V, 
LLC, 497,970 Bonus CCPS 
to Ribbit Capital V, L.P. (for 
itself and as a nominee for 
Ribbit Founder Fund V, 
L.P.), 291,990 Bonus CCPS 
to ICONIQ Strategic 
Partners VI, L.P., 430,265 
Bonus CCPS to ICONIQ 
Strategic Partners VI-B, 
L.P., 999,576 Bonus CCPS 
to Internet Fund VI Pte. Ltd., 
161,730 Bonus CCPS to 
Lone Cascade, L.P., 
114,900 Bonus CCPS to 
Lone Cypress, Ltd., 3,465 
Bonus CCPS to Lone 
Monterey Master Fund, Ltd., 
6,441 Bonus CCPS to Lone 
Sierra, L.P., 2,366 Bonus 
CCPS to Lone Spruce, L.P., 
81,203 Bonus CCPS to 
Propel Venture Partners 
Global US, LP, 115,415 
Bonus CCPS to Peak XV 
Partners Investments VI-1, 
3,140,195 Bonus CCPS to 
YC Holdings II, LLC, 
433,353 Bonus CCPS to 
YCCG21, L.P., 129,479 
Bonus CCPS to Ankit 
Nagori, 343,259 Bonus 
CCPS to Mukesh Bansal, 
138,534 Bonus CCPS to 
Nupur Jain, 155,100 Bonus 
CCPS to Rohit Parmar, 
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* Pursuant to the Scheme of Amalgamation effective from March 29, 2024 (record date being March 28, 2024). For further details of the Scheme of Amalgamation, please see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters - Other Material Agreements ï 
Scheme of Amalgamation amongst our Company, Groww Inc. and their respective shareholdersò on page 269.  
^ Pursuant to the resolution dated April 3, 2025, passed by our Board, 28,724,280 Bonus CCPS were issued, convertible in the ratio of 9.25 Equity Shares for each Bonus CCPS, and 7,838,781 Bonus CCPS were issued, convertible in the ratio of 5 Equity 
Shares for each Bonus CCPS. 
^^ Pursuant to the resolution dated May 21, 2025, passed by our Board, 28,724,280 Bonus CCPS held by Lalit Keshre, Harsh Jain, Neeraj Singh and Ishan Bansal were converted into 265,699,591 Equity Shares in the ratio of 9.25 Equity Shares for each 
Bonus CCPS. 
#As on the date of the Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I, there were 87,965,050 Preference Shares that were outstanding. As on the date of this Prospectus filed with the RoC such Preference Shares have been converted to 3,864,548,946 Equity 

Shares in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, in the following manner:  

1. 10,446,663 Series A1 CCPS converted to 861,849,699 Equity Shares 
2. 509,299 Series A2 CCPS converted to 42,017,168 Equity Shares 
3. 1,842,500 Series A3 CCPS converted to 152,006,250 Equity Shares 
4. 2,653,200 Series A4 CCPS converted to 218,889,000 Equity Shares 
5. 10,820,404 Series B CCPS converted to 892,683,333 Equity Shares 
6. 6,411,899 Series C1 CCPS converted to 528,981,669 Equity Shares 
7. 542,340 Series C2 CCPS converted to 44,743,051 Equity Shares 
8. 4,918,507 Series D CCPS converted to 405,776,829 Equity Shares 
9. 6,045,171 Series E CCPS converted to 498,726,612 Equity Shares 
10. 35,936,286 Series F CCPS converted to 179,681,430 Equity Shares 
11. 7,838,781 Bonus CCPS converted to 39,193,905 Equity Shares 

 
3. Secondary Transactions  
 
Except as disclosed below, there have been no secondary transactions of specified securities of our Company by our Promoters, members of the Promoter 
Group and the Selling Shareholders: 

 

Date of 
allotment 

Nature of 
allotment 

Details of allottees 

Number of 
preference 
shares 
allotted 

Face value 
per 

preference 
share ( ) 

Issue price 
per 

preference 
share ( ) 

Nature of 
consideration 

Cumulative 
number of 
Preference 
Shares 

Cumulative 
paid- up 
Preference 
Share 
capital  
(in ) 

Conversion 
Ratio 
(equity 
shares: 
Preference 
Shares) 

Number of 
equity 
shares 

allotted post 
conversion  

Estimated 
price per 
Equity Share 
(based on 
conversion 
ratio) (in ) 

125,400 Bonus CCPS to 
Tanya Gupta, 108,378 
Bonus CCPS to Satya 
Nadella, 9,935,827 Bonus 
CCPS to Lalit Keshre, 
7,246,920 Bonus CCPS to 
Harsh Jain, 6,736,095 
Bonus CCPS to Neeraj 
Singh and 4,805,438 Bonus 
CCPS to Ishan Bansal.  
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Date of 
transfer of 
securities  

Number of 
securities 
Transferred  

Nature of 
securities  

Details of transferor(s)  Details of transferee(s)  Transfer/ 
transmission  

Face value 
per 
security  
(in ) 

Transfer 
price per  
security  
(in ) 

Nature of 
considerati
on 

Promoter s 

Lalit Keshre 

July 16, 2025 10,380,462 Equity Shares Lalit Keshre 
 

Ishan Bansal Transfer by way 
of gift  

2 Nil N.A. 

1,447,148 Neeraj Singh 

July 23, 2025 2,805,439 Equity Shares Lalit Keshre ISP VII-B Blocker GW, 
Ltd. 

Transfer  2 96.56 Cash 

September 1, 
2025 

15,000,000 Equity Shares Lalit Keshre Sangam Family Trust# Transfer by way 
of gift 

2 Nil N.A. 

Harsh Jain 

March 15, 
2018 

1 Equity shares Shatrughan Kumar Roy Harsh Jain Transfer 1 1  Cash 

July 16, 2025 443,997 Equity Shares Harsh Jain Neeraj Singh Transfer by way 
of gift  

2 Nil N.A. 

July 23, 2025 2,356,235 Equity Shares Harsh Jain ISP VII-B Blocker GW, 
Ltd. 

Transfer  2 96.56 Cash 

September 1, 
2025 

15,000,000 Equity Shares Harsh Jain Aarambh Family Trust# Transfer by way 
of gift  

2 Nil N.A. 

Neeraj Singh 

July 23, 2025 2,805,439 Equity Shares Neeraj Singh ISP VII Blocker GW, Ltd. Transfer 2 96.56 Cash 

September 1, 
2025 

15,000,000 Equity Shares Neeraj Singh Fortune Family Trust# Transfer by way 
of gift 

2 Nil N.A. 

Ishan Bansal 

June 26, 2025 418,000 Equity Shares Tanya Gupta ̂ Ishan Bansal Transfer 2 96.56 Cash 

July 23, 2025 2,120,009 Equity Shares Ishan Bansal ISP VII-B Blocker GW, 
Ltd. 

Transfer 2 96.56 Cash 

685,430 ISP VII Blocker GW, Ltd. 

September 1, 
2025 

15,000,000 Equity Shares Ishan Bansal Ikigai Family Trust# Transfer by way 
of gift 

2 Nil N.A. 

Promoter Group 

Rohit Parmar 

July 23, 2025 517,000 Equity Shares Rohit Parmar ISP VII-B Blocker GW, 
Ltd. 

Transfer 2 96.56 Cash 

Nupur Jain 

July 23, 2025 461,780 Equity Shares Nupur Jain ISP VII-B Blocker GW, 
Ltd. 

Transfer 2 96.56 Cash 

Selling Shareholders  



 

126 

Date of 
transfer of 
securities  

Number of 
securities 
Transferred  

Nature of 
securities  

Details of transferor(s)  Details of transferee(s)  Transfer/ 
transmission  

Face value 
per 
security  
(in ) 

Transfer 
price per  
security  
(in ) 

Nature of 
considerati
on 

July 31, 2024 
 
 
 
 

825,000 Series A3 CCPS Ribbit Capital V, L.P. 
(for itself and as a 
nominee for Ribbit 
Founder Fund V, L.P.)* 

Ribbit Cayman GW 
Holdings V, Ltd. 

Transfer  10 1,622.76 Cash 

572,000 Series A4 CCPS Ribbit Capital V, L.P. 
(for itself and as a 
nominee for Ribbit 
Founder Fund V, L.P.)* 

Ribbit Cayman GW 
Holdings V, Ltd. 

Transfer  10 1,622.76 Cash 

1,363,104 Series B CCPS Ribbit Capital V, L.P. 
(for itself and as a 
nominee for Ribbit 
Founder Fund V, L.P.)* 

Ribbit Cayman GW 
Holdings V, Ltd. 

Transfer  10 1,622.76 Cash 

1,093,987 Series C1 CCPS Ribbit Capital V, L.P. 
(for itself and as a 
nominee for Ribbit 
Founder Fund V, L.P.)* 

Ribbit Cayman GW 
Holdings V, Ltd. 

Transfer  10 1,622.76 Cash 

297,189 Series D CCPS Ribbit Capital V, L.P. 
(for itself and as a 
nominee for Ribbit 
Founder Fund V, L.P.)* 

Ribbit Cayman GW 
Holdings V, Ltd. 

Transfer  10 1,622.76 Cash 

July 15, 2025 
 

11,001 Series A1 CCPS Nirman Holdings, L.P. * Viggo Investment Pte. 
Ltd. 

Transfer 10 7,966.20 Cash 

25,278 Series B CCPS Nirman Holdings, L.P. * Viggo Investment Pte. 
Ltd. 

Transfer 10 7,966.20 Cash 

22,000 Series A1 CCPS Nirman Investments, 
L.P. * 

Viggo Investment Pte. 
Ltd. 

Transfer 10 7,966.20 Cash 

50,556 Series B CCPS Nirman Investments, 
L.P. * 

Viggo Investment Pte. 
Ltd. 

Transfer 10 7,966.20 Cash 

* Ribbit Capital V, L.P., Nirman Holdings L.P. and Nirman Investments, L.P. being Selling Shareholders.  
^ Tanya Gupta, also being a member of the Promoter Group.  
# Sangam Family Trust, Aarambh Family Trust, Fortune Family Trust and Ikigai Family Trust, being members of the Promoter Group. 
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4. Issue  of equity shares pursuant to Sections 230 to 234 of the Companies Act, 2013  
 

Pursuant to the Scheme of Amalgamation under Sections 230 to 232 read with Section 234 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 among our Company, Groww Inc. and their respective shareholders, all equity 
shares held by Groww Inc. in our Company were cancelled and equity shares and preference shares 
of our Company were issued and allotted to the members of Groww Inc. further details, see ñï Notes 
to Capital Structure  ï Equity Share capital history of our Company ò, ñï Notes to Capital Structure  
ï Preference Share capital h istory of our Company ò and ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters 
- Other Material Agreements ï Scheme of Amalgamation amongst our Company, Groww Inc. and 
their respective shareholders ò on pages 107, 116 and 269, respectively. 

5. Shares issued for consideration other than cash or out of revaluation reserves (excluding 
bonus issuance)  
 

Except as disclosed below, our Company has not issued shares for consideration other than cash:  

Pursuant to the Scheme of Amalgamation under Sections 230 to 232 read with Section 234 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 among our Company, Groww Inc. and their respective shareholders, all equity 
shares held by Groww Inc. in our Company were cancelled and equity shares and preference shares 
of our Company were issued and allotted to the members of Groww Inc. The rationale behind the 
Scheme was to simplify and unify the holding structure through an amalgamation. For further details of 
the shares that have been issued for consideration other than cash at any point of time, see ñï Notes 
to Capital Structure  ï Equity Share capital history of our Company ò, ñï Notes to Capital Structure  
ï Preference Share capital history of our Company ò and ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters 
- Other Material Agreements ï Scheme of Amalgamation amongst our Company, Groww Inc. and 
their respective shareholders ò on pages 107, 116 and 269, respectively. 

Our Company has not issued any equity shares or preference shares out of revaluation reserves since 
its incorporation.  

6. Issue  of specified securities at a price lower than the Offer Price  in the last year  
 

Except as disclosed under ñï Notes to Capital Structure ï Equity Share capital history of our 
Companyò and ñï Notes to Capital Structure  ï Preference Share capital history of our Company ò 
on pages 107 and 116, respectively, our Company has not issued any equity shares at a price which 
may be lower than the Offer Price during a period of one year preceding the date of this Prospectus. 
 
7. Issue of equity shares under employee stock option scheme  

 
Except as disclosed under ñï Notes to Capital Structure ï Equity Share capital history of our 
Companyò on page 107, no equity shares have been issued or transferred by our Company pursuant 
to the exercise of options which have been granted under the ESOP Scheme 2024 as on the date of 
this Prospectus. 

8. History  of the share capital held by the Promoters  
 

As on the date of this Prospectus, our Promoters hold: 1,631,558,964 Equity Shares of face value of 
2 each, which in aggregate constitute 26.62% of the issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital of 
our Company, on a fully diluted basis. All the Equity Shares held by our Promoters are in dematerialised 
form.  
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a. Build -up of Promotersô shareholding in our Company  
 
Set forth below is the equity share build-up of our Promoters in our Company:  

 
Date of 
allotment/ 
transfer 

Number of 
shares 
allotted/ 
transferred 

Face 
value 
per 
equity 
share 
() 

Issue/ 
acquisition/ 
transfer 
price per 
equity share 

() 

Nature of 
consideration 

Nature of 
transaction 

 

% of the pre-
Offer equity 
share capital 
(on a fully 
diluted 
basis)^ 

% of the 
post-Offer 
equity 
share 

capital (on 
a fully 
diluted 
basis)# 

 
Lalit Keshre  

May 9, 2024 5,589,547 10 N.A. Other than 
Cash 

Allotment pursuant 
to the Scheme of 
Amalgamation 

0.46 0.45 

220 Class A 
equity 
shares 

10 N.A. Other than 
Cash 

Allotment pursuant 
to the Scheme of 
Amalgamation 

Negligible Negligible 

August 20, 
2024 

78,253,658 10 N.A. N.A. Allotment pursuant 
to bonus issue in 
the ratio of 14 
equity shares for 
every one equity 
share held (in 
respect of 
outstanding equity 
shares as on the 
record date i.e., 
August 8, 2024) 

6.38 6.28 

3,080 Class 
A equity 
shares 

10 N.A. N.A. Allotment pursuant 
to bonus issue in 
the ratio of 14 
equity shares for 
every one equity 
share held (in 
respect of 
outstanding Class 
A equity shares as 
on the record date 
i.e., August 8, 
2024) 

Negligible Negligible 

November 27, 
2024 

15,511,759 10 75.00 Cash Allotment pursuant 
to a rights issue 

1.27 1.24 

Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Shareholders at the extraordinary general meeting on March 4, 2025, the outstanding 
365,617,350 equity shares of face value of 10 each and 13,200 Class A equity shares of face value of 10 each were sub-
divided into 1,828,086,750 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each and 66,000 Class A equity shares of face value of 2 
each, respectively. Accordingly, 99,354,964 equity shares of face value of 10 each and 3,300 Class A equity shares of face 
value of 10 each held by Lalit Keshre were sub-divided into 496,774,820 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each and 16,500 
Class A equity shares of face value of 2 each, respectively. 

April 3, 2025  (16,500) 
Class A 
equity 
shares  

2 N.A N.A Cancellation 
pursuant to re-
classification of 
Class A equity 
shares into Equity 
Shares  

Negligible Negligible 

16,500 
Equity 
Shares  

2 N.A. N.A. Allotment pursuant 
to re-classification 
of Class A equity 
shares into Equity 
Shares 

Negligible Negligible 

May 21, 2025 91,906,400 2 N.A. N.A. Allotment pursuant 
to conversion of 
9,935,827 Bonus 

1.50 1.47 
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Date of 
allotment/ 
transfer 

Number of 
shares 
allotted/ 
transferred 

Face 
value 
per 
equity 
share 
() 

Issue/ 
acquisition/ 
transfer 
price per 
equity share 

() 

Nature of 
consideration 

Nature of 
transaction 

 

% of the pre-
Offer equity 
share capital 
(on a fully 
diluted 
basis)^ 

% of the 
post-Offer 
equity 
share 

capital (on 
a fully 
diluted 
basis)# 

CCPS 

July 16, 2025 (10,380,462
) 

2 Nil N.A. Gift from Lalit 
Keshre to Ishan 
Bansal  

(0.17) (0.17) 

(1,447,148) 2 Nil N.A. Gift from Lalit 
Keshre to Neeraj 
Singh 

(0.02) (0.02) 

July 23, 2025 (2,805,439) 2 96.56 Cash Transfer from Lalit 
Keshre to ISP VII-
B Blocker GW, Ltd. 

(0.05) (0.04) 

September 1, 
2025 

(15,000,000
) 

2 Nil N.A. Gift from Lalit 
Keshre to Sangam 
Family Trust 

(0.24) (0.24) 

Total (A) 559,064,671 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 9.12 8.97 

 
Harsh Jain  

March 15, 
2018  

1 1 1 Cash Transfer from 
Shatrughan Kumar 
Roy  

Negligible Negligible 

March 27, 
2023 

609 1 N.A. N.A. Allotment pursuant 
to bonus issue in 
the ratio of 609 
equity shares for 
every one equity 
share held (in 
respect of 
outstanding equity 
shares of face 
value of 1 each 
as on the record 
date i.e., March 
23, 2023) 

Negligible Negligible 

Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Shareholders at the extraordinary general meeting on March 27, 2023, the 
outstanding 681,000,950 equity shares of face value 1 each were consolidated into 68,100,095 equity shares of face value 
10 each. Accordingly, 610 equity shares of face value of 1 each held by Harsh Jain were consolidated into 61 equity 

shares of 10 each.  

May 9, 2024 3,926,085 10 N.A. Other than 
Cash 

Allotment pursuant 
to the Scheme of 
Amalgamation 

0.32 0.31 

220 Class A 
equity 
shares 

10 N.A. Other than 
Cash 

Allotment pursuant 
to the Scheme of 
Amalgamation 

Negligible Negligible 

August 20, 
2024 

54,966,044 10 N.A. N.A. Allotment pursuant 
to bonus issue in 
the ratio of 14 
equity shares for 
every one equity 
share held (in 
respect of 
outstanding equity 
shares as on the 
record date i.e., 
August 8, 2024) 

4.48 4.41 

3,080 Class 
A equity 
shares 

10 N.A. N.A. Allotment pursuant 
to bonus issue in 
the ratio of 14 
equity shares for 

Negligible Negligible 
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Date of 
allotment/ 
transfer 

Number of 
shares 
allotted/ 
transferred 

Face 
value 
per 
equity 
share 
() 

Issue/ 
acquisition/ 
transfer 
price per 
equity share 

() 

Nature of 
consideration 

Nature of 
transaction 

 

% of the pre-
Offer equity 
share capital 
(on a fully 
diluted 
basis)^ 

% of the 
post-Offer 
equity 
share 

capital (on 
a fully 
diluted 
basis)# 

every one equity 
share held (in 
respect of 
outstanding Class 
A equity shares as 
on the record date 
i.e., August 8, 
2024) 

November 27, 
2024 

13,573,709 10 75.00 Cash Allotment pursuant 
to a rights issue 

1.11 1.09 

Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Shareholders at the extraordinary general meeting on March 4, 2025, the outstanding 
365,617,350 equity shares of face value of 10 each and 13,200 Class A equity shares of face value of 10 each were sub-
divided into 1,828,086,750 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each and 66,000 Class A equity shares of face value of 2 
each, respectively. Accordingly, 72,465,899 equity shares of face value of 10 each and 3,300 Class A equity shares of face 
value of 10 each held by Harsh Jain were sub-divided into 362,329,495 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each and 16,500 
Class A equity shares of face value of 2 each, respectively.  

April 3, 2025  (16,500) 
Class A 
equity 
shares  

2 N.A N.A Cancellation 
pursuant to re-
classification of 
Class A equity 
shares into Equity 
Shares  

Negligible Negligible 

16,500 
Equity 
Shares  

2 N.A. N.A. Allotment pursuant 
to re-classification 
of Class A equity 
shares into Equity 
Shares 

Negligible Negligible 

May 21, 2025 67,034,010 2 N.A. N.A. Allotment pursuant 
to conversion of 
7,246,920 Bonus 
CCPS 

1.09 1.08 

July 16, 2025 (443,997) 2 Nil N.A. Gift from Harsh 
Jain to Neeraj 
Singh 

(0.01) (0.01) 

July 23, 2025 (2,356,235) 2 96.56 Cash Transfer from 
Harsh Jain to ISP 
VII-B Blocker GW, 
Ltd. 

(0.04) (0.04) 

September 1, 
2025 

(15,000,000
) 

2 Nil N.A. Gift from Harsh 
Jain to Aarambh 
Family Trust 

(0.24) (0.24) 

Total (B) 411,579,773 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 6.72 6.60 

 
Neeraj Singh 

May 9, 2024 
 

3,586,469 10 N.A. Other than 
Cash 

Allotment pursuant 
to the Scheme of 
Amalgamation 

0.29 0.29 

220 Class A 
equity 
shares 

10 N.A. Other than 
Cash 

Allotment pursuant 
to the Scheme of 
Amalgamation 

Negligible Negligible 

August 20, 
2024 

50,210,566 10 N.A. N.A. Allotment pursuant 
to bonus issue in 
the ratio of 14 
equity shares for 
every one equity 
share held (in 
respect of 

4.10 4.03 



 

131 

Date of 
allotment/ 
transfer 

Number of 
shares 
allotted/ 
transferred 

Face 
value 
per 
equity 
share 
() 

Issue/ 
acquisition/ 
transfer 
price per 
equity share 

() 

Nature of 
consideration 

Nature of 
transaction 

 

% of the pre-
Offer equity 
share capital 
(on a fully 
diluted 
basis)^ 

% of the 
post-Offer 
equity 
share 

capital (on 
a fully 
diluted 
basis)# 

outstanding equity 
shares as on the 
record date i.e., 
August 8, 2024) 

3,080 Class 
A equity 
shares 

10 N.A. N.A. Allotment pursuant 
to bonus issue in 
the ratio of 14 
equity shares for 
every one equity 
share held (in 
respect of 
outstanding Class 
A equity shares as 
on the record date 
i.e., August 8, 
2024) 

Negligible Negligible 

November 27, 
2024 

13,560,610 10 75.00 Cash Allotment pursuant 
to a rights issue 

1.11 1.09 

Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Shareholders at the extraordinary general meeting on March 4, 2025, the outstanding 
365,617,350 equity shares of face value of 10 each and 13,200 Class A equity shares of face value of 10 each were sub-
divided into 1,828,086,750 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each and 66,000 Class A equity shares of face value of 2 
each, respectively. Accordingly, 67,357,645 equity shares of face value of 10 each and 3,300 Class A equity shares of face 
value of 10 each held by Neeraj Singh were sub-divided into 336,788,225 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each and 
16,500 Class A equity shares of face value of 2 each, respectively.  

April 3, 2025  (16,500) 
Class A 
equity 
shares  

2 N.A N.A Cancellation 
pursuant to re-
classification of 
Class A equity 
shares into Equity 
Shares  

Negligible Negligible 

16,500 
Equity 
Shares  

2 N.A. N.A. Allotment pursuant 
to re-classification 
of Class A equity 
shares into Equity 
Shares 

Negligible Negligible 

May 21, 2025 62,308,879 2 N.A. N.A. Allotment pursuant 
to conversion of 
6,736,095 Bonus 
CCPS 

1.02 1.00 

July 16, 2025 1,447,148 2 Nil N.A. Gift from Lalit 
Keshre to Neeraj 
Singh 

0.02 0.02 

443,997 2 Nil N.A. Gift from Harsh 
Jain to Neeraj 
Singh 

0.01 0.01 

July 23, 2025 (2,805,439) 2 96.56 Cash Transfer from 
Neeraj Singh to 
ISP VII Blocker 
GW, Ltd. 

(0.05) (0.04) 

September 1, 
2025 

(15,000,000
) 

2 Nil N.A. Gift from Neeraj 
Singh to Fortune 
Family Trust 

(0.24) (0.24) 

Total (C) 383,199,310 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 6.25 6.15 

 
Ishan Bansal 

May 9, 2024 2,404,497 10 N.A. Other than 
Cash 

Allotment pursuant 
to the Scheme of 

0.20 0.19 
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Date of 
allotment/ 
transfer 

Number of 
shares 
allotted/ 
transferred 

Face 
value 
per 
equity 
share 
() 

Issue/ 
acquisition/ 
transfer 
price per 
equity share 

() 

Nature of 
consideration 

Nature of 
transaction 

 

% of the pre-
Offer equity 
share capital 
(on a fully 
diluted 
basis)^ 

% of the 
post-Offer 
equity 
share 

capital (on 
a fully 
diluted 
basis)# 

Amalgamation 

220 Class A 
equity 
shares 

10 N.A. Other than 
Cash 

Allotment pursuant 
to the Scheme of 
Amalgamation 

Negligible Negligible 

August 20, 
2024 

33,662,958 10 N.A. N.A. Allotment pursuant 
to bonus issue in 
the ratio of 14 
equity shares for 
every one equity 
share held (in 
respect of 
outstanding equity 
shares as on the 
record date i.e., 
August 8, 2024) 

2.75 2.70 

3,080 Class 
A equity 
shares 

10 N.A. N.A. Allotment pursuant 
to bonus issue in 
the ratio of 14 
equity shares for 
every one equity 
share held (in 
respect of 
outstanding Class 
A equity shares as 
on the record date 
i.e., August 8, 
2024) 

Negligible Negligible 

November 27, 
2024 

11,983,622 10 75.00 Cash Allotment pursuant 
to a rights issue 

0.98 0.96 

Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Shareholders at the extraordinary general meeting on March 4, 2025, the outstanding 
365,617,350 equity shares of face value of 10 each and 13,200 Class A equity shares of face value of 10 each were sub-
divided into 1,828,086,750 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each and 66,000 Class A equity shares of face value of 2 
each, respectively. Accordingly, 48,051,077 equity shares of face value of 10 each and 3,300 Class A equity shares of face 
value of 10 each held by Ishan Bansal were sub-divided into 240,255,385 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each and 
16,500 Class A equity shares of face value of 2 each, respectively. 

April 3, 2025  (16,500) 
Class A 
equity 
shares  

2 N.A N.A Cancellation 
pursuant to re-
classification of 
Class A equity 
shares into Equity 
Shares  

Negligible Negligible 

16,500 
Equity 
Shares  

2 N.A. N.A. Allotment pursuant 
to re-classification 
of Class A equity 
shares into Equity 
Shares 

Negligible Negligible 

May 21, 2025 44,450,302 2 N.A. N.A. Allotment pursuant 
to conversion of 
4,805,438 Bonus 
CCPS 

0.73 0.71 

June 26, 2025 418,000 2 96.56 Cash Transfer from 
Tanya Gupta to 
Ishan Bansal 

0.01 0.01 

July 16, 2025 10,380,462 2 Nil N.A. Gift from Lalit 
Keshre to Ishan 
Bansal 

0.17 0.17 

July 23, 2025 (2,120,009) 2 96.56 Cash Transfer from 
Ishan Bansal to 

(0.03) (0.03) 
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Date of 
allotment/ 
transfer 

Number of 
shares 
allotted/ 
transferred 

Face 
value 
per 
equity 
share 
() 

Issue/ 
acquisition/ 
transfer 
price per 
equity share 

() 

Nature of 
consideration 

Nature of 
transaction 

 

% of the pre-
Offer equity 
share capital 
(on a fully 
diluted 
basis)^ 

% of the 
post-Offer 
equity 
share 

capital (on 
a fully 
diluted 
basis)# 

ISP VII-B Blocker 
GW, Ltd. 

(685,430) 2 96.56 Cash Transfer from 
Ishan Bansal to 
ISP VII Blocker 
GW, Ltd. 

(0.01) (0.01) 

September 1, 
2025 

(15,000,000
) 

2 Nil N.A. Gift from Ishan 
Bansal to Ikigai 
Family Trust 

(0.24) (0.24) 

Total (D) 277,715,210 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 4.53 4.45 

Total 
(A+B+C+D) 

1,631,558,964 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 26.62 26.17 

^Calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares held, including those which will result upon exercise of vested options under the ESOP 

Scheme 2024. 
#Subject to finalization of basis of Allotment. 

 

As on date of this Prospectus, our Promoters do not hold any Preference Shares.  
 

b. Shareholding  of our Promoters and members of our Promoter Group  
 

Name 

Pre-Offer Post-Offer 

Number of Equity 
Shares of face 
value  2 each  

 

Number of 
Preference shares 
of face value  10 
each 

Percentage of pre-
Offer Equity Share 
capital, on a fully 

diluted basis (%)^ 

Number of 

Equity Shares# 

Percentage of 
post-Offer 
Equity Share 
capital (on a 
fully diluted 
basis) (%) 

 
Promoters 

Lalit Keshre 559,064,671 Nil 9.12 559,064,671 8.97 

Harsh Jain 411,579,773 Nil 6.72 411,579,773 6.60 

Neeraj Singh 383,199,310 Nil 6.25 383,199,310 6.15 

Ishan Bansal 277,715,210 Nil 4.53 277,715,210 4.45 

Total  1,631,558,964 Nil 26.62 1,631,558,964 26.17 

 
Promoter Group 

Nupur Jain 7,157,590 Nil 0.12 7,157,590 0.11 

Rohit 
Parmar  

8,013,500 Nil 0.13 8,013,500 0.13 

Tanya Gupta 6,479,000 Nil 0.11 6,479,000 0.10 

Sangam 
Family Trust 

15,000,000 Nil 0.24 15,000,000 0.24 

Aarambh 
Family Trust 

15,000,000 Nil 0.24 15,000,000 0.24 

Fortune 
Family Trust 

15,000,000 Nil 0.24 15,000,000 0.24 

Ikigai Family 
Trust 

15,000,000 Nil 0.24 15,000,000 0.24 

Vikas Singh 3,591,308 Nil  0.06 3,591,308 0.06 

Total 85,241,398 Nil 1.38 85,241,398 1.36 

# 
Subject to finalisation of Basis of Allotment. 

 ̂Calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares held, including those which will result upon exercise of vested options under the ESOP 

Scheme 2024. 
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c. Details  of minimum Promotersô contribution and lock-in  
 

Pursuant to Regulations 14 and 16 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, an aggregate of 20% of the fully 
diluted post-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company held by our Promoters shall be considered as 
minimum promotersô contribution and locked-in for a period of 18 months or any other period as may 
be prescribed under applicable law, from the date of Allotment (ñPromotersô Contributionò). Our 
Promotersô shareholding in excess of 20% shall be locked in for a period of six months from the date of 
Allotment.  

Our Promoters have given their consent to include such number of eligible Equity Shares held by them, 
in aggregate, as may constitute 20% of the fully-diluted post-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company 
as Promotersô Contribution. Further, our Promoters have agreed not to dispose, sell, transfer, charge, 
pledge or otherwise encumber in any manner the Promotersô Contribution from the date of this 
Prospectus, until the expiry of the lock-in period specified above, or for such other time as required 
under SEBI ICDR Regulations, except as may be permitted, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations.  

The details of Equity Shares held by our Promoters, which will be locked-in for minimum Promotersô 
contribution for a period of 18 months or such other period as prescribed under the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations from the date of Allotment as Promotersô Contribution are as provided below: 

Name of 
the 

Promoter  

Number of Equity 
Shares locked -

in**  

Date of 
allotment/ 
transfer # 

Face 
value 
per 
Equity 
Share 
( ) 

Allotment/ 
Acquisition 

price per 
Equity 
Share ( ) 

Nature of transaction  % of the 
post -Offer 

paid -up 
Capital  

Date up to 
which the 

Equity 
Shares are 
subject to 

lock -in 

Lalit 
Keshre 

      372,038,978* August 20, 
2024 

2 N.A. Allotment pursuant to bonus issue in 
the ratio of 14 equity shares for every 
one equity share held 

5.97 

May 11, 
2027  

77,558,022* May 21, 
2025 

2 N.A. Allotment pursuant to conversion of 
Bonus CCPS@ 

1.24 

Harsh 
Jain 

      264,229,671* August 20, 
2024 

2 N.A. Allotment pursuant to bonus issue in 
the ratio of 14 equity shares for every 
one equity share held 

4.24 

54,478,329* May 21, 
2025 

2 N.A. Allotment pursuant to conversion of 
Bonus CCPS@ 

0.87 

Neeraj 
Singh 

239,883,686* August 20, 
2024 

2 N.A. Allotment pursuant to bonus issue in 
the ratio of 14 equity shares for every 
one equity share held 

3.85 

49,765,314* May 21, 
2025 

2 N.A. Allotment pursuant to conversion of 
Bonus CCPS@ 

0.80 

Ishan 
Bansal 

155,586,549* August 20, 
2024 

2 N.A. Allotment pursuant to bonus issue in 
the ratio of 14 equity shares for every 
one equity share held 

2.50 

33,365,451* May 21, 
2025 

2 N.A. Allotment pursuant to conversion of 
Bonus CCPS@ 

0.54 

Total  1,246,906,000     20.00  

# Equity Shares were fully paid-up as on the date of allotment/acquisition. 
* Equity Shares considered for lock-in are post sub-division. 
** Subject to finalisation of Basis of Allotment. 
@ Underlying shares held for a period of more than one year. 

 

Our Company undertakes that the Equity Shares that are being locked in are not and will not be 
ineligible for computation of Promotersô Contribution under Regulation 15 of the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations. For details of the build-up of the share capital held by our Promoter, see ñ- History of the 
share capital held by the Promotersò on page 127. In particular, these Equity Shares shall not consist 
of: 

i. Equity Shares acquired during the immediately preceding three years preceding the date of this 
Prospectus (a) for consideration other than cash and revaluation of assets or capitalisation of 
intangible assets, or (b) as a result of bonus shares issued by utilization of revaluation reserves 
or unrealised profits or from bonus issue against equity shares which are otherwise ineligible 
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for computation of Promotersô Contribution; 
 

ii. Equity shares acquired or subscribed to during the one year preceding the date of this 
Prospectus, at a price lower than the price at which Equity Shares are being offered to the 
public in the Offer; 
 

iii. Our Company has not been formed by the conversion of one or more partnership firms or a 
limited liability partnership firm and hence, the equity shares have not been issued in the one 
year immediately preceding the date of this Prospectus pursuant to conversion from a 
partnership firm or limited liability partnership; and 
 

iv. Equity Shares held by the Promoters that are subject to any pledge or any other form of 
encumbrance. 
 

Pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the price per share for determining securities ineligible for 
Promotersô Contribution, shall be determined, after adjusting the same for corporate actions such as 
share split, bonus issue, etc. undertaken by our Company, as applicable.  

 
9. Details of share capital locked -in for six months or any other period as may be prescribed 

under applicable law  
 

In terms of Regulation 17 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, except for:  

i. the Promoterôs Contribution and any Equity Shares held by our Promoters in excess of 
Promotersô Contribution, which shall be locked-in as above for a period of six months; and  
 

ii. the Offered Shares successfully transferred by the Selling Shareholders pursuant to the Offer 
for Sale;  
 

The entire pre-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company, shall, unless otherwise permitted under the 
SEBI ICDR Regulations, be locked in for a period of six months from the date of Allotment in the Offer, 
in accordance with Regulation 17(c) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. As required under Regulation 20 
of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company shall ensure that the details of the Equity Shares locked 
in are recorded by the relevant Depository.  

In terms of Regulation 21 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Equity Shares held by our Promoters 
which are locked-in as per Regulation 16 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, may be pledged only with 
scheduled commercial banks or public financial institutions or systemically important non-banking 
finance companies or deposit taking housing finance companies as collateral security for loans granted 
by such entity, provided that such pledge of the Equity Shares is one of the terms of the sanctioned 
loan. However, such lock-in will continue pursuant to any invocation of the pledge and the transferee of 
the Equity Shares pursuant to such invocation shall not be eligible to transfer the Equity Shares until 
the expiry of the lock-in period stipulated above.  

In terms of Regulation 22 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, Equity Shares held by our Promoters which 
are locked-in pursuant to Regulation 16 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, may be transferred amongst 
our Promoters or any member of the Promoter Group or to any new promoter, subject to continuation 
of lock-in in the hands of the transferees for the remaining period and compliance with provisions of the 
Takeover Regulations, as applicable and such transferee shall not be eligible to transfer them till the 
lock-in period stipulated in SEBI ICDR Regulations has expired. The Equity Shares held by persons 
other than our Promoters and locked-in for a period of six months from the date of Allotment in the Offer, 
may be transferred to any other person holding Equity Shares which are locked-in, subject to the 
continuation of the lock-in in the hands of such transferee for the remaining period and in compliance 
with the provisions of the Takeover Regulations.  

10. Lock -in of Equity Shares to be Allotted, if any, to the Anchor Investors  
 

50% of the Equity Shares allotted to Anchor Investors under the Anchor Investor Portion shall be locked-
in for a period of 90 days from the date of Allotment and the remaining 50% shall be locked-in for a 
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period of 30 days from the date of Allotment. 

11. Details of sales or purchases of securities of our Company by our Promoters, the members 
of our Promoter Group or our Directors or their relatives during the six months preceding 
the date of this Prospectus  
 

Except as disclosed below and as under ñ - Notes to Capital Structure ï 3. Secondary Transactionsò, 
there has been no sale or purchase of equity shares or preference shares of our Company by our 
Promoters, the members of our Promoter Group or our Directors or their relatives during the six months 
preceding the date of this Prospectus.  

Date of 
transfer 
of 
securiti
es 

Number 
of 
securitie
s 
Transferr
ed 

Nature 
of 
securiti
es 

Details of 
transferor
(s) 

Details of 
transferee
(s) 

Transfer/ 
transmissi
on 

Face 
value 
per 
securi
ty  
(in ) 

Transf
er 
price 
per 
securit
y  
(in ) 

Nature of 
considerati
on 

June 26, 
2025 

418,000 Equity 
Shares 

Tanya 
Gupta 

Ishan 
Bansal 

Transfer 2 96.56 Cash 

July 16, 
2025 

10,380,46
2 

Equity 
Shares 

Lalit 
Keshre 

Ishan 
Bansal 

Transfer by 
way of gift  

2 Nil N.A. 

July 16, 
2025 

1,447,148 Equity 
Shares 

Lalit 
Keshre 

Neeraj 
Singh 

Transfer by 
way of gift  

2 Nil N.A. 

July 16, 
2025 

443,997 Equity 
Shares 

Harsh Jain Neeraj 
Singh 

Transfer by 
way of gift  

2 Nil N.A. 

July 23, 
2025 

430,695 Equity 
Shares 

Ankit 
Nagori 
 

ISP VII-B 
Blocker 
GW. Ltd. 

Transfer 2 96.56 Cash 

July 23, 
2025 

2,805,439 Equity 
Shares 

Lalit 
Keshre 

ISP VII-B 
Blocker 
GW. Ltd. 

Transfer 2 96.56 Cash 

July 23, 
2025 

2,356,235 Equity 
Shares 

Harsh Jain 
 

ISP VII-B 
Blocker 
GW. Ltd. 

Transfer 2 96.56 Cash 

July 23, 
2025 

2,805,439 Equity 
Shares 

Neeraj 
Singh 

ISP VII 
Blocker 
GW, Ltd. 

Transfer 2 96.56 Cash 

July 23, 
2025 

2,120,009 Equity 
Shares 

Ishan 
Bansal 

ISP VII-B 
Blocker 
GW, Ltd. 

Transfer 2 96.56 Cash 

July 23, 
2025 

685,430 Equity 
Shares 

Ishan 
Bansal 

ISP VII 
Blocker 
GW, Ltd. 

Transfer 2 96.56 Cash 

July 23, 
2025 

517,000 Equity 
Shares 

Rohit 
Parmar 

ISP VII-B 
Blocker 
GW, Ltd. 

Transfer 2 96.56 Cash 

July 23, 
2025 

461,780 Equity 
Shares 

Nupur Jain ISP VII-B 
Blocker 
GW, Ltd. 

Transfer 2 96.56 Cash 

Septemb
er 1, 
2025 

15,000,00
0 

Equity 
Shares 

Lalit 
Keshre 

Sangam 
Family 
Trust 

Transfer by 
way of gift  

2 Nil N.A. 

Septemb
er 1, 
2025 

15,000,00
0 

Equity 
Shares 

Harsh Jain Aarambh 
Family 
Trust 

Transfer by 
way of gift  

2 Nil N.A. 

Septemb
er 1, 
2025 

15,000,00
0 

Equity 
Shares 

Neeraj 
Singh 

Fortune 
Family 
Trust 

Transfer by 
way of gift  

2 Nil N.A. 

Septemb
er 1, 
2025 

15,000,00
0 

Equity 
Shares 

Ishan 
Bansal 

Ikigai 
Family 
Trust 

Transfer by 
way of gift  

2 Nil N.A. 

 

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank] 
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12. Our shareholding  pattern  
 
The table below represents the shareholding pattern of our Company as on the date of this Prospectus:  

Categor
y 
(I) 

Category 
of 

shareholde
r 
(II) 

Number of 
sharehold
ers (III) 

Number of 
fully paid-up 
Equity Shares 

held 
(IV) 

Numbe
r of 
partly 
paid-
up 
Equity 
Shares 
held 

(V) 

Number of 
shares 
underlyin
g 

Depositor
y Receipts 
(VI) 

Total 
number of 
shares of 
face value of 
Rs 2 held 
(VII) 

=(IV)+(V)+ 
(VI) 

Shareholdin
g as a % of 
total number 
of shares 
(calculated 
as per 

SCRR, 1957) 
(VIII) As a % 

of (A+B+C2) 

Number of Voting Rights held in each class 
of securities 

(IX) 

Number of 
Equity 
Shares 
Underlying 
Outstanding 
convertible 
securities 
(including 

warrants, 
ESOP etc.) 
(X) 

Total No of 
shares on 
fully diluted 
basis 
(including 
warrants, 
ESOP, 
Convertible 

Securities 
etc.) 
(XI)=(VII+X) 

 

Shareholding
, as a % 
assuming 
full 

conversion 
of 

convertible 
securities (as 

a percentage 
of diluted 
share 
capital)^ 
(XII)= 

(VII)+(X) As a 
% of 

(A+B+C2) 

Number of 
locked-in 

Equity Shares 
(XIII) 

Number of 
Equity Shares 
pledged or 
otherwise 
encumbered 
(XIV) 

Other 
encumbrance
s, if any (XVI 

Total Number 
of Shares 
encumbered 
(XVII) = 

(XIV+XV+XVI) 

Number of 
Equity Shares 
held in 

dematerialize
d form 
(XVII) 

Number of voting rights Total 
as a 
% of 
(A+B
+ C) 

Numbe
r (a) 

As a 
% of 
total 
Share
s held 
(b) 

Numbe
r (a) 

As a 
% of 
total 
Share
s held 
(b) 

Numb
er (a) 

As a % 
of 
total 
Share
s held 
(b) 

Numb
er (a) 

As a % 
of 
total 
Share
s held 
(b) 

Class eg: 
Equity 
Shares 

Class eg: 
Others 

Total 

(A) Promoter 
and 
promoter 
group 

12 1,716,800,362 - - 1,716,800,36
2 

28.29 1,716,800,36
2 

- 1,716,800,36
2 

28.29 1,370,787 1,718,171,149 28.04 - - 2,890,4
70 

0.17 - - - - 1,716,800,362 

(B) Public  10,739 4,350,796,269 - - 4,350,796,26
9 

71.71 4,350,796,26
9 

- 4,350,796,26
9 

71.71 59,452,241  4,41,02,48,51
0 

 

71.96 - - 23, 
121,17

9  
 

0.53 - - - - 4,314,683,544 

(C) Non-
promoter ï 
non public  

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

(C1) Equity 
shares 
underlying 
depository 
receipts  

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

(C2) Equity 
shares held 
by 
employee 
trusts 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

 Total 10,751 6,067,596,631 - - 6,067,596,63
1 

100 6,067,596,63
1 

- 6,067,596,63
1 

100 60,823,028 6,128,419,659 100 - - 26,011,
649  

0.43 - - - - 6,031,483,906 

As per the beneficiary position statement dated November 6, 2025.  
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13. Shareholding  of our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management in our 

Company  
 
Except as stated below, none of our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel or Senior Management 
hold any Equity Shares, Preference Shares or employee stock options in our Company  
 

Name 

Pre-Offer Post-Offer 

Number of 
Equity Shares 
of face value 

2 each 

Vested 
options 

Percentage 
of pre-Offer 
Equity 
Share 

capital, on a 
fully diluted 

basis^ 

Number of 
Equity 
Shares 

Vested 
options 

Percentage 
of post-

Offer Equity 
Share 

capital# 

Directors 

Lalit Keshre 559,064,671 - 9.12 559,064,671  - 8.97 

Harsh Jain 411,579,773 - 6.72 411,579,773  - 6.60 

Neeraj Singh 383,199,310 - 6.25 383,199,310  - 6.15 

Ishan Bansal 277,715,210 - 4.53 277,715,210  - 4.45 

Ankit Nagori 6,690,625 - 0.11 6,690,625 - 0.11 

Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management  

Roshan 
Bhanuprakash 
Dave 

16,500 
 

4,502 Negligible 16,500 
 

4,502 Negligible 

Ashutosh 
Ashok Naik 

1,583,228 86,290 Negligible 1,583,228 86,290 Negligible 

Sunil Bissa 239,725 74,948 Negligible 239,725 74,948 Negligible 

Adit Sunil 
Gupta 

2,839,405 - Negligible 2,839,405 - Negligible 

 ̂Calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares held, including those which will result upon exercise of vested options under the 

ESOP Scheme 2024. 

 
14. Details of shareholding of the major shareholders of our Company   

  
a. Set forth below are details of shareholders holding 1% or more of the issued, subscribed and paid-

up share capital of our Company as on the date of this Prospectus:  
 

S. 
No. 

Name of 
Shareholder 

 
 

Category of 
Shareholder 

Number of Equity 
Shares of face value of 

2 each 

Percentage of pre-
Offer Equity Share 
capital on a fully 
diluted basis (up to) 

(%)* 

1.  Peak XV Partners 
Investments VI-1   

Public 1,217,549,936 19.87 

2.  YC Holdings II, LLC  Public 737,888,584 12.04 

3.  Lalit Keshre Promoter 559,064,671 9.12 

4.  Ribbit Capital V, L.P.  Public 498,855,308 8.14 

5.  Harsh Jain Promoter 411,579,773 6.72 

6.  Neeraj Singh Promoter 383,199,310 6.25 

7.  Internet Fund VI Pte. 
Ltd. 

Public 370,305,789 6.04 

8.  Ribbit Cayman GW 
Holdings V, Ltd. 

Public 342,480,601 5.59 

9.  Ishan Bansal Promoter 277,715,210 4.53 

10.  Viggo Investments Pte. 
Ltd. 

Public 134,752,401 2.20 

11.  Sequoia Capital Global 
Growth Fund III ï 
U.S./India Annex Fund, 
L.P. 

Public 113,256,908 1.85 

12.  Propel Venture 
Partners Global US, LP 

Public 108,442,377 1.77 
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S. 
No. 

Name of 
Shareholder 

 
 

Category of 
Shareholder 

Number of Equity 
Shares of face value of 

2 each 

Percentage of pre-
Offer Equity Share 
capital on a fully 
diluted basis (up to) 

(%)* 

13.  ICONIQ Strategic 
Partners VI-B, L.P. 

Public 103,562,830 1.69 

14.  ISP VII-B Blocker GW, 
Ltd. 

Public 96,140,541 1.57 

15.  YCCG21, L.P. Public 73,508,408 1.20 

16.  ICONIQ Strategic 
Partners VI, L.P. 

Public 70,281,338 1.15 

17.  GW-E Ribbit 
Opportunity V, LLC 

Public 64,571,183 1.05 

Total  5,563,155,168 90.78 

* Calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares held, including those which will result upon exercise of vested options under the 
ESOP Scheme 2024. 
 

b. Set forth below are details of shareholders holding 1% or more of the issued, subscribed and paid-
up share capital of our Company as of 10 days prior to the date of this Prospectus:  

 

S. 
No. 

Name of 
Shareholder 

 
 

Category of 
Shareholder 

Number of Equity Shares 
of face value of 2 each 

Percentage of 
pre-Offer Equity 
Share capital on a 
fully diluted basis 
(up to) (%)* 

1.  Peak XV Partners 
Investments VI-1   

Public 1,217,549,936 19.87 

2.  YC Holdings II, LLC  Public 737,888,584 12.04 

3.  Lalit Keshre Promoter 559,064,671 9.12 

4.  Ribbit Capital V, L.P.  Public 498,855,308 8.14 

5.  Harsh Jain Promoter 411,579,773 6.72 

6.  Neeraj Singh Promoter 383,199,310 6.25 

7.  Internet Fund VI Pte. 
Ltd. 

Public 370,305,789 6.04 

8.  Ribbit Cayman GW 
Holdings V, Ltd. 

Public 342,480,601 5.59 

9.  Ishan Bansal Promoter 277,715,210 4.53 

10.  Viggo Investments 
Pte. Ltd. 

Public 134,752,401 2.20 

11.  Sequoia Capital 
Global Growth Fund 
III ï U.S./India Annex 
Fund, L.P. 

Public 113,256,908 1.85 

12.  Propel Venture 
Partners Global US, 
LP 

Public 108,442,377 1.77 

13.  ICONIQ Strategic 
Partners VI-B, L.P. 

Public 103,562,830 1.69 

14.  ISP VII-B Blocker GW, 
Ltd. 

Public 96,140,541 1.57 

15.  YCCG21, L.P. Public 73,508,408 1.20 

16.  ICONIQ Strategic 
Partners VI, L.P. 

Public 70,281,338 1.15 

17.  GW-E Ribbit 
Opportunity V, LLC 

Public 64,571,183 1.05 

Total  5,563,155,168 90.79 

* Calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares held, including those which will result exercise of vested options under the ESOP 
Scheme 2024. 

 
c. Set forth below are details of shareholders holding 1% or more of the issued, subscribed and paid-

up share capital of our Company as of one year prior to the date of this Prospectus: 
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S. 
No. 

Name of 
Shareholder 

Category of 
Shareholder  

Number of 
Equity Shares 
of face value 
of 10 each 

Number of Equity 
Shares, including 
upon conversion 
of Preference 
Shares (up to) 

Percentage of 
pre-Offer Equity 
Share capital on 
a fully diluted 
basis (up to) 

(%)# 

1.  Peak XV Partners 
Investments VI-1  

Public 1,154,145 221,372,715 19.82 

2.  YC Holdings II, 
LLC  

Public 31,401,945 134,161,560 12.01 

3.  Ribbit Capital V, 
L.P.  

Public 4,979,700 90,700,965 8.12 

4.  Lalit Keshre Promoter 83,846,505* 83,846,505* 7.51 

5.  Internet Fund VI 
Pte. Ltd. 

Public 9,995,760 67,328,325 6.03 

6.  Ribbit Cayman 
GW Holdings V, 
Ltd. 

Public - 62,269,200 5.57 

7.  Harsh Jain Promoter 58,895,490* 58,895,490* 5.27 

8.  Neeraj Singh Promoter 53,800,335* 53,800,335 4.82 

9.  Ishan Bansal Promoter 36,070,755* 36,070,755* 3.23 

10.  Sequoia Capital 
Global Growth 
Fund III ï 
U.S./India Annex 
Fund, L.P. 

Public - 20,592,165 1.84 

11.  Propel Venture 
Partners Global 
US, LP 

Public 812,025 19,716,795 1.77 

12.  ICONIQ Strategic 
Partners VI-B, 
L.P. 

Public 4,302,645 18,829,605 1.69 

13.  YCCG21, L.P. Public 4,333,530 13,365,165 1.20 

14.  ICONIQ Strategic 
Partners VI, L.P. 

Public 2,919,900 12,778,425 1.14 

15.  GW-E Ribbit 
Opportunity V, 
LLC 

Public 2,708,580 11,740,215 1.05 

Total  295,221,315 905,468,220 81.06 

* Includes 3,300 Class A Equity Shares of 10 each. 
# Calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares held, including those which would have resulted upon conversion of outstanding 
Preference Shares and upon exercise of vested options under the ESOP Scheme 2024 
 

d. Set forth below are details of shareholders holding 1% or more of the issued, subscribed and paid-
up share capital of our Company as of two years prior to the date of this Prospectus:  
 

S. No. Name of Shareholder 
Category of 
Shareholder  

Number of equity 
shares of face value 

of 10 each 

Percentage of pre-
Offer Equity Share 
capital (%) 

1.  Groww Inc. Erstwhile promoter* 68,100,034 99.99 

Total  68,100,034 99.99 

* Groww Inc. was our erstwhile holding Company and held 99.99% of our share capital prior to the Scheme of Amalgamation, 
post which Groww Inc. was amalgamated into and with our Company. For details, see ñOur Promoters and Promoter Group - 
Change in control of our Companyò on page 302. 

 
15. There have been no financing arrangements whereby our Promoters, members of the Promoter 

Group, our Directors or their relatives have financed the purchase by any other person of securities 
of our Company during the period of six months immediately preceding the date of filing of the Pre-
filed Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus ï I, the Red Herring 
Prospectus and this Prospectus. 

 
16. Our Company, our Directors and the BRLMs have not entered into any buy-back arrangement for 
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purchase of the Equity Shares being offered through the Offer.  
 

17. The Equity Shares are fully paid-up and there are no partly paid-up Equity Shares as on the date 
of this Prospectus. The Equity Shares to be issued or transferred pursuant to the Offer shall be 
fully paid-up at the time of Allotment. 
 

18. As on the date of this Prospectus, the BRLMs and their respective associates (as defined in the 
SEBI Merchant Bankers Regulations) do not hold any Equity Shares and Preference Shares of 
our Company. 
 

19. The BRLMs are not associates of the Company as per Regulation 21A of the SEBI Merchant 
Bankers Regulations. 

 
20. Except for employee stock options granted pursuant to the ESOP Scheme, there are no 

outstanding warrants, options or rights to convert debentures, loans or other instruments into, or 
which would entitle any person, an option to receive Equity Shares of our Company, as on the 
date of this Prospectus. 
 

21. No person connected with the Offer, including, but not limited to, our Company, the Selling 
Shareholders, the members of the Syndicate, or our Directors, shall offer any incentive, whether 
direct or indirect, in any manner, whether in cash or kind or services or otherwise to any Bidder for 
making a Bid. 
 

22. Except for the allotment of Equity Shares pursuant to the (i) Fresh Issue and (ii) any exercise of 
employee stock options under the ESOP Scheme, there will be no further issue of specified 
securities whether by way of issue of bonus shares, preferential allotment, rights issue or in any 
other manner during the period commencing from the date of filing of this Prospectus with SEBI 
until the Equity Shares have been listed on the Stock Exchanges or all application monies have 
been refunded, as the case may be. 

 
23. As on the date of the latest beneficiary position statement, i.e. November 6, 2025, our Company 

has 10,751 Shareholders.  
 

24. Except for the allotment of Equity Shares pursuant to the Fresh Issue or any exercise of employee 
stock options under the ESOP Scheme, if any, there is no proposal or intention, negotiations or 
consideration by our Company to alter its capital structure by way of split or consolidation of the 
specified securities on a preferential basis or issue of bonus or rights or further public offer of such 
securities, within a period of six months from the Bid/Offer Opening Date. 
 

25. Our Company shall ensure that there shall be only one denomination of the Equity Shares, unless 
otherwise permitted by law.  
 

26. The issuance of securities since incorporation until the date of this Prospectus, by our Company 
had been undertaken in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, as to the extent 
applicable. Our Company will comply with such disclosure and accounting norms as may be 
specified by SEBI from time to time.  

 
27. All transactions in specified securities by our Promoters and members of our Promoter Group 

between the date of filing of this Prospectus and the date of closing of the Offer shall be reported 
to the Stock Exchanges within 24 hours of such transactions. 
 

28. Employee Stock Option Scheme 2024   
 
The Employee Stock Option Scheme 2024 was adopted pursuant to the resolutions passed by our 
Board and the Shareholders dated June 28, 2024 and July 5, 2024, respectively. The Employee Stock 
Option Scheme 2024 was last amended pursuant to a resolution passed by our Board on April 8, 2025 
and a resolution passed by our Shareholders on May 6, 2025.  
 
The maximum number of Equity Shares that may be issued pursuant to exercise of all options granted 
to eligible employees under the ESOP Scheme is 331,518,413. As on the date of this Prospectus, under 
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the ESOP Scheme, an aggregate of 56,900,209 options have been granted and an aggregate of 
3,851,640 options have vested (excluding the options that have been exercised). Except as disclosed 
in ñ- Equity share capital history of our Companyò, there are no Equity Shares that have been issued 
by our Company as on the date of this Prospectus pursuant to the ESOP Scheme. No employee stock 
options have been granted to any person other than the current or former employees (as defined in 
Regulation 2(1)(o) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations) of our Company and Subsidiaries under the 
Employee Stock Option Scheme 2024. 
 
The details of the ESOP Scheme, as certified by Manian & Rao, Chartered Accountants, pursuant to 
their certificate dated October 29, 2025 are as follows: 
 
The ESOP Scheme is in compliance with the SEBI SBEB & SE Regulations. All grants of employee 
stock options under Employee Stock Option Scheme 2024 are in compliance with the Companies Act, 
2013, to the extent applicable at the time of such grants. 
 
As on the date of this Prospectus, the details of grants, exercise and lapsed options on a cumulative 
basis are as follows:  

 

Particulars  Number of options  
Resultant number of 

Equity Shares  

ESOP pool  331,518,413 331,518,413 

Options granted  57,104,233 264,319,709 

Options forfeited/lapsed/cancelled  2,949,504 23,272,883 

Options exercised  6,617,827 109,194,344 

Total number of options outstanding 47,536,902 131,852,482 

Options vested (excluding options that have been 
exercised)  

4,368,705 60,823,028 

 
  

Particulars 
For the year ended 
March 31, 2025 

For the three months 
ended June 30, 2025 

From July 1, 2025 till 
the date of this 
Prospectus 

Options granted 50,926,936 5,095,594 1,081,703 

Number of employees to whom 
options were granted 

1,168 276 66 

Options vested (excluding 
options that have been 
exercised) 

10,156,520 9,645,772 4,368,705 

Options exercised  - - 6,617,827 

Options forfeited/ lapsed/ 
cancelled 

367,894 1,195,417 1,386,193 

Exercise price of options ï 
weighted average exercise price 
per option (in ) 

2 2 2 

Total number of Equity Shares 
that would arise as a result of full 
exercise of options granted (net 
of forfeited/ lapsed/ cancelled 
options) (vested and unvested 
options) 

254,338,542  244,802,138 131,852,482 

Variation in terms of options There are no variations in terms of the options 

Money realised by exercise of 
options (in ) 

N.A. N.A. 13,235,654 

Total number of options in 
force (vested and unvested 
options)  

50,559,042 54,459,219 47,536,902 

Employee wise details of options 
granted to:  

 

(i) Key Managerial Personnel 

Roshan Bhanuprakash Dave 9,865 - - 

(ii) Senior Management Personnel 

Sunil Bissa 2,310,955 - - 

Ashutosh Ashok Naik 2,450,175 - - 



 

143 

Particulars 
For the year ended 
March 31, 2025 

For the three months 
ended June 30, 2025 

From July 1, 2025 till 
the date of this 
Prospectus 

Adit Sunil Gupta 3,109,015 - - 

(iii) Any other employee who 
received a grant in any one year 
of options amounting to 5% or 
more of the options granted 
during the year# 

Nishant Singh- 6,962,790 
Sourav De- 865,930 
Varun Gupta- 5,356,580 
Vikas Bansal- 900,235 

N.A. N.A. 

(iv) Identified employees who 
are granted options, during any 
one year equal to or exceeding 
1% of the issued capital 
(excluding outstanding warrants 
and conversions) of our 
Company at the time of grant 

N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Fully diluted EPS on a pre- Offer 
basis pursuant to the issue of 
Equity Shares on exercise of 
options calculated in 
accordance with the applicable 
accounting standard on 
óEarnings per Shareô (in ) for 
continuing and discontinued 
operations 

3.19 0.63 N.A. 

Difference between employee 
compensation cost calculated 
using the intrinsic value of stock 
options and the employee 
compensation cost that shall 
have been recognised if the 
Company had used fair value of 
options and impact of this 
difference on profits and EPS of 
the Company 

Not applicable, as per the valuation report, the fair value has been computed as 
per Black Scholes Model of valuation 

 

Description of the pricing 
formula and the method and 
significant assumptions used 
during the year to estimate the 
fair values of options, including 
weighted-average information, 
namely, risk-free interest rate, 
expected life, expected volatility, 
expected dividends and the 
price of the underlying share in 
market at the time of grant of the 
option  

Pricing formula: Fair valuation using Black Scholes model  
Method used: Black Scholes 

 

Dividend yield (% p.a.) 0% 0% N.A. 

Expected volatility (% p.a.) 48.60% - 49.10% 52.20% 

Risk-free interest rate (% p.a.) 6.69% - 7.00% 6.40% 

Expected life of option (years)   10.75 - 11.77   10.75 - 11.77  

Impact on profits and EPS of the 
last three years if the Company 
had followed the accounting 
policies specified in the SEBI 
SBEB & SE Regulations in 
respect of options granted in the 
last three years 

Not applicable 
 

Intention of the Key Managerial 
Personnel, Senior Managerial 
Personnel and whole-time 
directors who are holders of 
Equity Shares allotted on 
exercise of options granted 
under an employee stock option 
scheme or allotted under an 

There are no Key Managerial Personnel, Senior Management Personnel and 
whole-time Directors who hold equity Shares pursuant to the exercise of options 

granted under ESOP 2024, hence this is not applicable. 
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Particulars 
For the year ended 
March 31, 2025 

For the three months 
ended June 30, 2025 

From July 1, 2025 till 
the date of this 
Prospectus 

employee stock purchase 
scheme, to sell their Equity 
Shares within three months after 
the date of listing of the Equity 
Shares in the Offer (aggregate 
number of Equity Shares 
intended to be sold by the 
holders of options), if any 

Intention to sell Equity Shares 
arising out of an employee stock 
option scheme or allotted under 
an employee stock purchase 
scheme within three months 
after the date of listing, by 
Directors, Senior Managerial 
Personnel and employees 
having Equity Shares issued 
under an employee stock option 
scheme or employee stock 
purchase scheme amounting to 
more than 1% of the issued 
capital (excluding outstanding 
warrants and conversions) of the 
Company 

Not applicable 
 

Notes: 
#The above numbers represent the actual options granted to the KMPs, SMPs and employees, and are not provided on an óas if 
convertedô basis. 
 
The ESOP Scheme 2024 replaced the Groww Inc 2017 Stock Incentive Plan ("GSIP 2017") subsequent to the Scheme of 
Amalgamation. The ESOP Scheme 2024 is prepared basis the same terms and conditions as of GSIP 2017 except in relation to 
the exercise period for all the options. Further, the options of GSIP 2017 have been adjusted for swap ratio i.e., for every one 
option held under GSIP 2017, such option holder has been granted 2.2 options under the ESOP Scheme 2024 as applied to 
shareholders as per the Scheme of Amalgamation. 
During the Financial Year ended March 31, 2025 ï 
(i) the Company has undertaken bonus issue in the ratio of 14 equity shares for every one equity share held (in respect of 
outstanding equity shares of face value of 10 each as on the record date i.e., August 8, 2024). Hence, each option granted 
under ESOP Scheme 2024 would be eligible for 15 equity shares upon exercise. 

(ii) the Company has further undertaken bonus issue in the ratio of 10 Bonus CCPS each for every one equity share held (in 
respect of outstanding equity shares of 10 each and Class A equity shares of face value of 10 each as on the record date 
i.e., January 29, 2025). Hence, each option granted under ESOP Scheme 2024 would be eligible for 1.5 equity shares upon 
exercise over and above point (i). 

(iii) The Company has sub-divided one equity share having a face value of 10 each fully paid up into 5 equity shares having a 
face value of 2 each. Hence, each option granted under ESOP Scheme 2024 as on the record date i.e., March 4, 2025 has 
been sub-divided into 5 options with an exercise price of 2. 
 

Accordingly, all options granted by the Company shall have conversion ratio as below: 
(i) options granted upto August 8, 2024 shall have a conversion ratio of 16.5:1. 
(ii) options granted from August 9, 2024 to January 28, 2025 shall have a conversion ratio of 1.1:1. 
(iii) options granted from January 29, 2025 shall have a conversion ratio of 1:1. 

The details of the Equity Shares issued by the Company pursuant to Employee Stock Option Scheme 
2024, aggregated on a quarterly basis, is as follows: 
 
Financial 
Year 

Quarter 
Date of 
Allotment 

Number of 
Equity Shares 

Face Value 
(in ) 

2025 
 

2nd quarter (July 2024 to September 2024) - - - 

3rd quarter (October 2024 to December 
2024) 

- - - 

4th quarter (January 2025 to March 2025) - - - 

2026 

1st quarter (April 2025 to June 2025) - - - 

2nd quarter (July 2025 to September 2025) 
September 24, 

2025 
33,855,753 2 

3rd quarter (October 2025 till the date of 
this Prospectus) 

October 2, 
2025 

75,338,591 2 
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OBJECTS OF THE OFFER 
 

The Offer comprises a Fresh Issue of 106,000,000* Equity Shares, aggregating to 10,600.00 million* 
by our Company and an Offer for Sale of 557,230,051* Equity Shares, aggregating to 55,723.01 
million* by the Selling Shareholders. See ñSummary of the Offer Document ò and ñThe Offerò on pages 
23 and 85, respectively. 
 
*Subject to finalisation of Basis of Allotment. 

 
Offer for Sale  
 
Each of the Selling Shareholders shall be entitled to its respective portion of the proceeds of the Offer 
for Sale after deducting its proportion of the Offer expenses and relevant taxes thereon. See ñ- Offer -
related expenses ò on page 153. Each of the Selling Shareholders have, severally and not jointly, 
authorised its participation in the Offer for Sale to the extent of its respective portion of the Offered 
Shares, pursuant to their respective consent letters. For details, see ñThe Offerò on page 85.  
 
Our Company will not receive any proceeds from the Offer for Sale and the proceeds received from the 
Offer for Sale will not form part of the Net Proceeds.  
 
Fresh Issue  
 
The details of the proceeds of the Fresh Issue are summarized in the table below:  
 

Particulars  Estimated Amount  
(in  million) 

Gross Proceeds of the Fresh Issue  10,600.00* 

Less: Offer expenses to the extent applicable to the Fresh Issue (only 
those apportioned to our Company) 

440.16 

Total Net Proceeds  10,159.84 

*Subject to finalisation of Basis of Allotment. 

 
Requirements of funds  
 
Our Company proposes to utilize the Net Proceeds towards funding the following objects (collectively, 
referred to herein as the ñObjectsò):  
 
1. Expenditure towards cloud infrastructure; 

2. Brand building and performance marketing activities;  

3. Investment in one of our Material Subsidiaries, Groww Creditserv Technology Private Limited 
(ñGCSò), a non-banking financial company (ñNBFCò), for augmenting its capital base; 

4. Investment in one of our Material Subsidiaries, Groww Invest Tech Private Limited (ñGITò), for 
funding its margin trading facility (ñMTFò) business; and 

5. Funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions and general corporate purposes. 

In addition, our Company expects to receive the benefits of listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock 
Exchanges, including among other things, enhancement of our Companyôs brand name among existing 
and potential customers and creation of a public market for the Equity Shares in India. 
 
The main objects and the objects incidental or ancillary to the attainment of the main objects of our 
Company and our Material Subsidiaries, GCS and GIT, enable our Company and our Material 
Subsidiaries, GCS and GIT, respectively, to undertake the activities proposed to be funded from the 
Net Proceeds.  
 
Utilisation of Net Proceeds  
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We propose to utilize the Net Proceeds in the manner set forth in the table below, as approved by our 
Board by way of their resolution dated September 16, 2025:  
 

S. No. Particulars  
Estimated Amount  
(in  million) 

1.  Expenditure towards cloud infrastructure 1,525.00 

2.  Brand building and performance marketing activities 2,250.00 

3.  
Investment in one of our Material Subsidiaries, GCS, an NBFC, for augmenting 
its capital base 

2,050.00 

4.  Investment in one of our Material Subsidiaries, GIT, for funding its MTF business 1,675.00 

5.  
Funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions and general 
corporate purposes(1) 

2,659.84 

 Total Net Proceeds (1) 10,159.84 

(1) The cumulative amount to be utilised for funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions and general corporate 
purposes will not exceed 35% of the Gross Proceeds. The amount to be utilised for each of: (a) funding inorganic growth through 
unidentified acquisitions; and (b) general corporate purposes will not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. 
 

Proposed schedule of implementation and deployment of Net Proceeds  
 
We propose to deploy the Net Proceeds towards the Objects in accordance with the estimated schedule 
of implementation and deployment of funds as set forth in the table below:  

(in  million) 

S.No. Particulars  

Estimated 
amount 

proposed to 
be funded 
from Net 
Proceeds  

Estimated 
deployment of 
Net Proceeds 

in Fiscal 
2026(3) 

Estimated 
deployment of 
Net Proceeds 
in Fiscal 2027  

1.  Expenditure towards cloud infrastructure 1,525.00 400.00 1,125.00 

2.  Brand building and performance marketing 
activities 2,250.00 750.00 1,500.00 

3.  Investment in one of our Material Subsidiaries, 
GCS, an NBFC, for augmenting its capital base 2,050.00 400.00 1,650.00 

4.  Investment in one of our Material Subsidiaries, 
GIT, for funding its MTF business 1,675.00 400.00 1,275.00 

5.  Funding inorganic growth through unidentified 
acquisitions and general corporate purposes(1) 

 
2,659.84 

 
691.56 

 
1,968.28 

 Total Net Proceeds  10,159.84 2,641.56 7,518.28 

(1) The cumulative amount to be utilised for funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions and general corporate 
purposes will not exceed 35% of the Gross Proceeds. The amount to be utilised for each of: (a) funding inorganic growth through 
unidentified acquisitions; and (b) general corporate purposes will not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds.  
 

The funding requirements, the intended use of Net Proceeds, the schedule of implementation and 
deployment of funds indicated above are based on current business plan, management estimates, 
current circumstances of our business and prevailing market conditions, all of which are subject to 
change. We intend to deploy the Net Proceeds towards the Objects as disclosed in the table above, in 
accordance with the business needs of our Company and Material Subsidiaries, GCS and GIT. The 
deployment of funds described herein has not been appraised by any bank or financial institution or any 
other independent agency. For further details, please see ñRisk Factors ï 24. We will not receive any 
proceeds from the Offer for Sale portion. Further, the objects of the Fresh Issue for which the 
funds are being raised have not been appraised by any banks or financial institutions. There is 
no assurance that investments from our N et Proceeds will proceed as planned and nor can we 
guarantee we will achieve results or outcomes as an ticipated ò on page 61. The actual deployment 
of funds shall be based on our current business plan, internal management estimates, prevailing market 
conditions and other commercial and technical factors. We may have to revise our funding requirements 
and deployment from time to time on account of various factors, such as, change in cost, financial and 
market conditions, demand for our products and offerings, change in regulatory considerations, 
competitive landscape, our managementôs analysis of economic trends and business requirements, as 
well as general factors affecting our results of operations, financial condition, access to capital, business 
and strategy and interest/exchange rate fluctuations or other external factors, which may not be within 
the control of our management.  
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If the Net Proceeds are not utilized (in full or in part) for the Objects during the respective periods stated 
above due to factors such as (i) the timing of completion of the Offer; (ii) market conditions outside the 
control of our Company; and (iii) any other business and commercial considerations, the remaining Net 
Proceeds shall be utilized (in part or full) in subsequent periods as may be determined by our Company, 
in accordance with applicable laws. This may entail rescheduling the proposed utilization of the Net 
Proceeds and changing the deployment of funds at the discretion of our management, subject to 
compliance with applicable laws. Further, our Company may decide to accelerate the estimated 
deployment of Net Proceeds ahead of the schedule of implementation specified above, subject to 
compliance with applicable law. Any such change in our plans may require rescheduling of our 
expenditure activities and increasing or decreasing expenditure for a particular Object vis-à-vis the 
utilization of Net Proceeds. For details on risks involved, please see ñRisk Factors ï 24. We will not 
receive any proceeds from the Offer for Sale portion. Further, the objects of the Fresh Issue for 
which the funds are being raised have not been appraised by any bank s or financial institutions. 
There is no assurance that investments from our Net Proceeds will proceed as planned and nor 
can we guarantee we will achieve results or outcomes as anticipated .ò on page 61. 
 
Details of the Objects  
 
1. Expenditure towards cloud infrastructure  

 
We design our own products supported by our in-house technology to offer customers an easy-to-
use app and website. Our platform is hosted on external cloud servers, which not only allows us to 
maintain adequate capacity to handle traffic on our platform, but that also gives us the flexibility to 
scale up (or down) to manage peak loads, all whilst maintaining an asset-light approach. We are 
able to deploy features, updates, and new products and services, on the cloud-based infrastructure 
and ensure that disaster recovery systems are in place for business continuity and risk 
management. Our technology infrastructure is crucial to ensure speed (for real-time price/ data 
updates, trade execution), deliver reliability and stability, and support high trading volumes thereby 
providing a seamless experience to our customers. For further details, see ñOur Business ï Our 
Technology Infrastructure ò on page 241.  
 
The software server and technology expenses that we incur are primarily related to the number of 
transactions, i.e., trading volumes that we process on the platform in addition to customer traffic on 
the Groww app and website and disaster recovery and business continuity plan. Our software, 
server and technology expenses (and as a % of the total expenses), for the three months ended 
June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024 and for the Financial Years ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 
2024 and March 31, 2023 were as follows:  
 

(in  million, unless otherwise stated) 
Particulars  As at and for the three  

months ended  
Financial Year ended March 31  

June 30 , 2025 June 30, 2024  2025 2024 2023 

Software, server 
and technology 
expenses 

1,043.47 948.99 4,408.99 2,641.45 1,352.34 

Software, server 
and technology 
expenses (as a % 
of the total 
expenses) 

23.47% 16.11% 27.62% 12.77% 17.86% 

 
By utilising web/cloud-based services, we are able to enhance our data management capabilities, 
improve operational efficiency, and ensure a seamless customer experience, all while maintaining 
the flexibility to expand our product offerings. For further details, please see ñOur Business ï Our 
Technology Infrastructure ò on page 241.  
 
Our Company has entered into an agreement dated June 29, 2024 (ñReseller Agreement ò), with 
Team Computers Private Limited, an authorised reseller for a global internet cloud computing 
service, in India. Pursuant to the Reseller Agreement, our Company has made a total spend 
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commitment of $44,276,400 (i.e.,  3,787.58 million, based on the foreign exchange rate of  85.54 
(for 1 USD) as of June 30, 2025) during the commitment period i.e., period of 24 months from the 
implementation date until July, 2026. The payments pursuant to the commitment, are made on a 
monthly basis, for the services provided under the Reseller Agreement to us, for the previous 
month. These services are utilized for various purposes, including cloud capacity, storage, 
networking, analytics as well as enhancing our cloud security framework and coverage. 
 
We intend to utilize up to 1,525.00 million of the Net Proceeds for investment in cloud infrastructure 
related costs, by deploying up to 400.00 million in Fiscal 2026 and up to 1,125.00 million in Fiscal 
2027.  

 
2. Brand building and performance marketing activities  

We are a technology-enabled platform and hence marketing is important for us to directly engage 
with existing customers, target new customers and to explain our various products to them. Our 
campaigns and marketing efforts are distributed across multiple platforms, not only digitally 
(performance, social media), but also television, radio, print and on the ground. Performance 
marketing connects our product offerings (like stocks, mutual funds and others), through digital ads, 
with high-intent customers looking to invest through online marketing campaigns and focuses on 
tracking and monitoring the conversion results of these campaigns, which is critical for optimizing 
the cost of customer acquisition. This data-driven approach allows us to allocate budgets more 
efficiently, track real-time performance, and optimize campaigns for maximum return on advertising 
spends, ultimately increasing customers, who are new to the platform and increasing engagement 
of customers who are inactive on our platform. Some of the major channels through which we 
undertake our performance marketing activities include popular search engines, video platforms 
and social media networks.  
 
Some of our major marketing campaigns from the past and being currently run include, ñYe Market 
Sabka Haiò which translates to ñThis market is for everyoneò with an intent to democratize investing 
in India. As we grew, we launched taglines such as ñSaare Groww Kar Rahe Hainò (i.e., ñEveryone 
is Growingò) and ñLife Mein Groww Karoò (i.e., ñGroww in lifeò).  
 
Our marketing and business promotion expenses, for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 
June 30, 2024 and for the Financial Years ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 
2023 were as follows: 
 

(in  million, unless otherwise stated) 
Particulars  As at and for the three months 

ended  
Financial Year ended March 31  

June 30, 2025  June 30, 2024  2025 2024 2023 

Marketing and 
business promotion 
expenses  

1,084.77 1,822.68 4,875.80 4,489.22 2,438.25 

Marketing and 
business promotion 
expenses (as a % 
of the total 
expenses) 

24.40% 30.94% 30.54% 21.71% 32.20% 

Marketing and 
business promotion 
expenses (as a % 
of revenue from 
operations) 

11.99% 18.21% 12.50% 17.20% 21.36% 

 
As we continue in our journey, through performance marketing, we intend to drive growth by 
maximising outreach and acquiring new users and continue to invest in building increased 
awareness and affinity towards our brand. Further, we intend to create distinct brands to cater to 
different customer segments. For example, we intend to develop ñW by Growwò for Affluent Users 
who require expertise to manage their funds effectively. For further details of ñW by Growwò please 
see ñOur Business ï Our Growth Strategies ï Pursue strategic acquisitions and investments ò 
on page 233. Furthermore, we launched ñ915ò, a proprietary in-house trading platform, with 
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advanced tools and customisation for experienced and professional traders. With each sub-brand 
we will aim to become among the leaders in that category. 
 
Our Company has undertaken to spend an amount aggregating up to 3,510.00 million to GroupM 
Media India Private Limited for the purposes of branding and performance marketing. We have also 
entered into agreements with and signed up to the terms and conditions of certain global internet 
platforms providing advertising services for performance marketing. Accordingly, we intend to utilize 
the Net Proceeds for brand building and performance marketing activities in the following manner: 
 

(  million) 

Particulars  

Estimated 
amount proposed 
to be funded from 

Net Proceeds  

Estimated 
deployment of 

Net Proceeds in 
Fiscal 2026  

Estimated 
deployment of Net 
Proceeds in Fiscal 

2027 

Performance marketing including 
digital ads  1,350.00 450.00 900.00 

Brand building and other marketing 
activities such as, television radio, print 
and on the ground 900.00 300.00 600.00 

 
The actual deployment of funds under such arrangements are subject to a number of factors, 
including any revisions based on managementôs assessment and shall be at the sole discretion of 
our Company, in accordance with applicable law. 
 

3. Investment in one of our Material Subsidiaries, Groww Creditserv Technology Private 
Limited  (ñGCSò), a NBFC, for augmenting its capital base  

One of our Material Subsidiaries, GCS, is an RBI-licensed NBFC, through which we provide 
personal loans to our customers. For further details, see ñOur Business ï Our Products & 
Services  ï Other Products - Consumer Credit ò and ñKey Regulations and Policies in India ï 
Industry Specific Laws - Groww Creditserv Technology Private Limited ò on pages 239 and 
256, respectively. GCS disbursed 141,012 loans as of June 30, 2025, with 73,491 active users as 
at the end of the same period. 
 
As on the date of this Prospectus, GCS is categorized as an NBFC-Middle Layer based on crossing 
the threshold of asset size required for an NBFC-ML, i.e., 10,000 million. As per the Master 
Direction ï Reserve Bank of India (Non-Banking Financial Company ï Scale Based Regulation) 
Directions, 2023, NBFC-MLs are required to maintain a minimum capital adequacy ratio of 15% of 
its aggregate risk weighted assets, comprising Tier 1 and Tier 2 capital, with Tier-I capital not below 
10% at any point of time.  
 
The table sets forth the details of Capital to Risk-Weighted Asset Ratio (ñCRARò) of GCS as at and 
for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024 and for the Financial Years ended 
March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023:  
 

Particulars  As at and for the three  
months ended  

As at and for the f inancial Year ended 
March 31  

June 30 , 2025 June 30, 2024  2025 2024 2023 

Tier I Capital (in  million) 6,225.76 3,391.55  6,227.63 3,441.66 - 

Tier II Capital (in  million)  29.30 118.15 21.45 132.34 - 

Total Capital 6,255.06 3,509.69 6249.08 3,574.00 - 

Tier I Capital (%) 46.22 28.07 48.54 37.15 - 

Tier II Capital (%)  0.22 0.98 0.17 1.25 - 

CRAR (%) 46.44 29.04 48.71 38.40 - 

 
The table below sets forth the amount disbursed and loan book value from direct lending, both of 
which are unsecured in nature, as at and for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 
2024 and for the Financial Years ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023: 

 
(in  million) 
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Particulars  As at and for the three  
months ended  

As at and for the f inancial Year ended March 
31 

June  30, 2025 June 30, 2024  2025 2024 2023 

Disbursement by Groww 
Creditserv Technology 
Private Limited* 

2,487.44 3,618.06 12,605.88 9,148.34 - 

Gross loan book # 11,639.09 9,633.08 11,365.20 7,303.05 - 

* Total amount disbursed in the period/year.  
# Outstanding balance of the loans disbursed during the period/ year by GCS before expected credit losses.  
 
Investment in one of our Material Subsidiaries, GCS will provide us with the opportunity to expand 
our lending capacity, not only towards growing our existing line of business (personal loans), but 
also towards launching and scaling up of new credit products such as Loan Against Securities. We 
will continue to grow our loan portfolio, for which we will require additional capital. Further, in 
addition to reducing dependency on external borrowings, a stronger capital base will also enhance 
our overall credit profile and improve financial ratios such as debt-to-equity ratio, which will allow 
GCS to borrow at more competitive rates in the future, making our lending business more cost-
efficient. 
 
GCS is authorised to engage under its constitutional documents as, and is currently engaged as, a 
non-deposit taking non-banking financial company registered with the Reserve Bank of India. Set 
out below are details of Equity share capital, Total equity, Revenue from operations, Profit/ (Loss) 
for the year and Borrowings of GCS for the Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 2023:  
 

Particulars  As at and for the f inancial Year ended March 31  

2025 2024 2023 

 (in  million) 

Equity share capital 4,354.95 2,521.62 94.00 

Total equity  6,581.13 3,514.12 113.49 

Revenue from operations  2,025.29 536.72 3.78 

Profit/(Loss) for the year 66.79 (240.93) (27.54) 

Borrowings  3,987.92 4,009.38 - 

 

For further details of GCS, see ΓHistory and Certain Corporate Matters Έ Subsidiaries of our 

Company Έ Groww Creditserv Technology Private Limited ò on page 273. 

 
We intend to utilize up to 2,050.00 million of the Net Proceeds for strengthening the capital base 
of GCS, by deploying up to 400.00 million in Fiscal 2026 and up to 1,650.00 million in Fiscal 
2027, in order to improve its net worth, enabling it to extend a higher volume of loans to the 
customers. GCS shall utilise the funds for the consumer credit business including (i) personal loans; 
and (ii) loans against securities. Our Company will invest in our Material Subsidiary, GCS, in the 
form of debt or equity for augmenting the capital base of GCS, in the manner determined by our 
Company in accordance with applicable law. 
 

4. Investment in one of our Material Subsidiaries, G roww Invest Tech Private Limited  (ñGITò), 
for funding the margin trading facility (ñMTFò) business  

We intend to utilize up to 1,675.00 million of the Net Proceeds for investment in one of our Material 
Subsidiaries, GIT, for funding the MTF business, deployed as, up to 400.00 million in Fiscal 2026 
and up to 1,275.00 million in Fiscal 2027.  
 
MTF was launched on the Groww platform in September, 2024. We offer MTF, through one of our 
Material Subsidiaries, GIT, a registered stock broker, to our customers which allows them to buy 
securities by paying only a part of the total value of such securities. We fund the remaining amount 
as loan and charge interest on the total funded amount, on a daily basis, at an interest rate ranging 
from 0.027% to 0.043% per day, depending on the total funded amount. For further details of the 
MTF offering, please see ñOur Business ï Our Products & Services  ï Other Products  ï Margin 
Trading Facility (MTF) ò on page 238. SEBI, through its circular CIR/MRD/DP/54/2017 dated June 
13, 2017 (currently subsumed in the Master Circular (Stock Exchanges and Clearing Corporations) 
Dated October 16, 2023, together the ñSEBI MTF Circular ò), released the revised framework for 
MTF, which inter alia, provides framework in relation to securities which are eligible for margin 
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trading, margin requirement, liquidation of securities by the stock brokers in case of default in 
payment by the customer, leverage and exposure limits and disclosure requirements. The SEBI 
MTF Circular also provides for the eligibility requirements for offering MTF by the stock brokers. 
Further, SEBI by way of its circular SEBI/HO/MRD/MRD-PoD-2/P/CIR/2024/118 dated September 
11, 2024, allowing securities funded through cash collateral to be considered as maintenance 
margin for MTF.  
 
The table below sets forth the MTF Book (margin trading facility outstanding book as at the end of 
a period/year), interest income from MTF, and interest income from MTF (as a % of the revenue of 
our operations), for the Financial Years/ periods indicated. Further, we had 0.06 million MTF Active 
Users as on June 30, 2025:  

(in  million, unless otherwise specified) 
Particulars  As at and for the three  months 

ended  
Financial Year ended March 31  

June 30, 2025  June 30, 2024  2025 2024 2023 

MTF Book 10,357.69 1,291.78 6,018.89 - - 

Interest Income from MTF 281.72 9.53 479.75 - - 

Interest Income from MTF 
(as a % of the total revenue 
from operations) 

3.12 0.10 1.23 - - 

 
The funds required for MTF is funded through internal accruals, as well as through external 
financing. As on June 30, 2025, the amount funded for MTF through GITôs internal accruals was 
8,757.69 million and through external financing was  1,600.00 million. 

 
GIT is authorised to engage under its constitutional documents in the business of, and is currently 
engaged, in the business of providing stock broking services (including mutual fund distribution) 
and depository services. Set out below are details of Equity share capital, Total equity, Revenue 
from operations, Profit for the year and Borrowings of GIT for the Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 
2023:   
 

Particulars  As at and for the f inancial Year ended March 31  

2025 2024 2023 

 (in  million) 

Equity share capital 66.25 66.25 66.25 

Total equity  13,094.65 8,873.94 5,900.16 

Revenue from operations  36,846.34 29,086.51 12,581.57 

Profit for the year 4,218.17 2,977.47 731.30 

Borrowings  3,642.17 - - 

Debt Securities 1,007.09   

 

For further details of GIT, see ΓHistory and Certain Corporate Matters Έ Subsidiaries of our 

Company Έ Groww Invest Tech Private Limited Δ on page 268. 

 
Our investment in MTF is intended to expand access i.e., offer this feature to a larger number of 
users, especially Affluent Users and/ or traders seeking greater flexibility and purchasing power, 
and gain market share in this product category. Further, we will be able to strengthen the value 
proposition of our Stocks product, grow revenues and diversify income streams through increasing 
the interest earned on Margin Trading Facility. We intend to deploy the Net Proceeds for this Object, 
to invest in one of our Material Subsidiaries, GIT, in the form of equity/ debt for funding the MTF 
business, in the manner determined by our Company and as permitted under applicable law.  
 

5. Funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions and general corporate 
purposes  

Our Company proposes to deploy the balance Net Proceeds, aggregating up to 2,659.84 million 
towards funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions, subject to the amount proposed 
to be utilised for (a) funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions; and (b) general 
corporate purposes, together not exceeding 35% of the Gross Proceeds in accordance with 
Regulation 7(3) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, out of which the amounts to utilised towards each 
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of (i) general corporate purposes, or (ii) funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions, 
will not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. 
 
(a) Funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions  
 
We believe that we have benefitted from the acquisitions undertaken by us in the past and the table 
below summarizes such acquisitions:  
 

Date of 
acquisition  

Name of the 
entity 

acquired  

Nature of 
acquisition  

Nature of 
business of 

the entity 
acquired  

Consideration  Rationale and 
benefits  

May 3, 2023 Groww Asset 
Management 
Limited 
(formerly 
known as 
Indiabulls Asset 
Management 
Company 
Limited) 

Acquisition of 
100% stake 

Asset 
management 

business 

1,750.18 
million 

Pursuant to the 
acquisition of 
an AMC entity, 
we are able to 
launch and 
manage our 
own mutual 
fund and 
enhance our 
product 
offerings 

October 3, 
2025 

Finwizard 
Technology 
Private Limited 
(ñFTPLò) (and 
its subsidiaries, 
Winiin 
Taxscope 
Private Limited, 
Finwizard 
Securities 
Private Limited 
and Finwizard 
Technology 
Services 
Private Limited) 

Acquisition of 
100% stake 

Distribution of 
various 
financial 

products and 
services, 
including 

mutual fund 
units, 

insurance 
products, units 

of alternate 
investment 

fund schemes, 
stock broking 
and portfolio 
management 
activities and 

electronic filing 
of tax returns 

 9,610.50 
million 

Pursuant to the 
acquisition of 
FTPL, we aim 
to expand into 
the wealth 
management 
segment and 
will be able to 
serve users 
with an 
enhanced suite 
of products 
tailored to their 
specific 
financial needs. 

 
For further details of the acquisition of Finwizard Technology Private Limited and Groww Asset 
Management Limited (formerly known as Indiabulls Asset Management Company Limited), please 
see ñHistory and Certain  Corporate Matters ï Other material agreements ò and ñHistory and 
Certain  Corporate Matters ï Subsidiaries  of our Company ò on pages 269 and 272, respectively. 
Following the acquisition of Indiabulls Asset Management Company Limited, we launched our first 
New Fund Offering (ñNFOò) in October 2023, and as of June 30, 2025, we offered 30 products, with 
11 active funds and 19 passive funds (14 equity funds, five debt funds, two commodities funds, 
eight ETFs and one hybrid fund).  
 
We continue to pursue strategic acquisitions that help us introduce new products and adjacent 
businesses, diversify into new segments and increase ARPU. Potential acquisitions and/or 
investments will be undertaken with a view to augment our growth by acquiring companies or 
investing in companies (a) with expertise in the industry that we operate in, (b) that can expand our 
product offerings, (c) that can strengthen our platform to improve the customer experience, or (d) 
companies that can scale our business in the capital markets. We believe that acquisitions and 
investments made by our Company in furtherance of these factors will fit in with our strategic 
business objectives and growth strategies. Please see ñOur Business ï Our Growth Strategies 
ï Pursue strategic acquisitions and investments ò on page 233. 
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We intend to utilise a portion of the Net Proceeds, which will not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds, 
towards our strategic acquisitions and/or investments which will be based on our managementôs 
decision and may not be the total value or cost of any such investments but is expected to provide 
us with sufficient financial leverage to pursue such investments. For further details, see ñRisk 
Factors ï 25. We may utilize a portion of the Net Proceeds to undertake inorganic growth for 
which the target may not be identified. In the event that our Net Proceeds to be utilized 
towards inorganic growth initiatives are insufficient for the cost of our proposed inorga nic 
acquisition, we may have to seek alternative forms of funding ò on page 62. Further, the 
proposed inorganic acquisitions shall be undertaken in accordance with the applicable laws, 
including the Companies Act, FEMA and the regulations notified thereunder, as the case maybe. 
 
The actual deployment of funds will depend on a number of factors, including the timing, nature, 
size and number of acquisitions undertaken, as well as general factors affecting our results of 
operation, financial condition and access to capital. These factors will also determine the form of 
investment for these potential acquisitions, i.e., whether they will be directly done by our Company 
or through investments in our Subsidiaries in the form of equity, debt or any other instrument or 
combination thereof, or whether these will be in the nature of business or technology acquisitions 
or joint ventures.  
 
Acquisition process 
 
The usual framework and process followed by us for acquisitions involves identifying the avenues 
based on the following criteria: (a) expertise of such target company in the industry we operate in, 
(b) strategic fit to our existing businesses, (c) compatibility with our industry and our business, (d) 
new features to serve existing customers, and (e) newer technology infrastructure, service/product 
offerings.  
 
As on the date of this Prospectus, we have not entered into any definitive agreements for utilisation 
of the Net Proceeds towards any future acquisitions or strategic initiatives for the Object set out 
above. Currently, our Company cannot identify any acquisition targets, the acquisition or investment 
process and whether (a) the form of investment will be cash, equity, debt or any other instrument 
or combinations thereof; (b) such acquisitions would be in same industry; or (c) such acquisition will 
be in domestic market or outside India or both. Further, in accordance with the SEBI Listing 
Regulations, with respect to such acquisitions proposed to be made from the Net Proceeds, our 
Company will disclose to the Stock Exchanges, the required details of the acquisition, including 
name of the target entity, cost of acquisition and nature of acquisition, at the relevant stages as 
prescribed therein. 
 
(b) General corporate purposes  
 
Our Company proposes to utilize such amount for the general corporate purposes which shall not 
exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds, for the business requirements of our Company and its 
Subsidiaries, such as: (i) capital expenditure requirements, (ii) working capital requirements, (iii) 
new product development, and (iv) meeting exigencies and expenses incurred in the ordinary 
course of business, as the case may be, and as may be deemed fit by the management of our 
Company.  
 
In addition to the above, our Company may utilise the Net Proceeds towards other expenditure 
considered expedient and as approved periodically by our Board, subject to compliance with all 
applicable laws and regulations. The quantum of utilization of funds towards each of the above 
purposes will be determined by management of our Company, based on the amount actually 
available under this head and the business requirements of our Company, from time to time. Our 
Companyôs management shall have flexibility in utilising surplus amounts, if any. The amount to be 
utilised from the Net Proceeds towards general corporate purpose shall not be used for utilisation 
for any of the other identified objects of the Offer. 

 
Offer -related Expenses  
 
The total expenses of the Offer are estimated to be approximately 2,697.90 million.  
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Other than (i) listing fees, audit fees (to the extent not attributable to the Offer), and expenses for any 
product or corporate advertisements consistent with past practice of our Company (other than the 
expenses relating to marketing and advertisements in connection with the Offer), which will be solely 
borne by our Company; and (ii) fees and expenses in relation to the legal counsel to the Selling 
Shareholders in relation to the Offer, which shall be borne by the respective Selling Shareholders, all 
costs, charges, fees and expenses associated with and incurred with respect to the Offer, (including all 
applicable taxes except securities transaction taxes and capital gains tax as may be applicable which 
shall be solely borne by the respective Selling Shareholders) and directly attributable to the Offer (other 
than as mentioned at (i) above), shall be borne on a pro rata basis, in proportion to the number of Equity 
Shares issued and Allotted by our Company in the Fresh Issue and sold by each of the Selling 
Shareholders in the Offer for Sale, upon listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchange(s) pursuant 
to the Offer in accordance with Applicable Law. All such payments shall be made by our Company on 
behalf of the Selling Shareholders and, each of the Selling Shareholders agree that it shall reimburse 
our Company, on a pro rata basis, in proportion to the respective portion of the Offered Shares, for any 
documented expenses incurred by our Company on behalf of such Selling Shareholder. In the event 
that the Offer is postponed or withdrawn or abandoned for any reason or in the event the Offer is not 
successfully completed, all expenses in relation to the Offer including the fees of the Book Running 
Lead Managers and legal counsel and other advisors and their respective reimbursement for expenses 
which may have accrued up to the date of such postponement, withdrawal, abandonment or failure as 
set out in their respective engagement letters, shall be borne on a pro rata basis, in proportion to the 
number of Equity Shares that is proposed to be issued and Allotted by our Company in the Fresh Issue 
and sold by each of the Selling Shareholders in the Offer for Sale, upon listing of the Equity Shares on 
the Stock Exchange(s) pursuant to the Offer in accordance with applicable law. Accordingly, in such 
event, the reimbursement by each of the Selling Shareholders, on a pro rata basis, in proportion to its 
respective portion of the Offered Shares for any documented expenses incurred by the Company on 
behalf of such Selling Shareholder which may have accrued up to the date of such postponement, 
withdrawal, abandonment or failure of the Offer, shall be completed within 15 Working Days from such 
date on which the respective Selling Shareholder receives an intimation that the Board or the IPO 
Committee of the Company has taken note of such postponement, withdrawal, abandonment or failure 
of the Offer. 
 
The estimated Offer expenses are as follows: 

( in million) 

S. 
No 

Activity  Estimated 
amount (1) 

As a % of total 
estimated Offer 
expenses (1) 

As a % of Offer 
size (1) 

1.  BRLMs fees and commissions (including 
underwriting commission, brokerage and 
selling commission)  

1,519.04 56.30% 2.29% 

2.  Fees payable to the Registrar to the Offer 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 

3.  Selling commission/processing fee for SCSBs 
and 
Bankers to the Offer, fee payable to the 
Sponsor Bank for Bids made by RIIs using UPI, 

brokerage and selling commission and bidding 
charges for the Members of the Syndicate, 
Registered Brokers, RTAs and CDPs (2)(3)(4) 

(5)(6)(7)(8) 

180.66 6.70% 0.27% 

4.  Advertising and marketing expenses  325.60 12.07% 0.49% 
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S. 
No 

Activity  Estimated 
amount (1) 

As a % of total 
estimated Offer 
expenses (1) 

As a % of Offer 
size (1) 

5.  Other expenses 
(i) Listing fees, SEBI filing fees, BSE and 

NSE processing fees, book building 
software fees,  

(ii) Other regulatory expenses,  

(iii) Printing and stationery expenses  

(iv) Fees payable to the legal counsel 

(v) Fees payable to other advisors to the 
Offer, including but not limited to statutory 
auditors, independent chartered 
accountant, industry expert. 

(vi) Miscellaneous 

 
133.34 

 
 
 

111.09 
 

13.65 
 

196.47 
 

116.30 
 
 
 

101.76 

 
4.94% 

 
 
 

4.12% 
 

0.51% 
 

7.28% 
 

4.31% 
 

 
 

3.77% 
  

 
0.20% 

 
 
 

0.17% 
 

0.02% 
 

0.30% 
 

0.18% 
 
 
 

0.15%  

Total estimated Offer Expenses  2,697.90 100.00% 4.07% 

 
(1) Offer expenses include applicable taxes, where applicable. Offer expenses are estimates and are subject to change. 
(2) Selling commission payable to the SCSBs on the portion for RIIs and NIIs which are directly procured and uploaded by the 

SCSBs, would be as follows: 

Portion for RIIs* 0.35% of the Amount Allotted (plus applicable taxes)  

Portion for NIIs* 0.20% of the Amount Allotted (plus applicable taxes)  
* Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer Price.  
Selling Commission payable to the SCSBs will be determined on the basis of the bidding terminal id as captured in the Bid 
book of BSE or NSE. 
No processing fees shall be payable by the Company and the Selling Shareholders to the SCSBs on the applications 
directly procured by them. 

(3) Processing fees payable to the SCSBs on the portion for RIIs and NIIs (excluding UPI Bids) which  are procured by the 
members of the Syndicate/ sub-Syndicate/ Registered Broker/ RTAs/ CDPs and submitted to SCSB for blocking, would be 
as follows: 

Portion for RIIs and NIIs*  10 per valid application (exclusive of applicable taxes) 
* Processing fees payable to the SCSBs for capturing Syndicate Member/Sub-syndicate (Broker)/Sub-broker code on the 
ASBA Form for NIIs and QIBs with bids above 0.50 million would be 10 plus applicable taxes, per valid application. 
The total processing fees payable to SCSBs as mentioned above will be subject to a maximum cap of 2.00 million 
(exclusive of applicable taxes). In case the total uploading charges/processing fees payable exceeds 2.00 million 
(exclusive of applicable taxes), then the amount payable to SCSBs, would be proportionately distributed based on the 
number of valid applications such that the total uploading charges /processing fees payable does not exceed 2.00 million 
(exclusive of applicable taxes) 

(4) Selling commission on the portion for RIIs (using the UPI mechanism), and NIIs which are procured by members of the 
Syndicate (including their sub-Syndicate Members), RTAs and CDPs or for using 3-in-1 type accounts- linked online trading, 
demat & bank account provided by some of the brokers which are members of Syndicate (including their sub-Syndicate 
Members) would be as follows: 

Portion for RIIs* 0.35% of the Amount Allotted (plus applicable taxes)  

Portion for NIIs* 0.20% of the Amount Allotted (plus applicable taxes) 
* Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer Price. 
The Selling commission payable to the Syndicate / sub-Syndicate Members (RIIs up to 0.20 million), and NIIs (from 0.20 
million - 0.50 million) will be determined on the basis of the application form number / series, provided that the application 
is also bid by the respective Syndicate / sub-Syndicate Members. For clarification, if a Syndicate ASBA application on the 
application form number / series of a Syndicate / sub-Syndicate Members, is bid by an SCSB, the Selling Commission will 
be payable to the SCSB and not the Syndicate / sub-Syndicate Members. 
For NIIs (above 0.50 million), Syndicate ASBA Form bearing SM Code & Sub-Syndicate Code of the application form 
submitted to SCSBs for Blocking of the Fund and uploading on the Exchanges platform by SCSBs. For clarification, if a 
Syndicate ASBA application on the application form number / series of a Syndicate / Sub-Syndicate Member, is bid by an 
SCSB, the Selling Commission will be payable to the Syndicate / Sub Syndicate members and not the SCSB. 
Bidding Charges payable to members of the Syndicate (including their sub-Syndicate Members) on the applications made 
using 3-in-1 accounts would be 10 (exclusive of applicable taxes), per valid application bid by the Syndicate (including 
their sub-Syndicate Members). Bidding charges payable to SCSBs on the QIB  Portion and NIIs (exclusive  UPI  Bids)  
which are procured by the  Syndicate/sub-Syndicate/Registered  Broker/RTAs/CDPs and submitted to SCSBs for blocking 
and uploading would be 10 per valid application (exclusive of applicable taxes)  
Bidding charges/ Processing Charges payable on the application made using 3-in-1 accounts will be subject to a maximum 
cap of  3.0 million (plus applicable taxes), in case if the total Bidding charges /processing Charges exceeds  3.0 million 
(plus applicable taxes) then it will be paid on pro-rata basis for portion of (i) RIBôs (ii) NIBôs, as applicable. 
The selling commission and bidding charges payable to Registered Brokers, the RTAs and CDPs will be determined on 
the basis of the bidding terminal id as captured in the Bid Book of BSE or NSE. 
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Selling commission/ uploading charges payable to the Registered Brokers on the portion for RIIs and NIIs which are directly 
procured by the Registered Broker and submitted to SCSB for processing, would be as follows: 

Portion for RIIs and NIIs  10 per valid application (plus applicable taxes) 

Uploading charges/ Processing fees for applications made by RIIs using the UPI Mechanism (up to 0.20 million) and NIIs 
(from 0.20 million - 0.50 million) would be as under: 

Members of the Syndicate / RTAs / CDPs /Registered 
Brokers 

 20 per valid application (plus applicable taxes) subject to a 
maximum cap of  47.50 million (plus applicable taxes) 

The total uploading charges / processing fees payable to Members of the Syndicate, RTAs, CDPs, Registered Brokers will 
be subject to a maximum cap of  47.50 million (plus applicable taxes). In case the total uploading charges/processing fees 
payable exceeds  47.50 million, then the amount payable to Members of the Syndicate, RTAs, CDPs, Registered Brokers 
would be proportionately distributed based on the number of valid applications such that the total uploading charges / 
processing fees payable does not exceed  47.50 million. 
* Based on valid applications 
All such commissions and processing fees set out above shall be paid as per the timelines in terms of the Syndicate 
Agreement and Cash Escrow and Sponsor Bank Agreement. 

ICICI Bank Limited  NIL for applications made by UPI Bidders using the UPI mechanism. The Sponsor 
Bank(s) shall be responsible for making payments to the third parties such as remitter 
bank, NPCI and such other parties as required in connection with the performance of 
its duties under the SEBI circulars, the Syndicate Agreement and other applicable laws. 

Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited 

The processing fees for applications made by UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism may be released to the remitter banks 
(SCSBs) only after such banks provide a written confirmation on compliance with SEBI RTA Master Circular, in a format 
as prescribed by SEBI, from time to time and in accordance with SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 
dated April 20, 2022. 

(5) The processing fees for applications made by UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism may be released to the remitter banks 
(SCSBs) only after such banks provide a written confirmation on compliance with the SEBI ICDR Master Circular. 

 
Means of finance  
 
The Objects are proposed to be funded from the Net Proceeds. Accordingly, we confirm that there is 
no requirement to make firm arrangements of finance under the SEBI ICDR Regulations through 
verifiable means towards at least 75% of the stated means of finance, excluding the Net Proceeds to 
be raised from the Fresh Issue and existing identifiable internal accruals, as prescribed under the SEBI 
ICDR Regulations. 
 
Interim use of funds  
 
The Net Proceeds shall be retained in the Public Offer Account until receipt of the listing and trading 
approvals from the Stock Exchanges by our Company. Pending utilization for the purposes described 
above, we undertake to temporarily invest the funds from the Net Proceeds only with scheduled 
commercial banks included in the second schedule of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934, as 
amended. In accordance with section 27 of the Companies Act, 2013, our Company confirms that it 
shall not use the Net Proceeds for buying, trading or otherwise dealing in shares of any other listed 
company or for any investment in the equity markets. Any interest earned on the deposits made by our 
Company in a scheduled commercial bank, shall be utilized towards a shortfall in fulfilment of the 
Object(s), if any, as set out above. Further, in case there is no shortfall in utilization of the Net Proceeds 
towards the Objects or if there is any residual interest income after meeting such shortfall, the residual 
interest income shall be utilized towards: (i) employee-related and administrative expenses, (ii) working 
capital requirements, and (iii) meeting exigencies and expenses incurred in the ordinary course of 
business, as the case may be, and as may be deemed fit by the management of our Company. 
 
Bridge loan  
 
Our Company has not raised any bridge loans from any banks or financial institutions, which are 
proposed to be repaid from the Net Proceeds. 
 
Monitoring of utilization of funds  
 
In accordance with Regulation 41 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company has appointed CRISIL 
Ratings Limited as Monitoring Agency for monitoring the utilisation of Gross Proceeds prior to the filing 
of the Red Herring Prospectus. Our Audit Committee and the Monitoring Agency will monitor the 
utilisation of the Gross Proceeds including in relation to the utilisation of the Gross Proceeds towards 
general corporate purposes and the Monitoring Agency shall submit the report required under 
Regulations 41(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, on a quarterly basis, until such time as the Gross 
Proceeds, have been utilised in full in accordance with the Monitoring Agency Agreement. Our 
Company undertakes to place the report(s) of the Monitoring Agency on receipt before the Audit 
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Committee without any delay.  
 
Our Company will disclose and continue to disclose, till the time any part of the Fresh Issue proceeds 
remains unutilised, the utilisation of the Gross Proceeds, including interim use under a separate head 
in its balance sheet for such fiscal years as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the SEBI Listing 
Regulations and any other applicable laws or regulations, clearly specifying the purposes for which the 
Gross Proceeds have been utilised. Our Company will also, in its balance sheet for the applicable fiscal 
years, provide details, if any, in relation to all such Gross Proceeds that have not been utilised, if any, 
of such currently unutilised Gross Proceeds. Further, our Company shall include the deployment of 
Gross Proceeds under various heads, as applicable, in the notes to our quarterly consolidated financial 
results.  
 
Pursuant to Regulation 32(3) and Part C of Schedule II, of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company 
shall, on a quarterly basis, disclose to the Audit Committee the uses and applications of the Gross 
Proceeds. Subject to applicable laws including SEBI Listing Regulations, on an annual basis, our 
Company shall prepare a statement of funds utilised for purposes other than those stated in this 
Prospectus and place it before the Audit Committee and make other disclosures as may be required 
until such time as the Gross Proceeds remain unutilised. Such disclosure shall be made until such time 
that all the Gross Proceeds have been utilised in full. The statement shall be certified by the statutory 
auditor of our Company and such certification shall be provided to the Monitoring Agency. Furthermore, 
in accordance with Regulation 32(1) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company shall furnish to the 
Stock Exchanges on a quarterly basis, a statement indicating (i) deviations, if any, in the actual 
utilization of the proceeds of the Fresh Issue from the Objects; and (ii) details of category wise variations 
in the actual utilization of the proceeds of the Fresh Issue from the Objects. 
 
Variation in Objects  
 
In accordance with Sections 13(8) and 27 of the Companies Act, our Company shall not vary the Objects 
unless our Company is authorized to do so by way of a special resolution of its Shareholders, through 
postal ballot and such variation will be in accordance with the applicable laws including the Companies 
Act and the SEBI ICDR Regulations. In addition, the notice issued to the Shareholders in relation to the 
passing of such special resolution by postal ballot shall specify the prescribed details and be published 
in newspapers, one in English, one in Hindi and one in Kannada, the regional language of the jurisdiction 
where our Registered Office is situated. 
 
In accordance with the Companies Act, our Promoters will be required to provide an exit opportunity to 
the Shareholders who do not agree to such proposal to vary the objects, subject to the provisions of the 
Companies Act and in accordance with such terms and conditions, including in respect of pricing of the 
Equity Shares, in accordance with our Articles of Association, the Companies Act and the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations. 
 
Appraising entity  
 
None of the Objects of the Fresh Issue for which the Net Proceeds will be utilized have been appraised 
by any bank/ financial institution. 
 
Other confirmations  
 
Our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel, members of Senior Management, Promoters, members of 
our Promoter Group, and our Group Company, do not have any interest in the proposed Objects and 
will not receive any portion of the Net Proceeds.  
 
Our Company has not entered into and is not planning to enter into any arrangement/ agreements with 
any of Promoters, members of our Promoter Group, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel, members of 
the Senior Management or Group Company in relation to the utilization of the Net Proceeds. 
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BASIS FOR OFFER PRICE  
 
The Price Band and Offer Price has been determined by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, 
on the basis of assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares offered through the Book Building 
Process and on the basis of qualitative and quantitative factors as described below. The face value of 
the Equity Shares is  2 each, and the Offer Price is 50 times the face value per Equity Share. The 
financial information included herein is derived from our Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 
 
Investors should also refer to the sections ñRisk Factors ò, ñOur Business ò, ñFinancial Information ò 
and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò 
on pages 37, 214, 306 and 371, respectively, to have an informed view before making an investment 
decision. 

Qualitative Factors  

Some of the qualitative factors and our strengths which form the basis for computing the Offer Price 
are:  

ñGrowwò is a well-known and preferred brand for investing across cities, towns and 
villages in India  

¶ Our brand is well-known across cities, towns and villages in India, with Active Users in 98.36% 
of pin-codes in India, as of June 30, 2025 

¶ Groww has been at the forefront of retail investing in India, and, as per Google Trends, Groww 
has the highest search interest in India among top 10 brokers basis NSE active clients (as per 
NSE data) in Fiscal 2025, according to the Redseer report (see ñIndustry overviewò, para 1 at 
page 209). 

¶ Our brand recall is also demonstrated by our organic customer acquisition. For example, in the 
three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, 83.16%, 82.96%, 
83.63%, 81.10% and 81.03% customers, respectively, were acquired organically 
 

We have high customer retention, engagement and price in -elasticity  

¶ At Groww, our focus on the relationship with our customers does not end with the completion of 
a transaction. The extent to which our customers use and engage with our products and services 
is an important indicator of their level of interest in our platform - we use our platform, from 
personalized notifications - to - stories - to - feeds - to - widgets, to provide customized updates 
as well as relevant and easily accessible content, which creates a regular cadence of information 
and knowledge for our customers; 

¶ Across cohorts of Active Users to have completed 3 years on our platform, 77.70% remained 
with us 

¶ DAU/MAU ratio of Transacting Users was 56.29% and 55.24% in Fiscals 2025 and 2024, 
respectively.  
 

Customer -friendly design for enhancing investing experience  

¶ By leveraging technology, we are able to design our platform to cater to different types of 
customers and their requirements in a single app, and provide transparency, simplicity and 
speed; 

¶ From Fiscal 2023 through the three months ended June 30, 2025, ñUser Friendlinessò was the 
most appreciated feature of the Groww app on Google Play  reviews, based on data aggregated 
by Appbot 

¶ We are also guided by our design ethos to focus on ñuser delightò, to ñobsess over designò, to 
ñsweat over the small stuffò, and to ñnot be genericò. 
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In-house technology stack to deliver a differentiated experience at low cost  

¶ We have built most of our technology in-house. Doing so helps us deliver a better experience to 
our customers; Our systems have the bandwidth to handle approximately 50 million users 
simultaneously and execute approximately 50 million orders per day. 

¶ With systems and infrastructure customized for our operations, we are able to react to changes 
quickly, both customer-demand related and regulatory and compliance driven; 

¶ Our ñCost to Serveò as a percentage of revenue from operations declined from 15.85% in Fiscal 
2023 to 12.55% in Fiscal 2024, 14.62% in Fiscal 2025, 12.23% in the three months ended June 
30, 2024 and 14.80% in the three months ended June 30, 2025 

 

Entrepreneurial and ownership -driven culture  

¶ At Groww, our organizational culture combines a Promoter-led vision and strategy with an 
experienced execution team; 

¶ We advocate an entrepreneurial culture where everyone is encouraged to display ownership and 
be invested in our growth. 
 

Strong execution delivering growth and profitability  

¶ Our platform is characterized by core principles of being customer first, technology-led and asset-
light; 

¶ Our ñAdjusted Cost to Operateò is largely fixed in nature and have declined as a percentage of 
Revenue from operations from 26.32% in Fiscal 2023 to 13.77% in Fiscal 2025 

For further details, see ñOur Business - Our Competitive Strengths ò beginning on page 226, 
respectively. 
 
Quantitative Factors  
 
Some of the information presented below relating to our Company is based on or derived from the 
Restated Consolidated Financial Information. For details, see ñRestated Consolidated Financial 
Information ò beginning on page 306. 
 
Some of the quantitative factors which may form the basis for calculating the Offer Price are as follows: 
 
1. Basic and Diluted Earnings per Share (ñEPSò) at face value of  2 each:  

 
Financial Year/Period  Basic EPS (in ) Diluted EPS (in ) Weight  

Financial Year ended March 31, 2025                       3.34                            3.19  3 

Financial Year ended March 31, 2024 (1.50) (1.50) 2 

Financial Year ended March 31, 2023 0.86 0.79 1 

Weighted Average                        1.31                            1.23  - 

Three-month period ended June 30, 2025*                     0.66                            0.63  - 
* Not annualised  
 
Notes: 

(1) The face value of equity shares of the Company is  2. 
(2) Basic Earnings per share = Profit/(Loss) for the year/period attributable to equity shareholders as restated/ sum of 

Weighted average number of Equity shares & CCPS (on as if converted basis) outstanding during the financial 
year/period. 

(3) Diluted Earnings per share = Profit/(Loss) for the year/period attributable to equity shareholders as restated/ sum 
of Weighted average number of Equity shares, CCPS (on as if converted basis) & dilutive potential equity shares 
outstanding during the financial year/period. For the year ended 31 March 2024 the potential equity shares are not 
considered for calculation of Diluted EPS since they were anti-dilutive in nature. 

(4) Weighted average = Aggregate of financial year-wise weighted EPS divided by the aggregate of weights i.e. 
(EPS x Weight) for each financial year/period /Total of weights. 
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2. Price/Earning (ñP/Eò) ratio in relation to Offer Price  of  100 per Equity Share:  
 

Particulars  
P/E ratio at the higher end of the Offer 

Price  
(number of times)  

Based on Basic EPS for the financial year ended March 
31, 2025 

29.94 

Based on Diluted EPS for the financial year ended March 
31, 2025 

31.35 

 
3. Industry Peer Group P/E ratio  

 

Particulars  
P/E ratio  

(number of times)  

Highest 86.11 

Lowest 19.80 

Industry Composite 40.77 
Notes:  
(1) The highest and lowest industry P/E shown above is based on the peer set provided below under ñComparison with 

listed industry peers ò; 
(2) The industry average has been calculated as the arithmetic average P/E of the peer set provided below. For further 

details, see ñ- Comparison with listed industry peers ò below. 

4. Return on Net Worth  
 

Financial Year/Period  
Return on Net 

Worth ( %) 
Weight  

Financial Year ended March 31, 2025 37.57% 3 

Financial Year ended March 31, 2024 (31.66%) 2 

Financial Year ended March 31, 2023 13.80% 1 

Weighted Average  10.53% 
 

Three months ended June 30, 2025* 6.31% - 
* Not annualised  
 
Notes: 
(1) Return on Net Worth is calculated as Profit/(loss) for the period/year attributable to Shareholders of the Company divided 

by Net Worth as of at the end of the respective period/year. 
(2) Net Worth is computed as the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits 

and securities premium account and debit or credit balance of profit and loss account, after deducting the aggregate 
value of the accumulated losses, deferred expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off, as per the 
Restated Consolidated Financial Information, but does not include reserves created out of revaluation of assets, write-
back of depreciation and amalgamation, in accordance with Regulation 2(1)(hh) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

(3) The figures disclosed above are derived from the Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 
 

5. Net Asset Value per Share (Basic and Diluted) (Face Value of  2 each) 
 

Financial Year/Period  Net Asset Value per Share (Basic) 
( ) 

Net Asset Value per Share 
(Diluted) ( ) 

As at June 30, 2025#       10.47             9.93  

As at March 31, 2025         8.89             8.50  

After the Offer   

At Offer Price 12.10 11.48 
# Not annualised. 
Notes: 
(1) Net Asset Value per Share (Basic) represents Net Worth as at the end of the fiscal year/ period divided by the sum of 

the Weighted average number of Equity Shares & CCPS (on as if converted basis) outstanding at the end of the 
period/year. 

(2) Net Asset Value per Share (Diluted) represents Net Worth as at the end of the fiscal year/ period divided by the sum 
of the Weighted average number of Equity Shares, CCPS (on as if converted basis) and the dilutive potential equity 
shares outstanding at the end of the period/year 

(3) Net worth is computed as the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits 
and securities premium account and debit or credit balance of profit and loss account, after deducting the aggregate 
value of the accumulated losses, deferred expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off, as per the 
Restated Consolidated Financial Information, but does not include reserves created out of revaluation of assets, write-
back of depreciation and amalgamation, in accordance with Regulation 2(1)(hh) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

 
6. Comparison of accounting ratios with listed industry peers  
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Name of the  
company  

Face 
value per 

equity 
share  ( ) 

P/E 
(number 

of 
times)  

Revenue 
from 

operations  
(in  million ) 

EPS 
(Basic)  

( ) 

EPS 
(Diluted)  

( ) 

RoNW 
(%)  

Net Asset 
Value per 

Equity Share 
(Basic)  

( ) 

Our Company* 2 31.35 39,017.23 3.34 3.19 37.57% 8.89 

Peer Group**         

 
Domestic Peers  

       

Angel One Limited 10 19.80 52,383.79 130.05 126.82 20.85% 623.72 

Motilal Oswal Financial 
Services Limited 

1 
24.88 

83,390.50 41.83 41.00 22.64% 185.24 

360 One WAM Limited 1 45.20 32,950.90 27.14 26.08 14.37% 188.89 

Nuvama Wealth Management 
Limited 

10 
26.85 

41,582.69 276.66 268.54 28.22% 979.11 

Prudent Corporate Advisory 
Services Limited 

5 
58.92 

11,035.61 47.25 47.25 29.30% 161.25 

 
Global Peers  

       

Robinhood Markets, Inc. 0.01 86.11 244,933.00 132.80 129.48 17.70% 750.95 

Interactive Brokers Group, 
Inc.1 

0.83 38.77 430,355.00 580.17 575.19 17.64% 3,258.99 

Nordnet AB (publ) N.A 25.64 43,790.30 92.31 92.23 35.45% 268.47 
*Our financial information has been derived from the Restated Consolidated Financial Information as at or for the financial year 
ended March 31, 2025 
**All the financial information for the peer companies mentioned above is on a consolidated basis and is sourced from the annual 
reports / investor presentations or other public fillings, as available, for the year ended March 31, 2025 for domestic peers / 
December 31, 2024 for global peers submitted to Stock Exchanges 
 

Notes for peer group:  
(1) Profit After Tax and Networth are excluding non-controlling interests 
(2) Basic and Diluted EPS refers to the Basic and Diluted EPS sourced from the financial statements of the companies 

respectively for the Fiscal ended March 31, 2025 / December 31, 2024 (as applicable) 
(3) Return on Net Worth (%) = Profit/(loss) for the year ended March 31, 2025 / December 31, 2024 (as applicable) divided 

by Total Equity of the company of last fiscal year attributable to shareholders of the Company 
(4) Net Asset Value per Equity Share is computed as the Total Equity of the Company as on March 31, 2025 / December 

31, 2024 (as applicable) divided by the weighted average of outstanding number of equity shares as on March 31, 
2025/ December 31, 2024 (as applicable) 

(5) Price/earnings ratio for the i) domestic peers has been computed based on the closing market price of equity shares 
on NSE as on October 23, 2025, divided by the diluted earnings per share for financial year ended March 31, 2025, ii) 
global peers has been computed based on the closing market price of equity shares on NASDAQ or Stockholm Stock 
Exchange as applicable as on October 23, 2025, divided by the diluted earnings per share for year ended December 
31, 2024. 

(6) Foreign Exchange rate: USD/ INR: 83; SEK/ INR: 8.5  
 

7. Key Performance Indicators  

Our Company considers that the KPIs set forth below are the ones that may have a bearing for 
arriving at the basis for the Offer Price. The KPIs disclosed below have been used historically by 
our Company to understand and analyse our business performance, which in result, help us in 
analysing the growth in comparison to our peers. The KPIs disclosed below have been approved 
and confirmed by a resolution of our Audit Committee dated November 7, 2025. Further, the 
members of our Audit Committee have confirmed the KPIs pertaining to our Company that have 
been disclosed to any investors at any point of time during the three years prior to the date of filing 
of this Prospectus have been disclosed in this section and in the section ñOur Business ò, and have 
been certified by Manian & Rao, Chartered Accountants by way of their certificate dated November 
7, 2025. 
 
For details of our other operating metrics disclosed elsewhere in this Prospectus, see ñOur 
Business ò, and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Position and Results 
of Operations ò on pages 214 and 371, respectively. 
 
We have also described and defined the KPIs, as applicable, in ñDefinitions and Abbreviations ò 
beginning on page 1. 
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In addition to the above, the Audit Committee also noted that other than the below mentioned KPIs, 
there are certain items/ metrics which have not been disclosed in this Prospectus as the same are 
either sensitive to the business and operations, not critical or relevant for analysis of our financial 
and operational performance or such items do not convey any meaningful information to determine 
performance of our Company. 
 
Our Company confirms that it shall continue to disclose all the KPIs included in this section on a 
periodic basis, at least once in a year (or any lesser period as determined by the Board of Directors 
of our Company) for a duration of one year after the date of listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock 
Exchanges or till the utilisation of the proceeds from the Offer, whichever is later, or for such other 
duration as may be required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 
Details of our key performance indicators as at and for the three months period ended June 30, 
2025 and June 30, 2024  and the Financial Years ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 
31, 2023.  

 

S. 
N
o. 

Particulars  Unit  

As at and for the three 
months ended  

As at and for the Financial Year ended  

June 30, 
2025 

June 30, 
2024 

March 31, 
2025 

March 31, 
2024 

March 31, 
2023 

1.  
NSE Active 
Clients(1) 

# millions 
12.58 10.92 12.92 9.54 5.37 

2.  
Growth in NSE 
Active Clients(2) 

% 
15.17% 93.17% 35.46% 77.51% 39.65% 

3.  Active Users(3) # millions 14.38 10.78 13.94 9.43 5.36 

4.  
Total Customer 
Assets(4) 

 millions 2,606,569.
40 

1,637,933.5
3 

2,168,115.7
8 

1,213,759.6
6 

478,043.12 

5.  Platform AARPU(5)  - - 3,339.28 3,529.80 2,540.99 

6.  
Revenue from 
operations(6) 

 millions 9,043.98 10,007.94 39,017.23 26,092.81 11,415.26 

7.  
Profit/(loss) for the 
period/year (7) 

 millions 3,783.67 3,380.13 18,243.73 (8,054.50) 4,577.17 

8.  
Profit/(loss) for the 
period/year 
Margin(8) 

% 39.89% 32.27% 44.92% (28.81)% 36.30% 

9.  
Contribution 
Margin(9) 

 millions 7,705.52 8,784.29 33,312.77 22,818.39 9,605.77 

10.  
Contribution 
Margin (%)(10) 

% 85.20% 87.77% 85.38% 87.45% 84.15% 

11.  
EBITDA 
(excluding Other 
income)(11) 

 millions 4,826.64 4,187.52 23,710.09 (7,808.78)^ 3,987.76 

12.  
Adjusted EBITDA 
(12) 

 millions 5,071.95 5,836.68 23,063.69 14,709.19 4,163.01 

13.  
Adjusted EBITDA 
Margin(13) 

% 56.08% 58.32% 59.11% 56.37% 36.47% 

^includes exceptional item (taxes) against estimated tax liability of 13,396.84 million on account of the US taxes applicable on the Outbound 

merger as at March 31, 2024 

Notes: 

(1) NSE Active Clients are customers (on Groww) who have done at least one transaction within the last 12 months on 
NSE. 

(2) Refers to percentage growth of NSE Active Clients as on the last day of the current reporting period compared to the 
value as on the last day of the previous reporting period. 

(3) Active Users are defined as unique users that have transacted on Groww in the last three months of the reporting 
period or have total assets greater than 0 as on the last day of the reporting period. Active Users are a subset of Total 
Transacting Users. For further details, please see ñOur Business ï Operational and Financial Metrics ò on page 221. 

(4) Total Customer Assets are defined as the sum of the (a) value of Stocks held by users in demat accounts at Groww, 
(b) value of Mutual Funds' holdings of users invested through Groww, and (c) value of customer funds held by users 
on Groww platform. The value of assets reported is as on the last day of the reporting period. 

(5) Refers to Annual Average Revenue per User, which is calculated by dividing Revenue from operations for the year by 
the Average Active Users for the year. 

(6) Revenue from operations as presented in the Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 
(7) Profit Profit/(loss) for the period/year, as presented in the Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 
(8) Refers to Profit/(loss) for the period/year, as a percentage of Total income. 
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(9) Contribution margin is defined as Revenue from operations minus Software, server and technology expenses and 
Transaction and other related charges, this does not include attributable employee benefits expense and certain other 
expenses. 

(10) Refers to Contribution Margin, as a percentage of Revenue from operations 
(11) EBITDA (excluding Other income) is defined as profit/(loss) for the period/year plus (i) Total tax expense, (ii) Finance 

costs, and (iii) Depreciation and amortisation expense less Other income. 
(12) Adjusted EBITDA is defined as profit/(loss) for the period/year plus (i) Total tax expense, (ii) Finance costs, (iii) 

Depreciation and amortisation expense, (iv) Exceptional item (taxes), (v) Share based payments, (vi) One time 
performance based incentive, (vii) Long term incentive and, (viii) Share of net loss of associate accounted for using 
equity method (net of tax), less Other income. 

(13) Refers to Adjusted EBITDA, as a percentage of Revenue from operations. 
 
The above details have been certified by Manian & Rao, Chartered Accountants pursuant to their certificate dated November 
7, 2025. The certificate dated November 7, 2025 issued by Manian & Rao, Chartered Accountants, has been included in 
ñMaterial Contracts and Documents for Inspection ï Material Documents ò beginning on page 526.  
 

The list of our KPIs along with brief explanation of the relevance of the KPI for our business 
operations are set forth below.  
 
KPIs Explanation for the KPIs  

Platform KPIs  

NSE Active Clients NSE Active Clients is reported on monthly basis and hence acts as a 
standardized benchmark (from Indiaôs largest stock exchange) to highlight the 
growth and scale of our Company.  

Growth in NSE Active 
Clients 

Growth in NSE Active Clients helps us understand user growth and 
performance as compared to established peers as well as new entrants in the 
industry. 

Active Users This metric helps us in understanding all customers who are engaged on the 
platform either by way of recent transacting activity or by way of holding 
assets. For a consumer-centric platform, the ability to acquire, retain and grow 
users viz. base of ñActive Usersò is a key performance indicator.  

Total Customer Assets Total Customer Assets signifies the value of assets held across multiple 
products and services at the end of period with us and helps us to gauge the 
wealth held by the customers on Groww.  

Platform AARPU Platform AARPU is the total average revenue per active user for that year and 
is a key metric to understand the monetization strength of the platform. 

Revenue from operations We believe óRevenue from operationsô is an indicator of scale and execution 
track record - enables us to analyse the financial and business performance 
of our Company. 

Profit/(loss) for the 
period/year  

Profit after tax represents the companyôs net earnings after all expenses, 
including taxes, have been accounted for. Profit after tax is a key measure of 
the company's overall financial health and its ability to re-invest in growth & 
expansion and generate shareholder returns. 

Profit/(loss) for the 
period/year Margin  

Contribution Margin Contribution Margin and Contribution Margin % provides insights into our 
platformôs unit economics, pricing strength and profitability.  Contribution Margin (%) 

EBITDA (excluding Other 
income)  

Tracking EBITDA (excluding Other income) helps us illustrate our platformôs 
significant operating leverage. It is a measure to evaluate the operating 
performance and assess the overall health of our business.  

Adjusted EBITDA  Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin helps us understand the 
operating performance before (i) Exceptional item (taxes), (ii) Share based 
payments, (iii) One time performance based incentive, (iv) Long term 
incentive and, (v) Share of net loss of associate accounted for using equity 
method (net of tax). 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin  

 

Description on the historic use of the key performance indicators  by us to analyse, track or 
monitor our operational and/or financial performance  

In evaluating our business, we consider and use certain KPIs, as stated above, as a supplemental 
measure to review and assess our financial performance. The presentation of these KPIs is not 
intended to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for the Restated Consolidated Financial 
Information. We use these KPIs to evaluate our financial performance. Some of these KPIs are not 
defined under Ind AS and are not presented in accordance with Ind AS. These KPIs have limitations 
as analytical tools. Further, these KPIs may differ from the similar information used by other 
companies and hence their comparability may be limited. Therefore, these metrics should not be 
considered in isolation or construed as an alternative to Ind AS measures of performance or as an 
indicator of our operating performance, liquidity or results of operation. 
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Although these KPIs are not a measure of performance calculated in accordance with applicable 
accounting standards, our management believes that it provides an additional tool for investors to 
use in evaluating our ongoing operating results and trends and in comparing our financial results 
with other companies in our industry because it provides consistency and comparability with past 
financial performance, when taken collectively with financial measures prepared in accordance with 
Ind AS. Investors are encouraged to review the Ind AS financial measures and to not rely on any 
single financial or operational metric to evaluate our business. 

8. Comparison of KPIs of our Company with listed peers:  

The following table provides a comparison of our KPIs with those of our peer group. The peer group 
entities has been determined on the basis of companies listed on Indian stock exchanges, whose 
business profile is comparable to our businesses in terms of our size and our business model: 
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Particulars  
Units  

Our Company (1) Angel One Limited  (2) Motilal Oswal Financial Services Limited  (3) 

As of/ For three months 
period ended June 30,  

As at March 31/ For Fiscal  
As of/ For three months period 

ended June 30,  
As at March 31/ For Fiscal  

As of/ For three 
months period ended 

June 30,  
As at March 31/ For Fiscal  

 2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

NSE Active 
Clients 

# 
millions 

12.58 10.92 12.92 9.54 5.37 7.32 6.71 7.58 6.11 4.28 1.00 0.92 1.01 0.88 0.81 

Growth in 
NSE Active 
Clients 

% 15.17% 93.17% 35.46% 77.51% 39.65% 9.11% 52.00% 24.00% 42.70% 17.10% 8.47% 20.69% 15.38% 9.25% (10.23)% 

Active Users # 
millions 

14.38 10.78 13.94 9.43 5.36 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Total 
Customer 
Assets 

 
millions 

2,606,569.40 1,637,933.53 2,168,115.78 1,213,759.66 478,043.12 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. NA 
6,419,590.

00 
4,963,290.

00 
5,500,000.

00 
3,788,870.

00 
3,230,000.

00 

Platform 
AARPU 

 - - 3,339.28 3,529.80 2,540.99 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 24,708.00 

Revenue from 
operations 

 
millions 

9,043.98 10,007.94 39,017.23 26,092.81 11,415.26 11,405.31 14,054.54 52,383.79 42,716.84 30,015.85 27,370.30 23,143.10 83,390.50 70,677.70 41,771.20 

Contribution 
Margin 

 
millions 

7,705.52 8,784.29 33,312.77 22,818.39 9,605.77 N.A. N.A. 19,155.00 16,514.00 12,423.00 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Contribution 
Margin (%) 

% 85.20% 87.77% 85.38% 87.45% 84.15% N.A. N.A. 46.40% 49.55% 54.24% N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

EBITDA 
 

millions 
4,826.64 4,187.52 23,710.09 (7,808.78)^ 3,987.76 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 46,234.80 41,286.00 18,964.60 

Adjusted 
EBITDA 

 
millions 

5,071.95 5,836.68 23,063.69 14,709.19 4,163.01 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Adjusted 
EBITDA 
Margin 

% 56.08% 58.32% 59.11% 56.37% 36.47% N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Profit/(loss) for 
the 
period/year  

 
millions 

3,783.67 3,380.13 18,243.73 (8,054.50) 4,577.17 1,144.68 2,927.26 11,720.81 11,255.89 8,901.92 
            

11,558.40  
8,835.80 25,081.80  24,456.20 9,328.20 

Profit/(loss) for 
the 
period/year 
Margin 

% 39.89% 32.27% 44.92% (28.81)% 36.30% 10.01% 20.76% 22.34% 26.30% 29.47% 42.12% 37.87% 29.80% 34.30% 22.23% 

 

Particulars  
Units  

Our Company (1) 360 One WAM Limited  (4) Nuvama Wealth Management Limited  (5) Prudent Corporate Advisory Services Limited  (6) 

As of/ For three 
months period 
ended June 30,  

As at March 31/ For Fiscal  
As of/ For three 

months period ended 
June 30,  

As at March 31/ For Fiscal  
As of/ For three 

months period ended 
June 30,  

As at March 31/ For Fiscal  
As of/ For three 

months period ended 
June 30,  

As at March 31/ For Fiscal  

 2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

NSE Active 
Clients 

# millions 12.58 10.92 12.92 9.54 5.37 0.43 0.45 0.44 0.44 0.48 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.21 0.03 N.A. 0.02 0.02 0.02 

Growth in NSE 
Active Clients 

% 15.17% 93.17% 35.46% 77.51% 39.65% (4.19%) 0.04% 0.75% (8.70%) (57.54%) (8.95%) (9.13%) (4.50%) (16.58)% 7.80% N.A. N.A. (16.62%) 12.62% (14.67)% 

Active Users # millions 14.38 10.78 13.94 9.43 5.36 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Total Customer 
Assets 

 millions 
2,606,569.4

0 
1,637,933

.53 
2,168,1

15.78 
1,213,759.

66 
478,043.1

2 
6,639,240.0

0 
5,212,080.

00 
5,814,980.

00 
4,669,090.

00 
3,408,340.

00 
4,627,270.

00 
3,890,410.

00 
4,307,000.

00 
3,460,000.

00 
2,311,000.

00 
1,178,970.

00  
962,600.00 

1,035,150.
00  

833,840.00 
561,890.0

0 

Platform 
AARPU 

 - - 
3,339.2

8 
3,529.80 2,540.99 N.A. N.A N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Revenue from 
operations 

 millions 9,043.98 10,007.94 
39,017.

23 
26,092.81 11,415.26 6,620.00  6,000.00  32,950.90 25,070.30 19,746.60 11,226.50 9,494.30 41,582.69 31,509.84 22,147.18 2,937.60 2,494.21 11,035.61 8,050.91 6,113.27 
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Particulars  
Units  

Our Company (1) 360 One WAM Limited  (4) Nuvama Wealth Management Limited  (5) Prudent Corporate Advisory Services Limited  (6) 

As of/ For three 
months period 
ended June 30,  

As at March 31/ For Fiscal  
As of/ For three 

months period ended 
June 30,  

As at March 31/ For Fiscal  
As of/ For three 

months period ended 
June 30,  

As at March 31/ For Fiscal  
As of/ For three 

months period ended 
June 30,  

As at March 31/ For Fiscal  

 2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

Contribution 
Margin 

 millions 7,705.52 8,784.29 
33,312.

77 
22,818.39 9,605.77 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Contribution 
Margin (%) 

% 85.20% 87.77% 85.38% 87.45% 84.15% N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

EBITDA  millions 4,826.64 4,187.52 
23,710.

09 
(7,808.78)^ 3,987.76 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 673.00 590.00 2,620.00 1,930.00 1,730.00 

Adjusted 
EBITDA 

 millions 5,071.95 5,836.68 
23,063.

69 
14,709.19 4,163.01 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Adjusted 
EBITDA Margin 

% 56.08% 58.32% 59.11% 56.37% 36.47% N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Profit/(loss) for 
the period/year  

 millions 3,783.67 3,380.13 
18,243.

73 
(8,054.50) 4,577.17 2,870.00 2,430.00 10,153.00 8,042.10 6,578.90 2,638.70 2,207.70 9,850.64 6,248.42 3,050.69 517.78  441.99 1,956.45  1,387.51 1,166.89 

Profit/(loss) for 
the period/year 
Margin 

% 39.89% 32.27% 44.92% (28.81)% 36.30% 39.59% 34.86% 27.56% 27.50% 31.88% 23.46% 23.17% 23.63% 19.79% 13.68% 17.03% 17.24% 17.26% 16.82% 18.86% 

 
  

Particulars  
Units  

Our Company (1) Robinhood Markets, Inc (7) Interactive Brokers Group, Inc  (8) Nordnet AB (9) 

As of/ For three 
months period ended 

June 30,  
As at March 31/ For Fiscal  

As of/ For three 
months period 
ended June 30,  

As at and for the year ended 
December 31  

As of/ For three 
months period ended 

June 30,  

As at and for the year ended 
December 31  

As of/ For three 
months period ended 

June 30,  

As at and for the year ended 
December 31  

 2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 2025 2024 2024 2023 2022 2025 2024 2024 2023 2022 2025 2024 2024 2023 2022 

NSE Active 
Clients 

# millions 12.58 10.92 12.92 9.54 5.37 N.A. N.A N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Growth in NSE 
Active Clients 

% 15.17% 93.17% 35.46% 77.51% 39.65% N.A. N.A N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Active Users # millions 14.38 10.78 13.94 9.43 5.36 26.50 24.20 25.20 23.40 23.00 3.87 2.92 3.34 2.56 2.09 2.22 1.98 2.10 1.86 1.71 

Total Customer 
Assets 

 millions 
2,606,569.

40 
1,637,933.

53 
2,168,115.

78 
1,213,759.

66 
478,043.1

2 
17,015,00

0.00 
8,051,000.

00 
11,039,00

0.00 
5,810,000.

00 
3,818,000.

00 
55,161,800

.00 
41,267,600

.00 
47,144,00

0.00 
35,358,00

0.00 
25,481,00

0.00 
N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Platform 
AARPU 

 - - 3,339.28 3,529.80 2,540.99 12,533.00 9,379.00 10,126.00 6,640.00 4,980.00 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Revenue from 
operations 

 millions 9,043.98 10,007.94 39,017.23 26,092.81 11,415.26 82,087.00 56,606.00 
244,933.0

0 
154,795.0

0 
112,714.00 122,840.00 102,090.00 

430,355.0
0 

360,220.0
0 

254,561.0
0 
10,990.50 10,956.50 43,790.30 38,677.55 28,747.85 

Contribution 
Margin 

 millions 7,705.52 8,784.29 33,312.77 22,818.39 9,605.77 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Contribution 
Margin (%) 

% 85.20% 87.77% 85.38% 87.45% 84.15% N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

EBITDA  millions 4,826.64 4,187.52 23,710.09 
(7,808.78)

^ 
3,987.76 39,093.00 17,845.00 96,695.00 

(36,437.00
) 

(78,186.00
) 

N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Adjusted 
EBITDA 

 millions 5,071.95 5,836.68 23,063.69 14,709.19 4,163.01 
                        

45,567.00  
24,983.00 

118,607.0
0 

44,488.00 (7,802.00) N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Adjusted 
EBITDA 
Margin 

% 56.08% 58.32% 59.11% 56.37% 36.47% 55.51% 44.13% 48.42% 28.74% (6.92%) N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Profit/(loss) for 
the period/year  

 millions 3,783.67 3,380.13 18,243.73 (8,054.50) 4,577.17 
  

32,038.00  
15,604.00 

117,113.0
0 

(44,903.00
) 

(85,324.00
) 

         
83,498.00  

67,147.00 
282,781.0

0 
233,396.0

0 
152,886.0

0 
6,162.50 6,262.80 23,915.60 21,918.95 14,046.25 
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Particulars  
Units  

Our Company (1) Robinhood Markets, Inc (7) Interactive Brokers Group, Inc  (8) Nordnet AB (9) 

As of/ For three 
months period ended 

June 30,  
As at March 31/ For Fiscal  

As of/ For three 
months period 
ended June 30,  

As at and for the year ended 
December 31  

As of/ For three 
months period ended 

June 30,  

As at and for the year ended 
December 31  

As of/ For three 
months period ended 

June 30,  

As at and for the year ended 
December 31  

 2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 2025 2024 2024 2023 2022 2025 2024 2024 2023 2022 2025 2024 2024 2023 2022 

Profit/(loss) for 
the period/year 
Margin 

% 39.89% 32.27% 44.92% (28.81)% 36.30% 39.03% 27.57% 47.81% (29.01)% (75.70)% 67.97% 65.77% 65.71% 64.79% 60.06% 56.07% 57.16% 54.61% 56.67% 48.86% 

  
N.A. ï Comparative data is not available 
Source: All the information for the listed peers mentioned above is sourced from the audited financial statements, annual reports or investor presentations as submitted to the stock exchanges by respective listed 
peers. 
Foreign Exchange rate: USD/ INR: 83; SEK/ INR: 8.5 
Notes: 

1. For notes and definitions of KPIs related to our Company, please see Basis for Offer Price - Key Performance Indicators  (ñKPIsò) on page 161. 
2. For Angel One Limited: 

- NSE Active Users refers to the number of active users on NSE as at the last day of the concerned period 
- Growth in NSE Active Clients is calculated as the growth of NSE active users from last day of the previous period to the last day of the current period  
- Total Customer Assets includes Assets under custody (includes client holdings in direct equity and mutual fund) 
- Consolidated revenue from operations (includes interest income, fees and commission income and net gain on fair value changes) 
- Contribution margin is calculated as margin (ex- branding spend) as a percentage of total net revenue 
- Profit/(loss) for the period/year refers to consolidated profit for the year/ period from continuing operations 
- Profit/(loss) for the period/year Margin is calculated as profit after tax (refer above for the definition) divided by total income for the relevant period. Total income considered are following (  million): 

FY2023- 30,211.18, FY2024- 42,797.88, FY2025- 52,476.69, 3 Months ended June FY2026 - 11,430.93, 3 Months ended June FY2025 ï 14,100.68 
3. Motilal Oswal Financial Services Limited: 

- NSE Active Users refers to the number of active users on NSE as at the last day of the concerned period 
- Growth in NSE Active Clients is calculated as the growth of NSE active users from last day of the previous period to the last day of the current period  
- Total Customer Assets includes AUM for Distribution, Asset Management Company, Private wealth management business, DP AUM and PE- RE fee earning 
- Platform AARPU refers to Broking and Distribution Average revenue per user 
- Revenue from Operation includes consolidated revenue from operations (Includes interest income, dividend income, rental income, fees and commission income, net gain on fair value change and 

other operating income) 
- EBITDA refers to Earnings before depreciation and amortisation, interest and taxation (EBITDA) 
- Profit/(loss) for the period/year refers to consolidated profit after tax 

- Profit/(loss) for the period/year Margin is calculated as profit after tax (refer above for definition) divided by total income for the relevant period. Total income considered are following (  million): 
FY2023 ï 41,971.20, FY2024 ï 71,305.20, FY2025 ï 84,172.20, 3 Months ended June FY2026 ï 27,441.50, 3 Months ended June FY2025 ï 23,331.60 

4. For 360 One WAM Limited: 
- NSE Active Users refers to the number of active users on NSE as at the last day of the concerned period for IIFL Securities Limited 
- Growth in NSE Active Clients is calculated as the growth of NSE active users from last day of the previous period to the last day of the current period for IIFL Securities Limited 
- Total Customer Assets include Total Closing AUM for the period including custody assets- Includes annual recurring revenue assets (360 One Plus Assets, Funds managed by 360 One assets, 

distribution assets earning trail fees, lending book (net interest margin on loans previously) and transactional assets including custody assets  
- Revenue from Operation refers to Consolidated revenue from operations (Includes interest income, dividend and distribution income on investments, fees and commission income, net gain on fair 

value changes and sale of products) 
- Profit/(loss) for the period/year refers to Consolidated profit for the year 

- Profit/(loss) for the period/year Margin is calculated as profit after tax (refer above for definition) divided by total income for the relevant period. Total income considered are following (  million): 
FY2023 ï 20,637.80; FY2024 ï 29,247.30; FY2025 ï 36,843.90, 3 Months ended June FY2026: 7,250.00; 3 Months ended June FY2025: 6,970.00 

5. For Nuvama Wealth Management Limited: 
- NSE Active Users refers to the number of active users on NSE as at the last day of the concerned period (for FY2021 and FY2022 we are referring to Edelweiss Broking Limited) 
- Growth in NSE Active Clients is calculated as the growth of NSE active users from last day of the previous period to the last day of the current period  
- Total Customer Assets include Client Assets (Includes assets for Nuvama Wealth, Nuvama Private, Nuvama Assets, Nuvama Capital markets along with client assets of custody and clearing) 
- Revenue from Operations refers to consolidated revenue from operations (Includes interest income, fees and commission income, dividend income, net gain on fair value change and net income 

pertaining to demerged undertakings) 
- Profit/(loss) for the period/year refers to consolidated profit for the year 
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- Profit/(loss) for the period/year Margin is calculated as profit for the year (refer above for definition) divided by total income for the relevant period. Total income considered are following (  million): 
FY2023 ï 22,303.93; FY2024 ï 31,577.20; FY2025 ï 41,693.00, 3 Months ended June FY2026: 11,246.10, 3 Months ended June FY2025 ï 9,526.80 

6. For Prudent Corporate Advisory Services Limited: 
- NSE Active Users refers to the number of active users on NSE as at the last day of the concerned period 
- Growth in NSE Active Clients is calculated as the growth of NSE active users from last day of the previous period to the last day of the current period  
- Total Customer Assets include Closing Assets under management (Includes only Mutual Fund AUM)  
- Revenue from Operation refers to consolidated revenue from operations (Includes commission and fees income, interest income and net gain on fair value changes) 
- EBITDA (mentioned as Operating Profit) 
- Profit/(loss) for the period/year refers to Consolidated Profit After Tax 

- Profit/(loss) for the period/year Margin is calculated as profit after tax (refer above for definition) divided by revenue from operations for the relevant period. Total income considered are following 
(  million): FY2023 ï 6,188.72; FY2024 ï 8,246.98; FY2025 ï 11,334.83; 3 Months ended June FY2026: 3,040.27, 3 Months ended June FY2025: 2,564.16 

7. For Robinhood Markets, Inc: 
- Active Users refers to Ending funded customers (Defined as a unique person who has at least one account with a Robinhood entity and, within the past 45 calendar days (a) had an account balance 

that was greater than zero (excluding amounts that are deposited into a Funded Customer account by the Company with no action taken by the unique person) or (b) completed a transaction using 
any such account. Individuals who share a funded joint investing account (which launched in July 2024) are each considered to be a Funded Customer.) 

- Total Customer Assets includes Assets under custody as indicated in earnings presentations except for crypto and cash held by individuals (Defined as the sum of the fair value of all equities, 
options, cryptocurrency, futures (including options on futures, swaps, and event contracts), and cash held by users in their accounts, net of receivables from users, as of a stated date or period end 
on a trade date basis. Net Deposits and net market gains (losses) drive the change in AUC in any given period).  Net Cash Held by Users is calculated as Cash held by users in their accounts, net 
of receivables from users 

- Platform AARPU is defined as total revenue for a given period divided by the average number of Funded Customers on the last day of that period and the last day of the immediately preceding 
period. Represents ARPU annualized for each three-month period presented 

- Revenue from Operations refers to total net revenue (includes transaction based revenue, net interest revenue and other revenue- gold subscription revenue, proxy revenue and other revenue) 
- EBITDA (Non-GAAP): Interest expenses related to credit facilities, provision for benefit from income taxes, depreciation and amortisation has been added back to net income (loss) 
- Adjusted EBITDA (Non- GAAP)- Adjusted EBITDA is defined Adjusted EBITDA is defined as net income (loss), excluding (i) interest expenses related to credit facilities, (ii) provision for (benefit 

from) income taxes, (iii) depreciation and amortisation, (iv) SBC, (v) significant legal and tax settlements and reserves, and (vi) other significant gains, losses, and expenses (such as impairments, 
restructuring charges, and business acquisition- or disposition-related expenses) that we believe are not indicative of our ongoing results. 

- Adjusted EBITDA Margin (Non-GAAP) is calculated as adjusted EBITDA divided by total net revenue 
- Profit/(loss) for the period/year refers to Net Income (loss) as reported in consolidated statement of operations 

- Profit/(loss) for the period/year Margin is calculated as profit after tax divided by total income for the relevant period. Total income considered are following (  million): CY2022 ï 112,714.00, CY2023 
ï 154,795.00; CY2024 ï 244,933.00; 3 Months June ended FY2026: 82,087.00; 3 Months June ended FY2025: 56,606.00 

8. For Interactive Brokers Group, Inc: 
- Active Users refers to Total Client Accounts  
- Total Customer Assets refers to Client Equity Worth  
- Revenue from Operation Includes total non-interest income (commission, other fees and services and other income (loss) and total net interest income (interest income less interest expense) 
- Profit/(loss) for the period/year refers to Net Income as disclosed in results of operations 

- Profit/(loss) for the period/year Margin is calculated as Profit/(loss) for the period/year divided by total income for the relevant period. Total income considered are following (  million): CY2022 ï 
254,561.00; CY2023 ï 360,220.00; CY2024 ï 430,355.00; 3 Months June ended CY2026: 122,840.00; 3 Months June ended CY2025: 102,090.00 

9. For Nordnet AB: 
- Active Users refers to the Total Customers  
- Revenue from Operation includes net commission income (commission income adjusted for commission expenses), net interest income (interest income according to effective interest method and 

other interest income adjusted for interest expenses), net result of financial transactions and other operating income 
- Profit/(loss) for the period/year refers to Consolidated profit for the year 

- Profit/(loss) for the period/year Margin is calculated as profit after tax divided by total income for the relevant period. Total income considered are following (  million): CY2022 ï 28,747.85; CY2023 
ï 38,677.55; CY2024 ï 43,790.30; 3 Months June ended CY2026: 10,990.50; 3 Months June ended CY2025: 10,956.50 

 
 

The KPIs set out above are not standardised terms and accordingly a direct comparison of such KPIs between companies may not be possible. Other companies 
may calculate such KPIs differently from us. 
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9. Weighted average cost of acquisition  

A. The price per share of our Company based on the primary/ new issue of shares (equity/ 
convertible securities  

Details of price per share of the Company based on primary issuances of Equity Shares or 
convertible securities (excluding issuance of Equity Shares under ESOP Scheme 2024 or pursuant 
to a bonus issue) during the 18 months preceding the date of this Prospectus, where such issuance 
is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid-up share capital of our Company (calculated 
based on the pre-transaction capital before such transactions) in a single transaction or multiple 
transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days, are as follows:  

S. 
No. 

Name of the 
allotees  

Date of 
allotment 

of 
securities  

Number of 
Shares 

allotted post 
conversion of 

CCPS into 
Equity * 

Issue 
price per 
Share ( )* 

Nature of allotment  

Nature 
of 

consider
ation  

Total 
considerat
ion (in  
million )  

1 Please see 
footnote 1 below 

May 9, 2024 10,36,60,445 NA** Equity Shares 
pursuant to 
amalgamation  

Other 
than 

Cash 

NA** 

2 Please see 
footnote 2 below 

May 9, 2024 3,64,56,73,604 NA** Preference Shares 
allotted pursuant to 
amalgamation  

Other 
than 

Cash 

NA** 

3 Please see 
footnote 3 below 

November 
27, 2024 

27,31,75,500 15 
Rights Issue 

Cash 4,097.63 

Total  
4,02,25,09,549

.00 
  

 
4,097.63 

Weighted average cost of acquisition (in )*^^  15.00 

*As certified by Manian & Rao, Chartered Accountants by way of their certificate dated November 7, 2025. 
*Pursuant to a resolution passed by the Shareholders on March 4, 2025, each equity share of the Company of face value of 10 
was sub-divided into five Equity Shares of face value of 2 each. Consequently, the authorised share capital of the Company 
was sub-divided from 191,49,75,000 Equity shares of 10 each subdivided into 957,48,75,000 Equity shares of 2 each and 
25,000 Class A Equity shares of 10 each subdivided into 1,25,000 Class A Equity shares of 2 each. The record date for the 
sub-division was March 04, 2025. Accordingly, the issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital of the Company was sub-
divided from 36,56,17,350 equity shares of face value of 10 each into 1,82,80,86,750 equity shares of face value of  2 each 
and 13,200 Class A Equity shares of 10 each subdivided into 66,000 Class A Equity shares of 2 each. 
**Consideration for the allotment of shares of Billionbrains Garage Ventures Limited to the shareholders of Groww INC USA 
pursuant to the scheme of amalgamation dated March 28, 2024 is taken as "NA" since there was no consideration involved and 
hence the same has not been considered for the calculation of weighted average cost of acquisition. 
^^ Includes impact on account of conversion of CCPS allotted during the last 18 months from the date of this Prospectus, into 
Equity Shares. 
 
1. Allotment of 5,589,547 equity shares to Lalit Keshre, 3,926,085 equity shares to Harsh Jain, 3,586,469 equity shares to Neeraj 
Singh, 2,404,497 equity shares to Ishan Bansal, 80,606 equity shares to Alkeon Innovation Master Fund II, LP, 75,203 equity 
shares to Alkeon Innovation Master Fund II, Private Series, LP, 34,978 equity shares to Alkeon Innovation Master Fund, LP, 
1,815 equity shares to Alkeon Innovation Opportunity Master Fund, LP, 180,572 equity shares to GW-E Ribbit Opportunity V, 
LLC, 331,980 equity shares to Ribbit Capital V, L.P. (for itself and as a nominee for Ribbit Founder Fund V, L.P.), 194,660 equity 
shares to ICONIQ Strategic Partners VI, L.P., 286,843 equity shares to ICONIQ Strategic Partners VI-B, L.P., 666,384 equity 
shares to Internet Fund VI Pte. Ltd., 107,820 equity shares to Lone Cascade, L.P., 76,600 equity shares to Lone Cypress, Ltd., 
2,310 equity shares to Lone Monterey Master Fund, Ltd., 4,294 equity shares to Lone Sierra, L.P., 1,577 equity shares to Lone 
Spruce, L.P., 54,135 equity shares to Propel Venture Partners Global US, LP, 76,943 equity shares to Peak XV Partners 
Investments VI-1, 2,093,463 equity shares to YC Holdings II, LLC, 288,902 equity shares to YCCG21, L.P., 86,139 equity shares 
to Ankit Nagori, 228,659 equity shares to Mukesh Bansal, 92,356 equity shares to Nupur Jain, 103,400 equity shares to Rohit 
Parmar, 83,600 equity shares to Tanya Gupta and 72,252 equity shares to Satya Nadella. Also, allotment of 220 Class A equity 
shares to Lalit Keshre, 220 Class A equity shares to Harsh Jain, 220 Class A equity shares to Neeraj Singh and 220 Class A 
equity shares to Ishan Bansal. 
2. Allotment of 16,837 Series A1 CCPS to Internet Fund VI Pte. Ltd., 458,418 Series A1 CCPS to Propel Venture Partners Global 
US, LP, 8,291,536 Series A1 CCPS to Peak XV Partners Investments VI-1, 1,071,594 Series A1 CCPS to YC Holdings II, LLC, 
333,395 Series A1 CCPS to Kauffman Fellows Fund, L.P., 24,838 Series A1 CCPS to Nicholas Hungerford, 83,349 Series A1 
CCPS to Nirman Holdings, LP and 166,696 Series A1 CCPS to Nirman Investments, LP, 889 Series A2 CCPS to Internet Fund 
VI Pte. Ltd., 8,800 Series A2 CCPS to Propel Venture Partners Global US, LP, 22,000 Series A2 CCPS to Alexander Lin, 3,370 
Series A2 CCPS to Ashneer Grover, 3,370 Series A2 CCPS to 3STATE Ventures Pte. Ltd., 135,300 Series A2 CCPS to Gunit 
Singh, 24,200 Series A2 CCPS to Julian Gonzalez Becerra, 110,000 Series A2 CCPS to Fund 1, A Series of K50 Funds, LP, 
110,000 Series A2 CCPS to Light Bridge Ventures LP, 11,000 Series A2 CCPS to Lionheart Venture Fund, L.P., 22,000 Series 
A2 CCPS to Sam Feinberg, 3,370 Series A2 CCPS to Vivek Kumar Vasanth and 55,000 Series A2 CCPS to William Spencer, 
825,000 Series A3 CCPS to Ribbit Capital V, L.P. (for itself and as a nominee for Ribbit Founder Fund V, L.P.), 275,000 Series 
A3 CCPS to Friále Fund IV LLC, 137,500 Series A3 CCPS to OSCW18, LLC, 55,000 Series A3 CCPS to Ryan Bubinski and 
550,000 Series A3 CCPS to Murthy Karnam Children Irrevocable Trust, 572,000 Series A4 CCPS to Ribbit Capital V, L.P. (for 
itself and as a nominee for Ribbit Founder Fund V, L.P.), 110,000 Series A4 CCPS to Internet Fund VI Pte. Ltd., 1,378,784 Series 
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A4 CCPS to Peak XV Partners Investments VI-1, 407,114 Series A4 CCPS to YC Holdings II, LLC, 130,302 Series A4 CCPS to 
Rajesh Agarwal and 55,000 Series A4 CCPS to The Gupta-Sharma Family Trust, 7,077,855 Series B CCPS to Ribbit Capital V, 
L.P. (for itself and as a nominee for Ribbit Founder Fund V, L.P.), 122,641 Series B CCPS to Propel Venture Partners Global US, 
LP, 2,587,165 Series B CCPS to Peak XV Partners Investments VI-1, 916,335 Series B CCPS to YC Holdings II, LLC, 29,427 
Series B CCPS to Light Bridge Ventures LP, 11,147 Series B CCPS to Nicholas Hungerford, 25,278 Series B CCPS to Nirman 
Holdings, LP and 50,556 Series B CCPS to Nirman Investments, LP, 1,093,987 Series C1 CCPS to Ribbit Capital V, L.P. (for 
itself and as a nominee for Ribbit Founder Fund V, L.P.), 1,532,181 Series C1 CCPS to Peak XV Partners Investments VI-1 and 
3,785,731 Series C1 CCPS to YC Holdings II, LLC, 534,325 Series C2 CCPS to Propel Venture Partners Global US, LP and 
8,015 Series C2 CCPS to Nicholas Hungerford,, 297,189 Series D CCPS to Ribbit Capital V, L.P. (for itself and as a nominee for 
Ribbit Founder Fund V, L.P.), 2,971,912 Series D CCPS to Internet Fund VI Pte. Ltd., 87,967 Series D CCPS to Propel Venture 
Partners Global US, LP, 891,572 Series D CCPS to Peak XV Partners Investments VI-1 and 669,867 Series D CCPS to YC 
Holdings II, LLC, 146,150 Series E CCPS to Alkeon Innovation Master Fund II, LP, 136,356 Series E CCPS to Alkeon Innovation 
Master Fund II, Private Series, LP, 63,422 Series E CCPS to Alkeon Innovation Master Fund, LP, 3,291 Series E CCPS to Alkeon 
Innovation Opportunity Master Fund, LP, 602,109 Series E CCPS to GW-E Ribbit Opportunity V, LLC, 657,235 Series E CCPS 
to ICONIQ Strategic Partners VI, L.P., 968,464 Series E, CCPS to ICONIQ Strategic Partners VI-B, L.P., 722,533 Series E CCPS 
to Internet Fund VI Pte. Ltd., 195,494 Series E CCPS to Lone Cascade, L.P., 138,886 Series E CCPS to Lone Cypress Ltd., 
4,189 Series E CCPS to Lone Monterey Master Fund Ltd., 7,786 Series E CCPS to Lone Sierra L.P., 2,862 Series E CCPS to 
Lone Spruce L.P., 48,167 Series E CCPS to Propel Venture Partners Global US, LP, 1,372,811 Series E CCPS to Sequoia 
Capital Global Growth Fund III ï U.S./India Annex Fund, L.P., 349,224 Series E CCPS to SFSPVI Ltd., 602,109 Series E CCPS 
to YCCG21, L.P. and 24,083 Series E CCPS to Satya Nadella.  
3. Allotment of 15,511,759 equity shares to Lalit Keshre, 13,573,709 equity shares to Harsh Jain, 13,560,610 equity shares to 
Neeraj Singh, 11,983,622 equity shares to Ishan Bansal, 2,700 equity shares to Ankit Nagori and 2,700 equity shares to Mukesh 
Bansal. 

 
B. The price per share of our Company based on secondary sale/ acquisitions of shares (equity 

/ convertible securities)  

Details of secondary sales/transfers or acquisitions of any Equity Shares or convertible securities 
(excluding gifts) where the Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, the Selling Shareholders 
or Shareholder(s) having the right to nominate director(s) in the Board of Directors of the Company 
are a party to the transaction, during the 18 months preceding the date of this Prospectus, where 
either acquisition or sale is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid up share capital of the 
Company (calculated based on the pre-Offer capital before such transaction/s and excluding 
ESOPs granted but not vested), in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined together 
over a span of rolling 30 days, are as follows:  

S. 
No. 

Name of 
the 
transferor  

Name of the 
transferee  

Date of 
acquisition 
of Shares  

Number of 
Shares 
allotted upon 
conversion of 
CCPS into 
Equity*  

Acquisition 
price per 
Equity 
Share ( ) * 

Nature of 
acquisition  

Nature of 
consideration  

Total 
consideration (in 

 million ) 

1 

Ribbit 
Capital V, 
L.P.  

Ribbit 
Cayman GW 
Holdings V, 
Ltd. 

July 31, 2024  68,062,500 19.67 Transfer of 
Series A3 
CCPS 

Cash 1,338.78  

2 

Ribbit 
Capital V, 
L.P.  

Ribbit 
Cayman GW 
Holdings V, 
Ltd. 

July 31, 2024  47,190,000 19.67 Transfer of 
Series A4 
CCPS 

Cash 928.22 

3 

Ribbit 
Capital V, 
L.P.  

Ribbit 
Cayman GW 
Holdings V, 
Ltd. 

July 31, 2024  112,456,080 19.67 Transfer of 
Series B 
CCPS 

Cash 2,211.99 

4 

Ribbit 
Capital V, 
L.P.  

Ribbit 
Cayman GW 
Holdings V, 
Ltd. 

July 31, 2024  90,253,928 19.67 Transfer of 
Series C1 
CCPS 

Cash 1,775.28 

5 

Ribbit 
Capital V, 
L.P.  

Ribbit 
Cayman GW 
Holdings V, 
Ltd. 

July 31, 2024  24,518,093 19.67 Transfer of 
Series D 
CCPS 

Cash 482.27 

Total  342,480,601 6,736.54 

Weighted average cost of acquisition*  19.67 

*As certified by Manian & Rao, Chartered Accountants by way of their certificate dated November 7, 2025. 

 
C. The Floor Price and the Cap Price are 6.33 times and 6.67 times, respectively, of the weighted 
average cost of acquisition at which the Equity Shares were issued by our Company, and 



 

171 

4.83 times and 5.08 times, respectively, of the weighted average price per share of Equity 
Shares of our Company that were acquired or sold by way of secondary transactions, as are 
disclosed below: 

 
Past transactions  Weighted average 

cost of acquisition 
per Equity Share ( )# 

Floor 
Price ( )* 

Cap 
Price 
( )* 

Weighted average cost of acquisition for last 18 months for primary / 
new issue of shares (equity/ convertible securities), excluding shares 
issued under an employee stock option plan/employee stock option 
scheme and issuance of bonus shares, during the 18 months 
preceding the date of this Prospectus, where such issuance is equal 
to or more than five per cent of the fully diluted paid-up share capital 
of the Company (calculated based on the pre-issue capital before such 
transaction/s and excluding employee stock options granted but not 
vested), in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined 
together over a span of rolling 30 days 

15.00 6.33 6.67 

Weighted average cost of acquisition for last 18 months for secondary 
sale / acquisition of shares equity/convertible securities), where the 
Promoters, Promoter Group Selling Shareholders or shareholder(s) 
having the right to nominate director(s) in our Board are a party to the 
transaction (excluding gifts), during the 18 months preceding the date 
of this Prospectus, where either acquisition or sale is equal to or more 
than five per cent of the fully diluted paid-up share capital of the 
Company (calculated based on the pre-issue capital before such 
transaction/s and excluding employee stock options granted but not 
vested), in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined 
together over a span of rolling 30 days 

19.67 4.83 5.08 

 # As certified by Manian & Rao by way of their certificate dated November 7, 2025. 

 
10. Detailed explanation for Offer Price/Cap Price along with our Companyôs KPIs and financial 

ratios for the periods presented in the Restated Consolidated Financial Information and in 
view of the external factors which may have influenced the pricing of the issue, if any  

π ñGrowwò is a well-known and preferred brand for investing across cities, towns and villages in 
India. 

π Groww has been at the forefront of retail investing in India, and, as per Google Trends, Groww 
has the highest search interest in India among top 10 brokers basis NSE active clients (as per 
NSE data) in Fiscal 2025, according to the Redseer report. 

π Across cohorts of Active Users to have completed 3 years on our platform, 77.70% remained 
with us. 

π By leveraging technology, we are able to design our platform to cater to different types of 
customers and their requirements in a single app, and provide transparency, simplicity and 
speed. 

π From Fiscal 2023 through the three months ended June 30, 2025, ñUser Friendlinessò was the 
most appreciated feature of the Groww app on Google Play reviews, based on data aggregated 
by Appbot. 

π We have built most of our technology in-house. Doing so helps us deliver a better experience 
to our customers; Our systems have the bandwidth to handle approximately 50 million users 
simultaneously and execute approximately 50 million orders per day. 

π Our ñCost to Serveò as a percentage of revenue from operations declined from 15.85% in Fiscal 
2023 to 12.55% in Fiscal 2024, 14.62% in Fiscal 2025, 12.23% in the three months ended June 
30, 2024 and 14.80% in the three months ended June 30, 2025. 

π Our ñAdjusted Cost to Operateò is largely fixed in nature and have declined as a percentage of 
Revenue from operations from 26.32% in Fiscal 2023 to 13.77% in Fiscal 2025. 

π At Groww, our organizational culture combines a Promoter-led vision and strategy with an 
experienced execution team. 

 
The Offer Price of 100 has been determined by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, on 
the basis of the demand from investors for the Equity Shares through the Book Building process. 
 
Investors should read the above-mentioned information along with ñRisk Factors ò, ñOur 
Business ò, ñRestated Consolidated Financial Information ò and ñManagementôs Discussion 
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations ò on 37, 214, 306 and 371, 
respectively, to have a more informed view before making an investment decision.  
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STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS   
 

REPORT ON STATEMENT OF POSSIBLE SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS  
 
The Board of Directors  
Billionbrains Garage Ventures Limited 
(formerly known as Billionbrains Garage Ventures Private Limited) 
Vaishnavi Tech Park, South Tower, 
3rd Floor, Sarjapur Main Road, 
Bangalore-560103, 
Karnataka, India  
 
Date: September 06, 2025 
 
Subject: Statement of possible special tax benefits (ñthe Statementò) available to Billionbrains 

Garage Ventures Limited (formerly known as Billionbrains Garage Ventures Private 
Limited) (ñthe Companyò), its shareholders and its material subsidiary audited by us, 
prepared in accordance with the requirement under Schedule VI ï Part A - Clause (9) 
(L) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended (ñthe ICDR Regulationsò) 

 
This report is issued in accordance with the Engagement Letter dated May 2, 2025 and subsequent 
addendum dated July 18, 2025. 
 
We hereby report that the enclosed Annexure II prepared by the Company, initialed by us for 
identification purpose, states the possible special tax benefits available to the Company, its 
shareholders and its material subsidiary audited by us (ñMaterial Subsidiaryò), which are defined in 
Annexure I (List of Material Subsidiary Audited by Us and Considered As Part Of The Statement), under 
direct and indirect taxes, presently in force in India as on the signing date, which are defined in Annexure 
III (List of Direct and Indirect Tax Laws (ñTax Lawsò)) prepared by the Company, initialed by us for 
identification purpose. These possible special tax benefits are dependent on the Company, its 
shareholders and its Material Subsidiary fulfilling the conditions prescribed under the relevant provisions 
of the Tax Laws. Hence, the ability of the Company, its shareholders and its Material Subsidiary to 
derive these possible special tax benefits is dependent upon their fulfilling such conditions, which is 
based on business imperatives the Company and its Material Subsidiary may face in the future and 
accordingly, the Company, its shareholders and its Material Subsidiary may or may not choose to fulfill. 
 
The benefits discussed in the enclosed Annexure II cover the possible special tax benefits available to 
the Company, its shareholders and its Material Subsidiary and do not cover any general tax benefits 
available to the Company, its shareholders and its Material Subsidiary. Further, the preparation of the 
enclosed Annexure II and its contents is the responsibility of the management of the Company. We 
were informed that the Statement is only intended to provide general information to the investors and 
is neither designed nor intended to be a substitute for professional tax advice. In view of the individual 
nature of the tax consequences and the changing Tax Laws, each investor is advised to consult his or 
her own tax consultant with respect to the specific tax implications arising out of their participation in 
the proposed initial public offering of equity shares of the Company (the ñProposed Offerò) particularly 
in view of the fact that certain recently enacted legislation may not have a direct legal precedent or may 
have a different interpretation on the possible special tax benefits, which an investor can avail. Neither 
we are suggesting nor advising the investors to invest money based on the Statement. 
 
We conducted our examination in accordance with the Guidance Note on Reports or Certificates for 
Special Purposes (Revised 2016) (ñGuidance Noteò) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 
of India. The Guidance Note requires that we comply with ethical requirements of the Code of Ethics 
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Our scope of work did not involve performance 
of any audit test in this context of our examination. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 
 
We have complied with the relevant applicable requirements of the Standard on Quality Control (SQC) 
1, Quality Control for Firms that Perform Audits and Reviews of Historical Financial information, and 
Other Assurance and Related Services Engagements. 
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We do not express any opinion or provide any assurance as to whether: 
 

i) the Company, its shareholders and its Material Subsidiary will continue to obtain these 
possible special tax benefits in future; or 

ii) the conditions prescribed for availing the possible special tax benefits where applicable, 
have been/would be met with. 

 
The contents of the enclosed Annexures are based on the information, explanation and representations 
obtained from the Company and its Material Subsidiary, and on the basis of our understanding of the 
business activities and operations of the Company and its Material Subsidiary. 
 
Our views expressed herein are based on the facts and assumptions indicated to us. No assurance is 
given that the revenue authorities/ courts will concur with the views expressed herein. Our views are 
based on the existing provisions of the Tax Laws and its interpretation, which are subject to change 
from time to time. We do not assume responsibility to update the views consequent to such changes. 
We shall not be liable to the Company or Material Subsidiary for any claims, liabilities or expenses 
relating to this assignment except to the extent of fees relating to this assignment, as finally judicially 
determined to have resulted primarily from bad faith or intentional misconduct. We will not be liable to 
the Company or Material Subsidiary and any other person in respect of this report, except as per 
applicable law. 
 
We hereby give consent to include this report in the Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus ï I, Red 
Herring Prospectus and Prospectus and in any other material used in connection with the Proposed 
Offer, and it is not to be used, referred to or distributed for any other purpose without our prior written 
consent. 
 
 

For B S R & Co. LLP    
Chartered Accountants 

Firm's Registration No.:101248W/W-100022 
 
 
 
 

Rohit Alexander  
Partner 

 Place: Mumbai                               Membership No: 222515 
 Date: September 06, 2025                                                                               UDIN: 25222515BMJHYP5403 
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ANNEXURE I 
 

LIST OF MATERIAL SUBSIDIARY AUDITED BY US AND CONSIDERED AS PART OF 
THE STATEMENT (Note 1)  

 
1. Groww Invest Tech Private Limited (Formerly known as Nextbillion Technology Private Limited)  

 
Note 1: Material Subsidiary identified in accordance with the Securities and Exchange Board of India 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, includes a subsidiary whose 
revenue from operations or net worth in the immediately preceding year (i.e. March 31, 2025) exceeds 
10% of the consolidated turnover or consolidated net worth respectively, of the Group in the immediate 
preceding year. The Company and its subsidiary together referred to as the ñGroupò. 
 
For Billionbrains Garage Ventures Limited 
(formerly known as Billionbrains Garage Ventures Private Limited) 
 

 
Ishan Bansal  
Director 
Bengaluru 
September 06, 2025 
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ANNEXURE II 
 
STATEMENT OF POSSIBLE SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO BILLIONBRAINS GARAGE 
VENTURES LIMITED (FORMERLY KNOWN AS BILLIONBRAINS GARAGE VENTURES PRIVATE 
LIMITED) (ñTHE COMPANYò), ITS SHAREHOLDERS AND ITS MATERIAL SUBSIDIARY UNDER 
THE APPLICABLE DIRECT AND IN DIRECT TAXES (ñTAX LAWSò) 
 
Outlined below are the possible special tax benefits available to the Company, its shareholders and its 
Material Subsidiary under the Tax Laws. These possible special tax benefits are dependent on the 
Company, its shareholders and its Material Subsidiary fulfilling the conditions prescribed under the Tax 
Laws. Hence, the ability of the Company, its shareholders and its Material Subsidiary to derive the 
possible special tax benefits is dependent upon fulfilling such conditions, which are based on business 
imperatives it faces in the future, it may or may not choose to fulfill. 
 
DIRECT TAX LAWS:  
 
I. Special tax benefits available to Billionbrains Garage Ventures Limited (formely known as  

Billionbrains Garage Ventures Private Limited) and its Material Subsidiary  
 

a. Lower rate of Income Tax ï Section 115BAA of the Act  
 
The Taxation Laws (Amendment) Act, 2019 introduced section 115BAA wherein domestic 
companies are entitled to avail a concessional tax rate of 22% (plus applicable surcharge and 
cess) on fulfillment of certain conditions. The option to apply this tax rate was available from 
Financial Year (óFYô) 2019-20 relevant to Assessment Year (óAYô) 2020-21 and the option once 
exercised shall apply to subsequent AYs. The concessional rate is subject to a company not 
availing any of the following deductions under the provisions of the Act: 
 

¶ Section10AA: Tax holiday available to units in a Special Economic Zone. 

¶ Section 32(1)(iia): Additional depreciation; 

¶ Section 32AD: Investment allowance. 

¶ Section 33AB/3ABA: Tea coffee rubber development expenses/site restoration 
expenses 

¶ Section 35(1)/35(2AA)/ 35(2AB): Expenditure on scientific research. 

¶ Section 35AD: Deduction for capital expenditure incurred on specified businesses. 

¶ Section 35CCC/35CCD: Expenditure on agricultural extension /skill development. 

¶ Chapter VI-A except for the provisions of section 80JJAA and section 80M. 
 
The total income of a company availing the concessional rate of 25.168% (i.e., 22% along with 
surcharge and health and education cess) is required to be computed without set-off of any 
carried forward loss and depreciation attributable to any of the aforesaid 
deductions/incentives. A company can exercise the option to apply for the concessional tax 
rate in its return of income filed under section 139(1) of the Act. Further, provisions of Minimum 
Alternate Tax (ñMATô) under section 115JB of the IT Act shall not be applicable to companies 
availing this reduced tax rate, thus, any carried forward MAT credit also cannot be claimed. 
 
The provisions do not specify any limitation/condition on account of turnover, nature of 
business or date of incorporation for opting for the concessional tax rate. Accordingly, all 
existing as well as new domestic companies are eligible to avail this concessional rate of tax. 
We understand that the Company and its material subsidiary will be opting for the lower rate 
under section 115BAA of the IT Act in the FY 2025-26 relevant to the AY 2026-27 as 
mentioned in the Section 115BAA for which declaration (Form 10IC) has already been filed 
with the tax authorities. 
 

b. Deduction in respect of inter -corporate dividends ï Section 80M of the IT Act  
 
Up to March 31, 2020, any dividend paid to a shareholder by a company was liable to Dividend 
Distribution Tax (ñDDTò), and the recipient shareholder was exempted from tax. Pursuant to 
the amendment made by the Finance Act, 2020, DDT stands abolished, and dividend received 
by a shareholder on or after  
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April 1, 2020 is liable to tax in the hands of the shareholder. The Company is required to deduct 
Tax Deducted at Source (ñTDSò) at applicable rate specified under the Act read with applicable 
Double Taxation Avoidance Agreement (if any). 
 
With respect to a resident corporate shareholder, a new section 80M has been inserted in the 
IT Act to remove the cascading effect of taxes on inter-corporate dividends during FY 2020-
21 and thereafter. The section provides that where the gross total income of a domestic 
company in any previous year includes any income by way of dividends from any other 
domestic company or a foreign company or a business trust, there shall, in accordance with 
and subject to the provisions of this section, be allowed in computing the total income of such 
domestic company, a deduction of an amount equal to so much of the amount of income by 
way of dividends received from such other domestic company or foreign company or business 
trust as does not exceed the amount of dividend distributed by it on or before the due date. 
The ñdue dateò means the date one month prior to the date for furnishing the return of income 
under sub-section (1) of section 139 of the IT Act. 
 
The Company and its material subsidiary do not intend to avail the benefit of section 80M for 
the Financial Year 2025-26 (Assessment Year 2026-27). 
 

c. Deduction in respect of employment of new employees ï Section 80JJAA of the IT Act  
 
Subject to fulfilment of prescribed conditions specified in subsection (2) of Section 80JJAA of 
the Act, the Company is entitled to claim deduction, under the provisions of Section 80JJAA 
of the IT Act, of an amount equal to thirty per cent of additional employee cost (relating to 
specified category of employees) incurred in the course of business in the previous year, for 
three assessment years including the assessment year relevant to the previous year in which 
such employment is provided. 
 
The Company and its material subsidiary do not intend to avail the benefit of section 80JJAA 
for the Financial Year 2025-26 (Assessment Year 2026-27). 
 

d. Deduction in respect of certain preliminary expenses ï Section 35D of the IT Act.  
 
Section 35D of Income Tax Act provides for Amortization of preliminary expenses. As per 
Section 35D, any expenditure incurred before the commencement of operation of specified 
business or for expansion of existing business or setting up a new undertaking then such 
expenditure is allowable as a deduction under the income tax in five equal annual installments 
subject to the fulfilment of different conditions given under the Income Tax Act. 
The Company and its material subsidiary do not intend to avail the benefit of section 35D for 
the Financial Year 2025-26 (Assessment Year 2026-27). 
 

e. Deduction in respect of merger/demerger expenditure ï Section 35DD of the IT Act.  
 
As per section 35DD, where an Indian company, incurs any expenditure, wholly and 
exclusively for the purposes of amalgamation or demerger of an undertaking, the Company 
shall be allowed a deduction of an amount equal to one-fifth of such expenditure for each of 
the five successive previous years beginning with the previous year in which the amalgamation 
or demerger takes place. 
 
We understand that Billionbrains Garage Ventures Limited has claimed deduction under 
section 35DD for the Financial Year 2024-25 (Assessment Year 2025-26), which will also be 
claimed during Financial Year 2025-26 (Assessment Year 2026-27) . 

 
II. Special tax benefits available to the Shareholders of the Company  

 
a. Dividend income earned by the shareholders would be taxable in their hands at the applicable 

rates. However, in case of domestic corporate shareholders, deduction under Section 80M of 
the IT Act would be available on fulfilling the conditions (as discussed above). Further, in case 
of shareholders who are individuals, Hindu Undivided Family, Association of Persons, Body of 
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Individuals, whether incorporated or not and every artificial juridical person, surcharge would 
be restricted to 15%, irrespective of the amount of dividend. 
 

b. As per Section 112A of the IT Act, long-term capital gains arising from transfer of an equity 
share, or a unit of an equity-oriented fund or a unit of a business trust shall be taxed at 10% 
(without indexation) of such capital gains subject to fulfilment of prescribed conditions under 
the Act as well as per Notification No. 60/2018/F. No.370142/9/2017-TPL dated 01 October 
2018. It is relevant to note that tax shall be levied only where such capital gains exceed INR 
1,25,000 (AY 2025-26 onward). With effective from 23 July 2024, long-term capital gains arising 
from transfer of an equity share, or a unit of an equity-oriented fund or a unit of a business trust 
shall be taxed at 12.5% (without indexation). 
 

c. As per Section 111A of the IT Act, short term capital gains arising from transfer of an equity 
share, or a unit of an equity-oriented fund or a unit of a business trust shall be taxed at 15% 
subject to fulfilment of prescribed conditions under the IT Act. Please note that the taxation of 
Short-Term Capital Gain for listed equity shares, a unit of an equity-oriented fund, and a unit of 
a business trust has been increased to 20% from 15% with effect from July 23, 2024. 
 

d. Where the gains arising on transfer of shares of the Company are included in the business 
income of a shareholder and assessable under the head ñProfits and Gains from Business or 
Professionò and such transfer is subjected to STT, then such STT shall be a deductible expense 
from the business income as per the provisions of section 36(1)(xv) of the IT Act. 
 

e. As regards the shareholders that are Mutual Funds, under section 10(23D) of the IT Act, any 
income earned by a Mutual Fund registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India 
Act, 1992, or a Mutual Fund set up by a public sector bank or a public financial institution, or a 
Mutual Fund authorised by the Reserve Bank of India would be exempt from income-tax, 
subject to such conditions as the Central Government may by notification in the Official Gazette 
specify in this behalf. 
 

f. Resident as well as non-resident buyers should independently evaluate their obligations to 
withhold tax on transaction involving sale of shares by the shareholders of the company in light 
of the provisions of section 195 and other provisions of the IT Act. 
 
Except for the above, the Shareholders of the Company are not entitled to any other special 
tax benefits under the IT Act. 
 
Benefits available to the Non -resident Shareholders (Detailed)  
 

g. Resident as well as non-resident buyers should independently evaluate their obligations to 
withhold tax on transaction involving sale of shares by the shareholders of the company in light 
of the provisions of section 195 and other provisions of the IT Act. 
 

h. As per section 115A of the Act, where the total income of a non-resident (not being a company) 
or of a foreign company, includes any income by way of Dividend, the amount of income-tax 
calculated on the amount of income by way of dividends shall be at the rate of 20% subject to 
fulfilment of prescribed conditions under the Act. 
 

i. As per section 115AD read with section 112A of the Act, long-term capital gains arising, to a 
non-resident specified fund or a non-resident Foreign Institutional Investor, from transfer of a 
listed equity share, or a unit of an equity-oriented fund or a unit of a business trust shall be 
taxed at 10% where transfer of such asset takes place before July 23, 2024 and 12.5% where 
transfer of such asset takes place on or after the July 23, 2024 subject to fulfilment of prescribed 
conditions under the Act. It is worthwhile to note that no tax shall be levied where such capital 
gains are less than INR 1,25,000 (AY 2025-26 onward). 
 

j. As per section 115AD read with section 111A of the Act, short term capital gains arising, to a 
non-resident specified fund or a non-resident a Foreign Institutional Investor, from transfer of a 
listed equity share, or a unit of an equity-oriented fund or a unit of a business trust shall be 
taxed at 15% for any transfer which takes place before July 23, 2024; and  twenty per cent for 
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any transfer which takes place on or after July 23, 2024; subject to fulfilment of prescribed 
conditions under the Act. 
 

k. As per section 115E of the Act, long-term capital gains arising to non-resident Indian from 
transfer or sale of shares in an Indian company which the assessee has acquired or purchased 
with, or subscribed to in, convertible foreign exchange shall be taxed at the rate of at the rate 
of 10% for any transfer which takes place before July 23, 2024; and  at the rate of 12.5% for 
any transfer which takes place on or after the July 23, 2024 subject to fulfilment of prescribed 
conditions under the Act. 
 

l. In respect of non-resident shareholders, the tax rates and the consequent taxation shall be 
further subject to benefits available under the applicable Double Taxation Avoidance 
Agreement, if any, between India and the country in which the non-resident has fiscal domicile. 

 
INDIRECT TAX LAWS  
 

A. Possible special tax benefits available to the Company  
 
The following special tax benefits are available to the Company under the Indirect Tax Laws: 
 

1. Company is availing exemption from payment of GST on supply of Books under Sl. No.119 
(Printed books, including Braille books) of Notification No.2/2017 - Central Tax Rate dated 
28.06.2017, read with Notification No. 2/2017 ï Integrated Tax Rate dated June 28, 2017. 
 

2. Company is availing the benefit of zero rated supplies with respect to services provided to 
customers located outside India, without payment of IGST, under the cover of Letter of 
Undertaking (óLUTô), subject to fulfilment of conditions prescribed under the Section 16 of the 
Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017. 
 

B. Possible special tax benefits available to the Shareholders of the Company  
There are no tax benefits available to the Shareholders under the Tax Laws 
 

C. Possible Special tax benefits available to the Material Subsidiary  
 

Groww Invest Tech Private Limited (Formerly known as Nextbillion Technology Private Limited)  
 

1. Company is availing exemption from payment of GST on Services by way of extending 
deposits, loans or advances in so far as the consideration is represented by way of interest or 
discount (other than interest involved in credit card services) of Notification No.12/2017 - 
Central Tax Rate dated June 28, 2017 read with Notification No. 9/2017 ï Integrated Tax Rate 
dated June 28, 2017. 

 
NOTES: 
 

1. The above is as per the current Tax Laws in force in India. 
 

2. The above Statement of possible special tax benefits sets out the provisions of Tax Laws 
in a summary manner only and is not a complete analysis or listing of all the existing 
and potential tax consequences of the purchase, ownership and disposal of equity  
shares of the Company.  
 

3. This Statement does not discuss any tax consequences in any country outside India of an 
investment in the equity shares of the Company and Material Subsidiary. The shareholders / 
investors in any country outside India are advised to consult their own professional advisors 
regarding possible income tax consequences that apply to them under the laws of such 
jurisdiction. 

 
For Billionbrains Garage Ventures Limited 
(formerly known as Billionbrains Garage Ventures Private Limited) 
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Ishan Bansal  
Director 
Bengaluru 
September 06, 2025 
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ANNEXURE III 
LIST OF DIRECT AND INDIRECT TAX LAWS (óTAX LAWSô) 

 
Sr. No:  Details of Tax Laws  

1. Income-tax Act, 1961 and Income-tax Rules, 1962 

2. Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 

3. Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 

4. State Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 

 
 
For Billionbrains Garage Ventures Limited 
(formerly known as Billionbrains Garage Ventures Private Limited) 

 
 
Ishan Bansal  
Director 
Bengaluru 
September 06, 2025 
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CERTIFICATE ON STATEMENT OF POSSIBLE SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS  
 
To, 
The Board of Directors,  
Groww CreditServ Technology Private Limited (ñCompanyò)  
Vaishnavi Tech Park, South Tower,  
6th Floor, Survey No.16/1 and 17/2, Ambalipura Village 
Varthur Hobli, Bellandur  
Bengaluru ï 560103 
 
Re: Proposed initial public offering of equity shares of face value of Rs. 2 each (ñEquity Sharesò) 
of óBillionbrains Garage Ventures Limitedô (ñParent Companyò or ñOfferorò), comprising a fresh 
offer of Equity Shares by the Parent Company (ñFresh Issueò) and an offer for sale by certain 
shareholders of the Parent Company (ñOffer for Saleò) (ñSelling Shareholdersò) (ñOffer for Saleò, 
and togeth er with the Fresh Offer, the ñOfferò and such Equity Shares, the ñOffered Sharesò) 
 
In relation to the Company, we, Singhi & Co., Chartered Accountants, have been appointed as the 
statutory auditor by the Company pursuant to the Board and shareholdersô resolutions each dated 16th 
July 2024. We have been requested by the Company to verify the statement of possible special tax 
benefits available to the Company as set out in Annexure 1 and Annexure 2 (hereinafter referred to as 
the ñStatementò) as per the provisions of the Indian Direct and Indirect Tax Laws (collectively referred 
to as óTax Lawô) including the Income Tax Act, 1961 (read with Income Tax Rules, circulars, 
notifications) as amended by the Finance Act 2025, the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017/ the 
Integrated Goods and Services Act, 2017, the Union Territory Goods and Services Act, 2017, 
Respective State Goods and Services Act, 2017, each as amended (collectively, the ñGST lawò), the 
Customs Act, 1962, Customs Tariff Act, 1975 (óCustoms law ô) and the Foreign Trade (Development 
and Regulation) Act, 1992 (read with Foreign Trade Policy 2023)(collectively referred to as óIndirect 
Tax lawô) read with Rules, Circulars, and Notifications. 
 
The preparation of the Statement as of the date of our certificate which is to be included in the Updated 
Draft Red Herring Prospectus-I (UDRHP) for the Offer by the Parent Company is the responsibility of 
the management of the Company and has been approved by the board of directors of the Company at 
its meeting held on August 8, 2025. The managementôs responsibility includes designing, implementing 
and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Statement, and 
applying an appropriate basis of preparation; and making estimates that are reasonable in the 
circumstances. The management is also responsible for identifying and ensuring that the Company 
complies with the laws and regulations applicable to its activities. 
 
Several of the benefits mentioned in the Statement are dependent on the Company fulfilling the 
conditions prescribed under the relevant provisions of the respective tax laws. Hence, the ability of the 
Company to derive the tax benefits is dependent upon fulfilling such conditions, which may or may not 
be fulfilled. The benefits discussed in the Statement are not exhaustive and also do not cover any 
general tax benefits available to the Company.  
 
The Statement is only intended to provide general information to the investors and is neither designed 
nor intended to be a substitute for a professional tax advice. In view of the individual nature of the tax 
consequences and the changing tax laws, each investor is advised to consult his or her own tax 
consultant with respect to the specific tax implications arising out of their participation in the Offer. 
 
We have conducted our examination in accordance with the ñGuidance Note on Reports or Certificates 
for Special Purposesò issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ñICAIò) which requires 
that we comply with ethical requirements of the Code of Ethics issued by the ICAI and in accordance 
with ñGuidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectusesò (Revised 2019). We hereby confirm that 
while providing this certificate we have complied with the above guidance notes. 
 
We hereby confirm that while providing this certificate we have complied with the Code of Ethics and 
the Standard on Quality Control (SQC) 1, Quality Control for Firms that Perform Audits and Reviews of 
Historical Financial Information, and Other Assurance and Related Services Engagements, issued by 
the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 
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In our opinion, the Statement prepared by the Company presents, in all material respects, the possible 
special tax benefits available as on the date of signing of this certificate to the Company in accordance 
with the Tax Law. We do not express any opinion or provide any assurance as to whether: 
 
(i) The Company will continue to obtain the benefits as per the Statement in future; or 
 
(ii) The conditions prescribed for availing the benefits as per the Statement have been/would be 

met with. 
 
The contents of the enclosed Annexures are based on the information, explanation and representations 
obtained from the Company, and on the basis of our understanding of the business activities and 
operations of the Company.  
 
Our views expressed herein are based on the facts and assumptions indicated to us. No assurance is 
given that the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. Our views are 
based on the existing provisions of the Tax Law and its interpretation, which are subject to change from 
time to time. We do not assume responsibility to update the views consequent to such changes. We 
shall not be liable to the Company for any claims, liabilities or expenses arising from facts and disclosure 
in statement of tax benefits determined to have resulted primarily from bad faith or intentional 
misrepresentation. We will not be liable to any other person in respect of the Statement.  
 
This certificate is issued for the purpose of the Offer, and can be used, in full or part, for inclusion in the 
Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus -I and any other material issued in connection with the Offer by 
the Parent Company which may be filed by the Parent Company with Securities and Exchange Board 
of India (ñSEBIò), BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India Limited (collectively, the ñStock 
Exchanges ò), Registrar of Companies, Karnataka at Bengaluru (ñRegistrar of Companies ò) and/or 
any other regulatory or statutory authority. 
 
We hereby consent to our name and the aforementioned details being included in the Offer Documents 
and/or consent to the submission of this certificate as may be necessary, to the SEBI, Registrar of 
Companies, Stock Exchanges and/or any other regulatory/statutory authority as may be required and/or 
for the records to be maintained by the BRLMs in connection with the Offer and in accordance with 
applicable law.  
Yours faithfully, 
 
For and on behalf of M/s Singhi & Co.  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Registration No.: 302049E  
 
 
 
 
 
(Rahul Bothra)  
Partner  
Membership No.: 067330  
UDIN: 25067330BMLGUE9280  
 
Place: Kolkata  
Date:  October 24, 2025  
 
Encl.: Annexure 1 & 2  
 
 
 
 
  



 

183 

ANNEXURE 1 
 
STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE COMPANY UNDER THE 
APPLICABLE LAWS IN INDIA ï INCOME TAX ACT, 1961  
 
Outlined below are the possible special tax benefits available to the Company under the current direct 
tax and indirect tax laws currently in force in India. These tax benefits are dependent on the Company 
fulfilling the conditions prescribed under the relevant provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961 (ñDirect 
Tax Lawsò). Hence, the Company can derive the possible tax benefits upon fulfilling such conditions 
laid down in the taxation laws, which are based on business imperatives they face in the future, they 
may or may not choose to fulfill. 
 
I. Special tax benefits available to the Company  

 
a. Lower rate of Income Tax ï Section 115BAA of the Act  
 
As per section 115BAA of the Act, the Company has an option to pay income tax in respect of its total 
income at a concessional tax rate of 25.168% (including applicable surcharge and cess) subject to 
satisfaction of certain conditions with effect from Financial Year 2019-20 (i.e. Assessment Year 2020-
21). Such option once exercised shall apply to subsequent assessment years. In such a case, the 
Company may not be allowed to claim any of the following deductions/exemptions: 
 

i. Deduction under the provisions of section 10AA (deduction for units in Special Economic 
Zone) 

ii. Deduction under clause (iia) of sub-section (1) of section 32 (Additional depreciation) 
iii. Deduction under section 32AD or section 33AB or section 33ABA (Investment allowance 

in backward areas, manufacturing or cultivation of Tea , Coffee or rubber, , site restoration 
fund) 

iv. Deduction under sub-clause (ii) or sub-clause (iia) or sub-clause (iii) of sub-section (1) or 
sub-section (2AA) or sub-section (2AB) of section 35 (Expenditure on scientific research) 

v. Deduction under section 35AD or section 35CCC (Deduction for specified business, 
agricultural extension project) 

vi. Deduction under section 35CCD (Expenditure on skill development) 
vii. Deduction under any provisions of Chapter VI-A other than the provisions of section 

80JJAA or Section 80M 
viii. Deduction under Section 80LA of the Act other than deduction applicable to a unit in the 

International Financial Services Centre, as referred to in sub-section (1A) of Section 80LA 
of the Act; 

ix. No set off of any loss carried forward or depreciation from any earlier assessment year, if 
such loss or depreciation is attributable to any of the deductions referred from clause i) to 
vii) above 

x. No set off of any loss or allowance for unabsorbed depreciation deemed so under section 
72A, if such loss or depreciation is attributable to any of the deductions referred from clause 
i) to vii) above 
 

Further, it was clarified by CBDT vide Circular No. 29/ 2019 dated 2 October 2019 that if the Company 
opts for concessional income tax rate under section 115BAA, the provisions of section 115JB regarding 
Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) are not applicable. Further, such Company will not be entitled to claim 
tax credit relating to MAT. 
  
Note:  The Company was incorporated on 25 th January 2021 and has opted the lower rate under 
section 115BAA of the IT Act in  the FY 2021-22 relevant to the AY 2022 -23 as mentioned in the 
Section 115BAA for which declaration (Form 10 IC) has already been filed with the tax 
authorities.   
 
b. Deduction of provision for bad and doubtful debts incurred by the Company  
 
Any bad debt or part thereof which has been written off as irrecoverable in the books of accounts is 
allowable as a deduction under section 36(1)(vii) of the Act in computing the ñProfits and gains of 



 

184 

business or professionò, subject to the fulfilment of the conditions specified in section 36(2) of the Act. 
The Company should be entitled for such deduction under section 36(1)(vii) of the Act. 
 
The Company being a non-banking finance company registered with the Reserve Bank of India (óRBIô) 
is entitled to a deduction under section 36(1)(viia) of the Act in respect of provisions made for bad and 
doubtful debts in its books of account to the extent of 5% of its total income (computed before making 
any deduction under this section and Chapter VI-A of the Act), subject to certain conditions, while 
computing the total income under the head ñProfit and gain of business of profession.ò 
 
The subsequent claim of deduction of actual bad debts under section 36(1)(vii) of the Act should be 
reduced to the extent of deduction already allowed under section 36(1)(viia) of the Act. 
 
Further, as per section 41(4) of the Act, where any deduction has been allowed to the Company in 
respect of a bad debt under Section 36(1)(vii) of the Act, then any amount subsequently recovered on 
any such debt is greater than the difference between such debt and the amount so allowed as a 
deduction under section 36(1)(vii) of the Act, the excess shall be deemed to be business income of the 
year in which it is recovered. 
 
c. Special provision in case of income under section 43D of the Act:   
 
As per the provisions of section 43D of the Act, the Company, being a systematically important non-
deposit taking nonbanking financial company, is entitled to the benefit of offering to tax the interest 
income on bad and doubtful loans, which are not credited to profit and loss account of that year, on 
realization basis. Such benefit is available in respect of certain categories of bad and doubtful loans as 
may be prescribed having regard to the guidelines issued by the Reserve Bank of India. 
 
Notes:  
 

1. This Annexure is as per the Income Tax Act, 1961 as amended by the Finance Act, 2025 read with 
relevant rules, circulars and notifications applicable for the Financial Year 2025-26 relevant to the 
Assessment Year 2026-27, presently in force in India. 
 

2. This Annexure covers only certain relevant direct tax law benefits and does not cover any indirect 
tax law benefits or benefit under any other law. 
 

3. This Annexure is intended only to provide general information to the investors and is neither 
designed nor intended to be a substitute for professional tax advice. In view of the individual nature 
of tax consequences, each investor is advised to consult his/her own tax advisor with respect to 
specific tax arising out of their participation in the offer. 
 

4. In respect of non-residents, the tax rates and consequent taxation will be further subject to any 
benefits available under the relevant Double Tax Avoidance Agreement(s), if any, between India 
and the country in which the non-resident has fiscal domicile. 
 

5. No assurance is provided that the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed 
herein. Our views are based on the existing provisions of law and its interpretation, which are 
subject to changes from time to time. We do not assume responsibility to update the views 
consequent to such changes. 
 

6. The tax benefits discussed in the Statement are not exhaustive and is only intended to provide 
general information to the investors and hence, is neither designed nor intended to be a substitute 
for professional tax advice. In view of the individual nature of the tax consequences and the 
changing tax laws, each investor is advised to consult his or her own tax consultant with respect to 
the specific tax implications arising out of their participation in the issue. 

 
For and on behalf of Board of Directors of  
Groww Creditserv Technology Private Limited  
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(Ishan Bansal)  
Director  
 
Place: Bengaluru 
Date: October 24, 2025 
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ANNEXURE 2 
 
STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE COMPANY UNDER THE 
APPLICABLE INDIRECT TAX LAWS IN INDIA ï OTHERS 
 
Outlined below are the special tax benefits available to the Company under the Central Goods and 
Services Tax Act, 2017 / the Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 and applicable State Goods 
and Services Tax Act, 2017 (ñGST Actsò) Foreign Trade Policy 2023 notified Vide Notification No 
01/2023 which came into force from April 01, 2023 (unless otherwise specified) (ñFTPò), Custom Rules 
and Law. 

 
I. Special tax benefits available to the Company  

 
a. Benefits under The Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 1992 (read with 

Foreign Trade Policy 2023)  
 

There are no special indirect tax benefits available to the Company. 
 
b. Benefits under the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, respective State Goods and 

Services Tax Act, 2017, Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (read with relevant 
Rules prescribed thereunder)  

 
There are no special indirect tax benefits available to the Company. 

 
c. Benefits available to the company under custom act & rules  
 

There are no special indirect tax benefits available to the Company. 
 
Notes:  
 

1. This Annexure sets out only the special tax benefits available to the Company under the Central 
Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 / the Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 and 
applicable State Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (ñGST Actsò), Foreign Trade Policy 2023 
notified Vide Notification No 01/2023 which came into force from April 01, 2023 (unless 
otherwise specified) (ñFTPò), Custom Rules and Law. 
 

2. This Annexure is only intended to provide general information to the investors and is neither 
designed nor intended to be a substitute for professional tax advice. In view of the individual 
nature of the tax consequences, the changing tax laws, each investor is advised to consult his 
or her own tax consultant with respect to the specific tax implications arising out of their 
participation in the proposed offer. 
 

3. Our comments are based on our understanding of the specific activities carried out by the 
Company from April 1, 2024 till the date of this Annexure as per the information provided to us. 
Any variation in the understanding could require our comments to be suitably modified. 
 

4. This annexure covers only indirect tax laws benefits and does not cover any income tax law 
benefits or benefit under any other law. 
 

5. These comments are based upon the existing provisions of the specified indirect tax laws, and 
judicial interpretation thereof prevailing in the country, as on the date of this Annexure. 
 

 
No assurance is given that the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. 
Our views are based on the existing provisions of law and its interpretation, which are subject to 
changes from time to time. We do not assume responsibility to update the views consequent to such 
changes. 
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For and on behalf of Board of Directors of  
Groww Creditserv Technology Private Limited  
 
 
 
(Ishan Bansal)  
Director  
 
Place: Bengaluru 
Date: October 24, 2025 
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SECTION IV ï ABOUT OUR COMPANY  

INDUSTRY OVERVIEW 

Unless otherwise indicated, industry and market data used in this section have been derived 

from the report titled ñReport on Investment and Wealth Management Industry in Indiaò dated 

September 7, 2025 (the ñRedseer Report ò) prepared and issued by Redseer Strategy 

Consultants Private Limited (ñRedseerò), which has been commissioned by and paid for by 

our Company exclusively in connection with the Offer for the purposes of confirming our 

understanding of the industry in which we operate. Neither we, nor the BRLMs, nor any other 

person connected with the Offer has independently verified any third-party statistical and other 

industry information in the Redseer Report. Unless otherwise indicated, all financial, 

operational, industry and other related information derived from the Redseer Report and 

included herein with respect to any particular year, refers to such information for the relevant 

year. The data included herein includes excerpts from the Redseer Report and may have 

been re-ordered by us for the purposes of presentation. For further details and risks in relation 

to the Redseer Report, see ñRisk Factors ï 48. Certain sections of this Prospectus  

contain information from the Redseer Report which has been exclusively 

commissioned and paid for by us in relation to the Offer and any reliance on such 

information for making an investment decision in this Offer is subject to inherent risks .ò 

on page 71. The Redseer Report forms part of the material documents for inspection and was 

made available on the website of our Company at https://groww.in/investor-relations from the 

date of filing of the Red Herring Prospectus until the Bid/Offer Closing Date.  

Section 1: Indiaôs economic footprint has grown significantly in last 10 years, 

globally, and is expected to continue in next decade as well  

Indiaôs economic expansion in the last decade has been significant, with its share of global GDP in PPP 

terms increasing from ~5.9% in CY2014 to ~8.2% in CY2024. With a nominal GDP estimate of ~ 347.5 

trillion (US$ 4.2 trillion) for CY2025 and a growth rate of ~9% in CY2024, India is on track to become 

the third-largest economy by CY2029. Digital adoption, supported by affordable internet and the India 

Stack, and inversion of income pyramid is accelerating financial inclusion, expanding investment 

participation and strengthening Indiaôs consumption-driven growth model. 

India is the fastest growing economy among the G20 nations in the last decade  

Indiaôs economic rise has been remarkable, with its share of global Gross Domestic Product (ñGDPò) 

in purchasing power parity (ñPPPò) terms increasing from ~5.9% in Calendar Year (ñCYò) 2014 to ~8.2% 

by CY2024. International Monetary Fund (ñIMFò) projects that Indiaôs share of global GDP could touch 

~9.7% by CY2029 as India further expands its global economic footprint. Today, India is the fourth 

largest economy globally with an estimated Nominal GDP size of ~ 347.5 trillion (US$ 4.2 trillion) for 

CY2025 and has maintained a growth rate of ~9% in CY2024, which is the highest amongst G20 

countries.  

Indiaôs key macroeconomic indicators have been robust as unemployment hit a low of ~3.2% in 

CY2024, alongside rising labour force participation. Further, inflation moderated to ~4.4% in CY2024, 

which was within Reserve Bank of Indiaôs (ñRBIò) target band of 2 - 6% and was an indicator of price 

stability.  

Looking ahead, Indiaôs growth outlook remains strong which has been solidified by government-led 

capital expenditure (ñCAPEXò), resilient financial markets, and improving consumption demand. With 

favourable macro-economic conditions, government led growth initiatives, and institutional reforms, 

India is poised to become the third largest economy by CY2029. 
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Exhibit 1 - Nominal GDP of Top 5 Countries  
(CY25E) 

 
 

Note: Conversion rate: 1 US$ = 83  

Source: IMF 

 

Indiaôs large and young workforce, increasing income and wealth accumulation, 

rapid digitization, and private consumption are driving economic growth  

A) India has the worldôs largest young population, with ~34% of people belonging to the 

age demographic of 15 to 34 years  

  

As of CY2024, India had a median age of ~28 years which is expected to reach ~35 years by 

CY2040 as per World Population Prospects (óWPPò), United Nations (ñUNò). Indiaôs working 

population is growing with the labour force participation rate (amongst population aged above 

15 years) increasing to ~55.6% in CY2024 from ~52.3% in CY2019 as per the World Bank. 

India is projected to account for approximately one-fifth share of the global population aged 

between 15 - 34 years by CY2029. With a young and expanding workforce, India has a 

favourable demographic dividend, uniquely positioning India as the worldôs next growth engine. 

Furthermore, this workforce would be at the onset of their financial and wealth creation journey, 

ensuring a growing customer base, thereby creating a virtuous cycle of growth. 

 

B) Indiaôs income pyramid is inverting and reshaping consumption and saving patterns 

  

Indiaôs increasing per capita income is leading to the expansion of its population in the upper 

middle-class (income between 0.8 - 1.1 million), high income (income between 1.1 - 2.5 

million) and ultra high-income (income > 2.5 million) categories. These population categories 

are expected to expand to 608 million (~40% of the overall population) by CY2029, growing 

from 458 million (~32% of the overall population) in CY2024 with a ~6% Compound Annual 

Growth Rate (ñCAGRò). The ultra-high-income category is expected to be the fastest growing 

amongst all categories between CY2024-CY2029. The low-income category (income < 0.3 

million) is expected to shrink from 546 million (~38% of the overall population) in CY2024 to 

410 million (~27% of the overall population) in CY2029. 
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This income pyramid inversion is expected to drive a substantial shift in the consumption and saving 

patterns of the average Indian household and individuals: 

¶ Indiaôs private consumption is expected to grow at ~11% CAGR to reach ~332 trillion (US$ 4 

trillion) contributing for ~63% of the Nominal GDP by CY2029. 

¶ As disposable incomes rise, middle class households are increasingly investing across asset 

classes. Equities, directly or indirectly via mutual fund Systematic Investment Plans (ñSIPsò) has 

seen significant growth in the last decade. Further, multiple structured investment schemes that 

were earlier limited to HNIs are now witnessing faster adoption. Monthly SIP inflows have 

increased from ~ 79 billion in June 2020 to ~ 273 billion in June 2025, pointing towards greater 

participation. Mutual Fund AUM contribution from B30 cities has increased from ~15% in June 

2019 to ~18% in June 2025, with an absolute growth of ~3.5x. 

¶ A substantial share of credit growth in the last decade has been driven by middle class and above 

households, a trend which will likely continue as the middle class expands - further fuelling growth 

in consumption. Personal loans now account for nearly a third of outstanding credit in CY2024. 

 

Increasing incomes are leading to higher wealth accumulation and Indiaôs per capita wealth is 

increasing, with top 10% of individual adults (~100 million) accounting for 64 - 72% of the overall wealth 

in CY2024.   

Exhibit 2 - India Individual Adult Wealth Pyramid  
(CY24) 

 

 
          Source: Redseer Research and Analysis, World Inequality Database, wid.world  (2025), licensed under CC-BY- 4.0 

 

C) Indiaôs digital revolution led by affordable internet is democratizing access and driving 

a positive impact on the financial system  

  

Indiaôs high smartphone penetration and affordable high-speed internet has fuelled mass 

consumerism. Average wireless data usage per wireless data subscriber per month in India 

has grown ~87 times (from 0.25GB in FY2015 to 21.53GB in FY2025), while the cost of internet 

per GB has seen a ~97% decrease in the past 11 years, and is one-fifth of the global average. 

Additionally, 56 - 59%  of Indian population in FY2025 has access to internet which is expected 

to increase to 65 - 75% in FY2030. In FY2025, 30 - 32% Indians transact digitally and are 

expected to grow more than 2x by FY2030. Enhanced access to information and insights, 

educational content and financial products digitally is driving higher consumption, investment 

participation and capital market penetration.  
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Exhibit 3 - India Consumer Internet Funnel  
(% of population) 

 
Note: 1. Access to internet refers to total population with access to internet  

2. Active internet users refers to those who use social media, google but donôt necessarily transact online 

3. Digital transactors refers to transactors of services and product through digital payments 

Source: Redseer Research and Analysis  

 

D) India Stack, powered by digital public infrastructure, is powering financial inclusion and 

economic growth at scale  

   

Indiaôs digital economy has emerged as a significant contributor to the overall GDP and 

consumption growth, supported by a unique Digital Public Infrastructure (ñDPIò) framework 

which also supports the India Stack. Indiaôs digital economy is expected to account for ~20% 

of the national income by FY2030, its share was ~11.74% of GDP in FY2023 as per Ministry 

of Electronics & IT (ñMeitYò). India Stack has made India digitally mature, enabling seamless 

identity verification (with Aadhaar), real-time digital payments (with Unified Payments Interface 

(ñUPIò)), and secure personal data sharing (with Account Aggregators).  

 

UPI which processed ~13 billion transaction in FY2020, has become a cornerstone of the India 

Stack, processing ~186 billion transactions in FY2025. As of June 2025, 85% of all digital 

transactions in India or 49 - 51% of global digital transactions are executed via UPI and is used 

by 450-500 million customers and >65 million merchants. Aadhaarôs Electronic Know Your 

Customer (ñeKYCò) system, has simplified onboarding for financial services, enhancing 

financial inclusion and market participation. By reducing transaction costs and removing 

intermediaries, DPI has strengthened trust and efficiency in India's capital markets.  

 

E) Indiaôs economic growth model shows strong reliance on private consumption 

 

Indiaôs economic growth model is anchored strongly on private consumption, which accounted 

for approximately 61% of its GDP in FY2025. Further, Indiaôs private consumption also 

accounted for ~9% of global consumption (in PPP terms) in CY2023 and is projected to reach 

>15% share by CY2050, led by shifting demand patterns globally. This strong internal demand, 

driven by a young and expanding population and growing middle-class, provides resilience 

against external shocks, insulating the economy from global trade disruptions and financial 

market volatility. A similar trend is evident in the cash market as well, where domestic investors 

(both institutional and retail) have emerged as net buyers, with individual investors contributing 

a record net investment of ~ 1.25 trillion and Domestic Institutional Investors (ñDIIò) contributing 

~ 6.08 trillion whereas Foreign Portfolio Investor (ñFPIò) recorded outflows of ~ 1.27 trillion in 

FY2025.  
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Section 2: Equity markets have been the key beneficiary of the macroeconomic 

tailwinds and is expected to witness continued growth  

Strong macroeconomic tailwinds, structural shift of investments from physical to financial assets and 

higher allocation to equities has contributed to the growth of Indiaôs capital market. India is now the 

fourth largest country globally in terms of equity market capitalization as of June 2025. Individual 

investor participation (non-promoter) has grown rapidly with the ownership in NSE-listed companies 

being ~18% in FY2025, up from ~12% in FY2015. However, while  660 - 680 million individuals in India 

have an Aadhaar-linked PAN, only around ~48 million are active NSE clients. This implies a penetration 

of ~5% of the adult population, significantly lower than in advanced economies. Thus, there a significant 

opportunity in terms of individual investor participation across stocks and mutual funds. 

India is the 4 th largest stock market with a market capitalization of ~ 462 trillion 

As of June 30, 2025, Indiaôs equity market (across exchanges) reached a market capitalization of ~ 462 

trillion, solidifying its position as the fourth largest market globally after the US, China (including Hong 

Kong), and Japan, growing at a CAGR of ~17% over the last two decades. NSE is the third largest 

exchange globally by equity market trading volume as of March 2025. Average Daily Turnover (ñADTOò) 

(Average value of securities traded on the exchange each day, indicating the liquidity and activity level 

of the market over a specific period) for the cash market segment  stood at ~ 955 billion for Q4FY2025, 

leading to a share of 17.3% in global equity cash market trades for Q4FY2025. With fresh issuance 

(Initial Public Offerings (ñIPOò) and Follow-on Public Offers (ñFPOò)) as a percentage of market 

capitalization in India is at less than 0.5% in FY2025, India has room to see more equity supply which 

could add to India's market capitalization over the next several years. 

The structural shift from physical to financial assets, particularly towards 

equities, has been a key growth driver for the capital markets  

Indian households have traditionally favoured physical assets like real estate and gold for investment 

ï with roughly 2/3rd of household savings (the sum of increase in financial assets and physical assets 

of household sector) flowing into these assets in the last decade. Whilst real estate remains the largest 

component of household balance sheets, much of it is tied up in primary residences and is not a 

discretionary asset. There is a growing preference in Indian households for financial assets, driven by 

smaller ticket sizes, easier diversification, lack of asset specific risks (especially in case of real estate), 

higher return potential, and superior liquidity. This has resulted in the contribution of financial assets in 

household savings growing from 40% in FY2012 to 47% in FY2024. The flow of household savings 

towards equities and mutual funds has also increased from ~5% in FY2020 to ~17% in FY2024 (refer 

to exhibit 4) with equities as percentage of household assets being ~6% in FY2024.  

Equities have emerged as the preferred asset class in the last five years with domestic inflows (by both 

Individuals and DII) rising to average monthly run rate of ~ 611 billion in FY2025, from ~ 110 billion in 

FY2020. Notably, individual investors, participating through both direct stock ownership and mutual 

funds, emerged as net buyers of Indian equities on NSE for the first time in 11 years in FY2020, this 

has resulted in an increase in non-promoter ownership of NSE listed companies from ~12% in FY2015 

to ~18% in FY2025.  
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Exhibit 4 - Flow of Net Household Financial Savings Towards Equities and 

Mutual Funds  

 
Note: 1. Percentage points refers to difference between the percentage value of FY 2020 and FY 2024 

2. Net household financial savings refers to the net financial assets, which are measured as difference of financial asset and liabilities flow 

Source: RBI - Stocks of Financial Assets and Liabilities of Households, Redseer Research and Analysis 

 

Despite rapid growth in last five years, it is still early days for Capital Markets in 

India  

Strong tailwinds in the last five years have led to significant growth in the number of investors in capital 

market, but there still exists a significant growth opportunity in terms of penetration. Only 16 - 18% of 

the adult population in India have opened a demat account whereas there is only ~5% penetration for 

active broking accounts in CY2024, as compared to ~62% in US. The runway is >10 times when 

compared to developed countries like US. 

Furthermore, in terms of trading activity as well, whilst past few years have seen significant growth, 

across Stocks and Derivatives, it is still much lower compared to global peers, indicating a strong 

runway for expansion. As compared to USA, Indiaôs ADTO to Market Capitalization is approximately 

half whereas Premium Turnover (the market value of an option contract, specifically the amount paid 

by the buyer to the seller for the right (but not the obligation) to buy or sell the underlying asset) is 

approximately one-fourth. 

While Indiaôs mutual fund AUM-to-GDP ratio increased from ~10.9% in FY2020 to ~19.9% in FY2025, 

it is significantly lower when compared to the AUM-to-GDP ratio of advanced economies such as the 

US at ~132% and Japan at ~60% in CY2024. The future growth is expected not only in terms of number 

of users and their adoption but also in their behaviour (trading activity, wealth/asset accumulation) in 

the capital markets.  

Exhibit 5 - Financial Market Metrics Benchmarking of Top 4 Countries Basis 

Market Capitalisation

 



 

194 

Note: 1. Exchange rates: 1US$= 141 Japanese Yen, 1US$= 0.92 Euro, 1US$= 1,294.40 Korean Won, 1US$= 7.09 Chinese Yuan, 1US$=      83 

2. For India, MF AUMïGDP ratio is as of March 2025; For all other countries (including the World), MF AUM as of Sep-2024 and GDP as of Dec-

2024 has been considered 

3. Broking accounts penetration is assumed to be the ratio of active broking accounts as opposed to the 18+ years population  

Source: World Bank, NSE, World Federation of Exchanges, Association of Mutual Funds in India (ñAMFIò), Redseer Research and Analysis 

 

In CY2024, India has 960 - 980 million bank-account holders. There are ~55 million unique mutual fund 

investors in June 2025. As per NSE data, ~48 million are NSE active clients as of June 30, 2025. As 

per NSE data, the number of NSE active clients as of March 31, 2025, reached ~49 million while the 

same was ~5 million in March 31, 2016. This implies that the NSE active clients have grown ~10 times 

between March 31, 2016, and March 31, 2025. Thereôs a significant potential for expansion in Indiaôs 

capital markets, supported by large pool of individuals equipped to participate in equities. There are 

multiple factors that are expected to drive this shift, such as increasing formalization (in form of unique 

taxpayers) and larger user base with access to banking/ financial services, leading to a financially 

engaged population (24 - 25 million fixed deposit accounts as of July 2023). These factors coupled with 

Indiaôs ~458 million ultra high-income, high income and upper-middle-class individuals in CY2024, 

presents an opportunity for further growth in Indiaôs investment & wealth management. 

Exhibit 6 - India Investors Funnel  
(Number of individuals in each segment, June 25)1 

 
Note: 1. Figures for Population of India are for CY2024  

2. Refers to NSE active clients  

3. Refers to mutual fund unique investors   

Source: World Population Prospects, RBI, AMFI, NSE, Redseer Research and Analysis  
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Section 3: Digital -first platforms have been at the forefront of growth across 

consumer -facing segments, including investment & wealth management  

Consumer-facing sectors such as Financial Services, Food Delivery, Retail, and Travel & Hospitality 

have been disrupted by digital-first platforms, which have scaled rapidly and achieved profitability by 

addressing key consumer pain points around access, convenience and transparency. In India, digital-

first investment platforms are solving for user experience, access, simplicity and transparency. As a 

result, they accounted for 76 - 78% of active clients on the NSE in FY2025. While Portfolio Management 

Services (ñPMSò) and Alternative Investment Funds (ñAIFò) have remained predominantly RM-led, 

many digital first investment platforms are now focusing on leveraging technology and customer first 

principles to enhance the overall experience. 

Digital -first platforms have disrupted multiple consumer -facing segments and 

have scaled successfully, in India and globally, delivering growth  and margin 

expansion  

Technology-led, digital-first platforms have addressed specific consumer pain points, delivering 

accessibility, convenience and transparency. Disruptive value propositions by digital-first platforms 

across consumer facing segments have led to them witnessing rapid and profitable growth. 

Exhibit 7 - Digital Disruption and Growth Comparison  
 

  Value Proposition 
Revenue 

CAGR1 

Average 

Adjusted 

EBITDA 

Margin2 

Digital 

Investment 

Platform 
 

¶ Democratized access w/o reliance on 

offline/ physical infrastructure 

¶ Data, Information & Insights at the 

customerôs fingertips 

¶ Seamless experience at low cost with 

transparency 

32 - 34% 47 - 49% 

Food Delivery 

 

¶ Transforming a local, restaurant 

centric experience to an on-demand, 

data driven one 

¶ Building a three-sided marketplace, 

led by óDiscovery, óConvenienceô and 

óDelivery at doorstepô 

29 - 31% 3 - 5% 

eCommerce 

 

¶ Online marketplace with thousands of 

product SKUs and competitive pricing 

¶ Fulfilment within minutes  

¶ Customer satisfaction e.g. fast & free 

shipping, easy returns 

26 - 28% 13 - 15% 
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  Value Proposition 
Revenue 

CAGR1 

Average 

Adjusted 

EBITDA 

Margin2 

Travel & 

Hospitality 
 

¶ All-in-one travel experience at low-cost 

(flights, trains, taxis, hotels, insurance 

etc.) 

¶ Self-serve booking 

¶ Price comparison  

¶ User reviews and virtual guidance 

30 - 32% 24 - 26% 

 
Note: The sample companies considered across the four segments are - Digital Investment Platforms (Interactive brokers, XP, Nordnet, Avanza, 

Robinhood, Groww, Zerodha, Angel One, Kakao), Food Delivery (Instacart, DoorDash, Zomato, Swiggy), eCommerce (Amazon, Mercado Libre, 

Nykaa) and Travel and Hospitality (Airbnb, Booking.com, Expedia, MakeMyTrip, Ixigo, IRCTC) in no particular order 

1. Revenue from Operations CAGR has been calculated as the growth of Revenue from CY2021 to CY2024 for global players and from FY2022 

to FY2025 for Indian players except Zerodha, where the figures correspond to FY 2021 to FY 2024. Revenue from operations correspond to Total 

Revenue for MakeMyTrip and Booking.com, Revenue for Doordash, Instacart, Airbnb, Expedia and Kakao, Total Net Sales for Amazon, Net 

Revenues and Financial Income for Mercado Libre, Total Revenue and Income for XP, Total Operating Income for Nordnet and Avanza, Total Net 

Revenues for Robinhood and Interactive Brokers,   

2. Adjusted EBITDA Margin figure provided by the company in case of Airbnb. Adj. EBITDA Margin is calculated as Adjusted. EBITDA / Revenue 

from Operations. Adjusted EBITDA figure provided by company in case of Zomato, Swiggy, Nykaa (FY 2024 figure), Ixigo, Doordash, Instacart, 

Mercado Libre, Robinhood, Booking.com and Expedia. For the remaining players, including FY 2023 and FY 2025 figures for Nykaa, Adjusted 

EBITDA has been calculated as PAT + Total Tax Expense + Finance Costs + Depreciation and Amortization expense ï Other Income + Share 

Based Payments. Average Adjusted EBITDA Margin, is the average of Adjusted EBITDA Margin of all calendar years between CY 2022 to CY 

2024 for global players and FY 2023 to FY 2025 for Indian players except Zerodha, where the figures correspond to FY 2022 to FY 2024 

3. Time period considered for Travel and Food Delivery segment companies across parameters is adjusted for Covid impact 

Source: Annual filings of the players covered 

 

Digital-first platforms such as Groww, Zerodha, Angel One, Robinhood, Interactive Brokers, Nordnet, 

Kakao, etc. have transformed the investment & wealth management segments across emerging and 

developed economies. These platforms have disrupted the markets via multiple approaches ï offering 

transparent cost structures & commission free trades, wide range of investment options and integrated 

savings and investment services through user-friendly mobile apps. These innovations have 

empowered individual investors across the globe with greater control over their financial decisions and 

fostering a more inclusive financial ecosystem. 
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Digital -first platforms have disrupted investing in India  

Prior to CY2016, investment avenues had traditionally been unfamiliar, complex, jargon-loaded, and 

expensive, acting as a barrier for common retail investors to participate in the capital markets. By 

delivering easy, transparent and seamless platforms, streamlining transactions & investment 

processes, aided by regulations, new-age digital-first players have facilitated market growth. 

Exhibit 8 - Pain Point Solutioning by Digital -First Platforms  

Factors  Typical Process Pain points  

(Earlier) 

Solutions by Digital -First Platforms  

(Now) 

Onboarding Process ¶ Paper-based, time-consuming, 

offline verification and required 

multiple visits 

¶ Digital Onboarding = Instant e-

KYC, Aadhaar-based verification, 

e-Sign 

Investment Product 

Knowledge 

¶ Jargon-loaded, unfamiliar and 

complex to understand 

¶ Simple, user-friendly and 

educational content 

Access and Decision-

making 
¶ Restricted to HNIs, with minimum 

wealth (or total assets) 

¶ Dependence on RM & brokers for 

suggestions, insights, order 

execution etc. 

¶ Democratic - across Tier I/ II/ III & 

IV cities, towns and as well as 

socio-demographic segments    

¶ Simplified, real-time information & 

content on markets = empowering 

DIY (Do It Yourself) investing/ 

trading 

Cost ¶ Expensive due to high 

commissions and opaque fee 

structures 

¶ Discount broking with 

transparency on all applicable fee/ 

charges 

Transparency & 

Security 

¶ Paper-led statements 

(transactions, tax, profit & loss), 

Portfolio / Holdings etc. 

¶ Greater time taken to retrieve 

documents - created a trust gap 

¶ Live portfolio/ order tracking, real-

time statements with strong data 

protection and security protocols 

Service ¶ Offline with tele-support during 

certain hours 

¶ AI-led, 24x7, Multi-lingual, Multi-

channel Customer Support 

As a result of their strong value propositions, digital-first platforms have been scaling across Mutual 

Fund, Stocks, and Derivatives. 

a. Mutual Funds  

The mutual fund industry continues to witness a shift toward digital-first investment & wealth 

management platforms. These platforms primarily distribute mutual funds through direct plans. 

They have transformed consumer experience, by providing detailed product pages (enabling 

compare and choose options for the investors), simplifying redemption/ withdrawal, offering 

portfolio management (unified view of all mutual fund holdings, tracking external investments), 

insights and analytics. Direct plans account for ~47% of mutual fund Average AUM (ñAAUMò) 

as of March 2025.  

b. Stocks  

Digital-first investment & wealth management platforms (primarily operating on a discount 

brokerage model) commands a dominant share of active clients, at 76 - 78% on the NSE in 
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FY2025, up from 38 - 40% in FY2020 and ~6 - 8% in FY2015. Digital-first investment & wealth 

management platforms have also added ~85% incremental new clients from FY2020 to 

FY2025. Solving clientôs need for real-time information, providing stock research tools, 

simplifying and real-time order placement at low-cost, digital-first platforms have moved ahead 

of the legacy brokers and are expected to continue strengthening their market share. 

Exhibit 9 - NSE Active Clients on digital -first platforms 1 

(% of total active clients) 

 
  Note: 1. Brokers with over 0.1 million active clients as of June 30, 2025, and no advisory services, are classified as digital-first platforms 

  2. Percentage points refers to difference between percentage value from FY2015 to FY2025  

 Source: NSE, Redseer research and analysis 

 

c. Derivatives  

Digital-first investment & wealth management platforms have simplified derivatives trading for 

retail investors, making it more accessible and cost-efficient. In addition to intuitive, mobile-

friendly interfaces, advanced features such strategy-builders, option-chain, charts and 

embedded risk-management (anti-nudges, loss protection), derivatives trading is now more 

structured, safer and data-driven.  

PMS and AIF continue to rely heavily on RM-led advisory. However, this model is only able to cater to 

individual investors beyond a threshold investment size. To bridge this gap, digital-first investment & 

wealth management platforms are emerging as essential enablers, offering self-service portals, tech-

supported advisory (in some cases along with RMs), and financial planning tools, hence democratizing 

and productizing their offerings and significantly improving the RM efficiency. 
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Section 4: The Total Addressable Market for Investment & Wealth Management 

is ~ 1.1 trillion in FY2025 and is further projected to grow at CAGR of 15-17% 

till FY2030  

In terms of value, the total addressable market of Indiaôs Investment and Wealth Management sector 

is ~ 1.1 trillion as of March 2025 and is expected to grow to ~ 2.2 - 2.6 trillion by March 2030. The 

market is expanding, driven by higher investor participation, growing disposable income and higher 

investible funds. The rise of digital-first platforms is democratizing access to capital markets and 

empowering investors to build and manage their portfolios with simplified content, information and tools.  

 

Digital platforms offer multiple products and services and have different 

revenue streams:  

¶ Broking ï Transaction-linked brokerage (either as a flat fee per order basis or as a percentage 

of turnover) and ancillary income streams such as account annual maintenance charges, float 

revenues and depository charges. Additionally, they also earn interest income from Margin 

Trading Facility (ñMTFò).  

¶ Wealth and Asset Management:  

Á Wealth Management ï Includes both management and distribution of PMS and AIF where 

they earn fees as a percentage of AUM distributed/ sourced and performance-based 

incentives. 

Á Asset Management ï Asset Management Companies earn revenue through management 

fees, charged as a percentage of the total assets managed by them. 

Á Distribution ï This includes revenue earned from offering a range of third-party financial 

products such as mutual funds, loans against securities (ñLASò) ð including stocks, bonds, 

mutual funds, etc. ð and personal loans. Income streams arise from fees or commissions 

charged either to customers or received from product manufacturers such as Asset 

Management Companies (ñAMCsò) or lending institutions. For credit products, the business 

also earns a take-rate on processing fees and a share of net interest income charged by 

banks/NBFCs that underwrite, disburse, and collect the loans.  

Total Addressable Market  

The Total Addressable Market (ñTAMò) for Investment and Wealth Management is estimated at ~ 1.1 

trillion as of March 2025. The market is projected to grow at a CAGR of 15 - 17% between FY2025 and 

FY2030, reaching 2.2 - 2.6 trillion by FY2030. The growth is expected to be driven by growth of wealth 

among high income and upper-middle class income segments, rising awareness amid retail investors, 

improved accessibility to capital markets, and increasing adoption of professional/ advisory services for 

wealth management. 

Average Revenue Per User (ñARPUò) in the Investment & Wealth Management Market (excluding credit 

distribution)11is estimated at 15,900 ï 17,200 in FY2025. ARPU is projected to grow to 18,600 ï 

20,200 in FY2030 driven by adoption of multiple new products, bundling and cross selling of products, 

increasing penetration of premium offerings, and growth in investing/ trading activity. As new users 

(entrants) in the investment & wealth management industry, over time begin to use multiple types of 

products and engage in more frequent transactions in their investing journey, the industry is expected 

to witness continued growth. 

 
1. ARPU is defined as the total addressable market divided by the total number of active investors, excluding Credit distribution TAM and number 
of personal loan users for the calculations 



 

200 

Exhibit 10 - Total Addressable Market 1 for Investment & Wealth Management  

 

 
Note: 1. Total Addressable Market (TAM) for investment & wealth management has been calculated by estimating revenue for each product 

categories 

2. Broking includes revenue from equities, derivatives, annual maintenance charges, depository charges, float income and margin trading facility 

3. Wealth and Asset Management includes ï a) Wealth Management: Wealth Management includes Asset Management Companies and 

independent asset managers that manufacture, manage and distribute PMS, and AIF products, b) Asset Management: Asset management includes 

revenues from managing mutual fund schemes, encompassing portfolio management fees, investment advisory fees, and other income earned by 

asset management companies (AMCs) for sponsoring and administering these schemes, c) Distribution: The distribution segment encompasses 

revenues from mutual fund distribution and distribution revenue from facilitating personal loans and loan-against-securities (LAS) offerings 

4. Number of users has been calculated after assuming an overlap between NSE active clients and unique mutual fund investors 

5. Average Revenue Per User is defined as the total addressable market divided by the total number of active clients in NSE and unique investors 

in Mutual Funds while considering an overlap between these two cohorts. The ARPU calculation excludes Personal Loan distribution TAM and 

number of personal loan users for the calculations   

Source: RBI, AMFI, NSE, SEBI, Redseer Research and Analysis 

 

1. Broking: Individual investors (Cash Equities) grew at ~33% CAGR between FY2020 and 

FY2025, while Equity Derivatives saw ~8X growth in customers during the same period  

 

Stock market comprises of primary and secondary markets offering investors diverse avenues for 

wealth creation. The primary market allows individual investors to directly invest in equities through 

IPO, FPO, and rights issues. Whereas, the secondary market enables the trading of previously issued 

securities, providing investors opportunities for long-term wealth creation.  

The IPO market in India has transformed in the last few years - from manual form-filling and offline 

processes to digital applications, features like UPI with ASBA (ñApplication Supported by Blocked 

Amountò) let retail investors block IPO funds instantly through a simple UPI collect mandate, cutting 

listing timelines from T+6 to as low as T+3 days, application processing updates and analysis (strengths 

& risks, financials, business overview). In FY2025, equity raised crossed ~ 4.26 trillion while the funds 

mobilized on NSE were ~ 18.68 trillion with 242 listings in both Mainboard and SME segment (highest 

globally). 

In Cash Equities, there was a slight dip in individual participation with the number of NSE active clients 

declining from ~38 million in June 2022 to ~31 million in April 2023, driven by global uncertainties 

caused by the Russia-Ukraine war. There was also a decline in the Indian capital market, with the Nifty 

50 falling from ~26,200 points from the end of September 2024 to ~22,100 points by early March 2025, 

driven by various macro and geo-political factors such as the US-China Trade War, a hawkish monetary 
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policy by the US Fed, and global oil price volatility due to conflicts in the middle-east. Furthermore, the 

net new additions in demat accounts for the industry in the three months ended June 30, 2025 falling 

to 6.67 million from 10.87 million in the three months ended June 30, 2024. However, the long-term 

trajectory remains strong, as individual investor participation in the cash market grew ~4x during 

FY2020-25 with the number of active clients on NSE crossing 50 million in December 2024 for the first 

time ever. Further, overall trading activity on NSE has also witnessed strong growth ï 9.68 billion trades 

in FY2025, up from 1.83 billion in FY2015, whereas individual investor turnover increased from ~ 28 

trillion in FY2016 to ~ 70 trillion in FY2020 to ~ 193 trillion in FY2025, growing at a CAGR of 23.88% 

from FY2016 to FY2025. Individual investors accounted for more than 34% of the cash market turnover 

in FY2025 on NSE. One of the key drivers of this growth has been the broad-based rally in domestic 

stock markets, where the NIFTY 50 index grew at a CAGR of ~11% between FY2015 and FY2025, 

outperforming other savings instruments such as fixed deposits, bonds etc.  

Exhibit 11 - Individual Investor Turnover in NSE Cash Market  
 

 

  Note: 1. CAGR has been calculated from FY2016 to FY2025 

 Source: NSE 

 

The derivatives market enables individual investors to participate in a broad range of underlying asset 

classes (equities, commodities, currencies, and interest rates) without directly owning them.  

The individual investor participation in equity derivative segment has grown from 0.7 million in FY2016 

to 10.6 million in FY2025. Although using contracts to compare size has its own challenges and 

benefits, it remains one of the most used metrics for reporting trading activity. ~103 billion contracts 

were traded during FY2025 in India with a disproportionate share of volumes being towards index 

options (at ~98%). However, Indiaôs share in open interest is negligible and premium turnover is also 

small as compared to developed economies, such as the US. 

Exhibit 12 - Open Interest and Premium Turnover analysis  

Country  

Premium Turnover 2ï 

March 2024  

(US$ Bn) 

Open Interest 2,3 ï  

March 2024  

In Mn  

Open Interest 2,3ï 

March 2025  

In Mn 

India 150 32.9 27.1 

USA 598 604.0 648.2 

UK NA4 50.4 57.2 
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Country  

Premium Turnover 2ï 

March 2024  

(US$ Bn) 

Open Interest 2,3 ï  

March 2024  

In Mn  

Open Interest 2,3ï 

March 2025  

In Mn 

China NA4 40.9 52.5 

Note: 1. Conversion rate: 1 US$ = 83 2. Premium turnover data only includes equity options listed on NSE, and equity options listed on US 

securities exchanges, and that the open interest data covers both futures and options across all exchanges and all asset classes 

3. Open Interest has been taken across Asset Groups (Agriculture, Energy, Equity, Interest Rates, Metals, and Others), Instrument type (Futures 

and Options) and all Exchanges in the country 

4. NA refers to Not Available  

Source: Futures Industry Association (ñFIAò) 

 

Across the market, F&O notional ADTO contracted ~38.07% between June 2024 and June 2025, with 

a ~36.31% dip in individual investor participation in the F&O segment during the same period. The 

growth in derivatives trading is expected to moderate in the short term driven by regulatory measures 

introduced by SEBI. In the long term, the changing regulatory environment is likely to attract more 

informed/ sophisticated investors, fostering a more stable derivatives market environment while 

potentially increasing the average turnover per investor. 

Alongside this, Margin Trading Facility (MTF) is also enabling investors to participate in the broking 

market with partial upfront capital, while brokers finance the remaining trade value, increasing individual 

investorôs equity purchasing power. A regulated product, MTF enhances trade volumes and has seen 

accelerated its adoption, with an estimated surge of over ~25% in MTF loan book value from March 

2024 to March 2025, reaching ~ 847 billion in June 2025.  

Increasing number of new to market investors, UPI integration, capital market literacy, along with 

growing wealth and higher allocation of savings to equities, is expected to drive continued growth in 

investing and trading in India. Additionally, digitization of the investor journey from onboarding to 

execution, driven by mobile-first trading platforms has further supported this growth. Regulatory 

changes, across primary and secondary markets have also boosted investor confidence.  

2. Wealth and Asset Management  

Á Wealth Management, gaining maturity with growth in customers and new products 

witnessing greater adoption  

The affluent population in India is steadily increasing along with their preference for higher allocation 

towards financial assets. This has been led by consistent GDP growth, favourable macro-economic 

and political environment and inversion of income pyramid, growth of wealth is a structural feature, 

which still in its infancy in India. As the economic growth accelerates, peopleôs desire to build, protect 

and grow their wealth is expected to also increase multi-fold requiring holistic advice, service and 

specialised investment products.  

There exists a demand-supply gap in wealth management services in India. At the top of the wealth 

pyramid, customers are serviced typically by banks (positioned as a one-stop shop for all financial and 

non-investment needs), and wealth managers (specialist with solutions ranging not only from 

investment management across multiple asset classes, but also family office management, succession 

planning, tax planning, philanthropy etc.). However, in the retail affluent segment, viz. lower-middle 

spectrum of the wealth pyramid, there exists a gap and opportunity to build service propositions.  

Over the coming years, the market is expected to evolve on both demand and supply fronts. Increasing 

client awareness and risk appetite are likely to accelerate the adoption of more complex products and 

diversified asset classes. Concurrently, regulatory reforms are enhancing transparency and increasing 

investor confidence. Two such areas/ products are: 

a) PMS is a discretionary/ non-discretionary or advisory investment service, offering bespoke 

management based on individual financial goals and risk profiles. Unlike pooled investment 

vehicles, PMS provides direct ownership of securities, allowing for greater flexibility in asset 
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allocation, tax optimization, and flexibility in portfolio construction. The PMS industryôs AUM 

(excluding EPFO/ PFs) has grown from ~ 3 trillion to ~ 13 trillion between March 2015 and March 

2025 growing at a 16% CAGR, alongside a steady rise in the client base from ~46,700 to ~0.20 

million, reflecting a shift towards personalized investment solutions. 

Growth is led by expanding customer base, who are increasingly demanding solutions which 

provide customized advice, coupled with expanding distribution/ service network (Wealth 

management firms, Independent financial advisors (ñIFAsò), and Banks), especially in Tier 2 and 

Tier 3 cities. Given the large ticket size of these investments, distributors not only facilitate client 

acquisition but also provide end-to-end investment advisory, portfolio monitoring, and rebalancing 

support. As more such customers begin their wealth journey digitally, technology-led, customer first 

platforms will play a key role as a liaison between the investors and relationship managers. 

Additionally, regulatory changes are helping drive adoption by making such products more efficient 

and investor friendly. The 2020 guidelines mandated minimum investment of 5 million, introduced 

stricter disclosure norms, and enforced performance benchmarking, making the product more 

standardized. 

b) AIFs provide access to non-traditional asset classes such as unlisted equity, private equity, venture 

capital, real estate, and infrastructure assets, enabling portfolio diversification and potential for 

higher returns. While AIFs involve higher illiquidity risks and longer horizons compared to PMS, 

they attract customers, with higher investible surplus, seeking higher risk-adjusted returns through 

exposure to alternatives. 

Manufactured and managed by AMCs and specialized fund houses, AIFs pool capital to target 

opportunities in illiquid or niche markets. The AIF market has experienced significant expansion, 

with the total funds raised growing from ~ 95.0 billion as of March 2015, to ~ 5.6 trillion as of March 

2025. Additionally, the number of registered funds has increased from 135 in FY2015 to 1,526 in 

FY2025. 

While the macroeconomic growth drivers for AIFs are like those of PMS, with its expansion further 

fuelled by investor appetite for diversification beyond equity and F&O, regulatory tailwinds such as 

SEBIôs AIF framework (e.g., Category I-III classifications, valuation standardization), and the 

introduction of specialized vehicles like Special Situation Funds. AIFs growth is further expected to 

benefit from Indiaôs maturing startup ecosystem and government investments into infrastructure 

projects, which will create demand for private capital. 

Distributors are playing a pivotal role in driving AIF adoption, particularly given the complexity of 

alternative assets. Private banks, wealth management firms, and Independent Financial Advisors 

(ñIFAsò) act as critical intermediaries, educating investors on AIF structures and lock-in periods. 

They facilitate due diligence, streamline onboarding, and provide ongoing support for liquidity 

management and exit planning. 

Á Asset Management: Mutual Funds market reached average AUM of ~ 67 trillion as of March 

2025, growing at CAGR of ~19% from FY2015 to FY2025  

 

There has been a rapid expansion in the mutual fund investor base in India in the last 10 years, with 

unique mutual fund investors increasing to ~53 million as of December 2024 as compared to ~13 million 

as of December 2014, reaching ~55 million as of June 2025. The average AUM of the Indian mutual 

fund industry reached ~ 67 trillion as of March 2025, growing at a CAGR of ~19% from FY2015. The 

growth and transformation have been led by product innovation, reforms, technology and focus on 

investor education. 

Individual investors have been the catalyst of growth in mutual fund market increasing their contribution 

in overall mutual fund AUM from ~46.9% in FY2015 to ~63.2% in FY2025. Factors like broad-based 

rally in the domestic stock market, shift in savings patterns from physical to financial assets, growing 
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mutual fund distributor network in semi-urban and rural areas, strengthening culture of SIPs where it is 

becoming default household savings vehicle and increasing focus towards retirement planning are key 

drivers of growth in mutual fund market. 

AUM under SIP grew at a CAGR of ~41% (~2 times growth of overall AUM by Mutual Funds) between 

FY2020 and FY2025 to reach ~ 13.35 trillion, with average monthly inflows rising from ~ 83 billion to 

~ 241 billion from FY2020 to FY2025. SIP AUM forms ~20% of the Mutual Funds AUM as of March 

2025, increasing from ~9% as of March 2020. 

Additionally, product innovation in the form of low-cost index funds and specialized thematic offerings 

has expanded investment choices for investors. The greater accessibility through digital platforms is 

helping in adoption beyond metropolitan areas and deepening market penetration.  

Passive funds emerged as one of the fastest growing mutual fund categories with its AUM increasing 

at a CAGR of 47.82% between March 2020 and March 2025 with contributions of ~ 1,625 billion and 

~ 11,470 billion in the respective years. AUM has also risen over five times, from ~6% of total industry 

AUM in March 2020 to ~17.5% in March 2025, reaching ~ 11.47 trillion.  

Despite this progress, the industry remains in its early stages of development with less than 5% of 

Indiaôs 1.4 billion population actively participating in mutual funds - contrasting with mature markets 

such as USA, where penetration exceeds 50%. Additionally, Mutual fund-to-GDP ratio of ~20% in 

FY2025 in India is much lower versus 132% in USA and 60% in Japan in CY2024. With the goal to 

increase penetration and Mutual fund - to - GDP ratio by 5x (per AMFI Vision Document) in the next 25 

years, the industry is poised for multi-decadal growth. 

Exhibit 13 - Mutual Funds & Systematic Investment Portfolio - Assets Under 

Management 1 

 
Note: 1. AUM refers to the AUM as of March of the mentioned year 

2. CAGR has been calculated from FY2020 to FY2025 

Source: AMFI, Redseer Research and Analysis 

 

Á Distribution: Direct plans are picking pace, and contribute to ~47% of the Mutual Fund AAUM 

as of March 2025 and ~20.3% of the SIP AUM as of March 2025  

Mutual funds aggregate investments from a broad spectrum of investors and allocate the capital across 

a diversified mix of equities, fixed-income instruments, and other financial assets. This structured 

approach mitigates risk while aiming to generate consistent returns, offering investors exposure to 

professionally managed portfolios tailored for long-term wealth creation. Distributors facilitate the sale 

of mutual fund schemes as well as other financial products such as loan-against-securities (LAS) and 

personal loans, acting as intermediaries between investors/borrowers and the respective asset 

management companies (AMCs) or lending institutions. They play an important role in driving the 
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growth of the mutual fund market as well as the uptake of loan-against-securities (LAS) and personal 

loans by bridging awareness gaps (financial literacy, jargon simplification) and democratising access 

to these products across socio-economic segments and geographies  

Growth of digital-first distributors has accelerated this democratization by simplifying mutual fund 

investor journey with fully digital onboarding, real time access to data (for comparison and selection), 

seamless payments integration, etc. Mutual funds in India are distributed under two models: regular 

and direct plans. Direct mutual funds are bought directly from the AMC (without intermediaries such as 

banks, brokers, and financial advisors) or via digital platforms. The consequent lower expense ratios 

for direct plans alongside easier access through new-age platforms has led to greater adoption, leading 

to direct plans constituting ~47% of the total mutual fund AAUM as of March 2025, up from ~45% as of 

March 2020. The growth of direct mutual funds and rising demand for passive investing products has 

the potential to impact revenues for asset management companies and distributors. 

Systematic Investment Plans (ñSIPsò) is an investment method offered by Mutual Funds where 

investors can invest a fixed amount at regular intervals instead of lump sum investment. This allows 

investors to start with small amount, fosters disciplined investing through auto-debits and reduces the 

need to time the market. Distributors have played a crucial role in driving SIP adoption by empowering 

customers with detailed information and insights about mutual funds and making it simple to not only 

buy (as low as investment of 1), but also redeem investments, withdraw funds and manage SIPs, all 

digitally. SIP folios have grown ~5x from 42.0 million in March 2015 to 235.0 million as of March 2025. 

As a result, contribution of direct SIPs AUM to Mutual Funds SIP AUM has grown from 12% in FY2020 

to 21% in FY2025. SIP AUM for investors in the 18 - 34 age group has surged by more than 2.6 times, 

from 412 billion in March 2019 to 1.51 trillion in March 2024, signalling a growing preference for 

mutual funds among younger investors. 

The convergence of demand-side tailwinds, technology and finance is reshaping personal lending 

market in India, making it more accessible and convenient to a larger segment of population. Increasing 

household expenditure and shift in consumer behaviour towards the idea of borrowing for consumption, 

is driving growth. Factors like increased data availability, strong economic growth, substantial increase 

in demand for unsecured personal loans, formalization of economy amid changing population 

demographic have further contributed to the growth. Personal loans in India grew at a CAGR of ~12% 

between FY2024 and FY2025. 

In addition, LAS, a secured product, through which investors can unlock credit access by leveraging 

their existing equity and mutual fund holdings without the need to liquidate, is also witnessing strong 

growth. The gross bank credit outstanding against shares, bonds and mutual funds has grown 2x from 

~ 53 billion as of March 2020 to ~ 100 billion as of March 2025 - expansion is driven by increasing 

participation in capital markets and greater financialization of savings. Market expansion has also been 

facilitated by technology-driven underwriting models, and improved risk management frameworks, 

making LAS product more accessible and affordable.  

Technological innovations are playing a transformative role, with fintech and digital lending platforms 

(ñDLPò) making personal loan widely accessible, offering flexible terms and convenience to the 

consumers. Simplified onboarding journey (Identity checks, KYC), data fetch from credit bureau and 

integration [account aggregator] etc is expanding the role of DLPs.  

Despite this growth, household credit-to-GDP (which accounts for credit from all sectors to households 

and non-profit institutions serving households (ñNPISHsò)) ratio in India remains low at 41.9% as of 

December 2024 as compared to other emerging market or developed economies like the USA where 

it is 69.20%, whereas it is 60.0% in China. 
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Exhibit 14 ï Assets Under Management ï Portfolio Management Services 1 & 

Alternative Investment Funds 2 

 
Note: 1. Portfolio Management Services AUM includes discretionary, non-discretionary, co-investment and advisory AUM as of the last day of the 

mentioned year 

2. Alternative Investment Funds AUM includes funds raised as of the last day of the mentioned year 

3. CAGR has been calculated from FY2015 to FY2025 

Source: SEBI 
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Section 5: Indiaôs investment & wealth management industry displays 

monopolistic competition - many players targeting same set of customers with 

a differentiated brand and products/services offering  

Indiaôs investment & wealth management market includes three key types of players - digital-first 

platforms, bank-led brokers, and wealth management players - each serving a distinct role in how 

investors access and manage investments. 

¶ Digital-first platforms are focused on enabling self-directed investment through fully digital 

interfaces. They predominantly operate without a physical branch network and their core 

proposition lies in ease of onboarding, intuitive product design, and low-cost access to capital 

markets.  

¶ Bank-led brokers operate both digitally and through offline branches. Their core offering spans 

trade execution, access to capital market products, in-house research, financial products 

distribution as well as adjacent services such as, investment banking, institutional broking. They 

are often positioned as part of a broader banking relationship, with relationship managers playing 

a key role in client engagement. 

¶ Wealth management players focus on delivering advisory-led investment solutions and operate 

primarily via offline engagement, led by dedicated relationship managers. Their offering goes 

beyond execution to include portfolio structuring, risk profiling, and access to investment products 

such as PMS and AIFs. Some wealth platforms also offer full-service capabilities like brokers, 

depending on client segment and internal capabilities. 

 

Globally, investment & wealth management players also fall into similar types, offering varying degrees 

of platform access, product range, and advisory support depending on their core focus. 

Digital -first players outperform other segments in terms of growth and 

profitability  

Digital-first players have typically developed niche and specialized offerings, designed to the 

consumerôs needs and preferences. This sharp focus has enabled them to solve specific pain points, 

targeting convenience, transparency and accessibility. In addition to the enhanced user experience, 

growth for digital-first platforms has also been driven by cost-effective digital user acquisition through 

performance marketing / referral programs and their ability to maintain consistent service and 

performance standards across an expanding user base. 
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Exhibit 15 - Investment & Wealth Management Players PAT Margin and 

Revenue Growth Analysis  
(Bubble Size ï Number of users (2025)1) 

 

Note: 1. Number of users refers to NSE active clients for bank-led brokers, digital-first players, and wealth management players; number of 

customers for Avanza, active clients for XP, customers for Nordnet, funded customers for the year ending in for Robinhood, funded accounts for 

eToro and client accounts for Interactive Brokers. Figures are based on CY 2024 for Robinhood, XP Inc, Nordnet, Avanza, eToro, and Interactive 

Brokers, and on FY 2025 for Groww, Zerodha, Angel One, Upstox, ICICI Securities, Kotak Securities, HDFC Securities, SBICap Securities, Motilal 

Oswal, 360 One, Nuvama Wealth and Investment Limited, and Prudent Corporate 

2. Calculated as profit after tax divided by total income for the relevant period 

3. Figures for Groww, Angel One, ICICI Securities, HDFC Securities, Motilal Oswal, 360 One, Nuvama Wealth and Investment Limited, and Prudent 

Corporate are considered for FY 2025; for Robinhood, XP Inc, Nordnet, Avanza, eToro, and Interactive Brokers, figures are for CY 2024; and for 

the remaining peers, FY 2024 figures have been considered 

4. Consolidated figures have been considered except for Kotak Securities and SBICap Securities 

5. Revenue from operations CAGR has been calculated from FY 2022 to FY 2025 for Groww, Angel One, ICICI Securities, HDFC Securities, Motilal 

Oswal, 360 One, Nuvama Wealth and Investment Limited, and Prudent Corporate; from CY 2021 to CY 2024 for Robinhood, XP Inc, Nordnet, 

Avanza, eToro, and Interactive Brokers; and from FY 2021 to FY 2024 for the remaining peers. Revenue for operations figure corresponds to Total 

Net Revenues for Robinhood, Total Revenue and Income for XP Inc. and Etoro, Total Operating Income for Nordnet and Avanza and Total Net 

Revenues for Interactive Brokers 

6. W, G, B and D refers to Wealth management, global players, Bank-led brokers, and Digital-first players respectively  and companies referred to 

are 360One, Angel One, Avanza, Etoro, HDFC Securities, ICICI Securities, Interactive Brokers, Kotak Securities, Motilal Oswal, Nordnet, Nuvama 

Wealth and Investment Limited, Prudent Corporate Advisory, Robinhood, SBICap Securities, Upstox Securities, XP Inc. and Zerodha 

Source: MCA Filings, Player annual reports and company filings, Redseer Research and Analysis 

Digital-first players have outpaced both wealth management players (~25% CAGR) and bank-led 

brokers (~23% CAGR) in revenue growth, achieving ~60% CAGR. Digital-first players led on 

profitability with a ~42% profit after tax margin, surpassing both bank-led brokers (~32%) and wealth 

management players (~29%). Indian Digital-first players have not only outpaced traditional domestic 

models but also global players by achieving better growth in terms of profitability and user base growth. 

Additionally, the weighted average user growth has been significantly higher for digital-first players at 

~28% compared to a ~2% figure for bank-led brokers. 
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Exhibit 16 - Performance Comparison of Investment Management Platform 

Players ï By Type  

Type  Revenue from 

operations CAGR 1,2 (%) 
Profit after tax 1,3 (%) 

 

User CAGR 4 (%) 

 

Digital -first Players 5 60.49% 42.04% 27.64% 

Bank-led Brokers6 22.83% 31.52% 2.07% 

Wealth Management 
Players7 

25.25% 28.73% -5.23% 

Global Players8 68.77% 25.61% 7.59% 

 

Note: 1. Consolidated figures have been considered for all peers except for Kotak Securities and SBICap Securities 

2. Weighted growth contribution is calculated as the sum product of each peerôs Revenue from Operations and its applicable growth rate ð FY 

2022 to FY 2025 CAGR for Groww, Angel One, ICICI Securities, HDFC Securities, Motilal Oswal, 360 One, Nuvama Wealth and Investment 

Limited, and Prudent Corporate; CY 2021 to CY 2024  CAGR for calendar-year reporters Robinhood, XP Inc., Nordnet, Avanza, Interactive Brokers, 

and eToro; and FY 2021 to FY 2024 CAGR for all remaining peers. Revenue for operations figure corresponds to Total Net Revenues for 

Robinhood, Total Revenue and Income for XP Inc. and Etoro, Total Operating Income for Nordnet and Avanza and Total Net Revenues for 

Interactive Brokers   

3. Calculated as the sum product of total income and profit after tax margin for FY 2025 for Groww, Angel One, ICICI Securities, HDFC Securities, 

Motilal Oswal, 360 One, Nuvama Wealth and Investment Limited, and Prudent Corporate; the sum product of total income and profit after tax 

margin for CY 2024 for Robinhood, XP Inc., Nordnet, Avanza, eToro, and Interactive Brokers; and the sum product of total income and profit after 

tax margin for FY 2024 for the remaining peers. Total Income figure corresponds to Total Net Revenues for Robinhood, Total Revenue and Income 

for XP Inc. and Etoro, Total Operating Income for Nordnet and Avanza and Total Net Revenues for Interactive Brokers 

4. ñUserò refers to NSE active clients for bank-led brokers, digital-first players, and wealth management players, number of customers for Avanza, 

active clients for XP; customers for Nordnet, funded customers for the year ending for Robinhood, funded accounts for eToro, and client accounts 

for Interactive Brokers. Calculated as the sum product of the number of users and the corresponding CAGR from FY 2022 to FY 2025 for Groww, 

Zerodha, Angel One, Upstox, ICICI Securities, Kotak Securities, HDFC Securities, SBICap Securities, Motilal Oswal, Nuvama Wealth and 

Investment Limited, 360 One, and Prudent Corporate, and from CY 2021 to CY 2024 for global players including Robinhood, XP Inc., Nordnet, 

Avanza, eToro, and Interactive Brokers 

5. Digital-first Players include Groww, Zerodha, Angel One and Upstox 

6. Bank-led Brokers include ICICI Securities, Kotak Securities, HDFC Securities and SBICap Securities 

7. Wealth Management Players include Motilal Oswal, 360One, Nuvama Wealth and Investment Limited and Prudent Corporate 

8. Global Players include Robinhood, XP Inc, Nordnet, Avanza, Etoro and Interactive brokers 

Source: MCA Filings, Player annual reports and company filings, Redseer Research and Analysis 

 

Groww is Indiaôs largest retail investment platform basis NSE active clients with ~12.6 million active 

clients, as of June 30, 2025, implying that it has been at the forefront of retail investing in India. As per 

NSE data, the number of NSE active clients on Groww increased from ~4.4 million as of June 2022 to 

~12.6 million as of June 2025, the number of NSE active clients of the industry increased from ~38.03 

million to ~47.89 million during the same period. This implies that the number of NSE active clients on 

Groww increased at a CAGR of 41.7% from June 2022 to June 2025, while the industry wide NSE 

active clients participating in the stock markets in India grew at a CAGR of 7.98% over the same period. 

As per NSE data, Groww achieved market leadership basis NSE active clients at end of September 

2023. Furthermore, as per NSE data, Groww is Indiaôs largest broker basis NSE active clients, with 

~12.6 million active clients, as of June 30, 2025, and amongst the top 5 brokers (basis NSE active 

clients as of June 30, 2025) it is the fastest growing basis NSE active clients between June 30, 2022 ï 

June 30, 2025.  

As per NSE data, Groww had 5.37 million, 9.54 million, 12.92 million, 10.92 million, and 12.58 million 

NSE active clients as of March 2023, March 2024, March 2025, June 2024, and June 2025, 

respectively. There were 35.60 million, 43.58 million, 49.20 million, 44.24 million, and 47.89 million NSE 

Active clients in the industry in the same periods, implying that Groww had a market share in NSE 

Active Clients of 15.09%, 21.89%, 26.26%, 24.69%, and 26.27% respectively. Growwôs NSE Active 

Clients grew from ~5.65 million in June 2023 to 12.58 million in June 2025. Growwôs revenue from 

operations grew at a CAGR of 127.70% from FY2022 to FY2025, making it as one of the top two fastest-

growing companies among the top 10 brokers basis NSE active clients as of March 31, 2025 (as per 
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NSE data). As per NSE data, Groww added ~1.7 million and industry added ~3.7 million new NSE 

active clients in twelve-month period ending June 2025. This implies that for the twelve-month period 

ending June 2025, Groww accounted for 45.45% of net addition in NSE active users. As per NSE data, 

Groww added ~0.9 million and industry added ~2.2 million new NSE active clients in three months 

period ending December 2024. This implies that for the three month period ending December 2024, 

Groww accounted for 40.08% of net addition in NSE active users. As of June 2025, net outstanding 

MTF book value for the industry stood at ~ 846.59 billion (as per NSE data). Groww's net outstanding 

MTF book value stood at ~ 10.36 billion. This implies that Groww had ~1.22% market share in the net 

outstanding MTF book value as of June 2025. 

Before the launch of mutual fund distribution by Groww in CY2016, there were multiple players in the 

market, but their processes were not completely online. As per Motilal Oswal Financial Services Limited 

data, the number of new demat accounts in India were ~35 million in FY2022. The number of new 

demat accounts on Groww were ~7 million in FY2022. This implies Groww had approximately 1 in 5 

new demat accounts in India in FY2022. As per CDSL and NSDL, from June 2024 to June 2025, 

industry witnessed ~36.66 million net new demat account additions. Groww witnessed ~9.45 million net 

new demat account additions for the same period. This implies that Groww had ~25.8% market share 

in net new demat account additions from June 2024 to June 2025. As per CDSL and NSDL, the total 

number of individual demat accounts stood at ~161.18 million and ~197.84 million for June 2024 and 

June 2025 respectively. Groww had ~27.96 million and ~37.41 million individual demat accounts for 

the same periods. This implies, Groww had ~18.8% and ~18.9% market share in total individual demat 

accounts for June 2024 and June 2025 respectively. 

As per AMFI data, there were SIP inflows of ~ 2,894 billion in India during FY2025. Groww had SIP 

inflows of ~ 340 billion during FY2025. This implies that 1 in 9 rupees in SIP inflows were transacted 

through Groww during FY2025.  

Groww is one of the foremost platforms for mutual funds distribution in India. In FY2025, Groww 

contributed to ~ 340 billion SIP inflows of the ~ 2,894 billion SIP inflows of the industry (as per AMFI 

data), implying that Groww held a 11.76% market share in SIP inflows for the period. Additionally, of 

the total ~ 147.34 billion, ~ 212.62 billion and ~ 272.69 billion SIP inflows in India in June 2023, June 

2024 and June 2025 respectively, ~ 9.10 billion, ~ 23.45 billion and ~ 34.86 billion were transacted 

through Groww during the same period. This implies that Groww had a market share of ~6% in June 

2023, ~11% in June 2024 and ~13% in June 2025 and 1 in 8 rupees in SIP inflows were transacted 

through Groww during June 2025. As per AMFI data, ~6 million new SIPs were created in India in June 

2025, while Groww created ~2 million new SIPs in June 2025, implying that approximately one out of 

three new SIPs are created on Groww in June 2025. Moreover, there were ~91.93 million active SIPs 

in India for June 2025. Groww had ~17.01 million active SIPs for the same period. This implies that 

Groww had 18.50% market share in active SIPs for June 2025.  

As per AMFI data, of the total ~ 1,245 million and ~ 2,894 billion SIP inflows in India in FY2022 and 

FY2025 respectively, ~ 46 million and ~ 340 billion was transacted through Groww in FY2022 and 

FY2025 respectively. This implies that market share of Groww expanded from ~4% in FY2022 to ~12% 

in FY2025.  

In June 2025, number of mutual funds unique investors in India were ~55 million (as per AMFI data). 

~9 million investors invested on mutual funds through Groww as of June 2025.This implies Groww had 

a market share of ~16% as of June 2025. In February 2022, there were a total of ~35 million NSE active 

clients in India and Groww had ~3.6 million NSE active clients. This implies that Groww had market 

share of over 10% in February 2022. As per NSE data, in May 2022, ~2.6 million monthly F&O 

transacting users were there on NSE. Groww had ~0.3 million monthly F&O transacting users in May 

2022. This implies that Groww had market share of over 10% in derivatives in May 2022. Groww AMC 

was the first in the industry in India, when compared to the top 10 AMCs by AUM as of December 2024, 

to introduce the "Total Market Index Fund", an equity fund covering 750 stocks listed on NSE. 
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As per Sensor Tower data2, Groww is the only investment app in India to cross 100 million cumulative 

downloads as of June 2025.  As per sensor tower data3,3amongst the top 5 brokers (by NSE active 

clients as of June 30, 2025), Groww garnered the highest share of new app downloads, at 38.18%, from 

the start of FY2022 until June 30, 2025. As per Google Trends, Groww has the highest search interest 

in India among top 10 brokers basis NSE active clients (as per NSE data) for FY2025. In FY2024, Groww 

system's peak transactions per second ("TPS") were at par with the average TPS of UPI transactions in 

the period, as reported by NPCI in India. 

Retail cash ADTO market share is calculated by dividing a brokerôs cumulative retail cash ADTO by the 

total market retail cash ADTO which is derived basis the average of retail buy and sell turnover on both 

NSE and Bombay Stock Exchange (ñBSEò). Similarly, Retail F&O ADTO market share is calculated by 

dividing a brokerôs cumulative retail F&O ADTO, which includes notional turnover for equity futures and 

premium turnover for options, by the average of total retail F&O ADTO on NSE and BSE. As per BSE 

and NSE data, the industry retail cash ADTO was 357.27 billion and 475.02 billion in FY2024 and 

FY2025 respectively.  Groww's retail cash ADTO was 45.23 billion and 91.72 billion in FY2024 and 

FY2025 respectively. This implies that Growwôs market share in Retail Cash ADTO across BSE and 

NSE increased from 12.66% in FY2024 to 19.31% in FY2025.  

As per BSE and NSE, in Q2 FY2025 and Q3 FY2025 industry's retail cash ADTO was 571.55 billion 

and 434.90 billion respectively. Groww's retail cash ADTO was 101.25 billion in Q2 FY2025 and 

93.94 billion in Q3 FY2025. This implies that Growwôs market share based on Retail  Cash ADTO 

across BSE and NSE increased from 17.71% for the Q2 of Fiscal 2025 to 21.60% for the Q3 of Fiscal 

2025. As per BSE and NSE, in Q3 FY2025 and Q4 FY2025 industry's retail cash ADTO was 434.90 

billion and 371.30 billion respectively.  Groww's retail cash ADTO was 93.94 billion in Q3 FY2025 

and 89.62 billion in Q4 FY2025. This implies that Growwôs market share based on Retail Cash ADTO 

across BSE and NSE increased from 21.60% for the Q3 of FY2025 to 24.14% for the Q4 of FY2025. 

As per BSE and NSE data, the industry retail cash ADTO was 519.94 billion and 451.10 billion in 

Q1FY2025 and Q1FY2026 respectively.  Groww's retail cash ADTO was 81.61 billion and 106.74 

billion in Q1FY2025 and Q1FY2026 respectively. This implies that Groww had 15.70% and 23.66% 

share of retail cash ADTO in Q1FY2025 and Q1FY2026 respectively. As per BSE and NSE data, Retail 

F&O ADTO (considering premium turnover for options and notional turnover for futures) was 602.58 

billion and 690.23 billion for the industry in FY2024 and FY2025 respectively. Growwôs retail F&O 

ADTO (considering premium turnover for options and notional turnover for futures) was 45.73 billion 

and 78.47 billion in FY2024 and FY2025 respectively. This implies Growwôs market share in retail F&O 

ADTO (considering premium turnover for options and notional turnover for futures) increased from 

7.59% in FY2024 to 11.37% in FY2025. Moreover, Retail F&O ADTO (considering premium turnover 

for options and notional turnover for futures) was 791.67 billion and 642.81 billion for the industry in 

Q1FY2025 and Q1FY2026 respectively. Growwôs retail F&O ADTO (considering premium turnover for 

options and notional turnover for futures) was 76.62 billion and 92.77 billion in Q1FY2025 and 

Q1FY2026 respectively. This implies that Groww had 9.69% and 14.43% share of retail F&O ADTO 

(considering premium turnover for options and notional turnover for futures) in Q1FY2025 and 

Q1FY2026 respectively. 

 

 
2  2 The following set of apps have been studied (Dhan: Share Market Trading App, Groww, HDFC Securities InvestRight, HDFC SKY: ŘŐő ōūĽūő 

ŉŗŘ įŋ, ICICIDirect: Stocks F&O MF IPO, Kotak Neo: ̎ŸĶ, ˂ĻĤœ Ōł, MO RIISE: ̎ŸǙ, IPO, łůŏŀ, SBI Securities: Invest & Trade, Upstox- 

Stocks & Demat Account, Zerodha Coin - Mutual funds, Zerodha Kite - Trade & Invest, ĮĽœ ŗŉ ̎ŸǙ, ˂ĻĤœ Ōł) 
3 MO RIISE: ̎ŸǙ, IPO, łŶŏŷŀ was left out of the top five analysis as it was not among the top 5 players basis NSE active clients. 
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Section 6: Threats and Challenges  

Indiaôs investment and wealth management market has demonstrated significant growth in the last few 

years, however, there exists challenges that could possibly influence the stability and long-term growth 

trajectory of the industry and market participants. Below are some threats and/ or challenges that impact 

user growth as well as participation in terms of liquidity/ trading activity: 

¶ Change in individual investor behaviour and preferences:  

o The investing, saving and spending behaviors of individual investors is closely linked to 

multiple factors - macro-economic environment, equity markets performance, geopolitical 

risks as well as idiosyncratic events impacting high-profile conglomerates. Any sustained 

adverse environment could impact user participation and activity. 

o Growth of direct mutual funds in the last decade and rising demand for passive investing 

products is potentially changing the business models with potential to impact revenues for 

asset management companies and distributors. 

¶ Seasonality impact:  Broking business is impacted by seasonality, and it varies throughout the 

year. For example, when a new financial year starts in India and during the festival season in the 

third quarter, activity is generally muted with lesser number of trading days. In FY 2024, the 

turnover for Equity and Derivatives' (Notional for Futures and Premium for Options) on the NSE 

was 41.09% and 21.94% higher in the second quarter as compared to the first quarter, 

respectively, and 36.58% and 32.47% higher in the fourth quarter as compared to the third quarter, 

respectively. 

¶ Market volatility: The capital markets in India remain susceptible to global economic policies and 

geo-political factors such as, US Trade Tariffs in 2025, Russia - Ukraine War, China Stimulus in 

September 2024, amongst others. Uncertainty and second order impacts create heightened 

volatility, and individual investors start holding more cash and/ or shifting to safer asset classes 

such gold. 

¶ Regulations and compliance : Investment and Wealth management players operate under close 

scrutiny, with market regulators recalibrating policies to safeguard individual investors and ensure 

market stability. In the recent past, some of regulatory changes introduced by SEBI such as, true-

to-label, consolidating the number of weekly expiry for derivatives, increasing the lot size for 

derivative contracts, have impacted the revenue and profitability of players. Additionally, some of 

changes such as, running account settlement, segregation/ fund allocation at the client level, 

restricting use of pooled accounts for mutual funds, while are expected to benefit individual 

investors and the markets in the long run, they have introduced higher operational complexities 

and compliance costs for the broking intermediaries. 

¶ Cybersecurity and technology risks : The rapid digitization of investment platforms has 

heightened vulnerabilities to cyber threats, data breaches, and system failures. Integrations with 

third party vendors and market intermediaries further increases these risks. Players are required 

to continuously invest and strengthen cybersecurity frameworks as well as upgrade their 

technology stack and infrastructure to continue innovating and delivering better customer 

experience.  

¶ Higher competition from established players and new entrants : Traditional brokerage houses 

and banking institutions have accelerated the transformation of their products and services 

focusing on providing better experience, competitive pricing and offering an integrated saving - 

investment - wealth management platform. Simultaneously, many niche domestic players have 

emerged in the recent past and continue to gain traction. Competitive intensity (pricing, customer 
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acquisition and product launches) is expected to continue and current players need to evolve and 

expand product portfolio and revenue streams for sustained long term growth. 

¶ Customer default risk : In case of personal loans, unsecured nature of lending may lead to asset 

quality concerns, which may affect portfolio performance and lender profitability. Further, adverse 

economic environment such higher inflation, rise in interest rates may impact the borrowerôs 

repayment capability. 

¶ Macroeconomic and taxation policy changes : Government policies such as alterations in capital 

gains tax structures, or changes in GST or STT norms on financial transactions can significantly 

impact investor sentiment and investment flows into capital markets. 
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OUR BUSINESS 
 
Some of the information in the following section, including information with respect to our business plans 
and strategies, consists of certain forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. Our 
actual results may differ materially from those expressed in, or implied by, these forward-looking 
statements. You should read the section ñForward -Looking Statements ò on page 22 for a discussion 
of the risks and uncertainties related to those statements and the section ñRisk Factors ò on page 37, 
ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operationsò on page 371, ñIndustry 
Overviewò on page 188 for a discussion of certain risks that may affect our business, financial condition, 
or results of operations. Unless otherwise stated, or the context otherwise requires, the financial 
information used in this section is derived from our Restated Consolidated Financial Information included 
in this Prospectus beginning on page 306. Also see, ñCertain Conventions, Presentation of Financial, 
Industry and Market Data and Currency of Presentation ï Industry and Market Data ò on page 18. 
Our fiscal year ends on March 31 of each year.  
 
Unless otherwise indicated, industry and market data used in this section have been derived from the 
report titled ñReport on Investment and Wealth Management Industry in Indiaò dated September 7, 2025 
(the ñRedseer Report ò) prepared and issued by Redseer Strategy Consultants Private Limited 
(ñRedseerò), which has been commissioned by and paid for by our Company exclusively in connection 
with the Offer for the purposes of confirming our understanding of the industry in which we operate. The 
data included herein includes excerpts from the Redseer Report and may have been re-ordered by us 
for the purposes of presentation. The Redseer Report will form part of the material documents for 
inspection and a copy of the Redseer Report was made available on the website of our Company at 
https://groww.in/investor-relations. Unless otherwise indicated, operational, industry and other related 
information included herein with respect to any particular year refers to such information for the relevant 
fiscal year. For further details, see ñRisk Factors ï 48. Certain sections of this Prospectus  contain 
information from the Redseer Report which has been exclusively commissioned and paid for by 
us in relation to the Offer and any reliance on suc h information for making an investment 
decision in this Offer is subject to inherent risks ò on page 71. Our fiscal year commences on April 1 
and ends on March 31, and references to a particular fiscal year are to the 12 months ended March 31 
of that year.  
 

Overview  

 

Who we are   
 
We are a direct-to-customer digital investment platform that provides wealth creation opportunities to 
customers through multiple financial products and services. We are Indiaôs largest and fastest growing 
investment platform by active users on NSE as of June 30, 2025. With Groww, customers can invest 
and trade in stocks (including via IPOs), derivatives, bonds, mutual funds (including Groww Mutual Fund) 
and other products. They can also avail margin trading facility and personal loans. Using the Groww app 
or website, customers can access tools, information and market insights across our products and 
services and build their investment and trading strategies. We provide customers a friendly design and 
deploy an in-house technology platform to enhance the investing experience.  
 

Our journey   
 
Our Promoters, Lalit Keshre, Harsh Jain, Ishan Bansal and Neeraj Singh were colleagues at Flipkart 
India and had experience in technology products and services. Around 2016, our Promoters realized 
that investing was complicated, localized to certain cities, expensive, and people had a limited 
understanding of investment products and services. The number of active users on NSE as of March 
31, 2016 was about 5 million, which demonstrated low penetration and participation in capital markets. 
Having witnessed how new-age technology companies had impacted multiple sectors in India (such as 
retail, food and travel), our Promoters started Groww to provide a customer-first, technology-led 
investment platform. As on June 30, 2025, the number of active users on NSE was 47.89 million, having 
grown approximately nine times from 2016. Further, Groww is the only investment app in India to cross 
100 million cumulative downloads as of June 30, 2025, as noted in the Redseer Report (see ñIndustry 
overview, para 1 at page 211).  
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The following graphic provides an overview of our journey from our inception:  
 

 
Note:  
*As noted in the Redseer Report (see ñIndustry overviewò, para 2 at page 210);  
* Largest broker basis NSE active clients (FY 24) as noted in the Redseer report (see ñIndustry overviewò, para 1 at page 
209) 
Total Transacting Users is the sum total of unique new transacting users acquired as of the end of the reporting period on Groww 
platform whereby a 'New Transacting User' (ñNTUsò) is a user who has (i) deposited or invested 1,000 or more and has 
undertaken a transaction on our platform, or (ii) has taken a loan on our platform for the first time. 

 

Our customers   
 
Our customers are individuals seeking to build financial assets by investing in capital markets. We have 
a diverse customer base belonging to various socio-economic backgrounds, across cities, towns and 
villages in India, in 98.36% of pin-codes as of June 30, 2025. Furthermore, based on the KYC 
information, our customers are young, come from diverse backgrounds and from across India. For 
example, 43.21% of NTUs that onboarded on Groww in Fiscals 2024 and 2025 opened their first demat 
account with us. Our young customer base is portrayed by ~45% of Active Users were less than 30 
years and ~21% were between 31 - 35 years of age as of June 30, 2025. Our diverse customer base is 
represented by (i) 3.3 million Active Users who are women as of June 30, 2025; (ii) our Active Users 
have different professions, including business owners, professionals, public sector or government 
employees, farmers, housewives and more; and (iii) ~81% Active Users are outside Delhi National 
Capital Region and top-5 cities1 as of June 30, 2025. 

We classify our customers based on their total assets invested with us or tracked on our platform. 
Customers with total assets (i.e., assets invested through Groww and other investments that they track 
on Groww) of less than 2.5 million are classified as ñAspirational Usersò, while customers with total 
assets of 2.5 million or more, at any point in time on our platform, are classified as "Affluent Usersò. 
Aspirational Users generally start investing with smaller amounts, are younger (having a median age of 
~30 years as of June 30, 2025) and over time graduate to become Affluent Users. Affluent Users can 
also join our platform directly with larger investible total customer assets and are older (having a median 
age of ~40 years as of June 30, 2025). Typically, we generate higher Annual Average Revenue Per 
User (ñAARPUò) from Affluent Users.  
 
At Groww, our relationship with our customers typically does not end with the completion of a transaction. 
Our focus is on building long-term relationships by providing our customers with a seamless investing 
experience and catering to their evolving needs over the years. Many of our customers are still in the 
initial stages of investing. The median age of our active users was ~31 years as of June 30, 2025. As a 
result, we believe our customers have the potential to spend many years investing with us, avail multiple 
products and services on our platform, with the opportunity to grow with us. 5.70 million Active Users 
use more than one product on Groww as of June 30, 2025.  
 
The following charts show the growth of our Aspirational and Affluent Active User base in terms of 
revenue, user base and AARPU for the period/years indicated:  

 
1 Calcutta, Mumbai, Chennai, Bangalore, and Hyderabad 
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Aspirational Active Users on Groww  

 
 

 
Affluent Active Users on Groww  

 
 

Notes: Active Users is defined as users that have transacted on Groww in the last three months or have total assets greater than 
0 as of the last day of the reporting period. Active Users are a subset of Total Transacting Users . The sum total of revenue from 

Aspirational and Affluent Active Users constitutes 99.70%, 99.82%, 98.99%, 97.78% and 99.02%, of our Revenue from operations 
in the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Some users come to the platform 
and trade but are not classified as ñActive Usersò as per our definition provided in our Operational and Financial Metrics on page 
222 below. 

 

Our growth  
 
The number of Active Users on our platform grew at a CAGR of 52.74% from the beginning of Fiscal 
2023 through the three months ended June 30, 2025. A majority of our customers joined our platform 
organically (i.e., customer acquisitions that are not attributable to paid marketing channels). In the three 
months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, and in Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, 83.16%, 82.96%, 83.63%, 
81.10% and 81.03% of our new customers, respectively, were acquired organically. Customers come to 
our platform via word of mouth, referrals, thereby helping us reduce the Cost to Grow (which we define 
as marketing and business promotion expenses) and improve payback periods (which we define as the 
length of time it takes for the investment to generate additional revenue to offset the initial costs). 
 
Total Customer Assets (defined below) on our platform grew at a CAGR of 91.09% from the beginning 
of Fiscal 2023 through the three months ended June 30, 2025. Stocks (including customer funds 
deposited with Groww) accounted for 45.41% of the Total Customer Assets as of June 30, 2025, with 
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the balance being held in mutual funds. Additionally, Affluent Users held 33.18% of the Total Customer 
Assets on Groww as of June 30, 2025 ï up from 20.34% as of the end of Fiscal 2023.  
 
The following graphic shows the growth in customers on our platform from our inception in 2016 through 
June 30, 2025:  
 

Groww customers  

 
Groww is: 
 

¶ The highest rated investing app in India, with a rating of 4.61 out of 5 on Google Play2 as of June 
30, 2025   

¶ The highest ranked (in the investment category) investment app on App Store3 in India as of June 
30, 2025, based on the search results from App Store.  

¶ Typically appearing in the top 3 search hits in India on certain popular app stores and search 
engines for certain keywords related to investing; e.g., ñmutual funds,ò ñSIP,ò ñdemat,ò ñstocksò and 
ñtradingò based on the search results from Google Play2, App Store3, and Google Search2. 

The following graphic shows the growth in Total Customer Assets on our platform from our inception in 
2016 through June 30, 2025.  

 
2 Google Play and Google Search are trademarks of Google LLC 
3
 trademark of Apple Inc 
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Total Customer Assets at Groww  

 
Notes: Total Customer Assets are defined as the sum of the (a) value of Stocks held by users in demat accounts at Groww, (b) 
value of Mutual Funds' holdings of users invested through Groww, and (c) value of customer funds held by users on Groww 
platform. The value of assets reported is as on the last day of the reporting period. 
 

The growth of our platform has been supported by customer growth, high engagement and retention ï 
which has translated into increasing Total Customer Assets, customers using multiple products, and 
expanding AARPU. For customers we acquired in the first quarter of Fiscal 2022, from the first quarter 
into their journey on Groww until the end of Fiscal 2025: 

¶ Total Customer Assets per user grew 5.36x;  

¶ AARPU grew 1.86x; and 

¶ 53.33% are using two or more products (i.e. Mutual funds, Stocks, Derivatives, Credit and MTF). 

 

Our business model  
 

 
 
Our business model is characterized by growing our customer base  and expanding our 
relationship with customers . Growth in customers on our platform depends on efficient new customer 
acquisition supported by retention. Customerôs relationship with our platform depends on their 
willingness to trade and invest and build assets on our platform.  
 
Customers typically start their journey with us by investing in one product, usually Stocks or Mutual 
Funds, and over time start using multiple products. Customers join Groww early. As a result, they have 
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the potential to spend many years investing with us, and avail multiple products and services on our 
platform, with the opportunity to grow with us, as demonstrated below. The graphic below demonstrates 
product attach journey for new users acquired on our platform, who started with Stocks as the first 
product and thereafter adopted additional products on Groww, as of June 30, 2025: 
 

 
 
Not only, the Total Customer Assets of existing customers has been growing, but there is a significant 
contribution in Total Customer Assets from new users in each Fiscal. 16.07% of total assets held by 
active customers as of year ending Fiscal 2023 was contributed by users acquired during the same 
year. For Fiscal 2024, and 2025, it was 20.42% and 15.80% respectively. 
 
The graphic below demonstrates that for users acquired during Fiscal 2022, Total Customer Assets 
held by them on our platform has grown 3.79 times as of Fiscal 2025, whereas for the customers 
acquired in Fiscal 2023, Total Customer Assets grew 4.33 times as of Fiscal 2025. 
 

Total Customer Assets, Annually, by Annual Customer Cohort  

 
 
Notes: X axis represents the total customer assets at end of period for the Fiscal 2021, Fiscal 2022, Fiscal 2023, Fiscal 2024 and Fiscal 2025. 

Labels represent cohorts. 
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Total Customer Assets Per Customer, Annually, by Annual Customer Cohort  

 
 
We provide information relevant to the customerôs investment decision, regularly release relevant 
content such as financial literacy resources, news and information through Groww Digest, blogs and 
newsletters. On social media, we regularly share educational videos and market insights. 
 
The positive effects of expanded, deeper customer relationships can be multi-fold - it often leads to 
higher retention, higher engagement, higher product attach and higher revenue potential. For example, 
across cohorts of Active Users to have completed three years on our platform the average retention 
was 77.70%. For Fiscal 2025, the AARPU for customers using two or more products was 1.32x higher 
as compared to Platform AARPU. Further, for the three months ended June 30, 2025, Daily Active 
Users (ñDAUò) / Monthly Active Users (ñMAUò) (terms defined below) for customers who have used two 
or more products was 1.21x higher as compared to the value at a platform level. 
 
The graphic below illustrates our revenue by annual cohort, reflecting our customersô growing activity 
on our platform. A cohort for a year refers to the customers who were acquired on our platform in that 
year.  We track the revenue a customer cohort generates over each subsequent reporting period. 

 
Annual Revenue, by Annual Customer Cohort  
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Note: Active Users is defined as users that have transacted on Groww in the last three months or have total assets greater 
than 0 as of the last day of the reporting period. Active Users are a subset of Total Transacting Users. The sum total of 
revenue from Active Users constitutes 98.99%, 97.78%, and 99.02%, and 97.28% of our Revenue from operations in Fiscals 
2025, 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively. Some users come to the platform and trade but are not classified as ñActive Usersò 
as per our definition provided in our Operational and Financial Metrics on page 222 below. 

 
In Fiscal 2025, 80.84% of our revenue came from users acquired in the preceding years, as compared 
to 69.16% in Fiscal 2024. Over and above, we acquire new users every year who contribute to our 
revenue growth. As the chart above reflects, the cohort of customers acquired in Fiscal 2022 generated 
3.84 times the revenue in Fiscal 2025. 
 
The graphic below depicts growth in AARPU across customer cohorts, annually. 
 

AARPU, by Annual Customer Cohort  

 

Our main revenue streams include fees and commissions, and interest earned on fixed deposits 
earmarked with stock exchanges, personal loans and margin trading facility. The chart below illustrates 
our revenue growth:  

Revenue growth, by income type   

 
 

The chart above reflects our (i) revenue from operations which was 9,043.98 million, 10,007.94 million, 39,017.23 million, 
26,092.81 million and 11,415.26 million, respectively, in the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 and in Fiscals 2025, 
2024 and 2023 (ii) fees and commission income of 7,289.42 million, 8,834.62 million, 33,362.74 million, 23,941.15 million 
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and 10,527.24 million, respectively; and support services of nil, nil, nil, 14.56 million and 0.83 million, respectively, in the 
three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, and Fiscal 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively; (iii) interest income of 816.14 
million, 365.25 million, 2,454.63 million, 239.43 million, in the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, and in Fiscal 
2025, and Fiscal 2024 respectively; and (iv) other operating revenue of 938.42 million, 808.07 million, 3,199.86 million , 
1,897.67 million and 887.19 million, respectively, in the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, Fiscal 2025, 2024 and 

2023. 

 
For more details on our business model and revenue streams by product, see ñManagementôs 
Discussion and Analysis of our Results of Operations   ï  Our Products ï Revenue model ò starting 
on page 373.  
 

Operational and Financial Metrics  
 
Our revenue from operations grew at a CAGR of 84.88% from Fiscal 2023 to Fiscal 2025, making us 
one of the two fastest growing companies amongst the Top 10 brokers as per NSE active customers as 
of June 30, 2025, according to the Redseer Report (see ñIndustry overviewò, para 2 at page 209). 
Additionally, our Adjusted EBITDA and Profit/(loss) for the period/year Margin have grown as shown in 
the table below. Further, our revenue per employee grew from 10.56 million in Fiscal 2023 to 26.10 
million in Fiscal 2025 and 6.39 million in the three months ended June 30, 2025, while our Adjusted 
EBITDA per employee grew from 3.85 million in Fiscal 2023 to 15.43 million in Fiscal 2025 and 3.58 
million in the three months ended June 30, 2025, demonstrating operating leverage. 
 
The following table provides our select operational and financial metrics at a platform for the 
period/years indicated:  
 

Particulars  Units  

Three months, ended  Fiscal Year, ended 

June 30,  
2025 

June 30,  
2024 

March 31, 
2025 

March 31, 
2024 

March 31, 
2023 

Platform ï Operational KPIs  

Total Transacting 
Users(1) 

# millions 18.07 13.00 17.31 11.33 6.52 

Active Users(2) # millions 14.38 10.78 13.94 9.43 5.36 

Growth in Active 
Users(3) 

% 33.43% 89.73% 47.84% 76.07% 47.54% 

Average Active 
Users(4) 

# millions 12.58 8.23 11.68 7.39 4.49 

NSE Active 
Clients(5) 

# millions 12.58 10.92 12.92 9.54 5.37 

Growth in NSE 
Active Clients(6) 

% 15.17% 93.17% 35.46% 77.51% 39.65% 

Total Customer 
Assets(7) 

 millions 2,606,569.40 1,637,933.53 2,168,115.78 1,213,759.66 478,043.12 

Platform AARPU(8)  - - 3,339.28 3,529.80 2,540.99 

MAUs(9) # millions 14.17 10.78 12.69 7.15 4.55 

DAUs(10) # millions 7.21 6.32 7.14 3.95 2.37 

Platform ï Financial Metrics  

Revenue from 
operations(11) 

 millions 9,043.98 10,007.94 39,017.23 26,092.81 11,415.26 

Profit/(loss) for the 
period/ year(12) 

 millions 3,783.67 3,380.13 18,243.73 (8,054.50) 4,577.17 

Profit/(loss) for the 
period/year 
Margin(13)(19) 

% 39.89% 32.27% 44.92% (28.81)% 36.30% 

Contribution 
Margin(14)(19) 

 millions 7,705.52 8,784.29 33,312.77 22,818.39 9,605.77 

Contribution 
Margin (%)(15)(19) 

% 85.20% 87.77% 85.38% 87.45% 84.15% 

EBITDA 
(excluding Other 
income) (16)(19) 

 millions 4,826.64 4,187.52 23,710.09 (7,808.78)^ 3,987.76 
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Particulars  Units  

Three months, ended  Fiscal Year, ended 

June 30,  
2025 

June 30,  
2024 

March 31, 
2025 

March 31, 
2024 

March 31, 
2023 

Adjusted  
EBITDA (17)(19) 

 millions 5,071.95 5,836.68 23,063.69 14,709.19 4,163.01 

Adjusted EBITDA 
Margin(18)(19) 

% 56.08% 58.32% 59.11% 56.37% 36.47% 

^includes exceptional item (taxes) against estimated tax liability of 13,396.84 million on account of the US taxes applicable on 
the Outbound merger as at March 31, 2024 
 
Notes:  
1. Total Transacting Users is the sum total of unique new transacting users acquired as of the end of the reporting period on 

Groww platform whereby a 'New Transacting User' (ñNTUsò) is a user who has (i) deposited or invested 1,000 or more 
and has undertaken a transaction on our platform, or (ii) has taken a loan on our platform for the first time.  

2. Active Users are defined as unique users that have transacted on Groww in the last three months of the reporting period 
or have total assets greater than 0 as on the last day of the reporting period. Active Users are a subset of Total Transacting 
Users.  

3. Refers to percentage growth of Active Users as on the last day of the current reporting period compared to the value as on 
the last day of the previous reporting period. 

4. Refers to the Average of Active Users at the last day of the current reporting period and Active Users at the last day of the 
previous reporting period. 

5. NSE Active Clients are customers (on Groww) who have done at least one transaction within the last 12 months on NSE. 
6. Refers to percentage growth of NSE Active Clients as on the last day of the current reporting period compared to the value 

as on the last day of the previous reporting period. 
7. Total Customer Assets are defined as the sum of the (a) value of Stocks held by users in demat accounts at Groww, (b) 

value of Mutual Funds' holdings of users invested through Groww, and (c) value of customer funds held by users on Groww 
platform. The value of assets reported is as on the last day of the reporting period. 

8. Refers to Annual Average Revenue per User, which is calculated by dividing Revenue from operations for the year by the 
Average Active Users for the year. 

9. Total Transacting users on Groww who give one or more sessions in a month (apps / Groww website). MAUs for the period 
is the average of MAUs across all months during the reporting period. 

10. Total Transacting users on Groww who give one or more sessions in a trading day (apps / Groww website). DAUs for the 
period is the average of DAUs across all trading days during the reporting period. 

11. Revenue from operations as presented in the Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 
12. Profit/(loss) for the period/year, as presented in the Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 
13. Refers to Profit/(loss) for the period/year, as a percentage of Total income. 
14. Contribution Margin is defined as Revenue from operations minus Software, server and technology expenses and 

Transaction and other related charges, this does not include attributable employee benefits expense and certain other 
expenses. 

15. Refers to Contribution Margin, as a percentage of Revenue from operations. 
16. EBITDA (excluding Other income) is defined as profit/(loss) for the period/year plus (i) Total tax expense, (ii) Finance costs, 

and (iii) Depreciation and amortisation expense less Other income. 
17. Profit/(loss) for the period/year plus (i) Total tax expense, (ii) Finance costs, (iii) Depreciation and amortisation expense, 

(iv) Exceptional item (taxes), (v) Share based payments, (vi) One time performance based incentive, (vii) Long term 
incentive and, (viii) Share of net loss of associate accounted for using equity method (net of tax), less Other income. 

18. Refers to Adjusted EBITDA, as a percentage of Revenue from operations. 
19. See ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsï Non-GAAP 

Measuresò on page 384 for reconciliation. 
 

The following table provides our key performance indicators at a product level for the period/years 
indicated:  
 

Particulars  Units  

Three months, ended  Fiscal Year, ended 

June 30,  
2025 

June 30,  
2024 

March 31, 
2025 

March 31, 
2024 

March 31, 
2023 

Mutual Funds  

MF Active Users(1) # millions 8.74 5.92 8.37 5.01 2.84 

MF Assets held 
on Groww(2) 

 millions 1,395,439.58 767,644.44 1,130,163.37 575,736.39 244,230.26 

MF # of SIPs(3) # millions 45.39 30.75 155.78 75.72 44.16 

MF SIP Inflows(4)  millions 100,195.56 65,112.82 340,283.80 150,366.66 79,906.55 

Broking Services (5) 

Broking 
Transacting 
Users(6) 

# millions 6.12 7.24 13.52 9.92 5.49 

Broking Orders(7) # millions 378.57 475.65 1,819.88 1,295.88 602.09 

Stocks  
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Particulars  Units  

Three months, ended  Fiscal Year, ended 

June 30,  
2025 

June 30,  
2024 

March 31, 
2025 

March 31, 
2024 

March 31, 
2023 

Stocks Active 
Users(8) 

# millions 10.28 7.92 10.07 6.96 3.84 

Average Daily 
Turnover(9) 
("ADTO") 

 millions 106,739.91 81,604.78 91,719.45 45,229.21 23,887.18 

Stocks' Assets 
held on 
Groww(10)^ 

 millions 1,139,974.07 806,516.04 976,395.48  594,035.39 217,883.19  

Derivatives  

Derivatives Active 
Users(11) # millions 1.40 1.95 1.40 1.89 0.80 

Average Daily 
Premium(12) 
Turnover 

 millions 92,767.26 76,621.76 78,472.76 45,727.93 19,610.75 

Consumer Credit  

Disbursement by 
Partners(13) 

 millions 3,150.59 3,326.50 14,285.97 10,236.33 16,324.25 

Disbursement by 
Groww Creditserv 
Technology(14)  

 millions 2,487.44 3,618.06 12,605.88 9,148.34 0.09 

Margin Trading Facility  

MTF Active 
Users(15) 

# millions 0.06 0.01 0.04 - - 

MTF Book (16)  millions 10,357.69 1,291.78 6,018.89 - - 

^excludes other demat assets of 27,496.14 million, 15,599.03 million, 22,021.23 million, 13,287.02 million, 4,344.08 million 
as of the three months ended June 30, 2025, 2024, and Fiscal year ended 2025, 2024, and 2023 respectively 
 
Notes: 
1. Unique users who have qualified as "New Transacting User" and have either transacted in Mutual Funds in the last three months 

of the reporting period on Groww or have value of their Mutual Funds' holdings invested through our platform greater than 0 as 
on the last day of the reporting period.  

2. Refers to the value of Mutual Funds' holdings as on the last day of the reporting period, of all users who have invested through 
Groww. 

3. Number of Systematic Investment Plan (ñSIPò) orders executed through the Groww platform during the reporting period. 
4. Defined as the total value of SIPs purchased through our platform during the reported period. 
5. Broking Services include Stocks and Derivatives products. 
6. Unique users who have done at least one transaction in Stocks or Derivatives during the reporting period. 
7. Total number of orders executed in Stocks and Derivatives during the reporting period. 
8. Unique users who have qualified as "New Transacting User" and have either transacted in Stocks, IPO, or MTF products on our 

platform in the last three months of the reporting period, or have value of Stocks held in their demat account at Groww more than 
0 as on the last day of the reporting period.  

9. Defined as cumulative turnover in Stocks during the period divided by the total number of trading days in the reporting period. 
10. The value of stocks held by all users in demat accounts at Groww as on the last day of the reporting period. 
11. Unique users who have qualified as "New Transacting User" and have transacted in Derivatives on our platform in the last three 

months of the reporting period. 
12. Defined as cumulative turnover in Derivatives (that is the notional turnover for futures and premium turnover for options) during 

the reporting period divided by the total number of trading days in the reporting period. 
13. Total amount of loans disbursed by our partners (external) through our platform during the reporting period. 
14. Total amount of loans disbursed by our NBFC subsidiary, i.e., Groww Creditserv Technology Private Limited ("GCS") during the 

reporting period. 
15. Defined as unique users who have an outstanding funded book as on the last day of the reporting period.  
16. Refers to ñLoan - Margin Trading Facilityò viz., MTF outstanding (funded) book as per the Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information as on the last day of the reporting period. 

 
The brief explanation of the relevance of the KPI for our business operations are set forth below. For 
explanation of other valuation linked KPIs, please see ñBasis of Offer Price ò on page 158.  
 

KPIs  Explanation for Business KPIs  

Total Transacting Users 
As a digital investment platform, we believe that tracking the total transacting 
users and their growth helps us understand how many users have ever transacted 
on our platform and how is lifetime customer retention trending over time. This 
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KPIs  Explanation for Business KPIs  

also helps us understand new user acquisition and optimize our marketing and 
growth strategy. 

Growth in Active Users 

For a consumer-centric platform, the ability to acquire, retain and grow users viz. 
base of ñActive Usersò is a key performance indicator. This metric helps us 
understand the growth of all users who are engaged on the platform either by way 
of recent transacting activity or by way of holding assets.  

Average Active Users 
Average active users helps derive the Annual Average Revenue per User for the 
platform. 

MAUs 
Daily and Monthly Active Users helps the Company understand the extent to 
which our customers use and engage with our products and services and is an 
important indicator of their level of interest in our platform. This is especially 
important because we believe the relationship that our customers have with our 
platform is not only a transactional one but more habitual, long-term in nature. 

DAUs 

MF Active Users 

Mutual funds distribution is one of the principal user acquisition product for our 
platform - this metric is used by the management to understand new user growth 
as well as attach potential to multiple investment and wealth products of the 
Company. 

MF Assets held on Groww 
This metric helps the Company understand the contribution of mutual funds to the 
óTotal Customer Assetsô on Groww.  

MF # of SIPs Number of SIPs and amount of money being invested through SIP (Inflows) helps 
the Company track consistency of customerôs investing activity as well as track 
growth and market share in this segment/ industry. MF SIP Inflows 

Broking Transacting Users 
This metric is used by the management to understand number of users and their 
growth in ñBroking Servicesò 

Broking Orders 

This metric is used by the management to assess the trading activity (number of 
orders executed) and growth in ñBroking Servicesò viz. Stocks and Derivatives. 
Helps the Company validate, on ongoing basis, the value proposition of our 
platform. 

Stocks Active Users 

Many new users start their journey on Groww with Stocks as their first product - 
this metric helps the management understand not only engagement, retention and 
trading behavior of users on Stocks but also new user growth and potential attach 
on other products and service offerings.  

Average Daily Turnover 
("ADTO") 

We believe that Average Daily Turnover helps us analyse the investing/ trading 
habit, preferences and trends of our customers in the Stocksô product. Also, used 
to track market share and benchmark vis-à-vis peers. 

Stocks' Assets held on Groww 
This metric helps the Company understand the contribution of Stocks to the óTotal 
Customer Assetsô on Groww. 

Derivatives Active Users 
This metric helps the management understand the attach rate of overall users on 
Groww platform to derivatives trading and strategize growth and product 
roadmap.  

Average Daily Premium 
Turnover 

Tracking, measuring and benchmarking premium turnover is essential to our 
ñBroking Servicesò - used by the management to analyse the growth of Derivatives 
segment and market share vis-à-vis peers.  

Disbursement by Partners 
Represents the total amount of new loans disbursed by (external) partners and/ 
or our in-house NBFC during the relevant fiscal year / period. This metric is used 
by the management to assess the growth of the Consumer Credit, by partners 
and understand contribution to overall revenue and potential impact in terms of 
diversification. 

Disbursement by Groww 
Creditserv Technology 

MTF Active Users 
This metric helps the Company to measure the attach rate of MTF to overall 
Stocks Active Users and the amount funded by Groww.  Tracking and measuring 
these metrics helps the management to conceptualize and strategize growth and 
expansion for MTF.  

MTF Book 
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Our Competitive Strengths  

 

ñGrowwò is a well-known and preferred brand for investing across cities, towns 
and villages in India  

 

Groww has been at the forefront of retail investing in India, and, as per Google Trends, Groww has the 
highest search interest in India among top 10 brokers, basis NSE active clients (as per NSE data) in 
Fiscal 2025, according to the Redseer report (see ñIndustry overviewò, para 1 at page 211). We believe 
this is indicative of the trust that Groww has developed, the popularity of our app, and customer affinity 
towards our platform. Amongst the top 5 brokers (by NSE active customers as of June 30, 2025), we 
garnered the highest share of new app downloads, at 38.18%, from the start of Fiscal 2022 until June 
30, 2025 according to the Redseer report (see ñIndustry overviewò, para 1 at page 211). Our brand recall 
is also demonstrated by our organic customer acquisition. For example, in the three months ended June 
30, 2025 and 2024, Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, 83.16%, 82.96%, 83.63%, 81.10% and 81.03% 
customers, respectively, were acquired organically. This ensures the cost of customer acquisition is low 
for our platform. Our brand is well-known across cities, towns and villages in India, with Active Users in 
98.36% of pin-codes in India, as of June 30, 2025, as shown in the map below. Further, ~81% Active 
Users are outside top-6 cities as of June 30, 2025. 

 

Note: 18,983 pin codes marked above based on KYC data of Active Users as of June 30, 2025 
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We have high customer retention, engagement and price in -elasticity  
 
At Groww, our relationship with our customers does not end with the completion of a transaction. The 
extent to which our customers use and engage with our products and services is an important indicator 
of their level of interest in our platform. We believe that having engaged customers allows us to develop 
long-term relationships and introduce them to new products and services over time. We also increase 
customer engagement on the platform by providing relevant and easily accessible information (through 
news releases, earnings announcements among others, which creates a regular cadence of content 
and information) to cater to customersô needs and interest and to enable them to make informed 
investment decisions. We use our platform, from personalized notifications - to - stories - to - feeds - to 
- widgets, to provide customized updates. We believe this engenders trust and creates enduring 
relationships with our customers.  
 
The chart below demonstrates that across cohorts of Active Users to have completed three years on our 
platform, 77.70% remained with us. We have had consistent retention in the first quarter post customer 
acquisition, ranging from 84.79% to 92.98% across cohorts starting from Fiscal 2022 until March 31, 
2025. 
 

Quarterly Retention of Active Users on Groww  
 

 
Note: The cohorts have been indicated by different colors with the lighter shade representing older cohorts while darker represents 
latter cohort, also highlighted by the legend at the bottom. A user is considered as retained in a quarter if they continue to remain 
active in that quarter. X axis represents the number of quarters passed in the usersô journey. Active User is defined on page 222 
above. 

 
In Fiscal 2025, the average daily time spent on our platform by our Active Users (individually) was 65.50 
minutes, engaging with us for a variety of reasons ð to read the news, check their watchlists, make 
investments or monitor their portfolios. This engagement is reflected in our DAU/MAU ratio of 
Transacting Users, which was 56.29% and 55.24% in Fiscals 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
 
The customerôs association with Groww is not only for execution of trades, viz. transaction-led, but also 
more habitual. This is further substantiated by demand for our products despite price changes. In 
October 2024, we increased brokerage and other fees for Stocks including introduction of a minimum 
transaction fee, but witnessed negligible impact on customer acquisition and investing/ trading activity.  
For the three-month period ending December 2024, Groww accounted for 40.08% of net addition in NSE 
active users, according to the Redseer report (see ñIndustry overviewò, para 1 at page 210). Our market 
share based on Retail Cash ADTO across BSE and NSE increased from 17.71% for the second quarter 
of Fiscal 2025 to 21.60% for the third quarter of Fiscal 2025, according to the Redseer report (see 
ñIndustry overviewò, para 3 at page 211). 
 
Additionally, as customers adopt incrementally more products on our platform, it also reflects in higher 
retention and engagement. For example, the average two year retention for Active User cohorts (starting 
from first quarter of Fiscal 2022 until March 31, 2025) who have used two or more products was 88.50%, 
compared to 60.00% for active users who have used only a single product. 
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Customer -friendly design for enhancing investing 
experience  
 
Through creative and uniform design, we offer customers an easy 
to use app and website. By leveraging technology, we are able to 
design our platform to cater to different types of customers and 
their requirements in a single app, and provide transparency, 
simplicity and speed. For example, we provide advanced features 
and tools for power traders (persons that typically trade regularly 
in the capital markets) while our SIP investment process is 
designed for investors that are beginning their investment 
journey. From Fiscal 2023 through the three months ended June 
30, 2025, ñUser Friendlinessò was the most appreciated feature 
of the Groww app on Google Play 4  reviews, based on data 
aggregated by Appbot. 
 
We are also guided by our design ethos to focus on ñuser delightò, 
to ñobsess over designò, to ñsweat over the small stuffò, and to 
ñnot be genericò.  
 
We achieve our culture of customer-centric design through our 
dedicated design team (led by one of our Promoters, Lalit) which 
is involved in all stages of platform development to anticipate and 
address the needs of our customers. We collect customer input 
and build products or services around a continuous cycle of 
iteration, feedback and refinement, with each new development 
backed by customer research.  
 
Some of the features of our interface include:  

¶ Use of colors to provide prompts to investors (across multiple 
aspects not only for ease in execution but also for  
information / insights, such as buy/sell, experts rating, 
financial trends) so they donôt have to depend entirely on the 
English language (which is the language of our interface),  
 

¶ Use of information hierarchy for ease of information access,  
 

¶ An uncluttered, uncomplicated interface to make accessibility 
appealing; and  
 

¶ Designed interface where customer support is available 
easily. Our interface embeds ñNeed Help?ò at key 
touchpoints in an investment journey which links customers 
to our AI bot or customer support personnel.  

 

  

 
4 Google Play is a trademark of Google LLC 
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In-house technology stack to deliver a differentiated experience at low cost   
 
We have built most of our technology in-house. Doing so helps us deliver a better experience to our 
customers. With systems and infrastructure customized as a backbone for our operations, we are able 
to react to changes quickly, both customer-demand related and regulatory and compliance driven. This 
helps us sustain product velocity, continuous innovation, and the reliability and stability of the platform, 
while maintaining business continuity.  
 
We invest in technology to maintain a low-latency and high-throughput data processing system, and 
can effectively manage the customersô journey on our platform. Our systems have the bandwidth to 
handle approximately 50 million users simultaneously and execute approximately 50 million orders per 
day. Additionally, our peak transactions per second (ñTPSò) were at par with the average TPS of UPI 
transactions as reported by NPCI in India during Fiscal 2024, according to the Redseer report (see 
ñIndustry overviewò, para 1 at page 211). 
 
The platform can also be configured and integrated with multiple third-party systems, market 
infrastructure intermediaries and partners, across multiple products and across key stages of a 
customerôs transaction journey. The image below demonstrates our technology ecosystem that 
connects a significant portion of our operations.  
 

Our Technology Ecosystem  

 

 
Note: DBMS stands for Database Management System, DSP stands for Distributed Streaming Platform, and COS stands for 
Container Orchestration System 

 

We have developed inhouse technology across multiple areas and integrated artificial intelligence (ñAIò)/ 
machine learning (ñMLò) into a range of business functions. For example:  

¶ Onboarding : Is powered by AI/ML enabling a seamless and quick account opening process for 
our customers. We regularly redesign and refine our modules for better customer conversion and 
activation.  
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¶ Payments: We operate our in-house UPI payments, called Groww UPI (ñGUPIò), which contributed 
77.84% of total deposit transactions by customers on the Groww platform during the three months 
ended June 30, 2025, which grew from 56.75% in the three months ended June 30, 2024, and had 
higher transaction success rates than third party payment systems. We integrate GUPI across our 
products for executing payments. It also helps us to reduce turnaround time and provide instant 
withdrawals to our customers. We have also integrated with third party payment providers to 
provide for redundancy.  

¶ Back -office operations and automation : We operate an in-house back-office system, called 
Groww óORBITô, for key business-as-usual operations as money and order flows, trade 
reconciliations, ledger maintenance and trade settlement processing. 

¶ Customer support:  Our platform is in-house and combines AI automation and self-service. Our 
AI chatbot handled an average of 98,528 queries daily in June 2025 as compared to an average 
of 7,439 queries daily in the first month post launch (June 2024). 

¶ Groww Lite : Is an in-house disaster recovery system that provides an alternate portal for traders 
to login and cancel / exit all their open positions in case of a network or system issue. 

Our investment in technology also translates into operating efficiencies as it helps us reduce the 
marginal cost of serving incremental customers. Our ñCost to Serveò (i.e., Software, server and 
technology expenses, and Transaction and other related charges) was 1,388.46 million, 1,223.65 
million, 5,704.46 million, 3,274.42 million and 1,809.49 million in the three months ended June 30, 
2025 and 2024, Fiscal 2025, 2024 and 2023, and our ñCost to Serveò as a percentage of revenue from 
operations declined from 15.85% in Fiscal 2023 to 12.55% in Fiscal 2024, 14.62% in Fiscal 2025, 
12.23% in the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 14.80% in the three months ended June 30, 
2025. See ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of 
Operations ï Non-GAAP Measures ò on page 384 for reconciliation. 
 

Entrepreneurial and ownership -driven culture  
 
At Groww, our organizational culture combines a Promoter-led vision and strategy with an experienced 
execution team. We have a pod-based team structure, where we operate through lean cross-functional 
teams to drive outcomes and make independent decisions. This helps us introduce new products and 
services, and release product/service or app updates quickly. We advocate an entrepreneurial culture 
where everyone is encouraged to display ownership and be invested in our growth. Our employee stock 
option plan (ñESOPò) encourages an entrepreneurial culture, with 77.29% of our employee (i.e., EPDD 
and Corporate & Others, as defined in ñð Employees and Human Resources ò on Page 243) base 
having stock options of our Company as of June 30, 2025.  
 
The ethos of ñDo the right thing for the customerò is the driving force behind what we build. We have 
implemented various initiatives focused on the customer experience across our organization. The 
programs provide employees with exposure to customer interactions, enabling them to gain 
understanding of customer needs, pain points, and support processes. By immersing employees in 
real-world customer service scenarios, we bridge the gap between internal teams and customer-facing 
roles, fostering a culture of customer-centricity. To further help our employees learn from our customers, 
we have undertaken a nationwide financial literacy initiative, ñAb India Karega Growwò (i.e., ñIndia will 
Growwò or ñAIKGò), in which we conduct a series of workshops devoted to multiple aspects of investing 
and trading. We have conducted these workshops across multiple cities. Through this interaction, our 
employees learn about our customersô goals, concerns and priorities. This equips us with the insights 
needed to drive improvements across products and services, policies, and customer support strategies. 
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Strong execution delivering growth and profitability  
 

Our unit economics is shown in the graphic below:  
 

 
 

Notes: All costs and Adjusted EBITDA are expressed as % of Platform AARPU. Cost to Serve refers to sum of (i) Software, server 
and technology expenses and (ii) Transaction and other related charges; Cost to Grow refers to marketing and business 
promotion expenses; and Adjusted Cost to Operate refers to Cost to Operate minus share based payments, one time performance 
based incentive and long term incentive. Cost to Operate refers to total expenses excluding (a) finance costs, (b) depreciation 
and amortisation expense, (c) marketing and business promotion expenses, (d) software, server and technology expenses and 
(e) transaction and other related charges. For more details, see ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of our Results of 
Operations ï Cost Driversò on page 376 and see ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and 
Results of Operationsï Non-GAAP Measuresò on page 384 for reconciliations. 
 

Our platform is characterized by core principles of being customer first, technology-led and asset-light.  

1. Customer first helps achieve high customer engagement and retention, and accelerated adoption 
of various investment products and services. This results in increased revenue per customer at low 
cost, thereby expanding our contribution margin.  

2. Technology / Digital led brings operating leverage to our business model, allowing us to scale 
revenue at low cost. Our ñAdjusted Cost to Operateò is largely fixed in nature and has declined as 
a percentage of Revenue from operations from 26.32% in Fiscal 2023 to 13.77% in Fiscal 2025.   

3. Through an asset-light approach, we have been able to convert profit into free cash which we can 
reinvest into our business, develop or expand products and services, or for customer acquisition.  

 

The following graphic illustrates how we power our growth: 
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Our Growth Strategies  

 
While we have established a strong brand and achieved significant growth to date, we believe we are 
still in the early stages of growth in our existing markets. According to the Redseer Report, strong 
tailwinds in the last five years have led to significant growth in the number of investors in the stock 
market, but there still exists a significant growth opportunity in terms of penetration (see ñIndustry 
overviewò, para 1 at page 193). Only 16-18% of the adult population in India have opened a demat 
account whereas there is only ~5% penetration for active broking accounts, as compared to 
approximately 62% in the United States, according to the Redseer Report (see ñIndustry overviewò, 
para 1 at page 193). Moreover, as new users (entrants) in the investment and wealth management 
industry, over time begin to use multiple types of products and engage in more frequent transactions in 
their investing journey, the industry is expected to witness continued growth, according to the Redseer 
Report (see ñIndustry overviewò, para 7 at page 199). In terms of value, the total addressable market of 
Indiaôs Investment and Wealth Management sector is approximately 1.1 trillion as of Fiscal 2025 and 
is expected to grow to approximately 2.2 trillion to 2.6 trillion by Fiscal 2030, according to the Redseer 
Report (see ñIndustry overviewò, para 6 at page 199). Additionally, the number of users in the market 
are projected to grow from 66 - 72 million to 120 - 130 million, while the Average revenue per user is 
projected to grow from 15,900 - 17,200 to 18,600 - 20,200 in the same period, according to the 
Redseer Report (see ñIndustry overviewò, para 1 at page 200). Through the strategies highlighted 
below, as approved by our Board by way of their resolution dated May 21, 2025, combined with our 
track record of providing customer friendly platform, we intend to tap this market opportunity. 
 
The illustrative equation below demonstrates how we view our key growth drivers - Our business growth 
depends on increasing the active user base that use the products we offer. Our growth is further 
compounded when these customers use multiple products on Groww, increase their wallet share with 
us, and increase penetration across each product we offer. For more details on our business model, 
see ñ ï Our Business Model ò starting on page 218 above.  

 

 
Notes: 
Ɇ represents summation;  represents change. 

 

Continue to strengthen our brand  
 
We strive to continue to grow our market share and make Groww an all-India ñpullò brand, indicating 
household appeal and recall. We will continue to build our brand through marketing campaigns focused 
on trust, transparency, financial inclusivity, and empowerment. This will help us grow our customer 
base, which in turn will drive word-of-mouth marketing and scale revenue without proportionately 
increasing our marketing spend, thereby yielding operating leverage for our business. It will also help 
us increase our market share across products and services, build deeper relationships with customers, 
and increase multi-product adoption. 
 
As our customer base grows, we intend to create distinct products to cater to different customer 
segments. For example, we intend to venture into wealth management through ñW by Growwò, which 
is a brand targeting Affluent Users who require expertise and advisory to manage their assets 
effectively.  

 
Launch more products and services for both affluent and aspirational 
customer s  
 
We plan to build additional products, services and features for customers based on: (i) customer 
demand, (ii) ability to be profitable, and (iii) delivering a differentiated experience.  
 
Our aim is to launch products and services that fulfil one or more of our priorities amongst customer 
acquisition, monetization and retention. For example, for experienced investors seeking leverage and 
scalability in their investing and trading strategies and positions, we launched MTF. We launched 
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commodities derivatives, catering primarily to advanced customers seeking diversification beyond 
equities and equity-linked trading. Furthermore, we launched API trading platform in June 2025 to 
enable users to automate trading. 
 
To cater to our Affluent User base, we launched óWô, our wealth management product, in June 2025 - 
users will be able to track their wealth, generate insights on investments, and connect with wealth 
partners. Additionally, we intend to launch a bouquet of wealth products and services, including advisory 
to our customers with a technology-led and relationship manager (ñRMò) service model. In addition, 
recognizing that a key part of a customerôs wealth journey includes accessing credit and liquidity, we 
have launched loans against security (ñLASò), which are loans secured by a customerôs pledge of stocks 
or mutual funds on our investment platform. For customers seeking portfolio diversification, we launched 
Bonds, a fixed income product, in May 2025. 
 
With user and product maturity yet to play out, as our customer base increases, we intend to continue 
tapping into customer demands, enabling us to launch new products and services, gain wallet share 
and increase AARPU. The graphic below depicts our accelerated product/ service journey, highlighting 
our speed in scaling products and services: 
 

Time to 10% market share since launch  

 
Notes:  

- Number of months calculated from launch date of each product, defined as the first quarter in which it scaled to a minimum 
of 10,000 Active Users on our platform. 

- Mutual Funds: Time to 10% market share in unique investors in the mutual fund industry is calculated by counting the months 
following the quarter in which we crossed 10,000 active mutual funds investors cumulatively, until the quarter in which we 
reached 10% market share. 

- Broking: Time to 10% market share in NSE Active Clients is calculated by counting the months following the month in which 
we crossed 10,000 NSE Active Clients cumulatively, until the month in which we reached 10% market share. 

- Source for market share data: As noted in Redseer Report (see ñIndustry overviewò, para 2 at page 209, paras 1, 2, 4, 5 
and 6 at page 210 and paras 2 and 3 at page 211.) 

- Chart not to scale 

 

Invest in technology  
 
We plan to continue investing in our in-house technology stack to deliver a seamless investing 
experience to our customers, and to benefit from operating leverage at scale. Our in-house team of 
engineers, designers, data scientists, cybersecurity specialists, and product managers are the 
backbone of our innovation and design. We intend to continue focusing on (i) innovating with speed and 
scale, to make investing simpler, smarter, and more accessible, (ii) using AI and data analytics to power 
our platform, from real-time market intelligence to AI-driven portfolio analytics that provide personalized 
insights, and (iii) focusing on compliance and building technology solutions to meet regulatory 
requirements at scale. 
 

Pursue strategic acquisitions and investments  
 
We continue to pursue strategic acquisitions that help us introduce new products/services, enter 
adjacent businesses, diversify into new product categories and increase AARPU efficiently. For 
example, we acquired Indiabulls Asset Management Company Private Limited (and Indiabulls Trustee 
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Company Limited) in 2023 to launch Groww AMC. Additionally, for ñW by Growwò we are in the process 
of acquiring a wealth management firm with multiple products and services across India. For further 
details refer to ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï Other material agreements ï Acquisition 
of Finwizard Technology Private Limited (ñTargetò)ò on page 269. We also focus on acquiring 
minority stakes and making strategic investments in companies that operate within the investment 
sector. For example, we acquired a stake in Digio (an eKYC platform) in December 2022, and MSEI (a 
currency derivatives broker) in December 2024. 
 

Our Corporate Structure  

 

Below is our corporate structure as of June 30, 2025.  
 

 
 

Our Products & Services  

 

We provide multiple avenues for our customers to invest and cater to various needs of our customers. 
We do not push and instead rely on ñpull-basedò strategy to generate demand for new products and 
services as customers go through their investing journey on our platform. We use design as a tool to 
make customer experience seamless and leverage technology to customize our platform to cater to 
different types of customers and their requirements. For example, whilst a power trader will find 
advanced features and tools, a beginner will find their journey to first SIP very simple. We want to 
empower customers with transparency, simplicity and speed and help them in their wealth journey:  
 

¶ Transparency. We provide customers with information, insights and news; clarity on pricing and 
redemptions; 24x7 support and educational content to assist them to manage their investments 
and make informed decisions.  

¶ Simplicity. We make our products and services easy-to-understand, with familiar interfaces.  

¶ Speed. We strive to make customer transactions happen faster, across the lifecycle from 
onboarding to transaction execution to payments and withdrawals. 

 
We categorize our products into: (i) Broking services which includes Stocks and Derivatives; and (ii) 
Others which includes Mutual Funds, MTF, Credit and Groww AMC.  
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Mutual Funds  
 

Customers can invest in mutual funds 
of all AMCs in India, including, 
ñGroww Mutual Fund,ò either via (i) 
Systematic Investment Plans 
(ñSIPsò), which is a method of 
investing fixed amounts regularly in a 
mutual fund scheme, or (ii) lumpsum 
investments, which are one-time 
investments, across multiple mutual 
fund options.  
 
We offer direct-only mutual funds 
presently, where we do not charge our 
customers for buying and selling units 
of mutual funds. 
 
According to the Redseer Report, we 
are one of the foremost platforms for 
mutual funds distribution in India, with 
a 13% market share in SIP inflows for 
the month ended June 2025 (vs. ~6% 
in June 2023, and ~11% in June 
2024) see ñIndustry overviewò, para 4 
at page 210). Additionally, one out of 
three new SIPs were created on 
Groww in June 2025 (see ñIndustry 

overviewò, para 4 at page 210). 
 
The following are the key features - with an aim of giving customers the power to determine their wealth 
journey: 

¶ Customers can access detailed information and insights about mutual funds on our ñProduct 
Pagesò. We provide information about mutual funds in one place, including details on fund 
managers, historical performance, expense ratio among others. Product pages also include fund 
screeners and options for comparing various mutual funds. 

¶ Customers can buy, redeem, withdraw funds and manage (for example, start, step up, edit and 
pause) SIPs digitally. Additionally, customers can use our various tools to monitor their portfolio 
details, including tracking mutual funds that were not purchased on the Groww platform. 

¶ Customers can place orders through various payment options. We worked to enhance and co-
develop a user payment flow that enables investors to set up UPI Autopay for SIPs using a 1 flow 
in co-ordination with relevant entities such as Indian Clearing Corporation Limited (ñICCLò). This 
mechanism allows users to create UPI mandates through a nominal, refundable 1 transaction, 
removing friction from the mandate creation process and making SIP investments smoother and 
more accessible. 
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Broking Services  
 

Stocks  
 
Through Stocks, customers can buy 
and sell equities listed on Indian stock 
exchanges ï the NSE and BSE. 
Customers can also apply and bid for 
stocks in the initial public offerings of 
companies (on both the Mainboard 
and small and medium enterprises 
(ñSMEò) platforms). According to the 
Redseer Report, Groww achieved 
market leadership based on NSE 
active clients at the end of September 
2023 (see ñIndustry overviewò, para 1 
at page 209). We achieved this in a 
span of four years. Our market share 
in Retail Cash ADTO across BSE and 
NSE increased from 12.66% in Fiscal 
2024 to 19.31% in Fiscal 2025, and 
further to 23.66% in the three months 
ended June 2025, according to the 
Redseer Report (see ñIndustry 
overviewò, paras 2 and 3 at page 
211). 
 
Currently, 100% of our customers 
come to us digitally and we do not use 
any offline channels such as agents, 
affiliates or sub-brokers for user 
acquisition.  
 
The following are our key features - enabling Do-It-Yourself (ñDIYò) investing and trading.  
 

¶ Customers can access features/ tools, and view data, research, and key information about a stock 
like company fundamentals, shareholding patterns, analyst ratings, technical charts and more on 
the ñProducts Page.ò Similarly for initial public offerings (ñIPOsò), customers can access key 
information, key dates, key strengths and risks, and the IPO application process.  

¶ Our easy-to-use design interface makes it simple to buy and sell stocks. For example, the design 
of our ñOrder Cartò simplifies the transaction flow and with our easy in-app payments flow (GUPI) 
the entire experience is seamless and faster. Customers can also use GUPI for IPO applications. 

¶ For the investors who are more sophisticated, we provide advanced features/ order types. For 
example, we offer features such as Good Till Triggered orders, Intraday OCO (ñOne Cancel 
Otherò) orders and AMO orders, Stop Loss, DDPI (sell stocks without TPIN), Exit-all and Cancel-
all for intraday positions,  among others. 

¶ Customers can instantly access real-time pricing and other relevant information, receive instant 
trade confirmations, make instant withdrawals from their Groww balance versus a T+1 cycle.  

We operate our Stocks product through our subsidiary, Groww Invest Tech Private Limited (ñGITò) which 
is a registered Stock Broker and Research Analyst with SEBI. GIT is a trading member of NSE and 
BSE and is registered as a Depository Participant with Central Depository Services (India) Limited and 
National Securities Depository Limited. GIT is also registered as a distributor with the Association of 
Mutual Funds in India and is a designated Qualified Stock Broker (ñQSBò) with SEBI. Based on five 
parameters for classification, a QSB has enhanced obligations and responsibilities towards 
governance, risk management and cyber security to strengthen compliance and promote customer 
trust.  
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Derivatives  
 
We launched Derivatives in September 2021, enabling customers to trade in contracts based on 
underlying assets such as stocks, indices, or commodities. Our market share in retail Derivatives ADTO 
(considering premium turnover for options and notional turnover for futures) increased from 7.59% in 
Fiscal 2024 to 11.37% in Fiscal 2025, and further to 14.43% in June 2025, according to the Redseer 
Report (see ñIndustry overviewò, para 3 at page 211). 
 
 

 
 

The following are the key features: 

¶ Customers, especially power traders, have access to advanced features on their app and through 
the Groww Terminal such as option-chain and payoff charts, liquidity indicators, position filters, 
ñexit allò and ñcancel allò options, basket orders, easy position adjustment on option chain, fast exit 
and scalper-mode, among others.  

¶ Emphasizing safe and responsible trading, customers can access features that limit their risk 
exposure. For example, we offer ñSafe exit,ò through which customers can automatically exit 
positions when the value reaches a set limit. We also provide a ñpauseò feature that enables 
customers to temporarily disable trading, helping prevent impulsive and emotional trading after 
significant profits or losses. 

¶ We have anti-nudge features that highlight the risks associated with derivatives and/ or certain 
trades being undertaken by the customer.  

¶ Before we onboard a customer for Derivatives, we perform suitability checks (for example, 
checking their income levels, bank account statements, and Total Customer Assets, among 
others). 
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Other Products  
 

Margin Trading Facility (MTF)   
 

Our MTF product allows customers to buy stocks approved by 
exchanges by paying only a part of the total value. We fund the 
debit position of our customersô trades for up to five days after 
settlement. Customers benefit from our one-click option to switch 
between delivery and MTF. Customers also get a summary of 
their trade, with a breakdown of the amount funded by them, the 
amount funded by Groww, and applicable interest and brokerage 
charges. 
 
We had an outstanding MTF book of 10,357.69 million, as of 
June 30, 2025, which accounted for a 1.22% market share, 
according to the Redseer report (see ñIndustry overviewò, para 1 
at page 210). 

Consumer Credit  

We offer two types of credit products through the ñGroww Creditò 
mobile app ï (i) personal loans that we have been offering since 
Fiscal 2022; and (ii) loans against securities (LAS), which we 
launched in February 2025. LAS allows customers to pledge their 
securities or mutual funds to avail a loan on our platform.  

 
We offer a seamless experience for customers eligible for credit. The 50th percentile (p50) time and the 
75th percentile (p75) time taken to disburse loans up to 500,000 ticket size were ~6 minutes and ~10 
minutes on, respectively, in Fiscal 2025. We are able to achieve this through real-time underwriting 
including using AI-ML models for risk assessment, data fetch from credit bureaus, and integration with 
account aggregator(s) for comprehensive cash-flow assessment. To simplify the onboarding journey, 
we have developed in-house technology across the ñIdentity - KYC ɀ Documentationò spectrum. 
 
We have two models for personal loans: 

¶ Distribution - We distribute personal loans to customers on our platform in partnership with third-
party banks and NBFCs. Under this model, our lending partners handle credit underwriting and 
assume credit risk. The average loan per user was 71,138.68 with an average tenure of 
approximately 15 months for three months ended June 30, 2025. Most personal loans are 
distributed to customers under this model on our platform. 

¶ On-balance sheet - Our subsidiary, Groww Creditserv Technology Private Limited (ñGCSò), holds 
a NBFC license through which we provide on-balance sheet personal loans. For our on-balance 
sheet personal loans, we employ multi-layered underwriting filters including income assessment, 
credit history, credit bureau score analysis, delinquency and active loan exposure checks, risk 
segmentation and serviceability analysis and regulatory and identity verification. In the three 
months ended June 30, 2025, the average loan per user was 204,005.65 with an average tenure 
of approximately 27 months. GCS had a loan book of 11,639.09 million and an NPA Ratio of 
1.67% as of June 30, 2025. 
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The table below sets forth relevant metrics of our Consumer Credit product, which is operated by our subsidiary, 
GCS for the periods indicated:  
 

Particulars Units 

Three months, ended Fiscal Year, ended 

June 30, 
2025 

June 30, 
2024 

March 31, 
2025 

March 31, 
2024 

March 31, 
2023 

Disbursement by Groww  in million 2,487.44 3,618.06 12,605.88 9,148.34 0.09 

Gross Loan Book  in million 11,639.09 9,633.08 11,365.20 7,303.05 - 

Gross NPA % 1.67% 0.96% 1.68% 0.29% - 

CRAR % 46.44% 29.04% 48.71% 38.40% - 

CRAR Tier-I capital % 46.22% 28.07% 48.54% 37.15% - 

CRAR Tier-II capital % 0.22% 0.98% 0.17% 1.25% - 

Minimum Regulatory 
Requirement ï CRAR  

% 15% 

Liquidity Coverage Ratio  % NA* 

* not applicable as the GCSô AUM is less than 50 billion  
CRAR Tier 1 and Tier 2 capital divided by aggregate risk weighted assets on balance sheet and of risk adjusted value of off-
balance sheet items, where 
 

 Tier 1 Capital is the sum of Owned fund as reduced by investment in shares of other NBFCs and in shares, debentures, 
bonds, outstanding loans and advances including hire purchase and lease finance made to and deposits with 
subsidiaries and companies in the same group exceeding, in aggregate, ten percent of the owned fund and Perpetual 
debt instruments issued by a non-deposit taking NBFCs in each year to the extent it does not exceed 15 percent of the 
aggregate Tier 1 capital of such company as on March 31 of the previous accounting year divided by aggregate risk 
weighted assets on balance sheet and of risk adjusted value of off-balance sheet items. 

 Tier 2 Capital is the sum of Preference shares other than those which are compulsorily convertible into equity 
,Revaluation reserves at discounted rate of 55 percent ,General provisions (including that for Standard Assets) and 
loss reserves to the extent these are not attributable to actual diminution in value or identifiable potential loss in any  
specific asset and are available to meet unexpected losses, to the extent of one and one fourth percent of risk weighted 
assets, Hybrid debt capital instruments, Subordinated debt and Perpetual debt instruments issued by a non-deposit 
taking NBFC which is in excess of what qualifies for Tier 1 capital divided by aggregate risk weighted assets on balance 
sheet and of risk adjusted value of off-balance sheet items. 






















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































